CONSUMERS POWFR CCOMPANY

Quarterly Repcrt for the Fourth Quarter

and Calendar Year 1974

Item 1. of the September 13, 1974 Reguest : Yol Do >

"Significant changes in Consumers Power Company's
financial status, including operating costs,

construction costs, and revenues." i )
Response

Information relating to this request is contained in the
Consumers Power Company Annual Report 1974, a copy of which
is attached as Appendix A. Note particularly the Statement
of Income, the Statement of Source of Fundc for Gross Property

Additions, and the Balance Sheet found at pages 18-27.

Item 2. of the September 13, 1974 Regquest

"Progress reports on new capital raised and all
rate increases granted your company."

Response 7/6
Consumers Power Company has executed a Nuclear Fuel Lease,

dated as of November 19, 1974, whereby the Lessor has acquired

a 100% undivided interest in nuclear fuel (having a cost of

approximately $32,094,000) which will be utilized at the

Palisailes Nuclear Plant. The fuel lease provides for a term

ending on November 18, 1979, with provision foir one year

extensions from time to time to a date not latar than November

19, 2029, subject to earlier termination in c'artain events.

The quarterly lease charge; consist of a fuel factor computed

on the basis of heat production plus interest costs and

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS
POOR QUALITY PAGES

8006170 9/ i e
37



’ administrative fees and expenses incurred by the Lessor,
and, in the event of termination of the fuel lease, an
awsnt equal to the Lessor's remaining investment. The
Company is also responsible for -~ayment of taxes, maintenance,
operating costs, risks of loss and insurance.

On January 23, 1975, the Michigan Public Service Commission
authorized an increase in the Company's electric rates of
$66,231,000 on an annual basis which included an interim
increase of $27,624,000 authorized September 16, 1974. A
copy of the rate order and cpinion of the Michigan Public
Service Commission in this case, No. U-L576, is attached as

Appendix B.

‘ Item 3. cf the September 13, 1974 Request

"Construction expenditures and sources of construction
funds on a quarterly basis during the calendar year 1975."

Response
Information requested pursuant to this item will not
begin to be available until the close of the first quarter of
1975. Such information will be provided, therefore, in the Company's

next quarterly report.

Remainder of the September 13, 1974 Request

Consumers Power Company's quality control and quality
assurance activities associated with the construction
of the Midland Plant."

Response
‘ During the fourth quarter of 1974, Consumers Power

"In addition, you should notify us of any changes in
|
|
Company's quality control and quality assurance activities I



associated with the construction of the Midland Plant remained

unchanged. Due to the curtailment of construction activities in
1975, there have been Bechtel mc.apower cutbacks, without, however,
detracting from the quality or scope of the QA effort at Midland.
Please refer to letters from R. Rex Renfrow, III (February 20,
1975) and P. Robert Brown, Jr. (February 24, 1975) to Michael
Glaser, ASLB Chairman in the Midland Show Cause proceeding,

attached hereto as Appendix C.

Item 1. of the January 16, 1975 Request

"Copies of the Michigan Public Service Commission
(MPSC) rate order and opinion regarding your $72.2
million requested rate increase."

Response

On January 23, 1975, the Michigan Public Service
Commission issued its rate order and opinion regarding
this requested rate increase, Case No. U-4576. A copy of

this rate order and opinion is attached as Appendix B.

. of the January 16, 1975 Request

"Copies of the MPSC hearing examiner's decision and
recommendation for a $67.0 million rate increase in the
above case."
Response
On December 20, 1974, Robert E. Hollenshead, Hearings
Examiner for the Michigan Public Service Commission issued
his Proposal for Decision regarding Case No. U-4576. A

copy of this proposal is attached as Appendix D.




Item 3. of the January 16, 1975 Request

"Provide an assessment of the effect of this rate order

on the overall financial condition of the Consumers Power
Company and on your ability to finance continued construce-
tion of Midland 1 and 2 and the balance of your construc-

tion program. Also provide an assessmepi of the impact

of any forthcoming gas rate increase on the overall

financial condition and on the ability to finance construction.

"Quantify the assumptions made in your Amendment 28,
regarding the favorable effects of the rate increase and
the operation of the Palisades plant on your ability to
issue $50 million of first mortgage oonds in the second
quarter of 1975 (ref. p. 3, supplemental information,
Amendment 28). Specifically, what is the net projected
effect by month of the rate increase and of Palisades'
operation on net income, net earnings and on interest
cover-.ge, such that the bonds could be issued.”

Response

The electric rate increase received on January 23, 1975
will help in gradually restoring the Company's financial health.
However, because of the current low level of earnings anc the
continued outage of the Palisades Plant, the Company is proceeding
with a curtailed construction program of about $251 million in
1975.

In order to support this constructiou program and the
refunding of $86.3 million of 2-7/8% first mortgage bonds, the
Company's tentative financing plan is as follows:

Second Quarter - $50 MM Bonds

Third Quarter - $30 MM Common Stock
$86.3 M4 Bonds (Refunding Issue)
230 MM Preference Stock

Fourth Quarter - $75 MM Bonds

Pro forma indenture coverage for the $50 million of first
mortgage bonds in the second quarter is expected to barely

exceed the minimum two times requirement (assuming an 11.5%

'



interest rate). However, the ability to sell this issue and to

carry out the rest of this program is dependent upon the favorable
acceptance of the Campany's securities by the financial markets,
which acceptance cannot be determined at this time. The tentative
financing program is subject to change both as to timing and as

to #he types of financing vehicles depending on market conditions
and anticipated acceptance by the market for the Company's
securities.

In addition to the tentative financing program outlined
above, negotiations are progressing on several other financing
arrangements which, if completed, probably would not alter sig-
nificantly the financing plan shown, but could keep the Company's
short-term borrowing at a more desirable level and allow more

flexibility in the timing of the conventional securities.

In addition to the rate relief already approved,
favorable treatment in the Company's request for a purchase and
interchenge power adjustment clause, filed July 8, 1974, and -
currently pe ding before the MPSC, the operation of the Palisades
Plant or inte *ix relief in a new electric rate case could
serve to provide additional earnings improvement in 1975. »
However, any interim gas rate r;lief, which is expected in 2 to
3 months, would appear to have a minimal effect due to the normal
seasonal decline in sales. The final rate relief in the gas rate
case, which is expected late this summer, is expected to improve
the Company's earnings in the last three months of 1975 and its
ability to finance in late 1975 and 1976.

An estimate of the impact on earnings and indenture coverage



of tne ele:tric rate increases and of the operation of Palisades
is shown i~ Appendix E, attached hereto. The firet three columns
show the incremental impact of the September 16, 1974 and the
January 23, 1975 electric rate increases and the last three
columns show the incremental impact of Palisades operation
assuming the plant starts up in April. The column headings

are self-explanatory but it should be noted that the columns
showing the impact on before and after tax earnings represent the
incremental impact for the particular month. However, the
columns showing the pro forma indenture coverage are based on
the cumilative effect because indenture coverage is based on

twelve months ended data.

Ttem 4. of the January 16, 1775 Recuest

"In Amendment %' (ref. p. 3, supplemental information),

You indicated t..at the successful procurement of short-term
bank loans was an assurption made in Consumers' financing
projections for its construction program. What is the
amcunt of Consumers' lines of credit and the currently
unused portion of these lines? Name the banks extending
these lines and indicate the relative percentage of

each to the total of the lines of credit. Which of these
banks does Consumers expect to utilize first and indicate
the anticipated amount of each loan."

Resvponse
As of March 15, 1975, the following linec of credit were

available to Consumers Power Company:

'



"

Total Line Percent of Unused Lines
Bank of Credit Total Line of Credit
First National City Bank $ 45,000,000 26.6% $ 6,000,000
New York, New York )
Bankers Trust Company 45,000,000 26.6 6,000,000
New York, New York
National Bank of Detroit 25,000,000 14.8 9,000,000
Detroit, Michigan
The Detroit Bank and Trust Company 15,000,000 8.9 7,000,000
Detroit, Michigan
Morgen Guaranty Trust Company 10,000,000 5.9 -
New York, New York
Manufacturers National Bank of Detroit 7,000,000 L.l -
Detroit, Michizan
Michigan National Bank 5,000,000 3.0 5,000,000
Lansing, Michigan
0ld Kent Bank and Trust Company 4,000,000 2.4 -
Grand Rapids, Michigan
Bank of the Commonwealth 2,000,000 1.2 -
Detroit, Michigan
Bank of Montreal 2,000,000 1.8 2,000,000
New York, New York
Second National Bank of Saginaw 2,000,000 1.2 -
Saginaw, Michigan
. Community National Bank of Pontiac 1,600,000 0.9 -
Pontiac, Michigan
City Bank and Trust Company 1,500,000 0.9 -
Jackson, Michigan
National Bank of Jackson 1,300,000 0.7 -
Jackson, Michigan
American Bank and Trust Company 1,000,000 0.6 -
Lansing, Michigan
Union Bank and Trust Company 1,000,000 0.6 -
Grand Rapids, Michigan
The Muskegon Bank & Trust Compa-ny 800,000 0.4 -
Muskegon, Michigan
Total $169,200,000 100.0% $35,000,000

The Company will generally borrow all of the money available from
the smaller banks first. The borrowings from the larger banks will
generally be made on a pro rata basis rather than in any sequential order.

yo- - -

»
. S SR

Stephen H. Howell
Vice President

‘ Dated: March 17, 1979



n Forad:-306 APPERDIX ©

-
]

STATE OF MICHIGAN SS.
Office of the Michigan Public Service Comaisaion

S=/2=2%

I, Earl B. Klomparens, Secretary of the Michigan Public service Commission Do Hereby Certify,
That | have compared the annexed copy of Commission Order in Case No. U-4576 dated

January 23, 1975,
r )
k

Re: In the matter of the application of
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY for authority
to increase its rates for the sale of

electric energy,

with the original, and that it is a true and correct transcript therefrom, and of the whole of such

Secretary

original,
In Testimony Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed
the seal of the Commission, at Lansing, this 23rd
day of January in the year of our Lord
one thousand nine hundred seventy-five.
. // ,
%/Z/ ¥ N € llnns

JrEYS




"I" ~ STATE OF MICHIGAN

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
. !

* k k &k X

In the matter of the application of
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY for authority
to increase its rates for the sale of
electric enery,. '

Case No. U-4576

At a special session of the Michigan Public Service Commission held at its
off zes in the city of Lansing, Michigan, on the 23rd da of January, 1975.
PReSENT:, Hon. William G. Rosenberg, Chairman

Hon. Lenton G. Sculthorp, Commissioner
Hon. William R. Ralls, Commissioner

OPINION AND ORDER
* .

HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS

On April 23, 1974, Consumers Power Company (Applicant) filed an application

in this matter requesting that the Commission conduct hearings and thereafter
approve for Applicant additional annual revenues of at least $72,159,000. At
the time of filing its application, Applicant also filed a Motion for Partial and
Immediate Pate Relief requesting that pending a final order in this case, the
Commission grant Applicant authority to place into effect temporar; electric rate
schedules designed to produce at least $54,659,000 of additional annual electric
revenues. Concurrent with its application and its Motion for Partial and Immediate
Rate Relief, Applicant filed the proposed written dire t testimony of its witnesses
and copies of its proposed exhibits,

o

On May 6, 1974, the Commission issued its Order and Notice of Hearing and

‘g



‘ Notice of Hearing on Motion for Partial and Immediate Rate Relief (Order and Notice

of Hearing) to which was attached summaries of Applicant's proposed rate changes and

proposed electric rate schedules designed to produce the additional revenues requested.

The Order and Notice of Hearing required that Applicant publish .iotice of hearing in
the same newspapers throughout its electric service area and in substantially the same
style and manner as the notice of hearing was published in Case No. U-4332. In ad-
dition, Applicant was required to mail a copy of the Order and Notice of Hearing to

all cities, incorporated villages, counties and townships within its electric service

area as well as to all intervenors or participants who had appeared in Cases Nos. U-4174

and U-4332, being the most recent two electric rate increase proceedings of Applicant.
The Order and Notice of Hearing established the following hearing dates:
I. June 6, 1974, in Lansing, an initial hearing being in the
nature of a Prehearing Conference.
2. June 25, 1974, in Lansing, for commencing public hearings
for the special purpose of taking statements and testimony
of interested persons. A special evening hearing was scheduled
for 7:00 p.m. on such date.
3. July 15, 1974, in Lansing, for the purpcse of commencing
cross-examination of Applicant's witnesses.
The initial hearings proceeded as scheduled. A second initial hearing in the
nature of a prehearing conference was held on June 21, 1974. Cross-examination of
the direct testimon' f Applicant's witnesses commenced on July 15, 1974 and continued
until completion on August 5, 1974.
On August 5, 1974, Applican filed a Renewal of Motion for Partial and Immediate
Rate Relief, again requesting that the Commission grant Applicant authority to place
into effect, pendina a final order in this case, temporary electric rates designed to

produce at least $54,659,000 of additional annual revenue from electric operations.

Page 2
U-4576



. Notice of Hearing on Motion for Partial and Immediate Rate Relief (Order and Notice
of Hearing) to which was attached summaries of Applicant's proposed rate changes and
proposed electric rate schedules designed to produce the additional revenues requested.
The Order and Notice of Hearing required that Applicant publish notice of hearing in
the same newspapers throughout its electric service area and in substantially the same
style and manner as the notice of hearing was published in Case No. U-4332. in ad-
dition, Applicant was required to mail a copy of the Order and Notice of Hearing to
all cities, incorporated villages, counties and townships within its electric service
area as well as to all intervenors or participants who had appeared in Cases Nos. U~-4174
and U-4332, being the most recent two electric rate increase proceedings of Applicant.
The Order and Notice of Hearing established the following hearin dates:
1. June 6, 1974, in Lansing, an initial hearing being in the
nature of a Prehearing Conference.
‘ 2. June 25, 1974, in Lansing, for commencing public hearings
for the special purpose of taking statement and testimony
of interested persons. A special evening hearing was scheduled
for 7:00 p.m. on such date.
3. July 15, 1974, in Lansing, for the purpose of commencing
cross-examination of Appiicant's witnesses.
Th: initial hearings proceeded as scheduled. A second initial hearing in the
nature of a prehearing conference was held on June 21, 1974. Cross-examination of
the direct testimony of Applicant's witnesses commenced on July 15, 1974 and continued
until cowpletion on August 5, 1974.
0. August 5, 1974, Applicant filed a Renewal of Motion for Partial and Immediate
Rate Relief, again requesting that the Commission grant Applicant authority to place
into effect, pending a final order in this case, temporary electric rates designed to
produce at least $54,659,000 of additional annual revenue from electric operations.

Page 2
u-4576



‘ After due notice, cross-exaimination of the Investigation and Report submitied by
the Commission Staff (Staff) and oral argument on Applicart's mocion for interim
relief, the Conmission on September !6, 1974, issued its order granting Partial and
Immediate Rate Relief in the amount of $27,624,000 annually. These increased revenues
were to be obtained by an interim surcharge of 1.272 mills per kilowatthour applicable
to all jurisdictional electric rate schedules except street and traffic lighting.

Cross-examination of the direct cases of the Staff and Intervenors commenced on
September 12, 1974 and continued until completion on October 16, 1974, In addition
the direct testimony of Dr. Ralph Turvey, witness for the Environmental Defense
Fund was cross-examined on August 19 and 20, 1974.

Cross-examination of the rebuttal phase of the case commenced on October 29,

1974 and continued through November 7, 1974. Additional evidence related strictly
' to billing demands of Applicant's industrial and commercial customers was presented
on November 27, 1974.

On November 14, 1974, Applicant filed an Emergency Motion for Additional Partial
and Immediate Rate Relief in the amount of at least $27,035,000. Notice of Hearing
was issued on November 15, 1974, and hearing on this Motion was conducted on
December 5, 1974. The Commission finds that no action is necessary on the emergency

motion, it being rendered moot by the issuance of this Opinion and Order.

Among the Intervenors who have actively participated in this case are the

Attorney Genera! of the State of Michigan, the Environmental Denfense Fund, the West
Michigan Environmental Action Council, the Michigan UAW-CAP and General Motor.
Corporation. |In addition Myrtle Roby, Clyde Roby, Estelle Collins, Lucille Ailen
and Willie Mae Campbell, all of whom are ratepayers of Applicant and recipients of
public assistance, intervened as parties and were jointly represented by Lega!

. Services of Eastern Michigan. Also, unsworn prasentations under Rule 16 of the
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure were made by the Public Interest

Research Group in Michigan (PIRGIM), Dow Chemical Company, Upjohn Company,

Page 3




Burdox, inc., and Hooker Chemicals and Plastics Corporation.

A total of 101 exhibits were offered into evidence. There was a total of
55 days of hearings and the record of the case consists of 7,836 pages. Except for
oral argument held before the Commission on August 30, 1974, Hearings Examiner
Robert L. Hollenshead presided over all hearings held in this proceeding.

In order that the record of this proceeding would be freely available to the
public in Applicant's electric service area, the Hearings Examiner directed Applicant
to file a copy of the transcript of the proceedings, together with Applicant's exhibits,
in a yiblic iibrary in each of the following communitlies: Jackson, Battle Creek,
Xalamazo«, Muskegon, Traverse City, Alma, Lansing, Bay City, Flint, Saginaw and
Grand Rapids.

Simul taneous briefs were filed in this case during the period of December 4
through December 6, 1974; no provision was made for reply briefs. On December 20,
1974, the Hearings Examiner issued his Proposal for Decision recommending addition:!
relief in the amount o $39,453,274. Exceptions to the Examiner's Proposal for
Decision were filed by January 9, 1975. There was no provision made for Replies to
Exceptions 1 the Examiner's Proposal for Decision. The decision rendered herein is
based solely upon examination and consideration of the record including the briefs,

the Proposal for Decision, and the Exceptions of the parties in this proceeding.

Vi

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICANT

Applicant is a Michigan corporation with its principal office in Jackson,

and sale of electric energy. Applicant's service area includes all, or portions, of 61
counties in the Lower Peninsula of Michigan. Applicant serves more than 1,184,000
customers in 1,540 communities and townships through twelve operating divisions:

Page 4
U-4576

"l

Michigan and is engaged, among other things, in the generation, transmission, distribution



‘ Battle Creek, Northeast (Bay City), Central (Aima), Flint, Grand Rapids, Jackson,

Kalamazvo, Lansing, Muskegon, Pontiac, Saginaw a.d Northwest (Traverse City).

PREFACE

Prior to the Order Granting Partial and Immediate Rate Relief on September 16,
1974, Applicant's rates for electric service were those authorized by the Commission
on January 18, 1974 in Case U-4332, which utilized the twelve months ending
December 31, 1972 as the test year.

During 1974, for the first time in many years, Applicant has experienced a
decrease in electric sales. After 1974 Applicant expects growth to continue but
at a lesser rate than in the past. Nevertheless, over the five-year period, 1974-1978
Applicant forecasts sales to increase 20% over the 1974 sales. In order to meet these
growth projections, Applicant planned to invest $1.9 billion in electric pl- t con-
struction during the period 1974-1978. This amount reflects a reduction from
$2.7 billion originally planned for investment in new plant occasioned by the
cancellqtion of the Quanicassee Nuclear Reactor Facility and deferral for one year
of its Campbell E3 unit.

Subsequent to these deferrals and cancellations, Applicant has announced addi-
tional reductions of its construction program and large scale layoffs of construction
workers due to its stated inability to obtain financing at reasonable terms.

The record discloses that Applicant will need to issue substantial amounts of
new securities over the next few years in order to finance its construction program,
In order to m~ . increased demand for electricity, Applicant must be in a position to

obtain financing. The alternative is dangerously reduced reserve capacity with serious

‘otential effects upon Applicant's ability to render continuous, adequate and reliable

service.

Page §
U-4576

L |



. As the record reflects and the Commission finds, Applicant's financial condition
is not conducive to meeting its needs for external financing under reasonable circum-
stances. In general, utilities throughout the nation face severe financing difficulties
due to the effects of record high interest rates.

In particular, Applicant's bonds, preferred stock and commercial paper have all
been downrated in recent months.. During most of 1974, Applicant's common stock has
sold at 50% of book value and at times below par value. Additionally, interest
coverages on outstanding bonds and preferred stock have fallen tc levels which
legally prohibit the issuance of additional securities. Although Applicant has
announced its intention to continue its dividend payment in view of the alternative
consequences, recently announced earnings per share are significantly below Appli-
cant's dividend payments to shareholders.

Moreover, and of key significance, the record reflects that Applicant has been

‘unable for a seriod of several years to earn the return authorized by this Commission.
Finally, ever-increasing costs of providing utility service in such areas as interest
rates, wages, construction, operations, interchange power, and fuels including lag
recovery problems have seriously affected Applicant'scash flow situation. The

Commission wil address these and other issues In detail in this Opinion and Order.

Iv.

TEST PERIOD

In each rate proceeding, it is necessary to select the test period and to adjust
the operating results in this'test period for changes in revenue and cost levels so
that the adjusted operating results of this test period will be representative of
the future, and thereby afford a reasonable basis upon which to predicate rates whizch
will be effective during a future period. In this proceeding, all parties, inciuding
the Staff, adopted the twelve months ending December 31, 1973 as the test period.

Page 6
u-4576



‘ The Staff, in addition to utilizing calendar 1973 as the test year, also looked
forward to "significant known changes'' for a pericd of nine months beyond the test
year in order to provide a more current view of Applicant's financial condition. The
Commission will give due consideration to the Staff's approach to "significant known
changes' as is hereafter set forth in this Opinion and Order. The Commission finds
that the twelve months ending December 31, 1973 is the appropriate test period in
this proceeding as determined by the Hearings Examiner. The Commission is also of
the viaw that rate proceedings increasingly require more information which adequately
reflects the current and future circumstances of the particular utility. The Commisc®-n
therefore directs Applicant and the Staff in all future rate proceedings to submit
evidence of a projected test year for the 12-month period immediately following the

proposed test year.

& ‘.

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

At the outset, and before discussing the major issues in this case, the overall
posit?ons of the various parties as well as the major areas contested are indicated
in this section. To properly accomplish this, & brief and very fundamenta! discussion
of a utility rate case is in order.

A utility rate case involves the determination of certain major matters prior
to reaching conclusions as to the rates that should be charged to a utility's
Customers. First, a rate base is selected to which an appropriate rate of return is
applied. Next, the income of the utility is measured against this figure to determine
whether the utility is earning its authorized rate of return. If the utility is
earning less than its authorized rate of return, this indicates that the utility has

' revenue deficiency and therefore its rates should be increased. If the utility is

earning more than its authorized rate of return, a decrease in rates is in order. The

Page 7
u-4576




‘ final ciement of a rate case concerns rate design, or a determination of what rates

should be charged to the utility's various classes of customers,

In the instant case, only Applicant and the Staff discussed all of the major areas.
The Attorney General contested the matter of rate base, rate of return, net operating
income and revenue deficiency but did not contest the matter of rate design. The
Michigan UAW-CAP, although it did not actively participate in the case to the degree
that the Attorney General did, takes the exact same positions on the issues as the
Attorney General. Therefore, throughout this Opinion and Nrder, only the Attorney
General is mentioned except in those instances where the UAW-CAP fil.d separate ex-
ceptions. It should be noted, however, that this also represents he positions taken
by the Michigan UAW-CAP. Intervenors Myrtle Roby et al, while they did not actively
contest the various issues in the case, took a position opposed to any rate increase.

The renaining intervening parties, the Environmental Defense Fund, the West
Michigan Environmental Action Council and General Motors Corporation, took no position
as to the appropriate level of revenues Applicant should earn but, instead, contested
the matter of rate design. Likewise, the Rule 16 participants, PIRGIM, Dow Chemical
Company, Burdox, Inc., and Hooker Chemicals and Plastics Corporation were only ¢on-
cerned with the matter of rate design.

In order to avoid problems related to coping with inflation and in an attempt to
provide new rates to enable Applicant a reasonable opportunity to earn its authorized
rate of return, Applicant and the Staff addressed the matter of ""earnings erosion."
Although the matter of ""earnings erosion'" will be separately discussed in this
Opirion and Order, it is appropriate to mention at this time that the Staff's policy
of recagnizing "significant known changes'' nine months beyond the test year actually
constitutes an attempt to address the problem of earnings erosion. Applicant approached

he problem of earnings erosion by means of a separate earnings erosion allowance which
will be discussed in a separate section. As the Attorney General claimed that Applicant

Page 8
u-4576

LN}



.had a revenue excess he therefore deemed that any provision for earnings erosion

inappropriate in this case.

Vi,

RATE BASE

Overview

Applicant, the Staff, and the Attorney General presented evidence as to the
appropriate rate base to be utilized in this case. Because of the divergent approaches
of those parties to the various issues which affect rate base, the rate bases they
proposed vary significantly: Applicant claims that the appropriate jurisdictional
rate base is $1,578,387,000; the Staff claims that the appropriate jurisdictional
rate base is $1,751,702,000; and the Attorney General claims that the appropriate

'jurisdictlonal rate base is $1,645,887,000. In the Proposal for Decision, the Hearings

Examiner adopted a net jurisdictional rate base of §1,746,713,000.

It is necessary to resolve a variety of issues in order to determine the rate
base to be employed in this case:

|. Whether a year-end or average-year approach should be utilized
in determining rate base.

2. Whether a net utility plant or capital structure rate base
should be adopted.

3. Whether an allowance for working capital should be included
in the rate base.

L. What is the proper methcdology for making separations to non-
jurisdictional business.

5. Whether interest-bearing construction work in progress should be
included in rate base.

6. Whether the portion of Applicant's investment in the Ludington
Pumped Storage Plant which relates to certain sales to Commonwealth
. Edison Company of Illinois should be included in the rate base.

7. Whether Applicant's facilities used to serve certain municipal
pumping customers should be included in the rate base.

Page 9
u-4576



‘ In addition, the issue riised as to the proper treatment of Applicant's profits

on reacquired securities is pertinent to the final rate pase determination. That
issue |s considered in Section VI, Adjusted Net Operating Income, and the decision

on that issue is reflected in the rate base determined herein.

Year~End Rate Base

Applicant, the Staff and the Attorney General all presented evidence based upon
a year-end rate base. In addition, the Attorney General presented some testimony and
exhibits based upon an average-year rate base. The hearings Examiner adopted a year-
end rate base for this case.

In Case No. U-4332, the Commission utilized a year-end rate base. In this
case, the Attorney General did not present evidence which completely indicated the
effects of an average-year rate base and did urge the adoption of this approach.

‘ In view of the foregoing, and in view of the fact that no party took exception

to the Proposal fcr Decision on this issue, the Commission adopts the use of a

year-end rate base for this case.

Net Utility Plant vs. Capital Structure

Both Applicant and the Staff presented evidence utilizing a net utility plant rate
base. The Attorney General utilized what is known as a “"eapital structure'' rate base.
The Hearings Examiner adopted a net utility plant rate base, to which the Attorney
General filed exceptions. The Attorney General also filed several proposed Findings
of Fact relating to this issue.

It should be noted that the determination of this issue is dispositive of
several subsidiary points raised by the Attorney General relating to rate base.

Fundamentally, choosing between a net utility plant rate base and a capital

‘ structure rate base is a mixed question of policy and fact which must be determined
by the Commission in light of the applicable statute and by employing the Commission's
accumulated expertise and experience necessary to achieve the most reasonable and

Page 10
U-4576




.cons istent result.

The applicable statute, MCLA 460.557, provides in pertinent part:
"In determining the proper price, the comission shall consider and
give due weight to all lawful elements properly to be considered
to enable it to determine the just and reasonable price to be fixed
for supplying electricity, including costs, reasonable return on the
fair value of all property used in the service..."
Properly construed, the statute requires the Commission to exercise its discretion
sO as to provide a reasonable return on all property used in the service.

In Case No. U-4332, Case No. U-4257 and other previous cases, the Commission
considered this same issue and determined that a net utility plant rate base was
appropriate. In this case, the Commission again concludes that the utilization of
a net utility plant rate base constitutes the most appropriate technique for deter-
mining rate base. Based upon the facts before the Commission, a net utility plant

‘rate base, consisting of the net of recorded original cost of the property, is most
likely to result in a reasonable return on the 'fair value of all property used in
the service.'" That approach for determining the fair value of the property has the
added virtue of being less speculative and less susceptible to inconsistency between
rate cases.

Therefore, the exceptions relating to the use of a net utility plant rate base

are rejected and all proposed findings deriving therefrom are denied.

Working Capital

Both Applicant and the Staff included in their re: vective rate bases an allowance
for working cépital in the amount of $43,312,000, based upon the formulistic approach
adopted by the Commission in past cases. The Hearings Examiner adopted an allowance
or working capital in the amount proposed by Applicant and the Staff.

. The Attorney General did not provide for an allowance for working capital, and
consequently excepted to the Hearings Examiner on this issue and proposed a finding

which wouid disallow an allowance for working capital in the rate base.

Page 11
u-4576




. The Commission is persuaded that an allowance for working capital s necessary
in order to assure a fair return on all property used in the service provided by
Applicant, and that $43,312,000 is the proper amount for tie allowance.

Therefore, the exceptions relating to an allowance for working capital are not

accepted, and all proposed findings deriving therefrom are denied.

Non-Jurisdictional Separations

Applicant and the Staff differed on their approaches to separations of jurisdic-
tional from non-jurisdictional plant. The Attorney General presented no evidence and
took no independent position on the issue, although his position in favor of a capital
structure rate base would of necessity affect this item indirectly.

The Hearings Examiner adopted the Staff methodology for these separations,
which was consistent with the methodology apprcved by the Commission in Case No.

. uU-4332. Basically, the adopted approach makes separations utilizing the 12-month
average peak responsibility method and in addition allocating 25% of the costs of
Applicant's generation and transmission facilities on an energy basis. No party
filed exceptions to the appivaeci adupicd Ly the Examiner on this matter.

In light of the absence of any exceptions on this issue, and the evidence pre-
sented by the parties, the Commission is persuaded that the approach adopted by the
Hearings Examiner and followed by the Commission in previous cases is reasonable and

should be adopted in this case.

Construction Work in Progress

Applicant asserted that interest bearing construction work in progress should
be excluded from rate base, while the Staff argued for its inclusion in rate base.
The Attorney General took no position on the issue separate from his position favoring
‘ a capital structure rate base. The Hearings Examiner adopted the Staff position and
included all construction work in progress in the -rate base.

Page 12
u-4576




‘ No exceptions were filed on this issue. Because of the absence of exceptions

on the issue and the compelling reasons cited in the Examiner's decision for the

position taken therein, the Commission will include construction work in progress in

the rate base.

Sales to Qggmonwealth Edison from
Ludington Pumped Storage Plant

The Attorney General asserted that the portion of Applicant's investment in
the Ludington Pumped Storage Plant which relates to sales to Commonwealth Edison
Company of 11linois shculd be excluded from rate base. Both Applicant and the staff
included all of Applicant's investment in the Ludington plant in the rate base. The
Hearings Examiner rejected the argument of the Attorney General and included all of
the investment in the Ludington plant in the rate base. The Attorney General filed
‘exceptions to the Proposal for Decision on this issue, as did Applicant.

Applicant excepted only to the statement in the Proposal for Decision that the
rate for the sales to Commonwealth Edison are established by a mere filing of the
contract for the sales with the Federal Power Commission. The Attorney General
also excepted to tha. statement. These exceptions of the Attorney General and Appli-

cant are well-taken, and the Commission so finds. The Federal Power Commission does,

as Applicant and the Attorney General point out, nave jurisdiction over the rates

'

established for the sales to Commonwealth Edison to determine their reasonableness.
The Attorney General argues chat the sales to Commonwea |l th Edison are ''non-
jurisdictional' and are, therefore, not properly included in rate base. He further
argues that the treatment of this issue by the Hearings Examiner is inconsistent
with the treatment of municipal pumping and Pontiac retail customers.
Applicant in its exceptions argues that jurisdiction to establish the rates for
0 the interstate sales to Commonwealth Edison is not pertinent to including the invest-
ment in the rate base. Applicant further argues that the Commission decision in

Page 13
u-4576



‘Case No. F-180 is determinative of the issue, and that the Attorney General may not

now collaterally attack the decision in that case.

In the order in Case No. F-180 dated November !, 1971, the Commission determined
that berefits wou'd accrue to Applicant's customers as a result of installing all six
units of the Ludington plant at one time, rather than delaying construction of two
of the units. It was therefore found reasonable to treat sales of initial excess
capacity to other utilities as jurisdictional sales. The Commission further deter-
mined that construction of the plant would enable Applicant to meet its obligations
to the public, commencing in 1973.

Because of the argument of the Attorney General, it is appropriate to briefly
review the proper criteria for inclusion of property in the rate base. Pursuant to
MCLA 460.557, the Commission is required to aliow Applicant a reasonable return on
the fair value of all property used in the provision of utility service. All property
used and useful in rendering electrical service to Applicant's customers must be
considered.

Simply put, whether the Commission regulates the rates for sales to Commonwealth
Edison is not relevant to the inclusion of the investment in the rate base. What is
decisive is whether there is a present or ‘uture benefit and usefulness of that
investment to Applicant's customers. Based on that test, the Commission has pre-
viously found that inclusion of the full Ludington investment in rate base is
reasonable and proper.

In Case No. F-180, the Commission determined that the entire investment of
Applicant in the Ludington plant was in the best interest of Applicant's customers,
and that it should theiefore be included in Applicant's rate base. There is nothing
in this record to contradict that finding.

0f course, to the extent that the Ludington plant is not presently actually
used to supply Applicant's customers but instead is used for sales to Commonwealth
Edison, the Commission must avoid allowing Applicant a double return. For that

Page 14

'



reason, the revenues from sales to Commonwealth Edison are included in net operating
income.

Finally, it should be noted that the analogy of the Attorney General of the
Ludington facility to municipal pumping facilities and sales within the city of
Pontiac, which have been excluded from rate base, is inapposite. Municipal pumping
facilities and facilities to supply certain customers withn the city of Pontiac
have not been shown to be beneficial or useful, either now or in the future, for
Applicant's customers generally. Those facilities are therefore excluded from the
rate base and the related operating income is s.milarly excluded.

in view of the foregoing, the exceptions of the Attorney General, except for
the one specifically noted above, are not approved, and all proposed findings re-

lating to the Ludington Pumped Storage Plant are denied.

Municipal Pumping Facilities

Applicant claimed that municipal pumping facilities should be included in the
rate base. The Staff claimed that those facilities shculd be excluded. The Hearings
Examiner adopted the Staff position. No exceptions to the Proposal for Decision on
this issue were filed.

In view of the absence of exceptions and the evidence presented by the parties,
the Commission is persuaded that facilities utilized for municipal pumping operations

should be excluded from Applicant's rate base.

Summarz

The Commission, therefore, concludes that the rate base which is reasonable,

appropriate, and proper for use in this case is as follows:

Net Utility Plant $ 1,776,813,000
Working Capital 43,312,000
Total Rate Base 1,820,125,070
Less Non-Jurisdictional 73,412,000
Net Jurisdictional Rate Base $ 1,746,713,000

Page 15
U-4576



determination are specifically denied for the reasons fully set forth herein.

Therefore all proposed findings of the Attorney General inconsistent with this

Yii.

RATE OF RETURN

Rate of return testimony was presented by J.A. Parker for Applicant, Paul A. Carlson
for the Staff and Hugh Larkin for the Attorney General. Mr. Parker advocated use of an
overall rate of return of 7.61%, Mr. Carlson recommende: use of an overall rate of
return of 8.06%, and Mr. Larkin recommended use of an overall rate of return of 7.528%.

It should be noted at the outset that all parties utilized a return on common
equity of 12.12%, che same as approved in Applicant's last electric rate proceeding,

.ase No. U-4332. Therefore, the appropriate rate of return on common equity has not
been an issue in this case. Accordingly, the Commission adopts 1:..12% as the proper
rate of return on common equity in this case. The Commission directs the Staff to
prepare and present a new rate of return on common equity study in Applicant's next
rate proceeding in view of the fact that the capital markets have undergone significant

changes of circumstances since the completion of the Staff's last full investigatior.

Capital Structure

Applicant and the Attorney General both proposed a capital structure based on
year-end 1973. The Staff, on the other hand, utilized a 13-month average capital
structure based on the test year ending December 31, 1973.

Applicant's capital structure presented by Mr. Parker consists of :

Total Debt 49.70%
‘ Preferred St ck 13.45
Common Equity 29.36
Deferred Taxes 7.49

100.00%




. The Staff's proposed capital structure presented by Mr. Carlson is as follows:

Long-term Debt 49.23%
Notes Payable 1.51
Preferred Stock 11.04
Common Equity 30.62

Deferred Taxes 7.59
99.99

The Attorney General's witness, Mr. Lavkin, proposed the following capital

structure:
Long-term Cebt 50.05%
Preferred Stock 13.54
Common Equity 27.83
Deferred Taxes 7.55

. Customer Deposits .09

Reserve for Rate Refund .2&
100.00%

The Attorney General's lower percentage of common equity is due to subtraction of
$16,631,000, representing Applicant's investment in its subsidiary, NorthernMichigan
Exploration Company (NMECo), from Applicant's common equity. The Attorney General
claimed that this investment should be deleted from the common equity portion of
Applicant's capital structure since this investment constitutes risk capital involved
in gas and oil exploration. As risk capital, the Attorney General argued it has a
cost of not less than 12.12%, Applicant's common equity rate of return. Applicant
and the Staff opposed the Attorney General's exclusion from Applicant's capital
structure of the investment in NMECo.
The Attorney General excepted to the Hearing Examiner's conclusion that Applicant's
.lnvestmnt in NMECo is properly includable in the common equity portion of Applicant's
capital structure and proposed findings that this amount should be exciuded as risk

Page 17
u-4575



capital having a cost of not less than the 12.12% return on common equity authorized
‘or Applicant.

The Commission affirms the conclusion of the Hearings Examiner that the NMECo
investment is properly includable in Applicant's capital structure as common equity.
The Commission finds that Applicant's investment in its cubsidiary comes from general
funds which are not traceable exclusively to common equity funds. While it is a
risk venture, the existence of the NMECo investment does not affect the capital
structure used to finance the remainder of Applicant's assets as implied by the
Attorney General. The Commission therefore, as in Case No. U-4332, finds the Attorney
General's exception without merit and rejects his proposed findings of fact related
to the NMECo investment.

The Hearings Examiner adopted the !3-month average capital structure proposed by
the Staff as most appropriate for use in this case. The Attorney General excepted to
this determination and proposed findings that the test year-end capital structure was

.ore representative and typical for purposes of establishing a fair rate of return
and setting rates for the future and, in the alternative, that Applicant's capital
ctructure as of September, 1974 was more typical for establishing future rates.

The Commission finds that the Attorney General's exceptions are not persuasive,
affirms the findings of the Hearings Examiner and rejects the Attorney General's
proposed findings of fact with respect thereto. The lommission finds that the 13-
month average capital structure is more re>resentative of Applicant's typical
financial mix and is, therefore, less subject to distortions in setting a fair return
caused by transient elements of a year-end ..+ tal structure. For these reasons,
the Commission also finds t'.at the 13-month average capital structure is more rep-
resentative for establishing a fair rate of return. Conversely, the Commission finds
that Applicant's capital stiucture as of September, 1974, as proposed by the Attorney

General is not representative of Applicant's tvpical financial mix and is founded

Page 18
u-4576

'



only upon qualified estimates of Staff witness Carlson elicited on ‘ross-examination.
‘he Commission determines, therefore, that the Attorney General's proposed findings
as to Applicant's cost of capital and fair rate of return as of September, 1974

are not supported by the record.

Cost of Debt and Preferred Stock

Applicant and the Attorney Caneral both proposed 6.27% as the proper embedded
cost of debt calculated as of year-end '973. Both parties combined short-term and
long-term debt in this figure. On the other hand, the Staff calculated long-term
debt at 6.81% and calculated short-term debt at 11.656%. The Staff's long-term debt
not only takes into account Applicant's debt as of year-end 1973, but also includes
the cost of long-term debt issued in 1974. Specifically, the Staff included in its
calculations issuance of $34,700,000 of po!lution ~ontrol revenue bonds and a
$50,000,000 lorg-term note in June, 1974. The Staff also included a $60,000,000

irst mortgage bopd issue in July, 1974 and a $50,000,000 bond issue in August, 1974,
‘he Staff's short-term debt reflects cost of notes payable on July 31, 1974.

Both Applicant and the Attorney General determined that the appropriate embedded
cost of preferred stock is 6.94% based upon year-end 1973. The Staff determined that
embedded cost of preferred stock is 7.40%, representing the cost of preferred stock
at year-end 1373 and adjusted to reflect issuance of $30,000,000 of preference
stock in July, 1974. Applicant also urged recognition of 1974 preferred stock and
debt costs if the Commission rejected its requested earnings erosion allowance.

The Hearings Examiner found that the Staff's calculations were more appropriate
for determination of embedded costs. The Attorney General excepted to the use of
1974 rather than year-end 1973 debt and preferred stock embedded costs and argues
that use of 1974 costs results in a capital structure not representative of average-
year 1973. He also proposed findings that a fair rate of return should be determined

‘lllgc 19

u-4576

"



on the basis of year-end 1973 embedded costs or, in the alternative, that if 1974
. embedded costs are used, then a capital structure representative of 1974 should
also be adopted.

The Commission is not persuaded by the Attorney General's exceptions, affirms
the findings of the Hearings Examiner and rejects the proposed findings of the
Attorney General. The Staff approach provides the most recent and accurate picture
of Applicant's embedded cost of debt and preferred stock. Thercfore. year-end cost
figures are not arpropriate for this case and a fair rate of return should not be
determined upon that basis. The Commission, as in the past, finds that use of known
and identifiable costs beyond the test period appropriately recognizes Applicant's
cost of providing utility service during the future period for which rates are
currently established.

The Commission also finds that the recognition of 1974 incurred costs does
not result in a capital cost not representative of the 1973 average test year.
Average capital structure, as previously determined, is the most representative
approach for this case. Recognition of 1974 costs updating known changes does not
significantly distort this picture. Finally, the record )acks any credible evidence

upon which to establish an average 1974 capital structure.

Job Development Investment Tax Credit

The Hearings Examiner found that Applicant's unamort:zed balance of the Job
Development Tax Credit should earr the overall rate of return authorized and not
the approved rate of return on common equity as proposed by Applicant. As no ex-
ceptions have been filed with respect to this finding, the Commission affirms the
Hearing Examiner's decision in accordance with its previous determination in Case

No. U-4332.

age 20
‘-bsn

L |



Income Tax Effect

‘ The Attorney General excepts to the Hearing Examiner's falilure to consicer or
find that Applicant's current capital structure as of September, 1974 generates
additional income tax savings through interest deductions and proposes findings
with respect to recognizing these savings as reductions in Applicant's revenue
requirements. As the Commission has found that use of a September, 1974 capital
structure is inappropriate in this case and that recognition of 1974 embedded debt
costs does not require use of a 1974 capital structure, the Commission rejects the
exceptior: and proposed findings of the Attorney General as unsubstantiated upon

the record and not controlling upon the decision herein.

Summa ry
The Hearings Examiner found that a fair and reasonable rate of return on

Applicant's rate base is B.06%. The calculation of this figure is set for:h below.

‘ Type of Cepital Weight Cost  Weighted Cost
Long=-term Debt . 4923 6.81 3.35%
Notes Payable L0161 11.656 0.18
Preferred Stock L1104 7.40 0.82
Common Equity . 3062 12.12 3.71
Deferred Taxes .0759 Q- -0-
Totals 9999 e §.06%

The Attorney General excepts to this conclusion and proposes a finding that a fair

and reasonable rate of return of 7.528% as recommended by witness Larkin using year-end
1973 or, in the alternative, 7.8692% as of September, 1974 should be adopted. As

the Commission has found both the year-end 1973 and September, 1974 approach in-
appropriate or not supported by the record, the proposed findings are rejected and

an overall rate of return of 8.06% as determined by the Hearings Examiner is affirmed

‘I')and adopted.

Page 21
u-4576



Vil

‘ ADJUSTED NET OPERATING INCOME

The test year net operating income of Applicant was $87,459,000. Applicant
and the Attorney General both claimed that Jurisdictional net operating income was
$84,385,000 and the Staff asserted that the net operating income was $84,228,000. The
$157,000 difference resulted from the differing methodology used for separating juris-
dictional and non-jurisdictional business. The Hearings Examiner found that the Staff
net operating figure was most arpropriate. |a view of the Commission's findings re-
garding the proper methodology “or separating jurisdictional and non-jurisdictional
rate base, the Hearings Exanirer's finding of jurisdictional net operating income
for the test year of $84,228,000 is hereby affirmed.

The adjusted net operating income, as prcposed by the various parties, is as

fol lows:
Applicant $ 85,519,000
Staff 114,309,000
Attorney General 131,728,000 .

where the parties are in agreement concerning adjustments to net operating
income, no comment will be made regarding such adjustments., The discussion here-
inafter concerns only those adjustments upon which the parties differ. In view
of the differing methodology used for non-jurisdictional separation, the adjust-

ments will be discussed in terms of total company net operating income except where

otherwise indicated.

Michigan Franchise Tax

Applicant and the Staff both proposed adjustments reducing net operating income in
the amount of $236,000 to reflect an increase in the Michigan Franchise Tax. This
proposed adjustment is primarily related to Applicant's issuance of $130,000,000 of

' preferred stock during the 1973 test period.

Page 22
U-4576



The Attorney General contended that no adjustment should be made for franchise
‘tu increases since this expense relates to 1974 rather than 1973 level of operations,

and that the proposed adjustment is for the privilege of doing business in Michigan
in 1974 rather than 1973,

The Hearings Examiner found the adjustment to be proper on the grounds that the
computation date of the annual privilege fee Is December 31, 1973, thereby
reflecting a known increase in expenses at the end of the test year. As determined
in Case No. U-4332 and no exceptions having been filed, the Michigan Franchise Tax
increase adjustment approved by the Examiner in the amount of $236,000 is hereby

affirmed.

Depreciation Adjustment for Plant Obsolesence

Both the Staff and Applicant proposed an adjustment in the amount of $2,133,000

to reflect a reduction in net operating income resulting from a change in Applicant's
'deprcciation rates.

The Attorney General opposed the adjustment since, as of the completion of
hearings in this case, the adjustment did not represent a known change and the
Commission had not yet approved any change to Applicant's depreciation rates. The
Attorney General further opposed the adjustment since, even if the Commission were
to approve & change in Applicant's depreciation rates prior to the issuance of an
order in this case, the change would not take effect until 1975,

The Hearings Examiner adopted the position of Applicant and the Staff, to which
the Attorney General took exception.

In their presentations, both Applicant and the Staff recognized that engineers
and other experts had been reviewing a detailed depreciation study of Applicant's
plant for a number of months. This process was concluded, rates were recommended and

‘the Commission adopted those rates in its order in Case No. F-665, dated January 13,
1975. The establishment of depreciation rates is not a simple process. All .

Page 23
U-4576

'



Applicant's dlant facilities must be reviewed, Based on historical experience and
‘probable future conditions, technical judgment must determine estimated additions
and retirements, probable plant lives, salvage, and removal costs. Because of the
time involved in such a review, It Is not feasible to superimpose the complicatians
of such a highly technical process on the already difficult, lengthy rate-setting
procedure.

The Attorney General argued that an adjustment should not be included in the
Commission's cost of service calculation to reflect finally determined depreciation
rates because such rates would be effective only after January |, 1975, a date which
now has passed. The rates for electric service which the Commission is now fixing
also wi'l be effective in 1975 imrediately upon issuance of this order. The service
rates thus will appropriately recognize the depreciation costs which are concurrently
being incurred. In the Commission's opinion, this recognizes appropriately the
matching of revenues and the expenses incurred in generating those revenues.

A similar question arose in connection with depreciation in Case No. U-4257
involving electric rates of The Detroit Edison Company, whe,ye the intervenors ob-
jected to consideration of depreciation rates established in a separate proceeding.
There the Commission stated:

“These rates were found to be reasonable by the Commission. Thus,
there is a presumption as to their validity for rate-making purposes.
The Intervenors, as well as Applicant and the Staf®, were free to
present such testimony and exhibits as they wished in order to
demonstrate that such rates were, in fact, not valid, or that dif-
farent depreciation rates might be more appropriate. The Commission
is free to make adjustments for depreciation in the setting of rates
in a rate case, regardless of depreciation practices which might be
ordered for accounting purposes. However, there was no evidence
presented in this case tending to show that any other depreciation
rate might be more reasonable or appropriate than those ordered
by the Commission in Case No. F-323 and used by Applicant."
Therefore, the Commission finds that an adjustment of $719,000 is appropriate.
In light of this adjustment, the exceptions of the Attorney General are not

adopted, and his proposed findings deriving from those exceptions are denied.

Page 24
u-4576

’



Postal Rate Increase

‘ Applicant and the Attorney General both recommended an adjustment decrcasing
net operating income in the #m unt of $130,000 to reflect the postal rate increase
effective March |, 1974,

The Staff opposed this adjustment, not considering it a "major item' of expense
which increased within a nine-month period beyond the end of the test year. In
addition, the Staff claimed that nonrecognition of this postal rate increase might
serve as an offset to possible increases in revenues or decreases in cost.

The Hearings Examiner approved the proposed adjustment for postal rate increases.
He cited the Staff witness, Charles Geyer, who indicated on cross-examination that
he has in the past recommended such an adjustment. He alsc stated that he would
have made this adjustment in the instant case if it were not for the abovementioned
Staff policy of adjusting only "major items'" of expense.

The Commission has in the past approved adjustments for postal rate increases

'w‘\ich became effective after the end of the test period. This is a significant
known change which should be recoghized. No exceptions having been filed, the

postal rate increase adjustment as approved by the Hearings Examiner is hereby affirmed.

Wage and Related Pension Lust Increase

Applicant, the Staff and the Attorney General all recommended ad justments for in-
creased wage and pension costs. Applicant recommended an adjustment decreasing net
operating income in the amount of $1,113,000. The Staff's adjustment decreased net
operating income in the amount of $2,910,000 and the Attorney General's adjustment
reduced net operating income in the amount of $203,000.

Both Applicant and the Attorney General's adjustment took into account wage and
pension cost increases through February 2, 1974. The Attorney General, however,

deducted from this amount $1,113,000 on the theory that Applicant could offset 84.6%

Page 25
U-4576




of the increased cost because of increased productivity.

. The Staff based its adjustment on wage and related pension costs through
September of 1974. The Staf{ :.~ducted an offset study of the wage and pension cost
increase and, although it found t.at there was an increase in emp,oyee productiviéy,
determined that no red' - should be made to the adjustment because cost level
increases could not be offset without depressing the earned rate of return on Appli-
cant's common equity.

In addition to its position mentioned above, the Attorney General contended that
if the Commission utilizes the Staff's adjustment, this adjustment should be decreased
$1,082,000 to represent a reduction in Applicant's employment level from 1973 to 1974.

The Hearings Examiner adopted the adjustment proposed by the Staff to which
Applicant filed no exceptions. The Attorney General filed several exceptions to the
Proposal for Decision.

A review of the Attorney Gen~ral's exceptions and proposed findings discloses

‘tmt his principal objections to the Examiner's decision are three:

(1) First, the Attorney General objects to consideration of the Staff
adjustment to the extent it is based on wage and related pension
costs through September, 1974.

(2) Second, the Attorney General asserts that his increaced produc-
tivity figures should be offset against any wage and pension J

increase adjustments.

(3) Third, the Attorney General asserts that there should be an offeet
based upon a reduction in the employment force.
The Commission rejects the position of the Attorney General and adopts the Staff
position as set forth in the Proposal for Decision.
As to the Attorney General's first principal objection, the Commission is persuaded
‘that basing the wage and related pension cost adjustment on the September, 1974 evidence

Page i6
U-4576




presented by the Staff is reasonable and appropriate. The Staff calculation was

‘based upon Applicant's initial offer in Its neyotiations with its employees. As
such, it is most reasonable to assume that :ts figures constitute conservative
estimates, since the final negotiated wage package would at least =qual Applicant's
first offer.

As to the Attorney General's se-ond principal objection, the Commission is
persuaded by the Staff study, which indicates that Applicant has been unable, in
fact, to offset any cost level increases without depressing its earned rate of
return. Therefore the productivity offset proposed by the #» ‘orney General is reiected.
The problem with the offsat study of the Attorney General is that it did not include
the second (''rate of return') step necessary for a reliable study. The Commission's
fundamental purpose is to establish rates which will allow Applicant to earn its
authorized return and, in light of the Staff study, little would be gained towarc

’that objective by accepting the position of the Attorney General.

As to the Attorney General's third principal objection, the Commission notes that
Applicant's employment level reduction is the result of an auster’'ty program forced
by Applicant's financial situation. As such, imputing it to test year figures would
be inappropriate since it is abnormal and, therefore, the test year calculations
would be inappropriately distorted.

Therefore, the Commission adopts the wage and pension cost adjustment proposed
by the Staff and contained in the Proposal for Decision. The exceptions of the

Attorney General relating to this icsue are not approved, and all proposed findings

deriving therefrom are therefor. denied.

Profit on Reacquired Securities

Applicant adjusted net operating income upward in the amount of $1,102,000 to

‘reflect profit on its reacquired securities. Both the Staff and the Attorney General

Page 27
uU-4576



roposed an upward adjustment to net operating income in the amount of $1,896,000.

‘Ms difference related to whether the profit on reacquired securities is to be
trrated as net after taxes, as recommended by Applicant, or whether the entire profit
is to be added to Applicant's net operating income, as recommended by the Staff and
the Attorney General.

Under applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, Applicant has the
optioﬁ of reporting the profit for tax purposes for the year in which bonds are
purchased and paying the tax in that year, or of accruing the tax liability in a
tax accrual account and paying the tax over a period of years. In recent years
Applicant has elected to defer the tax payment. The Commission in recent cases,
as a result of such election, has treated the gross rather than the net profit as
an addition to revenue.

Contra to its earlier procedure, when Applicant filed its 1973 tax return in

.eptember of 1974, it reported the profit on reacquired securities as taxable income.
Aoplicant indicated that it would continue to pay tax on the profit on reacquired
secvrities if it received favorable treatment on this adjustment from the Commission.

The Hearings Examiner determined that Applicant's proposed method of adjustmant
was correct. The Attorney General excepted to the Examiner's treatment of the adjust-
ment and proposed findings that Applicant is not legally required to currently pay
taxes on reacquired securities profits, that it is illegal to require the ratepayer
to pay in the cost of service non-legal obligations and that the proper adjustment
for this item should be $1,844,6G00.

The Commission finds the Attorney General's exception to be misplaced, affirms
the finding of the Hearings Examiner and rejects the proposed findings of the Attorney
General as improper and not controlling upon the decision herein. Applicant's proposed
adjustment on its profit on reacquired securities is properly made. The Staff's wit-

ess, Mr. Geyer, conceded that the Staff's recommended adjustment was not consistent

Page 28
u-45/6



with Applicant's recognition of this profit as taxable. Mr. Geyer implied that a
change in the Staff's approach would be appropriate I f Applicant consistently treated
the profit on reacquired securities as taxable Income In the year realized. Applicant
has indicated it will continue to elect to treat the profit on reacquired securities
as taxable. Such treatment will alsc permit maximum use of available investment tax
credits.

Items too numerous to list which are not legal obligations are routinely approved
as appropriate cost of service expenditures. While Applicant is not legally cbligated
to report reacquired securities profits as taxable income, it may legally exercise its
option to do so under Internal Revenue Service regulations and the Commission finds
that Applicant has exercised reasonable and prudent business judgment in this regard.
Therefore, the Commission finds Applicant's upward adjustment increasing' net operating

income by $1,102,000 to refiect profit on its reacquired securities is reasonable.

Income Tax Effect of Pro Forma Financing

Applicant, the Staff and the Attorney General proposed an adjustment to reflect
the income tax effect of pro forma financing. Applicant recommended an adjustment
increasing net operating income in the amount of $1,952,000. The Staff recommended
an adjustment increasing net operating income by $7,189,000 and the Attorney General
recommended an upward adjustment of $1,918,000.

Applicant argued that this adjustment should be based on the actual amount of
interest-bearing debt attributable to the electric department on December 31, 1973.
Applicant stated that the adjustment should reflect that year-end level of debt was
greater that the average debt during the year and that year-end rates were higher than
the average rates.

The Staff calculated the income tax effect of pro forma financing by taking the

rate base, multiplying that by the Staff's capital structure and then multiplying the

product by the Staff's cost of debt. The Attorney General used the same approach as

Page 29
U-4576




the Staff but reached a different result due to a lesser rate base, a lesser amount
‘ of debt and a lower overall cost of debt.

Additionally, Applicant argued that in the event that the Commission adopted
the overall rate of return of B.06% recommended by the Staff the adjustment should
be $4,955,000. This adjustment is based on utilizi=~g Applicant's method of computing
the income tax effect of pro forma financing. Applicant claimed that the Staff's
and Attorney General's method used for computing this income tax adjustment resulted
in a hypothetical cost of debt and, therefore, hypothetical interest cost.

The Hearings Examiner found the Staff approach to be most appropriate. Applicant
excepted to the Examiner's finding on the basis of the abovementioned arguments. Appli-
cant did not request proposed findings with respect to this issue. The Commission
affirms the Examiner's finding that the Staff approach employs the appropriate method-
elogy in arriving at this adjustment uniformly followed in numerous rate decisions.

.rbreover, since the rate base of the Staff is larger than the invested capital, the

resulting tax saving from this adjustment should accrue to the ratepayer.

Advertising

The Stafi and the Atterney General each adjusted net operating income upward
for advertising expenses deemed not properly chargeable to Applicant's ratepayers.
The Staff recowmended disallowing $195,000 of advertising expense and the Attorney
General recommended disallowing $298,000. Applicant opposed the Staff's and the
At .orney General's proposed adjuscments.

The Staff claimed that the disallowed amounts did not fall within three cate-
gories of advertising which it deems properly ‘ncludable in the cost of service.
These categories are:

(1) Advertising related to public health and safety.
(2) Advertising related to conservation of energy.
. (3) FExplanations of billing practices, utility services, rates, etc.

Page 30
U-4576



The Attorney General claimed that one-half of Applicant's total expense for
‘dvcrtising should be excluded from cost of service. In support of this disal lowance,
the Attorney General indicated that Applicant had included substantial amounts in
cost of service for institutional advertising expenses associated with the Big Rock

and Palisades Information Centers, which amounts were nc longer necessary since
these infoi stional centers have been closed. The Attorney General also supported
his adjustment on the premise that the great majority of Applicant's advertising is
image building and does not benefit the ratepayer.

Applicant opposed the Staff's and the Attorney General's ad justments on the
basis that the excluded advertising is beneficial to both Applicant and its customers.
Applicant also argued that the Staff's category of eliminated advertising includ.d
advertising which the Commission in Case No. U-4332 permitted in the cost of service.
Furthermore, Applicant claimed that the annual cost of advertising that the Staff

roposes to eliminate amounts to only 35¢ per customer.

The Hearings Examiner found that the Attorney General's 50% exclusion was arbitrary
and without support on the record. He found, however, that the Staff position was most
appropriate while recognizing that the exclusion of those costs was in variance with
the portion of the Commission's order in Case No. U-4332 which permitted as part of
cost of service advertising that would:

""Describe any program or activity which will objectively benefit
the ratepayer, including demand/supply studies and specific
plans or identifiable projects to provide adequate supplies of
utility services."
The Examiner concluded that deletion from cost of service of the above-quoted adver-

tising is warranted at this time. He reasoned that this category of advertising

which advises the ratepayer of the problems of complying with environmental standards,

o
-

the problems of providing energy, the cost and problems of air pollution abatement,

‘csms and expenses for cooling towers, efforts for reforestation, the need for

Page 31
u-4576



construction of extra~high voltage lines, problems and promise of nuclear power and
the importance of electricity to the economic well-being of the state does not directly
benefit the ratepayer and therefore primarily inures more to the benefit of Applicant
and its stockholders. Applicant excepts to these findings on the grounds that the
Commission det rmined this issue in Case No. U-4332 thereby encouraging these expendi-
tures and, therefore, any change now would be grossly unfair. Applicant proposed no
findings with respect to this issue. The UAW-CAP also excepted to the Examiner's
decision and urged that approved advertising expenses be limited to those notices
which Applicant is required to publish pursuant to Commission orders.

The Commission finds that the Hearings Examiner was correct and concludes that
advertising which is properly includable in the cost of service is that wiich:

(1) Advises the ratepayer of matters of public health and safety.

(2) Promotes conservation of energy resources.

(3) Explains billing practices, utility services, and rates to its
ratepayers.
(4) Provides factual and objective data programs in educational
institutions.
Although the Commission concludes that only the above-referenced advertising
will be given cost of service treatment chargeable to the ratepayer, it does not
in any way attempt to restrain Applicant from disseminating other information, either
through the news media or by means of advertising chargeable to its stockholders.
However, in this era « f energy shortage and cost consciousness the Commission believes
it would be an injustice to charge ratepayers with the cost of advertising which is
not directly beneficial to them. Therefore, the Commission finds Applicant's objec~
tions to be without merit and affirms the Examiner's finding with respect to the

advertising adjustment. Consistent with this reasoning, the Commission also finds

'that the UAW-CAP proposed finding relative to advertising experses should not be adopted.

Page 32
U-4576

|



Charitable Contributions and Donatlions

Both the Staff and the Attorney General recommended increasing net operating
income by $26,000 to reflect climination of all charitable contributions from cost
of service. Applicant opposed this adjustment.

Applicant indicated that it had mcde considerable charitable contributions which
it did not include in cost of service and that the sums involved herein represented
dues paid to local, state and national chambers of commerce. The Hearings Examiner
found Lhe adjustment appropriate. No exceptions were filed thereto.

Consistent with its past practice as followed in Case No. U-4332, tne Comr’3sion
affirms the finding of the Examiner that such expenditures are not properly includable
in cost of service. This is not to infer that Applicant may not make charitable
cuntributions if it so chooses as a matter of good corporate citizenship. As the
Commission has stated in numerous rate proceedings, however, such contributions are
not properly chargeable to Applicant's ratepayers, who may not be in agreement with

the particular contributions made.

Allowance for Funds Uced During Construction

Both the Staff and the Attorney General argued that net operating income be in-
creased by an adjustment reflecting an allowance for funds used during construction.
Applicant opposed this adjustment for the reasons previously discussed relating to
Applicant's proposed exclusion of interest bearing construction work in progress from
the rate base.

The Staff recommended that net operating income be increased by $15,523,000 as
an allowance for funds used during construction and the Attorney General recommended
an adjustment increasing net operating income by $18,184,000. Both the Staff and
the Attorney General utilized construction work in progress as of December 31, 1973
and the allowance for funds used during construction rate of 7 3/4% in effect as of

January !, 1974, in calculating their adjustments. The Attorney General, however, also

Page 33
u-4576

"‘



includes an additional $1,845,000 for ailowance for funds used during construction
beyond that proposed by the Staff in order to adjust to year-and levels.

The Hearings Examiner found tha'. the Staff adjustment in the amount of 515,523,000
was appropriate. The Attorney General excepted to this result and the rejection of
his adjustment as inconsistent with the Commission approacn in Case No. U-4332 and he
proposed findings with respect to the appropriate method and amount of this adjust-
ment. Applicant did not except to the Examiner's refusai to adopt its position.

The Commission finds that the Attorney General's exceptions are without merit,
affirms the decision of the Hearings Examiner and rejects the proposed findings of
the Attorney General 3s inappropriate. Initially, the adjustment for the allowance
for funds used during construction is a function of construction work in progress
includable in Applicant's rate base and previously determined herein. Since this
amount is determined as of the last day of the test year, (t is therefore appropriate

‘to determine the allowance for funds used during construction using the same date
certain in the test year, or December 31, 1973 in this instance. Therefore, the
Attorney General's approach using the annualized last month test year capitalized

E interest expense is improper as is his proposed adjustment for this item.

While actual recorded capitalized interest expense may be less than found by
the Examiner and less by a greater amount after adjustment for the change in allow-
ance for funds used during construction rate on January |, 1974, and while the record
does not demonstrate that the Attorney General's adjustment methodology is not in
some way representative of capitalized interest expenses which Applicant may incur
for a reasonable period in the future, these findings are not controlling in view of
the Commission's determination th#t the Staff method applies the most appropriate
approach in determining this adjustment and is more representative of future expenses

for which purpose rates are established herein.

Page 34
U-4576




. The Commission therefore affirms the Examiner's finding that an upward adjust-
ment of $15,523,000 for the allowance for funds used during construction is appro-
priate herein.

Electric Revenue Adjuscments Applicable
.0 Year-End Level of Operations

Appiicant and the Attorney General each adjusted net operating income by
$1,9¢5,000 to reflect increased electric revenues at the year-end test period level.
This adjustment was based on the premise that 1973 actual sales would reflect the
proper level of sales for the test period, but that the nix of sales would change
to reflect a larger percentage of year-end sales to residential customers. The
Staff recommends that no adjustment be made in view of the fact that the record re-
flected actual decreased sales in 1974,

The Hearings Examiner adopted the Staff's position. The Attorney General excepted

.o the Examiner's detarmination that no adjustment should be made and proposed a find-
ing that his proposed adjustment should be adopted, there being no competent or credible
evidence in opposition to his position.

The Commission affirms the Examiner's decision and refuses to adopt the Attorney
General's proposed finding. While his proposed adjustment may be accurately calculated
based solely upon end of test year events it is not the most credible eviderce upon
the record. The Staff compared Applicant's 1974 sales with its 1973 sales. As a
result of this comparison, it is clear that Applicant's sales were down approximately
5% for the first five months of 1974 compared with the same period in 1973 and were
down 4% through August, 1974 from the same period of 1973. With an actual showing
of decreased, rathcr than increased sales, an upward adjustment to revenues would
be inappropriate and would build in an unjustified erosion of Applicant's earnings.

.ntrary to the Attorney General's arguments, the Staff evidence as to this adjustment
is credible, based upon actual events, and supported by the record. The Examiner's

Page 35
U-4576



.‘efusa‘ to adopt this adjustment is therefore affirmed.

Pumping Rate increase

Applicant proposed an upward adjustment tO net operating income in the amount
of $341,000 which represents the income Applicant would have received if its March 5,
1974 filing for increased rates for municipal pumping facilities had been approved.
The Attorney General accepted this adjustment and recognized it in his operating
income. The staff opposed this adjustment for the same reason it recommended exclud-

ing municipal pumping facilities from Applicant's rate base.

The Hearings Examiner rejected the proposed adjustment. No exceptions were filed

on this issue. In view of the absence of exceptions, the Commission's decision on

rate base previously discussed, and the evidence on the record, the Commission rejects

the proposed adjustment of $341,000.

. Other Oggration and Maintenance Expense
Based on Year-end Level of Operations

Applicant, the staff and the Attorney General proposed an adjustment decreasing
net operating income for operation and maintenance expenses based on the year-end
number of customers. Applicant proposed an adjustment of $622,000 to net operating
income or $604,000 to jurisdictional net operating income. The Attorney General
accepted Applicant's adjustment without comment.

The Staff urged an adjustment of $646,000 net of income tax or a jurisdictional
amount of $601,000. Both Applicant and the Staff used estimated amounts. Applicant
accepted the Staff's adjustment in its brief as the difference between jurisdictional
amounts was nci material.

The Commission affirms the Hearings Examiner’'s finding adopting the staff adjust-
ment to which no exception has been made, in view of Applicant's acceptance of the
jurisdictional adjustment.

Page 36
U-4576



Transactions with Commonwealth Edison

Consistent with his approach of recommending that Applicant's rate base exclude
that p;rtion of Applicant's investment in the Ludington Pumped Storage Plant which
involves sales to Commonwealth Edison Company, the Attorney Genera! recommended an
adjustment to remove all recorded test year revenues and expenses applicable to those
sales. This proposed adjustment would reduce Applicant's net operating income by
$4,201,000. Both Applicant and the Staff opposed the Attorney General's adjustment.

The Hearings Examiner, consistent with its rate base treatment of the Ludington
Pumped Storage Plant, adopted the position advocated by Applicant and the Staff. The
Attorney General excepted to the Proposal for Decision, but filed no proposed findings
relating thereto.

In view of the Commission's rate base treatment of the Ludington Pumped Storage
Plant, the Commission affirms the Hearings; Examiner's decision rejecting the proposed

adjustment of the Attorney General.

Unbilled Revenue

The Attorney General proposed an adjustment for unbilled revenue increasing
Applicant's net operating income by $841,000. ''Unbilled Revenue'' concerns electric
energy that has been provided to customers within a billing period, but which has
not been billed to the customer by the end of the period. The Attorn.y General pro-
posed this adjustment in order to properly match Applicant's revenues and expenses.
Both Applicant and the Staff opposed the Attorney General's proposed adjustment.

The Hearings Examiner found the adjustment improper. The Attorney General excepted to
the Examiner's exclusion of this adjustment, his finding that it may be excluded in
accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts, his finding that unbilled revenues

are automatically realized in the subsequent year's revenues and proposed findings
with respect thereto.

The Commission finds the Attorney General's exceptions unpersuasive, affirms

Page 37
u-4576



the finding of the Hearings Examiner and rejects the Attorney General's proposed
‘ findings as inappropriate or not controlling of its determination of the propriety

of adjusting for "unbilled revenues' in rate proceedings. The Uniform System of
Accounts permits Applicant the option to either record or not record these revenues
upon its books for the test year. Applicant has elected not to do so and, therefore,
the proposed adjustment would overstate Applicant's earnings potential for the pur-
pose of setting future rates. Applicant will, of course, record such amounts as
billed revenue when and if received in the following year. Therefore, the Examiner's

refusal to adopt this adjustment is affirmed.

Billing Practices

During the rebuttal phase of the case, Applicant proposed an adjustment of
$1,402,000 to represent expense for the new billing practice rules for residential
customers adopted by the Commission in Case No. U-4240 effective Marcn 4, 1975. The

‘ Staff and the Attorney General opposed this adjustment. The Hearings Examiner zdopted
the position of the Staff and the Attorney General and denied this adjustment in full.
Applicant excepted to the Examiner's denial of this adjustment on the grounds that
the record supports the proposed adjustment and that expenses will, in fact, occur
during the future period for which rates herein are being established.

The Commission finds that Applicant's exception is correct to the extent of an
adjustment in the amount of $500,000 for billing practices expenses. The Commission
is not persuaded that every expense proposed by Applicant will, in fact, occur but
clearly recognizes that based upon the record and the Commission's order in Case
No. U-4240, App!licant will, in fact, commence to incur additional expenses as acknowl-
edged by the Examiner upon the effective date of the Comnission's Rules Governing
Consumer Standards and Billing Practices. The rules require Applicant (o substantially

.alter and improve the manner in which it provides services to its customers. Additional
expenses for publication and distribution of an informational pamphlet to each electric

Page 38
U-4576



customer, additlonal employees to comply with the informal hearings provisions, some
increase in the cost of working capital due to extension of bill payment dates, re-

printing of billing stock and computer expenses, etc., will, in fact, occur in 1975

ar. future years.

While the Conmission is unable to determine the exact amount for these expenses,
it is more than reasonable to assume, subject to the Staff's scrutiny in future rate
proceedings, that Applicant will incur certain expenses less than two months sub-
sequent to the issuance of this Opinion and Order. Applicant shall sepirate these
expenses for Staff review in its next rate proceeding. The Commission therefore finds
that an adjustment in the amount of $500,000 for billing practices expenses is reason-

able and will be allowed.

Redispatch and Fuel Adjustments

Applicant, the Staff and the Attorney General proposed adjustments to normalize
the megawatt hours of generation and fuel costs during the test years, so that the
test year results would be more representative of expected cperations during the
period for which the rates established herein will be effective. The technique for
accomplishing the normalization is known as redispatch.

All three parties considered the following changes in Applicant's generating
capacity in their redispatch:

(1) The Palisades Nuclear Plant was assumed to be in service.

(2) The Weadock #7 unit was assumed to tc in service for the
entire year.

(3) The complete Ludington Pumped Storage Plant was assumed to
be in service for the entire year.

(4) The EIm Street plant was assumed to be retired.

Both Applicant and the Attorney General utilized manual redispatches and directed
their attention to Applicant's requirements and capabilities only. The Staff conducted

Page 39
U-4576



‘ computerized redispatch of the Michigan Electric Coordinated System and, therefore,
redispatched both Applicant's and The Detroit Edison Company's generating systems.

Applicant's proposed redispatch adjustment increased net operating income by
$4,397,000. The Staff's proposed redispatch related adjustments, on a composite
basis, decreased net operating income by $1,803,000, and the Attorney General's
proposed redispatch adjustments increased net operating income by $15,%37,000.

In performing its redispatch, Applicant first created a mode! to simulate actual
1973 for use as a standard upon which to judge its redispatch year. Applicant then
performed its redispat¢h assuming the abovementioned changes in generating capability.
Applicant assumed that hydroelectric and purchased energy would remain constant. With
these assumptions, megawatt hours were redispatched within the guideline that net
generation added would displace 85% interchange and purchased energy and the balance
would displace fossil generation. When Applicant obtained the resulting megawatt
hours that would be generated in the redispatch, it determined the amount of additional
energy which would be purchased. The cost of both its fossil fuel generation and pur-
chased energy wera adjusted to 1973 year-end.

The Staff utilized the General Flectric Single Area Production Cost System to
perform its redispatch. The Staff, like Applicant, performed a simulated dispatch or
""base case'' run in its redispatch. The Staff's ""b.se case'' assumptions and input were
taken from Applicant's and The Detroit Edison Company's books in order to produce a ''run"
which would yield results close to actual 1973, The Staff's base case is based on
1973 =ing average fuel cost and the priority list of December, 1973. The base case
load model was not changed for the redispatch,

> Essentially, the changes for the Staff's .edispatch included recognition of all
additions or retirements of generating capacity occurring on or before Seprember 30,

.I97'0; the assumption that Palisades would have a capacity factor of 64.5%; that Monroe

#3 and #4 would have a capacity factor of §9.7%; that the Ludington Pumped Storage




Plant would float at econonic dispatch within reasonable capacity factor limits and
with Comonwealth Edison Company sharing in all outages; that May, 1974 levels of
fuel and purchased and interchange energy cost would be used; and that maintenance
would follow actua:. 1973 as close as reasonably possible, with the exception that
additional scheduled maintenance resulting from added generating capacity available
would be recognized.

The Staff redispatch first utilized a determination of the source of supply for
the ictal electric energy requirements of Applicant and Detroit Edison individually,
inclu¢'ng the General Electric base case generation. A comparision of the total of
Applicant's and Detroit Edison's requirements with the base case system output indiccted
@ 99.89% accuracy. Next, the Staff calculated through the redispatch the amount of

electric energy Applicant and Detroit Edison would generate to meet their own require-

‘mts. Third-party purchases were eliminated and by utilizing the amount Applicant

would generate under the redispatch conditions, the flow of economy energy between
Edison and Consumers was determined.

Finally, the net cost of this energy was calculated as $16.22 per megawatt hour.
The $16 22 per megawatt hour cost was derived by multiplying the test year cost to
Applicant of $10.22 per megawatt hour for energy purchased from Detroit Edison by
the ratio of the cost per kilowatt hour of fuel under the redispatch to the cost
per kilowatt hour of fuel under the base case.

The Hearings Examiner adopted the Staff redispatch on the grounds that it con-
stituted the best representation of the likely actual results during the period the
rates established herein will be effective. Two basic reasons were stated by the

Examiner for adopting the Staff redispatch:

‘ (1) By considering the combined Michigan Electric Coordinated

System, the Staff redispatch more accurately reflects

actual circumstances.

Page 41
U-L487&

LB |



‘ (2) The redispatch procedure utilized by the Staff, when properly
performed, more accurately indicates the operation of the
generating units in the Michigan Electric Coordinated System.

The Attorney General filed exceptions to the Proposal for Decision and proposed
findings. 't is clear that the Attorney General has three principal objections to
the staff redispatch adopted by the Hearings Examiner, as follows:

(1) The Attorney General disputes the capacity factor of 65%
utilized in the Staff redispatch for the Palisades plant.

2) The Attorney General asserts an inherent inconsistency between
the Staff redispatch treatment in this case, and the Staff

redispatch treatment in Re: The Detroit Edison Company,

Case No. U-4570.
‘ (3) The Attorney General disputes the price utilized by the Staff
in calculating the price of purchased and interchange energy.

After reviewing all of the material presented, the Commissior affirms the Hearings |
Examiner's adoption of the Staff redispatch in this case. The Commission agrees with ‘
the Examiner that of all the redispatches presented in this case the Staff redispatch
embodies the best representation of the actual fuel and purchased and interchange
@NArgy costs during the period the rates established herein will be effective.

The Commission notes that adoption of the Staff redispatch in this case does not
imply that computerized redispatches are always preferred to manual redispatches, nor
does it imply that a dispatch of the Michigan Electric Coordinated System need always
be preferred to a redispatch of Applicant's own system alone. Consequently, Applicant's

only exception on the issuve of redispatch is well-placed.

Turning to the exceptions and proposed findings of the Attorney General, the

ission must reject them as not in accord with the weight of the evidence on the

record herein.

Page 42
U-4576




‘ The first principal objection of the Attorney General to the Staff case :s the
capacity factor assigned to the Palisades plant of 65%. There |s ample evidence on
the record to support the expectation that the Palisades plant will operate at the
65% capacity factor figure. The plant, in fact, operated at a 64.7% capacity factor
during the months of February through August, 1973. After that time the plant did
not operate at all. Additionally, actual industry experience shows that all nuclear
units in service for the 1960-1972 period experienced an average capacity factor of
64.59%.

The 803 capacity factor proposed by the Attorney General is not appropriate for
Palisades. The Commission is not persuaded on the evidence that 80% would be as
representative a capacity factor as 65%. The Attorney General proposed 80% as the
capacity factor because some studies indicate that other nuclear plants have achieved
that level after the break-in period. The short answer that proposal is the evidence
Indicates that, whatever the experience with other nuclear plants, Palisades has not
and likely will not reach that level in the near future.

The Commission notes that if Palisades does, in fact, operate at a capacity factor
greater than 65%, as the Attorney General contends, any increased revenues for Appli-
cant resulting therefrom will be at least partially offset by the nuclear fuel adjust-

ment clause adopted in this Opinifon and Order.

'

A second major objection of the Attorney General relates to the asserted incon-

sistency between the staff redispatch treatment in this case and in Re: The Detroit

Edison Comfany, supra. In this case the Staff assumed, in order to have an uncompli-

cated method to determine the cost to Applicant cf purchased and interchange energy,
that Applicant would purchase 1003 of its requirements from Detroit Edison. In the
Detroit Edison case, the Staff assumed that De.roit Edison would sell only 30% of

‘ the requirements of Applicant. Upon analysis, however, it is clear that the assump~
tions made in the two cases are not inconsistent.

Page 43
u-4576




The underlying objective of the redispatch procedure must be kept in mind. That
objective is to make as accurate an estimate as possible of the costs to Applicant
of purchased and interchange energy. To achleve that objective, it is not important
to determine the source of Applicant's energy purchases. All that is crucial is to
calculate the likaly amount of those purchases and the likely cost of those purchases.
Identifying the source of the purchases is useful only in calculating the likely cost.

Thus, the Staff assumption of 100% purchases from Detroit Edison would be fatally
flawed only if the price utilized, based upon May, 1974 figures, was shown to be sub-
stantially different from the price of other suppliers likely to provide some portion

of Applicant's power requirements,

In the Detroit Edison case, the objective was somewhat different. The objective
there was to accurately estimate Detroit Edison's income from interchange power sales.
‘here it was crucial to be precise about the amount of energy it would actually sell.
The Staff determined that in actuaiity Applicant weuld purchase 303 of its require-
nents from Detroit Edison. It must be emphasized that, taken together, the Staff
position in the two cases implies only that Applicant will purchase 70% of its require-
ments from companies other than Detroit Edison and 30% from Detroit Edison.

As to the Attorney General's th'rd principal objeztion thai the price for pur-
chased and interchange

energy of $16.22 per megawatt hour is erroneous, it is clear
from the foregoing that two questions must be answered in reviewing that figure:
(1) 1s $16.22 a reasonable price to assume for all sales by Detroi:

Edison to Applicant?

(2) If so, is it reasonable to use that price in determining the

cost of purchases of Applicant?
‘ The price of $16.22 is well and persuasively supported on the record. The
xaminer notes that the actual price was $20.36 per megawatt hour in June, 1974;

$21.15 per megawatt hour in July, 1974; and $22.00 per megawatt hour in August, 1974.

Page 44
atNe.




The Attorney General points out circumstances which may have caused

those prices to
be abnormally high, Though that m&y be true, those prices are also Substantially
In excess of the price of $16.22 used in the Staff redispatch and adopled by the
Examiner, and there is sufficient other evidence on the record to suppor:

the assumed
price,

As to whether it is reasonable to assign that price to purchases which will

likely be made from suppliers other than Detroit Edison, the Commission finds in
the affirmative. |In fact, $16.22 Per megawatt hour may well Prove to be most conserva-

tive, Further, if the cost of purchasing from others in fact were to be

the price for purchasing from Detroit Edison, Appiicant wou |

Detroit Edison

in excess of

d purchase at the lower
price if it were available,

The Attorney General correctly notes a misstatement

in the Proposal for decision,
Correctly stated, $16.22 per megawatt hour

. patched purchased and intcrchange energy,

energy alone.

is used as the price of economically dis-

including economy energy, but not of economy

Several other eéxceptions of the Attorney General merit brief attention. The
Attorney General objects to the statement of the Hearin

9s Examiner that the results
of the Staff re

dispatch were established by audit

ing the results to the book entries
for the test year,

In actuality, the audit performed was for the Purpose of establigh-

ing the accuracy of the redispatch procedure as Opposed to its resylts. The Attorney
General also filed several exceptions to the Hearings Examiner's rejectio

n of the
Attorney General's redispatch.

As stated previously, the Commission has adopted

$ redispatch and affirmed the Examiner's decision
is convinced that the Staff!

the Staff!

jected the redispatches of the
Attorney General and Applicant. Therefore,

Qenoral, except as noted above,

Page 45
U-457¢

the proposed findings of the Attorney

are hereby denied.



Executive Salaries

UAW-CAP excepted to the failure of the Hearings Examiner to increase net
operating income by amounts equal to excessive salaries and benefits paid to
the higher eschelon management of Applicant. The Commission finds that the
record contains no evidence which indicates that any such amounts paid in the
test year are excessive nor any evidence as to appropriate salary levels assuming
the existing levels are excessive,

Therefore, the Commission finds no basis upon which to adopt this proposed

ad justment .

Hembershlgs

The LAW-CAP excepted to the Hearings Examiner's failure to increase net
operating income by the amount of approximately $1,000 which represents the cost
=7 “~intaining memberships for certain of Applicant's employees in private clubs,
some of which may be racially or ethnically discriminatory. The Commission finds
that the recourd contains no evidence that any such amounts paid within the test

year were for other than necessary business expenses nor that any clubs from which

memberships are purchased are either racially or ethnically discriminatory. The

Commission, therefore, finds no basis upon which to adopt this proposed adjustment.

Summary of Net Operating Income Adjustment

The following is a tabulation of all of the adjustments made to the net

operating income of Applicant:

Page 46
u-4576



. NET OPERATING |NCOME

Electric Net Operating I'ncome $ 87,459,000
Annuclize Electric Rate Increase 14,377,000
Group Hospital Insurance Increase ( 211,000)
Employee Mileage Reimbursement Increase (  102,000)
Gasoline Increase ( 96,000)
Research and Deve lopment (  304,000)
Year-End Depreciation Expense (  €98,000)
Real and Personal Property Tax Increase ( 2,747,000)
FICA Tax Increase g 172,000)
(

Elimination of Income Tax Deduction for Sales Promotion 215,000)
Deductible Taxes Capitalized Based on Year-End Level of Operations 174,000)
Proposed Increase in Appliance Repair Service Charge 106,000
Secondary Capacity Equalization 329,000
Michigan Franchise Tax Increase ( 236,000)
Depreciation Adjustment for Plant Obsolescence ( 719,000)
Postal Rate Increase ( 130,000)
Wage and Related Pension Cost Increase ( 2,910,000)
Profit on Reacquired Securities 1,102,000
Income Tax Effect on Pro Forma Financing 7,189,000
Advertising 195,000
Charitable Contributions and Yonations 26,000
Allowance for Funds Used During Construction 15,523,000
' Electric Revenue Adjustment Applicable to Year-End Level of Cperation -0-
Sale of Ludington Pumped Storage Capacity to Commonweal th Edison 2,591,000
Pumping Rate Increase b
Other Operation and Maintenance Expense Based on Year-End Level of
Operations (  648,000)
Redispatch and Fuel Adjustmente ( 1,873,000)
Non- jurisdictional Transactions with Commonwealth Edison Company -0~
Unbilled Revenue -0-
Billing Practices ( 500,000)
Executive Salarins -0-
Memberships -0~
TOTAL $117,232,000
JURISDICTIONAL AMOUNT $114,275,000

The Commission therefore finds that the exception taken by the Attorney General
to the Hearings Examiner's findings with respect to Applicant's adjusted net operating
income is correct and that Applicant's adjusted net operating income is $117,232,000

and that the jurisdictional amount thereof is $114,275,000 for the reasons set forth

' herein.

Page 47
U-4576

'



. EARNINGS EROSION

The Staff and the Attorney Gereral opposed the granting of a separate earnings erosion
allowance in their respective cases.

Although the Staff has not recommended a Separate earnings erosion, it attempted
to recognize :he problem by its approach of considering certain changes in cost or
revenues occurring up to nine months beyond the end of the test year. These changes
which the Staff has considered and have been approved in this Opinion and Order are
as follows:

(1) Reasonable quantifiable action resulting from other pending or
completed Proceedings that will become effective after the test
year but prior to conclusion of the legislative nine-month

mandate for decisions In rate proceedings.

(2) Cost level increa.es arising from wages or property taxes to the
extent they canno: be ffset.

(3) Changes is embedded cost of debt and preferred stock along with an

(4) Changes in the rate used to Compute the allowance for funds used
during constructicn.

(5) Changes in plant in service and construction work in progress as a
result of new generating units going on line.

Furthermore, the Staff also argued that an allowance for working capital consitutes
an earnings erosion in the instant case. The Hearings Examiner found that Applicant

should be granted an earnings erosion allowance in the amount of $i0,000,000. The

' 's particular, the Attorney General excepted to the Examiner's findings that:

Page 48
U-4576

e o

Ol-




I. It is relevant and material that Applicant's new plani costs
are greater than depreciated embedded plant costs, per kilowatt
of capacity,

2. The greater size and complexity of new generating plant neces-
sarily reduces the reliability and performance of new plant.

3. The cost of new debt which may be issued by Applicant during the
reasonable future period for whick rates are being established in
this proceeding wil! exceed the embedded ccst of debt found by
the Examiner .

4. Higher fuel costs which may be experienced by Applicant cannot
be entirely passed on to its customers through operation of the
fuel adjustment clause.

5. Applicant's inaoility to issue new debt and stock shows ""earnings
erosion."

6. The Commission Must recognize '"earnings erosion' beyond that con-
tained in the Staff ad justment heretofore adopted by the Examiner.

7. The Commission's new billing practice rules will cause earnings
erosion,

8. Applicant's earnings during the period 1971-1973 show earnings
erosion that should be compensated for in this proceeding.

9. The "Commission shall not hesitate' to criticize Applicant for
failing to use increased revenues in 4 manner so as to provide
adequate electric service at the lowest possible cost, and
"bring Applicant to task for its shortcomings."

The Commission directed its attention to the problem of earnings erosion in

Applicant's last electric rate order in Case No. U-4332 where it stated that:

Page 49
U-4576

"The Commission has expressed its concern in several recent rate
orders as to how it can deal with the problem of utilities, par-
ticularly electric utilities, being unable to earn the authorized
rate of return on common equity after a rate order goes into effect.
Rising costs of operation, particularly labor costs in the case of
teiephone utilities and new investment and fuel COsts in the case of
electric utilities, have resulted in Michigan utilities earni 3 less
than the rate of return this Commission has found reasonable and

authorized. To give this current problem a title, the Commission
has called it 'Earnings Erosion. '

The current period of inflation and higher costs of new productive
Facilities has caused this Commission to grant one large rate
increase after another over relatively short intervals in recent




years. At some future point, if inilation and fuel cost in-

' Creases abate or technological innovations increase productivity,
frequent rate increases may become unnecessary. Until there is a
cost breakthrough, however, electric utility rates will continually
be forced upward and companies will experience earnings erosion.

It is necessary for this Commission to reduce the Iimpact of erosion,
thus, assuring that the companies will be able to attract billions
of dollars of new capital to Michigan to provide the state with
adequate electric supply." (Opinion and Order, p. 25)

In the last several years, the erosion of Applicant's earnings and the decline
of Applicant's financial condition have continued unchecked despite regqular requests
for rate relief before this Commission. As is readily apparent in this Opinion and
Order, the rei '2f granted in Case No. U-4332 has fallen far short of solving
Applicant's fiscal problems.

As is apparent upon the record in this proceeding, Applicant's current financial
situation Is indeed precarious. Applicant's interest coverage has in 1974 either
fallen below or been dangerously close to the 2.0 times factor, thus prohibiting or

‘endangering the issuance of new bonds. Applicant cannot currently Issue new preferred
stock as its after-tax preferred dividend ratio is well below the 1.5 times require-
ment contained in its Articles of Incorporation. Applicant's earnings per share for
the 12-month period ending September 30, 1974 was $1.43 per share. The Commission
cannot fail to also take note that reported earnings have since fallen to $1.37 per
share for 1Z months ending October 31, 1974 and to $1.16 per share for a similar
period ending November 30, 1974,

Applicant's common stock has until very recently traded at less than $10.00 per
share, thereby precluding the issuance of additional common shares due to provisions
of the Michigan Business Corporation Act restricting the sale of common stock «t a
price below par value. In December of 1974, Applicant's securities were further
downrated in several respects. Preferred stock was downrated from A to Ba by Mocdy's

.on December 23, 1974 and from BBB to B8B- by Standard & Poor's on December 14, 1974,

Page 50
U-4576



Applicant's bonds were similarly reduced from A to Baa by Moody's and from A 10

' A- by Standard § Poor's on the same dates respuctively. Applicant's Commercial
Paper rating of A2 has been withdrawn by Standard and Poor's ‘vhich also downgraded
Applicant's Pollution Control Revenue Bonds from A to BBB- on December 21, 1974,
These events, since the close of the record in this proceeding, have further impaired
Applicant's ability, notwithstanding legal imped iments, to issue any new securities
at reasonable cost. |n short, since the Commission granted a portion of Applicant's
request for interim reljef on September 16, 1974, the situation has detericrated
even further.

Ac s readily apparent, Applicant has for some time failed to earn its dividend
requirements on common stock of $2.00 per share. It has continued to pay the
dividend, however, in view of the consequences Inherent in either suspending
reducing the quarterly payout of $.50 per share. Realistically. however, it is

‘clear that Applicant cannot continue to Pay the current dividend unless earnings
per share improve significantly in the near future.

Applicant's financial difficulties and the resultant inability to issue new
securities have taken @ severe toll upon its construction Program. In 1974,
Applicant began reducing all construction expenditures to ‘he bare minimum and has
extensively Curtailed planned expenditures for the next soveral years. In a
similar period, it has reduced its employment levels and laid off hundreds of
construction workers. The potential effects of these events - serious reductions

in Capacity resarve levels affecting the continuity and adequacy of Applicant's

'



.by the Hearings Examiner in his Proposal for Decision.

The costs of Applicant's new generating plant, despite the Attorney General's
conclusion that such is irrelevant, have and are likely to continue to come on line
at a much higher cost per unit than the embedded cost of capacity. For instance,
as the record reflects, Applicant's new unit, Karn 3, which will come Into service
in the immediate future will have an average depreciated investment of $178 per
kilowatt hour. This compares to the average depreciated investment of $104 per
killowatt hour of installed capacity in 1973. The effect of the addition of more
expensive generating plant is to cause an attrition in the earnings of the utility
since rates are based on historical costs. Therefore, the addition of new plant
hes adversely affected Applicant's financial situation.

The erosion of Applicant's earnings is in part due to its difficulties with
new plant. The tremendous size and complexity of these newer units have created

'problems in obtaining operational reliability, For example, the Palisades Nuclear
Plant has not yet operated as anticipated. While the Commission has spoken to this
matter in the section of this Opinion and Order relating to fuel clause adjustments
and redispatch it is yet another example of Applicant's problem. While newer and
larger generating plant does not necessarily reduce its reliability and performance
as the Attorney General suggests, the fact of the Palisades circumstance is clear
and uncontroverted upon the record.

The effects of inflation upon Applicant's earnings is clearly indicated by
continuous increases in its financing costs. The Commission has recognized Appli-
cant's very substantial interest costs in its 1974 issuance of debt by including
this in Applicant's overall rate of return to help alleviate this problem. Neverthe-
-less, it is still more than likely that the cost of issuance of debt in the immediate

'nd foreseeable future will exceed Applicant's authorized rate of return approved in

Page 52
u-4576




‘ this case. Contrary to the Attorney General's view that this conclusion is improper,
the Commission finds that this result Is more than reasonable in view of the current
continuing chaos in this nation's financlal markets as acknowledged by the Attorney
General himself (Exceptions of Attorney Genera! and UAW-CAP To Proposal For Decision,
p. 100).

In requesting an allu ance for earnings erosion, Applicant argues that the
Staff out-of-period approach does not recognize all changes causing earnings erosion.
Mr. John Kluberg, Applicant's chief financial and policy witness in this case, pointed
out that the Staff's approach does not recognize approximately $52,000,000 of new
electric plant put into service during the period January | to August 31, 1974.

Mr. Klubera further states that the rate of return requirement of this increased
plant, plus related income and property taxes as well as depreciation, amounts to
over $11,000,000. Through interpolation he claims that this earnings attrition

‘will be approximately $16,500,000 by year-end 1974. Addition of th s amount to the

Staff's revenue deficiency of $56,068,000 would, according to Mr. Kluberg, demon-
strate a revenue deficiency of $72,568,000. The Commission agrees that the Staff
approach, while it sincerely attempts to address the issue, does not fully meet

the problems causing the continuous erosion of Applicant's earnings.

Contrary to the Attorney General ' s argument that the Commission has no legal
obligation to recognize erosion beyond that contained in the Staff presentation, the
Commission must pragmatically face the reality that Applicant's deteriorating
financial circumstances cannot and will not be relieved unless the Commission adopts
new techniques to recognize rapidly changing circumstances.

” The Commission has an overriding responsibility to take those steps necessary

to insure that the ratepayer will continue to receive adequate electric service.

‘Applicant's financial situation and Its inability to issue new securities is a direct

Page 53
U-4576



’ result of the continuous erosion of Applicant's earnings.

As the record in this case clearly reflects, Applicant has consistently peen
unable to even approach the level of earnings on common stock equity authorized
by this Commission in its recent rate orders.

This is clearly indicated by Applicant's exhinits which show for the years
1971, 1972 and 1973 the extent to which earnings avai'able have fallen short of the
12.12% rate of return authorized by the Commission. Although the Staff correctly
points out that this approach to earnings erosion does not take into account an
adjustment to annualize the eftect of the rate increase in 1973 or the net cost of
replacement power for the Palisades Plant in 1973, a sizable erosion of earnings
has occurred even when these factors are considered.

The reason for this circumstance is obvious to this Coomission. The rate-
making process by its very nature requires an extended period of time. Even though
adjustments are made in the rate case in an attempt to recognize certain known costs
beyond the customary test period, the passage of time and a substantial inflation
rate have made it impossible for rate adjustments to keep up with increases in
aimost all types of operating costs. This resultsin earnings erosion and unless
provided for will result in Applicant selling electricity in 1975 at prices based
upon costs incurred in 1973. Applicant's attainment of the level of earnings
authorized in recent rate orders has not occurred and its chances for a reasonable
opportunity to attain such levels in the foreseeable future diminishes with each
passing day unless the Commission pragmatically addresses this 'ssue.

In exercising its responsibilities to both Applicant and its ra.>payers, the
Commission therefore finds that it must approve additional revenues beyon. those
generated by normal pro forma adjustments if Applicant's financial situation is to
improve and so as to provide Applicant a reasonable opportunity to approach the
level of return authorized in this proceeding.

Page 54
U-4576

)



The Commission candidly admits that no precisemethodology or exact f. wolistic
adjustment currently exists which invites the identification of an exact aiount
of revenues necessary and reasonable to provide adequate relief. Yet this lack
of precision neither mandates a contrary result nor requires or permits this
Commission to totally ignore the stark realities of Applicant's financial circum-
stances. The Commission finds that in exercising its best judgment, the most feasible
approach is ro authorize an additional return factor to be applied to Applicant's
rate base as previously established herein. The Commission notes that the New
York Public Service Commission has also ut!ized this approach in attempting to

address the earnings erosion problems of New York utilities (Consolidated Edison

Company of New York, Inc., Case 26538, November 12, 1974). The Commission concludes

that an additional return allowance of 3/10 of 12 is apprupriate and should permit
an improvement in Applicant's earnings sufficient to enable it to more readily
finance the expansion of its facilities necessary to permit continuous, adequate and
safe service to its customers.

The additional return factor of 30 basis points which the Commission believes
reasonably reflects increased financing costs in the capital markets of today and
in the foreseeable future will, therefore, be applied to Applicant's approved rate
base and combined with the applicable tax factor will produce additional revenues
in the amount of $10,930,640 for earnings erosion in this proceeding.

The Commission therefore finds that Applicant is currently experiencing an
erosion of earnings, affirms the finding of the Hearings Examiner that the erosion
exists, rejects the proposed finding of the Attorney General that the approval of
any revenue for earnings erosion is improper and finds that Applicant is therefore

duthorized additional revenues in the amount of $10,930,640 for earnings erosion,

.all for the reasons fully set forth herein.

Page 55
U-4576



X.

REVENUE DEFICIENCY

The following table shows the revenue deficiency in Applicant's electric

operations based upon the foregoing determinations of the Commission in this Opinion

and Order:

Rate Base 5';7’06.7'3-000
Rate of Return 8.06%
Requiied Net Operating Income 140,785,068
Adjusted Net Operating Income 114,275,000
Net Operating Income Deficiency 26,510,068
Tax Factor 2.086
Revenue Deficiency Before

Earnings Erosion Allowance 55,300,002
Earnings Erosion Allowance 10,930,640
Required increase in Annual Revenues 66,230,642

X,

FUEL CLAUSE ADJUSTMENTS

Applicant's approved fuel cost adjustmeqt clause (FCAC) is intended to recover
all increases in fuel costs which are beyond Applicant's control on a timely basis.
As Is normal in a rate proceeding, the parties assumed that changes in fue! costs
would therefore be reflected in timely adjustments under the FCAC as approved in
Applicant's tariffs.

The Commission finds, however, that the record reflects that Applicant's currently
approved FCAC does not, in fact, achieve the goal of fu ly recognizing changes in fuel
costs in a timely manner. Therefore, the Commission finds it necessary to modify
operation of the clause to reduce the existing time lag between the incurring and the

reflecting ot increased or decreased costs of fuel in the fuel adjustment. The Com-

.misslou also finds that modification of the clause to include nuclear fuel expenses

as a portion of Applicant's total fuel mix is necessary and supported by the record

in this proceeding.

Page 56
U-4576

'J-



The revenue requirement portion of a yeneral rate proceeding Inherently assumes
that the FCAC in various rate schedules will recognize all varlations In the cust of
fuel used for the generation of kilowatt hours. This has not been achieved by Appli-
cant because of a lag introduced into the determination of the adjustment factor
necessitated by the use of actual cost of fuel burned. The adjustment factor is
based upon actual costs of the calendar month in which the fuel is burned and applied
to the second billing month following such month. Adjustments based upon actual cost
charges can only be reflected in this manner. The effect of this lag in the test year
was approximately $2.9 million according to Applicant's witness Jefferson during cross-
examination by the Staff (TR 1627). The impact of this lag has become a more signifi-
cant problem with the rapidly escalating costs of electrical generating fuels and
with the potential assessment of proposed new taxes on these fuels.

The Commission finds that a FCAC which recognizes changes in the per unit cost
of fuel burped for electric generation in a timely manner is appropriate and in the
public interest.

To assure fair treatment to both Applicant and the consumer, the FCAC should
operate in a manner which does not erode the quality of Applicant's earnings due to
increasing fuel costs and at the same time charges the consumer nc more than the
actual per unit cost of fuel burned.

The Commission finds that the existing FCAC should be modified with respect
to the procedure used in determining the appropriate billing month adjustment factor
SO0 as to effectively eliminate the lag. This can be accomplished while continuing
to use actual and verified figures as the basis for calculation of the adjustment
factor. Specifically, the Commission finds that Applicant's FCAC should be calculated

by first determining the adjustment factor based upon the two-month lag as under

.existing procedures. This factor should then be increased or decreased by the amount

per KWh equal to the difference between it and the adjustment factor determined in the

Page 57
U-4576




‘ same manner for the second immediately preceding billing month. As modified, the
clause will effectively eliminate any annua! undercollection or overcollection of
incurred fuel burned costs by Applicant while continuing to calculate the adjustment
factor on the basis of actua! fuel ccst data.

The purpose of a fuel cost adjustment clause (FCAC) is to automatically reflect
changes up or down in the cost of fusl bu-ned for electric generation in the prices
charged the consumer each montn. As pointed out by General Motors counsel, Mr. Veale,
and agreed to by Applicant's witness Jefferson, any electric rate increase granted in
these proceedings is attributable to factors other than fuel costs since increzses
in the cost of fuel are tracked automatically (TR 1613). This directly refers to
the assumption used in the determination of ad.iitional revenue requirements that
fuel costs are offset by FCAC revenues.

‘ For purposes of this proceeding, therefore, the parties assumed that Applicant's
electric generation during the test year consisted of both fossil fuel generation
and nuclear fuel generation. Applicant's and the Staff's witnesses assumed that
the Palisades Nuclear Plant would operate at approximately a 65% capacity factor.

Mr. Wiskup for the Attorney General assumed an 80% capacity factor. The Commission

must select a capacity factor which is most reasonable in terms of the generation to

be provided by this plant. For purposes of the revenue requirement determination, ;
the Commission has accepted the Staff's redispatch. The Commission is aware that

this situation would be alleviated 0 some extent if the FCAC recognized nuclear

fuel costs along with the cost of other fuels.

In addition, the Commission is well aware that Applicant's Palisades Nuclear
Plant has had severe operational difficulties resulting in greatly increased costs.

As acknowledged by Assistant Attorney General Coy, the economic impact of the Pal isades

'Nuclear Plant is a substantial problem to Applicant (TR 1690). Staff witness Croy

testified in detail as to the impact of the loss of generation to Applicant (TR 4622-23).

Page 58



. In terms of dollars, Mr. Croy testified that an additional $56,066,000 of annual
revenue requirement would be necessary if the Palisades generation was not available
for a year (TR 4623). Three Staff witnesses, Croy, Fischer and Abramson, indicated
that this item of cost, incurred when the Pa!isades Nuclear Plant is non-operational,
had not been considered in arriving at the Staff's revenue deficiency, but that the
Commission must address Itself to the preblem. Mr. Croy testified, at TR 4623, that
this was a major cost item to Applicant and must be considered by the Commission.

Staff witness Abramson testified to several possible methods that might be used by
the Commission if it decided to Pass these additional costs on to the customer (TR 4097).
The Commission has been greatly concerned with the resultant problems occasioned
by the failure of the Palisades Nuclear Plant to vperate. In terms of its impact upon
the financial condition of Applicant, the Commission is persuaded that some relief can
and should be granted on the basis of the record in these proceedings. Specifically,
the Commission finds that the FCAC should be modified to include nuclear fuel costs
along with the costs of other fuels. Based upon the Staff redispatch presented in
these proceedings, this means that the base price included in the fuel clause should
be set at 7.27 mills per KwWh.
If Palisades operates at 65% of capacity on an annual basis, no net adjustment
of rates under the fuel clause will occur. Based on test year data, the cost burden, ¥
if Palisades operates at less than 65% of capacity, will be approximately borne equally
between Applicant and its ratepayers. Likewise, once Palisades operates beyond 65% of
Capacity, the benefits will be divided equally between Applicant and its ratepayers.
In terms of revenue, Applicant will receive about $1,800,000 for ea-h 5% increment
Palisades operates below a capacity factor of 65%.
This change in the FCAC essentially divides the burden of future Palisades
.perating difticuities between the stockholders and ratepayers o App!icant. Applicant

has ilready borne enormous costs and will continue to bear approximately 1/2 of any

Page 59
U-4576




. ongoing burden. This result recognizes that Applicant's management must bear a
ma jor responsibility for the design, construction and operation of Palisades. There
Is therefore a clear economic incentive for Applicant to bring this plant to oper.-
tional status. On the other hand, if Applicant is to attract the new investors neces-
Sary to continue to provide adequate service to the public, the full future risk of
Palisades is not appropriately borne by Applicant, and the Commission so finds.

The Commission is fully aware that Applicant has pending a $300,000,000 lawsuit
against contractors and designers of the Palisades Nuc'ear Plant. The Commission
will take those steps necessary to insure that any recovery occasioned as a result
of this litigation will be appropriately applied to the benefit of Applicant's rate-
payers.

Applicant proposed to ""zero out'" the fuel cost adjustment clause in these rate
proceedings based on fuel costs considered in Applicant's test year. This procedure

.results in no change in Applicant's revenues since it merely incorporates the fuel
cost adjustment charges into the stated rates and resets the base price for future
adjustments at the test year level. The Hearings Examiner adopted the requested
change. Since no party excepted to his finding and the adjustment is normal, as
previously discussed, the Commission approves zeroing out the fuel cost adjustment
clause.

Aplicant also proposed that the fuel cost adjustment clause should be instituted
on it' st-eet and traffic light rates. The Staff took exception to this proposal. The
Commission affirms the Hearings Examiner's rejection of Applicant's proposal to incor-
porate a fuel cost adjustment clause in its street and traffic light rates. Al though
in general fuel .ost adjustment clauses are advisable for Applicant's customers, the

Commission concludes that they are not justifiable for Applicant's street and traffic

’ight rates since these rates are not billed on a metered kilowatt hour basis.

Page 60
U-4576

01.




’ ' Xi1.

MISCELLANEOUS

Prompt Payment Discount

The Hearings Examiner adopted the Staff's elimination of Applicant's existing
prompt payment discount from its rates in view of the Commission's new billing
practice rules. The Commission finds that the prompt payment discount should be

eliminated, as found by the Examiner.

Appliance Repair Service

Applicant requested that it be authorized to set the level of appliance repair
charges. No Party expressed any opposition to this request and it was authorized by
the Hearings Examiner. In view of the Commission's action in Case No. U-4257 granting
The Detroit Edison Company the same authority requested by Applicant, the Commission

' deems that similar authcrity should be granted Applicant.

Therefore, the Commission hereby authorizes Applicant to set the level of appli-
ance repair charges; provided, however, that such charges shall be reasonably related
to the actual expense of providing that service in order to achieve a basic break-even
operation. Subsequent audits by the Staff shall detail the revenue and expenses in
this area so that the Commission may maintain continuous surveillance of this operation.

Further orders of the Commission may be necessary in the event Applicant shows exces-

sive revenues or expenses in this area.

X,

TC STRUCTURE

II Overview

The question of appropriate rate design ' Yeen extensively and aggressively

argued and discussed in this case to an extent unprecedented before this Commission.

Page 61
U-4576



' The record before the Commission contains several innovative and attractive new
approache: to the design of electric rates to achieve equity and to transmit
appropriate price signals to Applicant's customers. The Commission is indebted to
all of the parties, and particularly to Intervenor Environmental Defense Fund and
West Michiqan Environmental Action Council, Inc., the Staff and Intervenor General
Motors, for their careful thought and attention to these vital matters, which often
receive far too little attention in rate proceedings,

Among the proposals before the Commission, the Environmental Defense Fund
suggests that the Commission take immediate Steps toward implementing time-of-day
rates for electrical service based upon the economic theory of marginal cost pricing.

The Staff proposes that inverted, graduated rates be adopted for residential
customers, and concurs in the recommendation of the Environmental Defense Fund for
immediate avoption of t.me-of-day rates for all primary industrial and commercial

‘customers. The Public Interest Research Group in Michigan, intervening under Rule
16, also advocated inverted rates for residential customers.

Intervenor General Motors took three basic positions. It recommended that the
average cost approach for setting ratas and declining block rates for commercial
and industrial customers be retained. It recommended that the Commission begin to
take steps to more nearly eauallze the rates of return to Applicant from the various
classes of customers. General Motors also proposed that any rate increase be allocated
to the various classes of customers on the basis of class revenue which recovers costs
other than fuel, an approach known as the ''zero fuel" me thod,

Applicant recommended that the overall structure approved in Case No. u-4332,
with certain minor adjustments, be retained. That structure employs flat rates for
residential customers and declining block rates for commercial and industrial customers

’oth of which are based on average cost methodology.

A general statement of the Commission's decision on these matters is appropriate

Page 62
U-4576

’

L |



i

. pricr to addressing each subject in detail. The Commission, and individual Commis-
sioners, have often stated both formally and Informally, that innovative, equlitable,
and practical approaches to rate design are imperative for modern utility regulation.
To that end, the Commission has affirmatively acted in other cases, e.g., Case No.
U-4331 and Case No. U-4332. At the same time, the Commission has a responsibility
to refrain from acting precipitously on dramatic changes in rate design, s<¢ that new
inequities are not created and deleterious economic consequences de not result,

For the Commission, two significant hurdles must be surmunted before great
changes can be made. First, the Commission must be persuaded that the theory under-
lying a proposed change is economically sound and equitable. Second, and equally
important, the Commission must be convinced that there is sufficient persuyasive
information before it that the practical problems of implementing a newly adopted

‘ theory and abandoning the previous approach can be overcome.

The parties in this case have endeavored diligentiy to enable the Commission
to turmount both of those hurdles. However, the Commission is constrained to con-
clude that immediate adoption of time-of-day pricing and inverted, graduated
residential rates cannot responsibly be done at this time. Too many pragmatic
questions of the corsequences of implementation to Applicant, its customers, and
the economic health of the State have been raised. Like the Wisconsin Commission

in Re Madison Gas and Electric Company, this Commission believes that greater s tudy

and analysis must be done, so that the likely results of the novel rate design
techniques proposed can be more precisely predicted by the Commission.

The Commission trusts that its decision will not be viewed as criticism of the
presentations on these matters contained in the record, briefs, and exceptions, for
that is not the intention of the Commission. Dramatic rate design changes are ex-

.treme!y comple ¢ Most probably, it is unrealistic to expect that the issues surrounding

Page €63
U-4576

".



' such proposals can be sufficiently treated solely in the first rate case in which
they are proposed. The Commission expects that the same issues will be raised again,
and that the studies ordered herein will set the stage for further actions in the
future.

Finally, the Commission notes that several industric 5.4 residential customers
of Applicant intervened under Rule 16. The industrial intervenors in particular
took strong positions on some of the proposed rate designs. It is unfortunate that
those interventions were Pursuant to Rule 16 and that, therefore, the statements
they made were not subject to Cross-examination and that they were not themselves
able to cross-examine the presentations of the parties. Participation by the
customers of Applicant in rate hearings is important for building an adequate evi-
dentiary base for a Commission decision. Such participation would be most helpfuyl

if it were in the form of formal inte vention as a Party under Rule 1].

Residential Rates

Applicant proposed residential rates that include a service charge and a flat

energy charge. Applicant Féquested that the residential service charge be calculated

in the service charge. Applicant claimed that its Proposed service charge covers
these costs but that the vice charge Proposed by the Staff does not.

The Staff proposed inverted rates plus a service charge for the residential
class of service. Specifically, the Staff Proposed the division of the residential
rates into three usage blncks: @ to 500 kilowatt hours per month, 501 to 1,000
kilowatt hours Per month and over 1,000 kilowatt hours per month. Under these rates
residential users would pay more per kilowatt hour for usage in each higher block.

Applicant challenged the Staff proposal for several reasons :

Page 64
U-4576



' (1) The impact of the proposal on customers may be severe and

Is uncertain.

\2) The impact of the proposal on low income customers is not
sufficiently documented.

(3) The economic justification for the proposal is incorrect
and inconsistent with cost of service me thodo logy .

(4) The revenue impact of the proposal on Applicant is
problematic.

The Environmental Defense Fund also opposed the Staff proposal. It argued that
inverted rates do not constitute marginal cost pricing, because the Staff proposal
would result in in-reased charges merely for the amunt of energy consumed rather
than focusing upon the time of consumption. Therefore, the Environmental Defense
Fund asserted that inverted rates would offer no economic incentive for’customers

‘ to shift a greater portion of their consumption to off-peak hours,
The Environmental Defense Fund forwarded three affirmative proposals on resi-

gential rates:

(1) A study of time-of-day rates for residential rates should
be undertaken.

(2) oOptiona! time-of-day tariffs should be made available to
residential customers willing to bear the metering costs.

(3) Seasonal rates for Applicant's customers should be adopted,
since the Michigan Electric Coordinated System, of which

Applicant is a member, has a summer peak.

The Hearings Examiner concluded that the present flat residential rates should

be retained. The Staff, PIRGIM, and the Environmental Defense Fund filed exceptions

.o the Examiner's Proposal for Decision. The Commission is persuaded that too many

consequential questions remain unanswered on the proposals relating to residential

"



‘ rates and, therefore, affirms (he Hearings Fxaminer's decislon, denles Lhe ex “p-
tlons, and does not adopt any proposed findings deviving from those except lons, .

The Staff proposal was well and thoughtfully considered. it would have the
advantage of signaling customers that energy consumption needs to be given greater
attention, of potentially optimizing Applicant's revenues, and it may constitute
one form of marginal pricing which is subject to practical implementation. On
the other hand, sufficient question was raised in four respects to merit furtrzr
consideration of the approach:

(1) Serious questions were raised as to whether inverted rates
would actually optimize revenues or would instead contribute
to further earnings erosion experienced by Applitant.

(2) The elasticity of electricity consumption is not adequately

. clear at this time.

(3) The equity of inverted rates to farmers and those with | ow
incomes is of concern.

(4) And, whether invested rates, in fact, constitute a form of
marginal pricing was seriously challenged on th- record.

The recommendation of the environmental Defense Fund to authorize time-of-day
rates for those residential customers willing to bear the metering charge is at
first blush attractive. However, it is unlikely *hat a significant number of
customers would make such an election due to the expense of the meter and, therefore,
the gain therefrom would not outbalance the increased administrative complexity and
cost for Applicant that its adoption would entail.

Finally, an increase in the service charge as proposed by Applicant is not
appropriate. As noted by the Staff, placing emphasis in a rate increase on the

.service charge would not operate to optimize revenues.

Page 66
U-4576

Ll |



. Commercial and Industrial Rates

Numerous proposals were presented relating to the proper design of commercial
and industrial rates.

Applicant's proposal for commercial and industrial rates basically amounted
to maintaining the existing rate schedule relationships and increasing the prices,
with certain exceptions. Applicant proposed to increase the rates of commercial
and industrial space heating Rate GH and commercial and industrial water heating
Rate H, and to simultaneously close those rates to new business. Second, Applicant
proposed to eliminate commercial and industrial seasonal Rate G and place the customers
currently taking that seryice into other appropriate commerciasl and industrial rates.
Since there was no Opposition expressed as to this latter proposal, the Commission
approves it.

The Staff proposed substantial revision of Applicant's commercial and indu.trial

‘rote structure. First, the Staff Proposed to apply flat rates to Applicant's commercial
and industrial General Service Rate B, based on a lack of evidence as to any cost of
service differentials between small volume and large volume customers in that rate
schedule. No participants in this Case took exception with that proposal, so the
Commission therefore adoptsit. The Staff also proposed elimination of two blocks of
Applicant's commercial and industrial Rate C to stream!ine the rate and to maintain
only cost-justified differentials. No participants in the case took exceptions to
that proposal, so the Commission alsn approves it.

The major and most controversial rate proposal of the Staff related to Applicant's
primary voltage commercial and industrial rates. The Staff proposed that commercial
and industrial Raies D, F and J be placed on time-of-day pricing and that revenues
from those rates pe diverted from energy charges to demand charges. Also, the Staff

'cmﬂded incorporating existing Rate F into its new proposed Rate D.
In its time-of -day pricing proposal, the Staff recommended :that a four mil] per

Page 67 -
U-4576 .



‘ kilowatt hour differentlal should exist between on-peak and off-peak energy charges.
The Staff also indicated that the demand charges on Applicant's existing primary in-
dustrial and commercial rates are inadequate in comparison with the energy charges.
The Staff, therefore, proposed to divert revenues from these energy charges to demand
charges. As a resuit of that proposal, the Staff claimed that Rate D was now appro-
priate for all types of customers in the primary service class, and therefore, the
rationale for separate Rate F no longer existed. Accordingly, customers currently
taking service under Rate F should Le incorporated into the Staff's new proposed
Rate D.

The Staff took exception to Applicant's proposal to sharply Increase and simul-
taneously close to new business its conmercial and industrial space heating and
water heating Rates GH and H. The Staff claimed that these rate classifications are
potantial users of a remote control service.

Although both Applicant and General Motors Corporation agreed with the theoret-
ical concept of time-of-day pricing, both parties expressed objection to its adoption
at this time. On the other hand, Intervenor Environmental Defense Fund expressed the
opinion that time-of-day pricing for large commercial and industrial customers should
be inmediately implemented, but claimed that the Staff proposal was incorrect since
it placed substantial portions of Applicant's revenues in demand rather than energy
charges. It took the position that virtually all of Applicant's revenues from such
industrial customers should be received through a two-tiered pricing system which

would provide for single on-peak and off-peak charges.

Intervenor General Motors Corporation took exception to the abovementioned

would be counter-productive, since customers would be given no incentive to control

.helr level of maximum demands during the on-peak periods, thus worsening the system

load factor and resulting in increased rather than decreased costs. Both Applicant and

Page 68
e R T S L R ST T

Al |



’ the Staff agreed with General Motors Corporation in this regard.

Hooker Chemicals and Plastics Corporation, the Upjohn Company, Burdox, Inc.,
and the Dow Chemical Company, all of whom made unsworn presentations under Commission
Rule 16, took issue with the Staff's position to eliminate existing Rate F. These
corporations, all of whom receive electric power under Applicant's Rate F, claimed
that they, because of their uniform level of use, would be unable to take advantage
of a time-of-day pricing provision. These corporations also claimed that electric
€nergy costs amount to a substantial portion of their total costs and that sub-
stantial price increases resulting from implementation of the Staff's proposal to
eliminate Rate F would discourage similar industry from locating in Michigan, as
well as discouraging existing Rate F customers from staying in Michigan.

Another time-of-day dispute concerned the appropriate selection of on-peak and

'off-peak hours. The Staff urged the adoption of time-of-day pricing of a winter on-
peak period of 5:00 P.m. to 9:00 p.m. and a summer on-peak period of 11:00 a.m. to
7:00 p.m. The Staff also proposed that the same on-peak and of f-peak periods be
applicable to both demand and energy charges. The summer periods proposed by the
Staff included the months of March through September and the winter periods covered
the months of October through February,

Applicant claimed that the Staff's proposed on-peak and of f-peak hours are in-
correct. Applicant recommended that, in the event the Commission were to implement
time-of-day pricing, the on-peak period for energy charges shouid be broader than
the on-peak period for demand charges. According to Applicant, the on-peak periods
for energy charges should be 8:00 a.m. through 10:00 P.m. Monday through Saturday
during the summer and winter period and the on-peak periods for demand charges should
be 5:00 p.n. through 8:00 p.m. for the months of October through February, 10:00 a.m.

‘hrough 5:00 p.m. for the months of May through August, and for the months of March,

April and September the periods should be 10:00 a.m. through 3:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m.

Page 69
U-4576



. through 8:00 p.m. These on-peak demand charges would be applicable to all weekdays
and exclude Saturdays, Sundays and hol idays.

The Staff disputed Applicant's proposed separate on-peak demand and energy
charges on the basis that on-peak demand and energy charges ought to pivot off the
same time frame so as to not simultaneously provide incentives and disincentives
with respect to customer demands and customer energy consumption.

The Hearings Examiner adopted the basic Staff proposal for time-of-day pricing;
rejected the Environmental Defense Fund proposal to roll fixed costs into the energy
charge; rejected Applicant's proposal to have separate on-peak and off-peak hours
for demand charges and energy charges; and adopted Arplicant's proposed time-of-day
-hours for both demand charges and energy charges; and retained Rate F for certain
commercial and industrial customers.

‘ Exceptions to the Examiner's decision were filed by Applicant, the Staff,
Environmental Deferse Fund and the industrial intervenors under Rule 16.

As indicated previousiy, *he Commission does not concur with tte Hearings Examiner
in his rulings relating to time-of-day pricing and instead adopts the major positions
of Applicant, with certain minor exceptions noted below. The Examiner's decision
regarding Rate F is affirmed.

No party disagreed with the propriety of the theory underlying time-of-day
pricing. But, in light of the serious and substantial questions surrounding its
implementation, the Commission determines that further study is necessary. This
decision does not close the door for the future on rate structures which reasonably
reflect true marqinal costs. |t simply stops short of immediate Institution of
time-of-day pricing until more complete study is performed.

One reason for the approach adopted here is the uncertain economic impact of

.time-of—day pricing. At a time of great economic difficulty and skyrocketing un-
employment, particularly in Michigan, it is especially important that the economic

Page 70
U-4576

L |



development implications of utility rates be well understood. The Commission under-
stands the theoretical basis for the Environmental Defense Fund argument that time-
of-day pricing could, over the long-run, only operate to eliminate cross-subsidization
among the customers of a particular class. However, that long-run theoretical advan-
tage is contingent in part upon other States allocating costs between classes
similarly to Michigan. Second, even if there would be a long-run advantage, it does
not foilow that there would not be significant short-term disadvantages which at this
time might prove unacceptable.

Another reason for the Commi<-ion's decision i. the clear difficulty in com-
puting with reasonable accuracy the appropriate marginal costs. Again, the Commission
agrees with the Environmental Defense Fund witness that "it is better to be roughly

right than precisely wrong" insofar as it relates to a long-run advantage, but desires

‘greater information on the implications of marginal cost pricing during the implemen-

tation phase.

Finally, but not less importantly, the implications for Applicant’'s revenue
stability deserves further investigation.

In sum, the Commission does not seriously question the theory of time-of-day
pricing. Indeed, it is ordering extensive study of its implications and of fair
and equitable means to impiement the theory. The Commission hopes that all of the
intervenors who assisted in the compilation of the record in this case will not
view this decision as a foreclosure, but will instead continue to lend their advice
and assistance in future considerations by the Commission of these issues.

Several other issues also require decision. The Hearings Examiner adopted the

Staff position opposing the closing of Applicant's water heating rates GH and H to

Neéw customers. No exceptions were filed on that issue. Therefore, the Commission

affirms the decision of the Hearings Examiner and directs that a proposed method of

performing an economic evaluation and market feasibility of establishing remote control

Page 71

L |



water heating be submitted by Applicant within 120 days.

Studies and Experiments to be Conducted

Al though the Commission declines to adopt the major rate design changes proposed
by the Staff and the Environmental Defense Fund, the Commission zipects that similar
suggestions will again be made in the future. Therefore, the Commission intends to
continue the exploration of the concepts of time-of-day pricing and inverted resi-
dential rates through a series of intensive studies.

The studies will be conducted by Applicant in cooperation with the Staff. The
Commission also encourages Applicant to utilize the expertise of the State's univer-
sities, business and industry, and the public at large in these efforts. The issues
of appropriate rate design are of sufficient magnitude and importance to mer't ir-
volving everyony who can be of assistance in providing reliable and pertinent irfor-
mation and analysis.

The studies are designed to elicit further evidence on the advisability of the
rate design proposals of the Environmental Defense Fund and the Staff. |If properly
done, they will answer the troubling questions that remain unanswered in the present
case. The studies will give the Commission greater insight into the elasticity of

Customer demand. Information wil) be derived as to the effect of new rate structures

on farmers, business and industry. Ways to insure that Applicant's financial stability

is not adversely affected by rate design changes will become more apparent. Finally,
and perhaps most importantly, the short- and long-term implications for Michigan's
economic deve lopment and adequate employment opportunities for Michigan's citizens
will be better delineated.
Specifically, the studies shall include:
1. Applicant shall submit monthly to the Commission a comparison
cf the anount billed each billing month under the rates ap-
ifoved by this order and the amount which would have been

Page 72
U-4576



billed if rate schedules based upon the Staff's proposal

in these proceedings were in effect. Bill frequency

distributions may be used in preparing the comparison.

If practicable, the comparisons shall treat farm customers

separately from other residential rate customers,

Residential loads shall be analyzed with respect to price

elasticity on average for Applicant's service area. The

analysis shall consider breakdowns for loads of less than

500 kwh per montn, for loads of 500 to 1,000 kwh per month,

and for loads in excess of 1,000 kwh per month. In addi-

tion, interstate comparisons of residential loads at
different price levels shall be submi tted.

The present and future availability and cost of installed

two-register kwh meters or other time-of-day metering

devices for customers other than primary commercial and
industrial customers will be investigated and a report
filed.

Commercial and industrial loads shall be analyzed to

determine the potential for reduced customer usage:

a. During the on-peak hours proposed by the Staff,
Applicant, and the Environmental Defense Fund.

b. Under rate schedules consistent with the positions
taken in this case by the Staff, Applicant and the
Environmental Defense Fund.

€. Occurring within a 6-month period of time and occur-

ring over longer periods of time, such longer periods

of time to be designated by Applicant.




d. The revenue impact upon Applicant of the various time-
‘ ol-day price structures amalyzed tor a depressed economic
situation and a normal economic sltuation, as defined by
Applicant.
e. The likely economic consequences of the various time-of-
day rate schedules, to the extent they can be determined,
and assuming the rates fcr similar service in other
states do not change, over a I=year period, and over
such longer periods as are determined appropriate by
Applicant.
f. The impact on electric bilis of a sample of affected
customers of the various time-of-day rate schedules.
5. The following additional information shall be submitted by
. Applicant based upon the year 1974: }
a. Kwh sales by time of day to each rate class.
b. KW demands by time of day for demand-energy rate
classes,
c. The cost of purchased and interchange erergy by time
of day.
d. The effect on revenues collected under demand charges
of various definitions of the demand peak period.
e. Data for a number of days throughout the year dealing
with Applicant's generating cost per kwh for each hour
of the day, adjusted to eliminate changes in fuel prices.
The Hearings Examiner adopted an Environmental Defense Fund proposal for an on-
.Hne experiment to gauge customer reaction to and the marketability to time-of-day

pricing for customers other than primary industrial! and commercial customers. No

Page 74
U-4576




‘ exceptions were filed on that point, and the Commission therafore adopts Lhe proposal .
Applicant requested a finding embodying the components Applicant viewed as neces-
sary for an effective study of time-of-day pricing. Applicant's proposed finding is

adopted and incorporated into the studies ordered herein.

Allocation of Rate Increases to Classes of Service

Intervenor General Motors Corporation opposed Applicant's and the Staff's pro-
posed allocations of the rate increases between the various customer classes. It is
the position of General Motors that such an allocation as proposed by Applicant and
the Staff causes a further deviation from cost of service than which exists under
the present tariffs.

Applicant asserted that rate increases to the various classes of customers should
be based not only on cost of service, but also on value of service and rate history.

‘ The Staff submitted an exhibit comparing current costs with new costs and submitted
that, as a result of that analysis, weight should be given in the allocation of a
rate increase, not only to cost of service, but also to tne consideration that new
costs of power supply are roughly applicable on a per unit basis.

General Motors Corporation ciaims that the ""zero fuel" concept, previously
described, should be considered in allocating the proposed rate increase to *he
various customers, and that the Commission should take further steps toward equalizing
the rate of return realized by Applicant from the various customer classes.

The Hearings Examiner did not adopt the approaches proposed by General Motors,
to which Generai Motors filed exceptions. To the extent the exceptions question the
statemenc of the General Motors' position by the Hearings Examiner, they are granted.
However, the decision of the Hearings Examiner is affirmed, and the exceptions denied
to the extent they chalienae *he Hearings Examiner's decision on substantive grounds.

L

General Motors ably presented Its position. However, the Commission finds that

Page 75
U-4576



. the weight of the persuasive evidence supports the decision of the Hearings Examiner.

The Commission FINDS that:

a. Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCLA 460.551 et seq.;
1919 PA 419, as amended, MCLA 460.51 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCLA 460.1 et
seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCLA 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of
Practice and Procedure, 1954 Administrative Code, Supplement No. 5S4, R 460.11 et seq.

b. The statutory requirements of Section 81 of 1969 PA 306, as amended, have
been complied with in that an Examiner's Proposal for Declsion was issued on Decem~
ber 20, 1974 and the parties have been given opportunity to submit exceptions thereto.

€. The statutory requirement of Sectlion 85 of 1969 PA 306, as amended, have been
complied with In that the Commission has ruled upon all proposed findings submitted
by the parties which would control this Opinion and Order.

' d. A rate base for Applicant's electric operations of $1,746,713,000 is just
and rzascnable.

e. An overall rate of return of 8.06%, including a return on common equity of
12.12%, is just and reasonable.

f. The jurisdictional adjusted net operating income for the test year in this
case is $114,275,000.

g. The revenue deficiency before earnings erosion allowance is $55,300,002.

h. The earnings eros'on allowance s $10,930,640.

i. Applicant's financial condition has rapidly deteriorated since the last
order of this Commission in Case No. U-4332, seriously impairing its present and
future ability to provide adequate service to the public.

J. Applicant's approved fuel cost adjustment clause should be amended to reduce
the lag between the occurrence and recognition of increased or decreased costs of fuel

‘n the monthly adjustment as described in this Opinion and Order.

Page 76
U-4576

'



‘k. Applicant's approved fuel cost

clude nuclear fuel

adjustment clause should be amended to in-
expenses as an Integral part of Applicant's total fuel mix for
purposes of calculation of the monthly

Order.

adjustment as descrived In this Opinion and

I. Applicant is experiencing an annual revenue deficiency of $66,230,642 and

an increase in Applicant's electric revenues in that amount is reasonable and in

accordance with oth r findings and conclusions contained in this order.

m. The Order Granting Partial and Immediate Rate Relief issued by

sion on September 16,

the Commis-

|97k.approvln9 electric rates on an interim basis pending the

issuance of this order, was designed to produce additional annual electric revenues

in the amunt of approximately $27,624,000.

The collections of revenues by Applicant

under these interim electric rates during the period from September 17, 1974 to the

date of this order is hereby confirmed and Applicant'

s bond filed with the Commission
to‘ure refund is hereby cancelled.

n. An increase in Applicant's annual electric revenues in the amount of

$38,606,642 over and above the revenue increase granted to Applicant in the Order

Granting Partial and Immediate Rate Relijef Is just and reasonable and in accordance

with the findings and conclusions contained in this Opinion and Order.

0. The electric rate schedules attached hereto as Exhibit A will increase

pplicant's annual electric operating revenues as authorized by
rder and will

this Opinion and

result in just and reasonable rates and charges for the sale of electric

nergy and should be made effective for service rendered on and after January 24, 1975.

P. Applicant should be directed within 120 days of the Issuance of this order

O submit a plan for study of the feasibility of installing remote

9. Applicant should be directed within 120 days to submit a plan for an on-line

tw' the feaslbility of establishing time-of-day rates for all of its rate classes.
r.

Ltgcﬂ
4576

Applicant should be directed to immediately proceed to conduct the studies as

control water heating.

75.



EXHIBIT A

ot O NCE N0 titrde Sheet No. 5.041

.-

Compvre » Mo aar
( —
STANDARD RULES AND RFGULATIONS
qo {Continued from Shest No. 5.04)
3-/2-75
13. Application of Retes (Cootinued)

(f) Special Mitimum Charges:
Mw&mhtom’,whﬂryw Rats “B-1" ond Secondary Resels Rate “R-1."

W\.otl\omwuabbdhdooopuuduhu'!'.mmhh"-l'wWMMO “R-1,7
udlhmoln-ﬂmunundamluvlh-'vm'“db“bmudm"'
tory duretioa Is used, snd the C mpany continuously maln ins distribution facilities (incdduding transformers
foe Rate “B° or Rote “R-1" curiomars) primarily for the customer’s individual use, the sum of the net moothly
bills, €xcluding the service charge included in the rate, shall not be less
than the following minimm charge for each contract year or any part thereof,
For Ceneral Secondary Service Rate “B” or Ceneral Secondary Pesole Rate "R-1°;
$7.00 per kva for the first 10 kva o Jess of required transformer capacity, phus
$2 00 per kva for all over 10 kva of requind trans/ormer capacity.

For Georrni Primary Service llate “B 17

$3.50 per kva for the finst lohwbdcm-mhﬂmam.ph
31 .00 per kva for all over lohdmm-pmﬂdmw.

When In any contract year, the customer’s net monthly bills total less than the annual minimum charge, the dif-
hremmllbcbdldnndpoldlwn&.oldl\lthmm. Customers subject to the sbove Special
Miaimum Charges shall umnmmuwwnclovnhmmbumduhnmm.

(Cootioued on Sheet No. 5.05)

So4§

'y



ALy

Comsumerr . Company

P ——

Fue

Residences lo conjunction with commercial or industrial enterprises; homes or dormitories for groups other
than private family units; tpartment bulldings or multiple dwellings; and mobile homes in courts may take
:::::;:::hhtnﬂnoubrualbrtlotlnlllll1=ulﬂﬂo|lcnlunl-lInlhn(innpn.y%lhnnﬂuillwhlnnd

Nature of Sevvics:

Alternating current, 60 bertz, dagle phase, 120/240 nominal voits.
..du' ..‘».

 Serviee (Y oge. ) 40 pey customer per month plus,
Esergy Charge: 2.90¢ per Kwh for all Kwh.

Water Heating Service:

When service is supplied to a Company approved water heater with a tank
capacity of 30 gallons or greater, the rate of 2.45¢per Kh shall apply
to 40O iWh, but not to the first 250 Wh per month. This provision for
vater heating service is not applicable to the use of electricity as

en occasional or seasonal substitute for another method of water heating,

Ihe fuel cost adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of .0109
mill pe: Kwh for each full .01 mill increase or decrease in the average
delivered cost of fossil and nuclear fuel burned monthly above or below

7.27 mi1Ts perxwn adjusted t  the ratin nf _the monthly fossil and nuclear
fue! generation to the monthly net generation. The adjustment shail apply
to the second billing mone, following the calendar month in which the fuel
is hurnet,

To correct for the lag in this procedure between cost incurrance a.d billin#
adjustment, the increase or decrease in the charge per Kwh as deterwined

above shall be appropriately increased or decreased by the differenze

vetween the ''two month 1ag" adjustment factor applied in the second
Preceding Lil'ing month and the ''two month lag' adjustment factor calculate&
for the immediate billing month.

. Eheet No. 8.00

I Cost Adjustment:

L |



UPSLC Na RIS A
Conmmners « vw» Tmpany

Sheet No K 01

RATE “A"™
(Continued from Sheet No. 8.00)

Monthly Rate: (Contd)

Tax Adjustment:

share such local increases.

Term and Form of Contract.

Open oruer No written application or contract required.

!
! Rules end Regilations

Service governed by Company's Standard Rules and Regulations.

motors does not excced 9 hp, nor the total capacity of 10 hp,
Company.

(a) Buls shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
Or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby preveat other customers from being compelled to

(b) Bills shall Le increased to offset any new or increased specilic tax or excise imposed by any
goverimentsl authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

' Scevice for single phase motors may be included under this rate, provided the individual capa-ity of such

without the specific consent of the

L3



MiSC No 2 Chetebe T
COﬂWﬂl' oy S Cepan
To revi,e Moanth et "J

RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC HEATING SERVICE
(OPEN ORDER RATE “AT)

Avadabduty:

Open to any customer desiring service for domestic and farm uses, which include ooly thqu purposes
which are usual in individual private family dwellings, or sepaiately metered apartments, and in the usual
appurtenant buddings served through the residential meter, provided the customer has pcrmu_wncly
installed and uses electric heating equipment as the Primary source of space heating in such dwelling or
apartment. This rafe is not available for commercial or industrial service or for resale purposes.

Residences in conjunction with commercial or industrial enterprises; homes or do(nitoda fqt groups
other than private family units; apartment buildings or multiple dwellings, and mobile homes in courts
may t3ke since cn this rate only under the terms and conditions containe” ‘a the Camroany's Standard

Ruies and Frgulationy
Nature of Service:

Alternating cusrent, 60 hertz, single phase, 120/240 nominal volts
Mounthly Rate.

Sroviee Chavcer $2 30 por customer per wonth plus,

Energy Charge: 2.90¢ per Kwh for the first 600 Kwh plus,
2.73¢ ver Kwh for all cver 600 Fwh during the months of
November through May,
2.90¢ per Kwh for all over 620 Kwh during the months of
June through October.

Water Heating Service:

When seivice is supplied to a Company approved water heater with a tank capacity of 30 gallons or
greater, the rate of 2 46.5hal) apply to 400 kWh, but not to the fust 250 kWh per month. This
provision for water healing service is not applicab’s to the use of electricity as an occasional or
scasonal substitute for another method of water heating,

Fuel Cost Adjustment:
The fuel cost adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of L0109
mill per Kwh for each full .0) mill increase or decrease in the average
delivercd cost of fossil and nuclear fuel burned monthly above or below
7.27 mills per Kwh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil and nuclear
tuel generation to the monthly net generation. The adjustment shall apply
to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel

and billing adjustment, the increase or decrease in the charge per /v as
determined above shall be aoorooriately increased or decreased by the
iifference between the "two month lag'" adjustment factor applied in the

“econd preceding Filling month and the "two month lag'" ad justment lactor
cal-ulated for the immediate billing month.

is burned. To correct for the lag in this procedure between cost incurrande

(Continued on Sheet No. 303)

L |



MOl n Flrcire
Conmpe el s Comv any

— - e —

Shect No, 803

RATE “A"™

Monthly 24t (Cantd)

Tax Adjustment:

share such local increases.

(5) Buk. shall be wncicased 10 offset any new or increased

Minimum Charge:

The service charge included in the rate.

Term and Form of Contract:
Open order. No written application or contract required,
Rules and Regulations:
Service governed by Company's Standard Rules and Regulations,

Service for single phase motors may be included under this rate,
motors does nol exceed 7.5 hp, nor the total capacity of 1§
Company.

(Continued from Sheet No. 8.02)

(3) Bulls <hall be incie'sed within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or wwatal agzinst the Company's property, os its operation,

~nerry, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to

fowe cmeatal authnnity upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

or the production and/or sale of clectric

specific tax or excise imposed by any

provided the individual capacity of such
hp, without the speaific consent of the

'



: MESL N VL Wi e
loumanr. s Uowa o leny

- ———

GENERAL SECONDARY SERVICE
(OPEN ORDER RATE “3")

Avellability.

Open to any customer desiring secondary voltage service. This mt s also available for service to any
customer where the Company elects to provide one transformation from the availsble primary
distnbution voltage to snother primary voltage desired by the customer. This rate is not available for
suuliary or standby service, for streetlighting service or for resale purposes.

Nature of Service:

Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three Phase, the particular nature of the voltage in each
case to be determined by the Company.

Monthly Raie.
Service Charge:  $3.25 per customer per month plus,

Cacigs Tharge |, G0¢ pe: Kwh for all Kwh,
Fuel Cost Adjustment:

The fucl cost adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of .0109
»mill per Kwh for each full .01 mill increase or decrcase in the average
delivered cost of fossil and nuclear fucl burned monthly above or below 7.27
mil's per Ywh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil and nuclear fuel
generation to the monthly net generation. The adjustment shall apply to the
second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel is burncd.
To correct for the lag in this procedure between cost incurrance and bi"'1n7
adjustment, the increase or decrease in the charge per Kwh as determi: *d abode

shaiil be propriately increased or decreased by the difference between the J.
th

s 189 adjustment factor a plied in the second preceding billing mo
T A S ! and the "'two month lagP' ad;ustmer:t factor calculateg f :

energy, o offset such special charges and thersby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local (ncreases.

(b) Buls shall be increased 1o offset any new or increased apecific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental suthority upon the Company’s genenation or sale of electrical energy.

Minboum Chuge:

Special Miaimum Charges shall be billed in
sccordance with Rule 12(0),

Delayed Payment Charge.

2. delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill, but not less than 20¢, shall be sdded o any
bill which is not paid on or before the due date shown thereon.

(Continued on Sheet No. 9.01)

or the imjediate
(3) Buls shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license feesb {1 ing
of rentals against the Company's property, or Its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric mdntli.



MPSC. Na P ot Rhest No. 1000

cunsneta Fo. ol " Ny

——

- - o — —

GENERAL PRIMARY SERVICE
(OPEN ORDER RATE “B17)

Availability:

Open to any customer desiring primary voltage service. This rate is not available for suxillary or gtandby |
service, for streetlighting sermce or for resale purposes.

Nature of Service:

Altemating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of the voltage in each case to
be determined by the Company,

Moulhly Rate:

Service Charge:  $'.25 pir cusiomer per month plus,

Eserny Chaese. 3 40, per Kwh for all Kwh

Fuel Cou! Adjustment:
Tre: fue) cast adiustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of .0109
mill per Kwh tor each POl .01 =it increase or decrease in the average
delivered cost of fossil and nuclear fue! burncd monthly above or below 7.27
mills per ¥wh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil and nuclear fucl
generation to the monthly net generation. The adjustment shall applY to the
second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel ns_burne
To correct for the lag in this procedure between cost incurrance and billir
adjustment, the increase or decrease in the charge per Kwh as determined ab
shall be appropriately increased or decreased by the difference between the
Ttwo month 1ag'" adjustment factor applied in the second preceding billing

monta and tc "un manth lan'' adjustment factor calculated for the immediatqg

Tax Adjustment: billing month.

(#) Bully shall be Increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees or
rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric

energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelied to
share such local Increases,

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any nev or Increased specific \ax or excise imposed vy any
governmental authority upea the Company’s generation or sale of elect1 | al energy.

Minlmum Charg2:

Special Minimum C» es shall be billed in
#ccordance with Rule 12(1). i

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill, but not less than 204, shall de added to any bill
which s pot paid on or before the due date shown thereon.

A



. 11.00
4dF3C. No. " ‘" Sheet No
fonmumers Yowe, S oany

&

GENERAL SECONDARY SERVICE
(OPTIONAL RATE “C™)

Avaflablli'y:

Open to any cusiomer desiring secondary voltage service where the billing demand is § kW or more. This
rate i also available for service to any customer where the Company elocts to provide one
tranaformation from the available primary distnbution voltage to another primary voltage desired by the
customer. This rate is not svailable for streetlighting service or for resale purposes.

Nature of Service:
Alterzating cwrent, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, ihe particular nature of the voltage in each
case (o be determined by the Company,

Monthly Rate
Copacity Charge:  §3).00 per customer per month, which shall include the

first 5 KW of billing demand,
$§5.00 per KW for all over SKW of billing demand.

Eaergy Charge: 1.90¢ per Kwh for the first 200 KWh per KW of billing

demand, 1.50¢ p2r !wh 7or the excess.
Fuel Cost Adjustment:
The fuzl crst adjustment sha'!l cousist % an in.reass or JdELreasse of .0109
mill per Fwh for each full .01 mill increase or decrease in the average del-

ivered cost of fossil and nuclear fuel burned monthly above or below 7.27
mills per Kwh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil and nuclear fuel
generation to the monthly net generation. The adjustment shall apply to the

secend billing menth following the calendar month in which the fue! is burncqd.

To correct for the lag in this procedure between cost incurrance and billinn
adjustewni, the increase or decrease in the charge per Kwh as determined ahove

shall be appropriately increased or decreased by the difference between th~

“tuo nonth lag' adjustment factor applied in the second preceding billing morfth

and the "two month lag' adjustment factor calculated for the immediate billirjg month.

Ad | :
Ta?o) W’.‘h"ﬁ"& increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
of rentals against the Company’s property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electrir

energy, to offset such specizl charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled
share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset soy new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
sovernmental authonty upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge:
The rapacity charge included in the rate.
Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment chasge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added to any bill which is not paid on
or before the due date shown thereon.

(Continued on Sheet No. 11.01)




MP S

Flectiw Sheet No 14,00

Counsume: r Company

Fuel Cost Adjustment:

COMMEPR.CIAL AND INDUSTRIAL
¢RIMARY SERVICE

LONTRACT RATE "D")

Avalabilt v

Open to any customer Jesiring primary voltage service for commercial or industrial use wiere the buling
demand is 25 kW or more This rate is not available for streetlighting service or for resale purposes

Nature of Service.

Altermating current 60 hertz . single phase or three vhase, the particular nature of the voltage in each
case to bz determined by the Company

Monthly Kate

Capacity Charge: $4.40 per KW fz; the first 2,000 KW of billing demand.
53.20 per W for the next 13,000 XW of billing demand.
€31.95 per K for all over 29,999 %/ of billing demand.

Energy Charge: 1.31¢ per KWh for the first 180 Kwh per KW of billing demand.

1.3'¢ per Kwh for the next 1,000,000 Kwh,
1.21¢ per Kwh for the next 12,000,000 Kwh,
1.11¢ per “wh for the excess.

The fuel cost adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of .(109
~ill per Kwh for each full .0l mill increase oi decrease in the average del
ivered cost of fossil and nuclear fue! burned monthly above or below 7.27
mills per !wh adjusted by the ratio of the manthly faccil and nuclear fuel
generation to the monthl!y net generation. The adjustment shall apply to

the second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel is
burned. To correct for the lag in this procedure between cost incurrance
and billing adjustment, the increase or decrease in the charge per Kwh as
determined above shall be appropriately increased or decreased by the dif-
ference between the ''two month lag' adjustment factor applied in the second
preceding billing month and the "two month lag'' adjustment factor calculatd

for the immediate billing month.
tax Amusiment

(3) Bills snali be increaseu witnu the Limits o political subdivisions wuich €vy special taxes, license
fees or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and, »r sale of

clectnic energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being
compelled to share such local increases

(h) Bilis shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authcinity upon the Compzny’s generation or sale of electrical energv

Minimum Charge.
The capaaity charge included in the rate

Delayed Payment Charge

A drlayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added to any bill which is not paid on
or belore the due date shown thereon.

d

{Continued on Sheet No. 14.01)

'



———e | —

MPSO N Flectin Sheet Noo e 00

fomanmwr e Conmpran

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL
PRIMARY HIGH LOAD FACTOR SERVICE
(OPTIONAL CONTRACT RATE "F")

Availability

Open (o any customer desiring primary voltage service for commercial or industrial use where the billing
demand s 100 AW or more. This rate i1s not available for str-etlighting service or for resale purposes.

Nature of Service

Alternating current, 60 hertz, suingle phase, or three phise, the particular nature of the voltage in each case
to be determined by the Company.
Monthly Rate
Capacity Charge: (Including 500 Kwh per KW of billing demand)
$12.75 per KW for the first 2,000 KW of billing demand.
$11.30 per KW for the next 8,000 KW of billing demand.
$10.45 per KW for the next 15,000 KW of billing demand.
$ 9.65 per KW for all over 25,000 KW of billing demand.
Energy Charge: .78¢ per KWwh for all KWh over 600 XWh per KW of billing
demand.
Fuel Cost Adjustment:
The fuel cost adjustment shall consist of za increase or decrease of .0109
mi!l per kwh for each full .0l mill increasc or decrease in the average
delivered cost of fossil and nuclear fuel burned monthly above or below 7.37
mills per Kwh adjusted by the ratio of the montkly fossil and nuclear fuel
generation to the monthly net generation. The asjustment shall apply to tHe

second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel is burded.

To correct for the lag in this procedure between cost incurrance and billidg
adjustment, the increase or decrease in the charge per Kwh as determined
above shall be appropriately increased or decreased by the difference betwden
the "twn month lan" adjustment factor aoolied in the second preceding billing
Tax Adjustment month and the ''two month lag” adjustment factor calculated fo

(4) Bilis shall be .RMJ{LMHE: hl‘nlll u%mm%bdlvmons which levy special taxes, license fees

ot rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
encrgy, to olfset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases.

(b) Bulls shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental suthority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge
Ihe capaaity charge included in the rate.

o oved Payment Charge

A delayed payment chaige of 2% of the total net bill shall be added to any bill which s not paid on
or before the due date shown thereon.

.. —AContinued on Sheet No. 16.01) |




MPSC No 7  rlecule
Consuimers Puwer Company

Sheet No. 1700

SEASONAL SERVICE
(CONTRACT RATE “G7)

This rate is cancelled,

(Continued on Sheet 17.01)

P

)



M.P.8.C. No. 7 — Electrie Sheet No. 17.01
On-—'hw&.m

BATE ¢~
cc-n-.u-n-u-.nq

This rate is cancelled,




MFPS.C. No. 7 — Electrie Sheet No. 17.02

Consumers Powes Compaany

-
'
£

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC HEATING SERVICE
(OPEN ORDER RATE “Ga=)

Availability:

Open to any commercial or industrial customer demiring service for electric space beating furnished
through & separate meter 1o which no otber device, except electric ir<conditioning equipment or electne
water heater(s) which complies with the Company's standards for commercial and industrial electne
water heaters, may be connected and provided the customer has permanently installed and uses electric
Beating equipment a3 the primary source of ‘pace heating. Electric space heating will be considered 10
Include heating by light systems when the lghting equipment provides a major portion of the heating
ffQuirements in accordance with the Company's specifications, This rate s not availabls for heating
water for industral processing or for resale purposes.

Natare of Service:

Alternating current, 60 bertz, single phase or ‘hres phase, ihe particular nature of the voltags in each
€ase to be determined by the Company,

Mouthly Rate:

Service Churge:  $3.25 Per customer per month plus,

Energy Charge: 2.90¢ per Kwh for al] energy used.

Fuel Cost Ad jus tment :
The fiue! cner djusionae shali ConNsist uf an increase or decrease of .0109
mill per Kwh for each full .01 mir) increase or decrease in the average
delivered cost of fossil and nuclear fyel burned monthly above or below 7.2
mills per Kwh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil and nuclear fyel
aeneration to the monthly net generation. The adjustment shall apply to th
second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel is burn
To correct for the lag in this Procedure between Cost incurrance and billin

shall be appropriately increased or decreased by the difference between the
LN mnth lag" adjustment factor applied in the second preceding billing

Tax Adjustment: .\ and the "two month 'ag" adjustment factor calculated for
(s) Bills shall be Increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy specia! taxes, license feey

Or rentals sgainst the Company's Property, or its Cperation, or the production and/or sale of electric

energy, 1o offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customery from being compelled to
share such local increasey

(b) Buls shall be increased to offget A0y new or increased specific tax or excise Imposed by any
soveromental authority upon the Company's genention or sale of electrical energy.

Delayed Payment Cherge.

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill, but not legs than 20¢, shall be added to any
bill which is ot Paid oo or before the due date shown thereon,

b; (Continued on Sheet No. 17.03)

adjustment, the increase or decrease in the charge per Kwh as determined alope

7]

¢

C
L4

!

F he
ipmediate

ling
th.



MPSC No 7  tlecirle
Conmimers Power Company

Sheet No. 18 00

Avallability:

Neture of Service:

distribution voltage in each case to
Moathly Rate:

Service Charge.

Enerqy Charqe: 2.50¢ per

Fuel Cost Ad justment -
The (0 COSE Adiustment
mill per Kwh for eacn ful

ivered cost of fossil and
mills per Kwh adjusted by
generation to the month;y
second billing month foll
To correct for the
adjustment, the Increase
shall be appropriately
iwo mont.,

Tax Adjustment: and the

share such local Increases

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed Payment charge of
bUl which is not Paid on or bel.

Term and Form of Contract:
Open order, No written application
Rules and Regulations:

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL WATER HEATING SERVICE

Open to any customer deuring unconirolled co
beater(s) served through s separatc meter to which no other device

industrial Processing or for resale purpos =

Alternating current, 60 Nertz, mngle phase or

$3.25 per customer

lag in this procedure between cost incurrance and billing

increased or decreased by the difference between the
lag" adiustment factor aoplied in the second
"two month ]ag' adjustment factor calculated for the i

(8) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license feePi ting

of rentals against the Company's Property, or its Operation, or the Production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and

(b) Buls thall be increased to offset any new or
governmental suidority Upon the Company's gcneration or sale of electrical energy.

Service governed by Company'y Standard Rules and Regulationg

(OPEN ORDER RATE “H")

and/or industrial service for electric water
shall he coanect-d. Such water

three phase, the particular nature

of the secondary
be determined by the Company.

Per month pluys,
Kwh for al| enerqy used. -

shall consist anf an increase or decrease of .0109

I .01 mil) increase or decrease in (he averaqe dc)-
nuclear fuel burned monthly above or below 7.27
the ratio of the monthly fossil and nuclear fyel
net generation. The adjustment shall apply to the

owing the ralendar month in which the fyel is burne

or Kwh as determined abo &

preceding billing mofth
ediate

thereby prevent other customery from being compelled to

Increased specific tax Or excise Imposed by any

2% of the total net bul, but not Jess than 20¢, shall be added 1o any
ore the due date shown thereon,

Or contract required.

——

B |



MP:
Con  mery Prwer Company

[‘ —— ——

Availabiuy

Nature of Service

Monthly Rate

Fuel Cost Ad justment -

No 7 Eleetsic Sheet No 150

PRIMARY ELECTRK FURNACE SERVICE
(CONTRACT RATE 1

Open 10 any ‘ustomer desiring service for operation of electnc furnaces for metal melting or the
reduction of metallic ores, where the billing demand s 500 kW or more This rate 15 applicable only to
electric furnace use and the customer must provide a special Curcuit or circuits in order that the

Company may install separate metering equipment for such furnace loads. This rate is not available for
resale purposes.

Alternaung current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of the voltage in each
case v be determined by the Company.

Capacity Charnao $2.99 per KW for the first 20,000 kv of billing demand.
$2.70 per KW for all over 20,000 KW of billing demand.
y s

Energy Charge 17¢ per Kwh for all energy used.

The fuel. cost adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of .0109
mill per Kwh for cach full .01 mill increase or decrease in the average
delivered cost of fossii an: nuclear fuel burned monthly above or below 7.p7
mills per Kwh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil and nuclear fyel
generation to the monthly net generation. The adjustment shall apply to the
second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel is byr ed.
To correct for the lag in this Procedure between cost incurrance and billiphg
adjustment, the increase or decrease in the charge per Kwh as determined apove
snall bLe appropriately increased Or decreased by the difference between tip
"two month 1ag" adjustment factor applied In the secong precedina billing
month and the ''two month lag" adjustment factor calcylated for the immediare

billing month,
Tax Adjustment

(a) Bills shall be Increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric

encigy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local Increages.

(b) Bills skall be Incressed 1o offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any

Minimum Charge
The Capacity charge included In the rate
" _ayed Payment Charge

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the tctal net bill shall be added 1o any bill which is not paid on
or before the due date shown thereon

{<ontinued op Shees No_18.0))



MFS.C No. 7 - Elicurie
‘Cuﬂmu Power Company

Sheet No. 1804

SECONDARY RESALE SERVICE
(CONTRACT RATE “R-1"M)

Availability:
streetlighting service.
Nature of Service:

case 1o be delermined by the Company.

Mouthly Rate:

Service Churge:  $3.25 per customer per month plus,
Energy Charge: 4, 60¢ per Kwh for all Kwh used.
Fuel Cost Adjustment: .

billing month.

Tax Adjustment

share such local increases

Minimum Charge:

sccordance with Rule 12(f).

Delayed Payment Charge:

bull which is not paid on or before the due date shown thereon.

Open only to customers dewning sccondary voltage service for resale purposes in accordance with Rule
12(e) of the Company's Standard Rules and Regulations. This rate s not available for resale for

Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of the voltage in esch

The fuel cusi aujustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of .0109
mill per Kwh ‘or each full .0| mill increase or geucrease in the average del-
ivered coSTOT foss !t am huelcar fuel burned monthlv ahave or below 7.27
mills per Kwh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil and nuclear fuel
generation to the monthly net generation. The adjustment shall apply to tine
second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel is burnch.
To correct for the lag in this procedure between cost incurrance and billine
adjustment, the increase or decrease in the charge p~r Kwh as determined aucye
shall be appropriately increased or decreased by the difference between the
"two month lag'' adjustment factor applied in the second preceding billing

month and the '"two month lag" adjustment factor calculated for the immediate

(s) Buls shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or Increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Special Minimum Charges shall be billed in

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill, but not less than 20¢, shall be added to any

'S

{Continued on Sheet No. 18.05)

LB |



MPSC N2 7 E ' lile Revised Sheet No. 1806
Consumers Power “rmpeny

SECONDARY RESALE SERVICE
(OPTIONAL CONTRACT RATE “R.3m

Open only to customers desiring secondary voltage service for resale purposes in sccordance with Rule
12(¢) of the Company’s Standard Rules and Regulations, Thy Ste s not available for resale for
sreetlighting service.

Natare of Service:

Alternating current, 60 hertr, single phase or three phase, the Particular nature of the voltage in each
case to be determined by the Company.

Moathly Rate:

Copacity Charge: $31.00 per customer per month, which shall include the 1s¢
5 KW of billing demand,
$5.90 per kW for all over 5 kw of billing demand.
Energy Charge: 1.90¢ per Kwh fer the 1st 200 Kwh per Kw of billing demand.
: 1.50¢ per Kwh for the excess,
Fuel Cost Ad jus tment :
The—4uel cost adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of 0109
mill per Kwh For €ach full .9) mil increase or decrease in the average del-
ivered cost of fossil and Nuclear fuel burned monthly above or below 127
mills per Kwh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil and nuclear fyel
generation to the monthly net generation. The adjustment shal]l apply to the+

second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel is burn¢
To correct for the lag in this Procedure between cost incurrance and billine
adjustment, the increase or decrease in the charge per Kwh as determined ahofe
shall be appropriately increased or decreased by the difference between the

"two month lag" adjustment factor applied in the second preceding billing mo th
and the "two month lag" adjustment factor calculated for the immediate billi g
month,

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall pe Increased within the Limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
Or rentals sgainst the Company’y Property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases.

() Bills shall pe increased 1o offset any pew or increased specific tax of excise Imposed by any
sovernmental authority upon the Company's seneration or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge:
The capacity charge Included In the rate,

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall pe 4dded to any by which is not paid on
or before the dye date shown thereon,

(Continued on Sheet No. 18.07)




{

MPSC No 7 - Blectine
Consumers Power Company

v h dre)

Sheet Noo I8 0x

PRIMARY RESALE SERVICE
(CONTRACT RATE “R-3")

Availability

Open only 1o customers desinng pamary voltage service for resale purposes in accordance with Rule
12e) of the Company’'s Stundard Rules and Regulations. This rate is not available for resale for
strectlighting service

Nature of Service

Alternating current. 60 hertz, single phase or three Phase, the particular nature of the voltage in each
case to be determined by the Company

Monthly Rate

Capacity Charge: $4.40 per KW for the first 2,000 kW of billin

33.50 per KW for the next 13,000
$3.05 per KW for all over 20,000 kW of billing demand.
Energy Charge: 1.41¢ per Kwh for the first 180 Kwh per Kw of billing deman
1.31¢ per Kwh for the next 1,000,000 Kwh ,
1.21¢ per Kwh for the next 12,000,000 Kwh,
1.11¢ per Kwh for the €xcess.,
Fuel Cost Adjustment :
The fuel cost adjustment shall consist of an incr
mill per Kwh for each full 01 mi

g demand,
W of billiag demand,

ease or decrease of .0109

increase or decrease in the averaqge de
ivered cost of fossil and nuclear fuel burned monthly above or below 7.27

mills per Kwh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil and nuclear Ffyc|
generation to the monthly net generation. The ad justment shall apply to t
th following the calendar month in which the fuel is bur

the ""two month lag" adjustment fac
month and the '"'two month lag" adj
Tax Adjustment: bill ing month,

(a) Bills shail he increased within the limits
or rentals against the Company's proper
energy, to offset such specias charges a
share such local Increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset
governmental authority upon the ¢

Minimum Charge

of political subdivisions vhich Je
ty, or its Operation, or th. p
ad thereby prevent oiher ¢

¥y special taxes, license fees
roduction and/or sale of electric
stomers from being compelled to

any new or increased specific tax

Or excise imposed by any
ompany's generation or sale

of electrical energy

The capacity charge included in the
Deiayed Payment Charge

rate

A delayed paymun charge of 2%
or before the due date shown the

of the total net bill shall be added to any bill which is not paid on
reon

)

(Continued on Sheet No. 18.09)




M?S5C. No. 7 - [lectrie
Consumers Power Company

Sheet No. 1900

INCANDESCENT STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(COMPANY-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-1")

Availlability:

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereof heving jurisdiction over
public streets or roadways, for streetlighting service for any system consisting of five or more luminaires
where the Company has an existing distribution system with secondary voltage available. Luminaures
Installed as a part of the original streetlighting system shall be spaced at intervals not exceeding an
average (for all such luminaires) of 600 linear feet if luminaires rated at 6,000 lumens or 10,000 lumens
are used, and al intervals not exceeding an average (for all such luminaires) of 350 linear feet f
luminaires rated st 2,500 lumens are used. !uminaires which are subsequently sdded to the onginal
streetlighting system shall alsc be spaced st Intervals not exceeding an average (for all such addit.onal
luminaires) of 600 linear feet if luminaires rated at 6,000 lumens or 10,000 lumens are used, ard at
iniervals not exceeding an av rage (for all such additional luminaires) of 350 linear feet if luminaires
rated at 2,500 lumens are used. Where an overhead line extension is required to serve an original
strectlighting system or to serve luminaires subsequenily added to such system, the Company will
furmish, as a part of the faclities to be provided by it under this rate, an average of 350 linear feet of
line extensuion per luminaire to be served from such extension. If more than an sverage of 350 linear fret
of line extension per luminaire is required, the fumnishing of the excess shall require special arrangements
and be the subject of special agreement.

Nature of Service:

The Company will furnish, install and own all equipment comprising the strectlighting system The
Company will supply the energy, and renew and maintain the entire equipment In areas where the
Company has installed an underground electric distribution system pursuant to the Company’s residential
underground eicctnic distnibution policy as set forth in its Standard Rules snd Regulations, the
streetlighting system will be served from said underground electric distribution system. In all other areas,
the streetlghting system will normally be served from overhead lines or from underground cables
installed at customer’s request pursuant to special streetlighting provisions contained in Yearly Rate

clause herein. The Company reserves the right to fumish such service from either a series or multiple
rystem or both.

Yearly Rate:

The charge per luminalre per year (when mounted on standard wood poles and served from overhead
lines), paysble in equal monthly installments, shall be:

Nominal
Rating
of Lamps Rate per Luminaire
Lumens
2,500 $56.00
6,000 64.00
10,000 75.00

Note: The above rates apply to existing luminaires only and are not open to new business except where

the Company elects, at the customer's request, to install additional luminsires within an ares
already served by an incandescent streetlighting system.

(Continued on Sheet No. 19.01)




MPSC No. 7  Flecirle }
Consumers Power Company Sheet No 1901

RATE “SL.1”
(Coutinved “rom Sheet Ne. 19.00)

Yearly Rate: (Contd)

For energy conservation purposes, customers may, at their option, elect to have any or all lumingires served
under this rate disconnected for a period of six months or more The charge per luminaire per year, pavable
in equal monthly installments Jor each disconnected luminaire, shall be 40 percent of the yearly rate set
forth above provided, however, that should any sucn disconnected lumingire be reconnected at the
Customer’s “equest after having been disconnected Jor less than six months, the yearly rate set forth above
shall be aprlicable to the period of disconnection. A1 $8.00 disconnect/reconnect charge will be made per
luminaire at the time of duconnection except that when the estimated disconnect/reconnect cost is
significantly higher than 38.00, the estimated cost per luminaire shall be charged. a

At the customer’s fequest and subject to charges in addition to the annual charges per luminaire set

forth above, the Company will install special streetli ities i
streetlighting facilities under the !ollovh.p:ondmo.: Hehting facllities in bou of its standard overhead

(2) I special sireetlighting poles are requested, the customer ghall contribute to the Company the

difference beiween the Com any's estimat ¢
estimated installed costs of u':nd’ml \vo:: “pologmtm - i o g

(5) If underground stieetlighting cable i requested, exce i j i
. X Pt that requested in co unct ith th
gommny‘: residential underground electric distribution policy, the customer ulu;‘lJ cont'roi:u:: to th:
ompany the difference between the Company's estimated installed costs of the underground
streetlighting cable and the Company's estimated installed costs of standard overbead streetlighting

conductors,
Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be
added
to any bill which Is not pald within thirty days after its Issuance.
Tax Adjustment: '

(a) BUls shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions w
) hich levy special tax license f
or rentals againgt the Company'y property, or its operstion, or the production and/or :'le of elccter:c.

energy, to off:
nlme"m i ::n:\:::‘.s.pecﬁll charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset ANy new or increased pecifi
sovernmental authority upon the Company's generation or m.. of o:ce't::al"c::f:;.. ol e

(Continued on Sheet No. 19.02)

"



MPSC. No. 7 Electrie Sheet No. 19,02
Consumers Power Company

RATE “SL-1"
(Contizued from Sheet No, 19,01)

Contract:

Standard Streetlighting Contract, Form 548, initial term of contract five years, or more, and year to year
therealter until terminated by mutual consent or upon twelve months’ written notice given by either
party. In case of new or sdded installation requiring & substantial investment, the Company may require
8 contract for a reasonable period not exceeding ten yaam,

Special Terms and Conditions:

The Company reserves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or duration of
contract, lermination charges, contribution in ald of construction, snnusl charges, or other special

consideration when the customer requests service, cquipment or facilities not normally provided under
" this rate.

Customers requiring streetlighting service during seasonal periods only, shall pay BO% of the above annual
rates for lamps which are in service six months or less; if in service more than six months per annum,
annual rates shall apply,

Howrs of Lighting:

Streetlights shall be burning si all times when the natural general level of illumination is lower than

sbout 3/4 footcandle, and under normal conditions this is approximately one-half hour sfter sunset until
spproumately one-hall hour before sunrise.




MPSC No 7 Electtie Sheet No. 20 00

. Consumers Power Company

INCANDESCENT STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(CUSTOMER-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-2")

Avallabdity:

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereofl having jgﬁgdic!_non over
public streets or rordways, for rtreetlighting service where the Company has existing distribution lines
avadable for supplying energy for such service.

Nature of Service:

Except for control equipment which will be furnished, installed and owned by the Company, the
customer will fumish, install and own all equipment comprising the streetlighting system including, bpl
not limited to, the overhead wires or underground cables between the luminaires and the supply clrcuits
extending to the point of attachment with the Company’s lines. All of the customer’s equipment will be
subject to the Company's approval. The Company will connect the customer's equipment to the
Company’s lines, supply the energy, control the burning hours of the lamps, provide normal replacement
of luminaire glassware and lamps and paint metal parts as needed; all other maintenance and replacement
of the customer's equipment shall be paid for by the customer. The Company reserves the right to
furnish such service from either a series or multiple system or both.

Yearly Rate:

The charge per luminaire per year, payable in equal monthly installments, shall be:

Nominal
Rating

of Lamps Rate uminaire
Lumens

1,000 S'oz.OO

k&.00

2,500
-
6,000 i

10,000 63.00

Note: The above rates apply to existing lumineires paly. and are not open 1o new business except
where the Company clects, st the customer's request to install additional luminaires within an
area already served by an incandescent streetlighting system.

For energy conservation purposes, customers may, at their option, elect to have any or all luminaires
served under thu rate disconnected for a period of six months or more. The monthly instaliment for
cach luminaire 30 disconnected shall be waived during the period of disconnection provided, howeyer
that should any such disconnected luminaire be reconnected at the customer's request arter having been
Jisconnected for less than six months, the yearly rate set forth above shall be arpiicable 35 the penod o7
dusconnection. An $8 00 disconnect/reconnect charge will be made per luminaire ar the time or

disconnection excepr that when the estimated disconnect/reconnect cost is significantly higher than
58.00, the estimated cost per luminaire shall be charged.

’ " (Continued on Sheet No. 20.01)




M. P. 8. C. No. 7 — Electrie Shoet No. 20.01
Consumers Power Company

BATE L&
(Continued from Shest Ne. $0.30)

Yearly Rate: (Continued)

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill which Is not pald within thirty days after Its Issuance,

{b) Bills muuhamdbmmmmuhmdﬂm--ﬁwwuymuwm-
ity upou the Compaay's gencration or sale of alectrical cnergy.

Cootract:

Standard Street Lighting Contract. Form 548, mwhdmhm.amtlﬂmhymw
uulmudM-MWnlwumwdwn&l’muﬁaﬂmhdhm. Ia case of new or
added

wumm..mbmuhmgmwmm-mb.m&m
00t exceeding ten years,

Specia! Tervu and Conditions,

The Company reserves the right to make mecial contractual arangements as to term or durstion of cootract, termi-

nuo.dwgcs.mmmhdddmmcuogmldnm.o&-mddwhhwh-dueuﬂ-.
10quests service, Nub-uulodhﬁsmmw*unh

LB |



MPS.C. No. 7 - Electric
Consumers Power Company

Sheet No. 22 00

(COMPANY.-OWNED SYSTEM CONTR
Availability:
public streets or roadways, for streetlighting service for an

fequired to serve one or more luminaires, the Company

agreement.
Nature of Service:

The Company will furnisk, install and own all equipme
Company will supply the energy, and renew and

Company has installed an underground electric distr:bution
underground electric

the streetlighting system will normally be served from

claue herein. The Company reserves the right to furnish
system or both.

Yearly Rate:

lines), payable in equal monthly instalments, shall be:

Nominal Rating of Lamps
(Al Lamps in One Luminare)

Watts Lumens
190 10,000
380 20,000

the Company elects, at the customer's request, to
eq

already served by a fluorescent streetlighting system,

For energy conservation purposes, customers may, at their .

Feeonnected gt the customer S request after having been discon

charge will he Mmude per

disconnect 'reconneet Cost 1r significantly higher than
charged

FLUORESCENT ST REETLIGHTING SERVICE

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereol having jurisdiction over

where the Company has an existing distribution system with secondary voltage available. Luminaires may
be installed with no limitations as to spacing between luminaires. Where an overhead line extension s

provided by it under this fate, an average of 350 linear feet of line extension per luminaue to be served

from such extension. If more than an average of 350 linear feet of line extension per luminaire 15
required, the furnishing of the excess shall require special dirangements and be the subject of special

maintain the entire equipment. In areas where the

distribution policy as set forth in- its Standard
streetlighting system will be served from said underground electric distribution system. In all other areas,

installed at customer's fequest pursuant to special strectlighting provisions contained in Yecarly Rate

The charge per lununsire per year (when mounted on standard wood poles and served from overhead

Note: The above rates apply to existing luminaires only and are not open to new business except where

Crved wnder this rate disconnecred Jor a period of six maonths or more
Lear. pavable in equal monghly insrallments for each disconnected luminaire, shall be 40 percent ) the
how ver, that thowld anj

ser forth above shall he applicable to the perind of disconnection.

ACT RATE “SL4")

will furnish, as a part of the facilitics to be

nt comprising the strectlighting system. The

system pursuant to the Coripany's residential
Rules and Regulations, the

overhead lines or from underground cables

such service from either a series or multiple

Rate per Luminaire

$ 82.00
120.00

inste’ additional luminaires within an area

wtion, elect to hagye any or all luminaire:
The charge per luminaire per

such disconnected lumingire  be
nected for iess than Six months, the 1eariy

An $8.00 disconnect/re connect

(Continued on Sheet No 2201,




MPSC No. 7 Electtke
Consumers Power Company

RATE “SL4"
(Contlnued from Sheet No. 22.00)

Yeawly Rate: (Contd)

At the customer’s request and subject to charges in sddition to the sanual charges per luminaire set

forth above, the Company will install special strectlighting facilities in lieu of its standard overhesd
streethighting facilities under ithe following conditions.

(a) If special streetlighting poles are requested, the customer shall contribute to the Company the

differences between the Company's estimaied installed costs of such special peles and the Company's
estimaled installed costs of standard wood poles.

(b) If underground streetlighting cable is requested, except that requested in ronjunction with the
Company's residential underground electrical distribution policy, the customer shall contribute to the
Cormopany the difference between the Company’s estimated installed costs of the underground

streetlighting cable and the Company's estimated installed costs of standard overhead streetlighting
conductors.

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill which Is not pald within 30 days after its issuance.
Tax Adjusiment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company’s property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric

energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelied to
share such local increases.

(d) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
goveramental authority upoa the Company's gencration or sale of electrical energy.

(Continued on Sheet Ko. 22.02)

Sheet No. 22 014




MP.S.C. No. 7 — Electrie Sheet No. 22 .02
. Consumers Power Company '

RATE “SL4"
(Continued from Sheet No. 22.01)

Contract:

Standard Streetlighting Contract, Form 548, initial term of contract five years, or more, and year to year
therealter untii terminated by mutual consent or upon twelve months' written notice given by either
party. In case of new or added installation requiring a substantial investment, the Company may require
a contract for & reasonable period not exceeding ten tears

Special Terms and Conditions:

The Company reserves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or duration of
contract, termination charges, contribution in sid of construction, annual charges, or other special
consideration when the customer requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under
this rate,

Hours of Lighting:
Streetlights shall be burning st all times when the natural general level of illumination is lower than

about :}/C footcandle, and under normal conditions this is approximately one-half hour after sunset until
spproximately one-half hour before sunrise.




MPSC. No. 7 - Electric Sheet No. 21 00
Consumers Power Company .

FLUORESCENT STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(CUSTOMER OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-5")

Avsiiability:

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereof having jurisdiction over
public streets or roadways, for » ‘estlighting service where the Company has existing distribution lines
available for supplying energy fo. ich service.

Nature of Service:

Except for control equipment which will be furnished, installed and owned by the Company, the
customer will furnish, install and own all tquipment comprising the streetlighting system including,
but not himited to, the overhead wires or underground cables between the luminaires and the supply
cucuits cxtending to the point of a’tachment with the Company's lines. Al of the customer's
cquipment will be subject to the Conpany's approval. The Company will connect the customer's
cquipment 1o the Company's lines, supply the energy, control the buming hours of the lamps,
provide normal replacement of luminaire glassware, ballasts and lainps, and paint metal parts as
necded, all other maintenance and replacement of the customer's equipment shall be paid for by the
customer. The Company reserves the right to furnish such service from either s series or multiple
system or both.

Yearly Rate:
The chnr!e per luminaire per year, payable in equal monthly installments, shall be:
Nominal Rating of Lamps

(All Lamps in One Luminaire) Rate per Luminaire

Watts Lumens
120 6,500 $50.00
190 10,000 $58.00
380 20,000 $75.00
640 35,000 100.00

Note: The above rates apply to existing luminaires only and are not open to new business except where
the Company elects, st the customer’s request, to install additional luminaires within an ares
already served by a Nuoreseent streetiighting system.

For energy conservation purposes, customers may, at their option, elect to have any or all luminaires
served under this rate disconnected for a period of six months or more. The monthly installment for
each luminaire so disconnected shall be waived during the period of disconnection provided, however,
that should any such disconnected luminaire be reconnected at the customer’s request after having been
disconnected for less than six months, the Yearly rate set forth above shall be applicable to the penod
of disconnection. An $8.00 disconnect/reconnect charge will be made per ‘.iminaire at the time of
disconnection except that when the estimated disconnect/reconnect cost is significantly higher than
3800, the estimated cost per luminaire shall be charged.

L]



M. P. 5. C. No. 7 — Electrie
Cousumers Power Company

Shoet No. 2101

BATE “sL&"
(Continned from Shest No. £3.00)

Yearly Rate: (Contd)

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 23 of the total net bill shall be added
h}ad’a‘mnpll“ll not oaid within 30 days of its issuance.

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases.

(5) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Contract:

SImdndSumuﬁuu&nmrm&wﬂmdmmﬂnvm.umnndy-uhyeutbero-
aﬂu,uaullemﬂmtedbymuhdmamhdnmo&'mmdmhd&-m. Io case of
vew or added installation requiring s substantial investment, the Company may requirs a contract for a reasonable
period ot exceeding ten years.

Special Terms and Cooditions:

The Company reserves the right to make special contractual amngements as to term or duration of contract, termina-
ton charges, cuntribution o aid of construction, annual charges or other special considerations when the custorner
requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under this rate.

Hours of Lighting:

Suecthghu:hnnbebwnlngnununowbecthnmnlgnnnlbvddwhhwcthnohouz % foot-
mndlc.udundanormdeoodmouthbmhb ono-balf b ur after sunset untl] approximately one-half hour
before sunrise.




MPSC No. 7 Electrie Sheet No. 2400
Consumers Power Company

MERCURY VAPOR STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(COMPANY-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-6™)

Avadahiity:

Open to the State of Michigan or sny political subdivision or agency thgveof having wusdncuop over
public streets or roadways, fur streeilighting service for any system consisting of one or more luminaures
where the Company has an existing distuibution system with secondary voltage available. Lummutq may
be installed with no Limitations as 10 spacing between luminaires. Where an overhead line extension is
tequired 1o serve one or more luminaires, the Company will furnish, as a part of lhe'hcnhhe: to h;
provided by it under thus r.te, an average of 350 Linear feet of line extension per luplnun to be scrve

from such extension. If wrore than an average of 350 lincar feet of Lne extension per luminaire s
required, the fumishing of the excess shall requuse special arrangements and be the subject of special
agreement.

Nature of Service:

The Company will furnish, install and own all equipment comprising thg streetlighting system T'he
Company will supply the energy, and renew and maintain the entite equipment. In uu? where the
Company has installed an underground electric dis’ribution system pursuant to the Company's residential
underground electric distribution policy as set forth in its Standard Rules and Regulations, the
strectlighting system will be served from said undeiground electric distribution system. !a all other areas,
the streetlighting system will normally be served from overhead lines or lrom.undemound cables
installed at customer’s request pursuant to special streetlighting provisions contained in Yearly Rate
clause herein. The Company reserves the right to furnish such service from ecither series or multiple
system or both,

Yearly Rate:

The charge per luminaire per year (when mounted on standard wood poles and served from overhead
lines), payable in equal monthly instaliments, shall be:

Nomunal Rating of Lamps

(One Lamp per Luminaire) Rate per Luminaire

Watts Lumens
100 3,200 $ 56.20
175 6,500 64.9C |
250 10,000 75.00 |
K ; 104.00 {
0 20,000 142.00
700 35,006 172.00

1,000 50,000

For energy conservation Purposes, customers may.
served under this rate disconnecred for a period of
vear, pavahle in equal monthly installments for each disconnected luminaire, shall be 40 percent 0} the
vearly rate ser forth abore provided, however, that should any such disconnected lumingire be
recaonnected at the customer’s request after having been disconnected for less than six months. the vearly
rae set forth above shall b applicable 1o the perind of disconnection. An $8.00 disconnect/reconnect
caarge will be made per lumingire at the fime of disconnection except that when the estimated

disconnect/reconnect cost i significantlyv higher than $8 00 the estimated cost per luminaire :hal! be
charged.

dt their option, elect to have any or all luminaires
six months or more The charge per luminaire per

e ———

.




MPSC. No 7 - bledtric Sheet No. 24 01
Consumers Powe: Company

RATE “SL-6"
(Continued from Sheet No, 24.00)

Yeacly Rate: (Contd)

At the customer's request and subject to charges in addition to the annual charges per luminaire set
forth above, the Company will install special streetlighting facilities in lieu of its standard overhead

streetlighting facilities under the following conditions:

(a) If special strectlighting poles are requested, the customer shall contribute to the Company th_e
difference between the Company's estimated installed costs of such special poles and the Company’s
estimated wnstalled costs of standard wood poles.

(b) If underground streetlighting cable is requested, except that requested in conjunction with the
Company's residential underground electric distribution policy, the customer shall contribute to the
Company the difference between the Company's estin.ated installed costs of the underground
streetlighting cable and the Company's estimated instalied costs of standard overhead streetlighting

conductors.

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill not paid within 30 days after Its issuan:ze.

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bulls shall be increased within the imits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fers
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electn:
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental suthority upon the Company’s generation or sale of electrical energy.

Contract:

Standard Strecthighting Contract, Form 548; initial term of contract five years, or more, and year to year
thereafter until terminated by mutual consent or upon twelve months’ written notice given by either
party. In case of new or sdded installations, requiring a substantial investment, the Company may
requue a contract for a reasonable period not exceeding ten years.

Special Terms and Conditions:

The Compmy‘resznn the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or duration of
contract, termination charges, contribution in aid of construction, annual charges, or other special
consideration when the customer requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under
this rate.

Hours of Lighting
Streethights shall be burning st all times when the naturz. general level of illumination is lower than

about 3/4 footcandle, and under normal conditions this is .pproximately one-half hour after sunset until
approximately one-half hour before sunrise,




MPSC No 7 Fleuirke Sheet No 15 00
Consumers Power Company

e - —

MERCURY YAPOR STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(CUSTOMER-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-7")

Availability:

Open to the State of Michigan or sny political subdivision or agency thereofl having ;uMictlon over
public streets or roadways, for streetlighting service where the Company has existing distribution lines
svailable for supplying energy for such service.

Nature of Service:

Except for control equipment which will be furnished, installed and - - aed by the Company, the
customer will furnish, install and own all equipm:nt comprising the strer  hting system including. but
not bimited to, the overhead wires or undergrmund cables between the luminaires and the supply circuits
extending to the point of attachment with the Company’s lines. All of the customer's equipment will be
subject to the Company's spproval. The Company will connect the custome:’ equipment to (he
Company’s lines, supply the energy, control the burning hours of the lamps, pre ide * ormal replacement
of luminaue glassware and lamps, and paint metal parts as neceded, all other maintenance and
replacement of the customer's equipment shall be paid for by the customer. The Company reserves the
right to furnish such service from either a series or multiple system or both.

Yearly Rate:

For rormal service the charge per luminaire , *r year, payable in equal monthly installments, shall be:

Nominal Rating of Lamps

(One Lamp per Luminaire) Rate per Luminaire

Watts Lumens
100 3,200 3 3800
175 6,500 3 4300
250 10,000 $ 50.00
400 20,000 $ 70.00
700 35,000 $100.00
1,000 50,000 512800

For 24 hour service the charge per luminaire per year, payable in monthly insta'iments, shall be |25
percent of the foregoing rates. :

For energy conservation purposes, Cusiomers may, ut their option, elect to have any or all lumingire;s
served under this rate disconnected for a period of six months or more. The monthly installrnent for
vach luminaire so disconnected shall be waived during the period of disconnection pfanded huuel'e'r
that shouid any such disconnected luminaire be recunnected at the customer’s request afrer ’:ﬁn/;'g been
disconnected for less than six months, the vearly rate set forth above shall be applicable '.'a the period :
disconnection. An $8 00 disconnect/reconnect clarge will be made per luminaire at the time o)

discounection except ne' when the estimated d sconnect/reconnect cost is significantly higher than
38 00, the estimated cost per luminaire shall be cha ved, '

(Continued on Sheet No. 25.01)

* P R - ——

APEN. F—




M.P.S5.C. Neo. 7 — Electric
Consumers Power Company Sheet No. 25.01

RATE “SL.T™
(Continwed from Sheet Neo. £5.00)

Yestly Rate:

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the net bill shall be added

to any bill not paid within 30 days after its issuance.
Tax Adjustment:

() Bills shall be increased within the lLimits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electnc
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of clectrical energy.

Contract:

Standard Street Lighting Contract, Form 548; laitial term of contract five years, or more, and year to year there.
after, untll terminated by mutual consent or upon twelve months’ writteu notice given by cither party. In case of
new or added installations requiring & substantial lavestment, the Company may require & contract for o reazonabile
period not exceeling ten yean,

Special Terme snd Conditioas:

The Company reserves the right 1o iake special contractual Arangements as to term or duration of cootract, termina-

hchrla.mmbumahuduMunmlehrmumwm&uvhkhmnm
rqmmmm'ulwhhwmbpmﬂdduﬁ-dwnh

He umv of Lighting,

Formulmvtuwluhudnlhhm“ncﬂ umwbend\tmhudm&veldm\uumu is low
than about % foot-candle, and md-mulmndlﬂom!hhh-m.nly one-half bour efter mn:'unul;
proxmately coe-half bour before sunrise. For 24-hour m,mWMmeuMnndu.




MPSC. No 7--FEledric Sheet No. 2504
Comumers Power Company

HICH-PRESSURE SODIUM STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(CompanyOwned System Contract Rate SLS)

Availability:

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or thereof having junsdiction over public streets or
roadways, for streetlighting service for any system consisting tJ one or more lui. ‘ .aires where the (f»mpmr has an
existing distribution system with secondary voltage available. Luminaires may be installed with no hmihhon! as o
spacing between luminaires. Where sn overhead line extension is required to serve one or more !pmimuell the Com-
pany will furnish, as a part oi the facilities to be proviled by it under this rate, an average of 350 llnen‘ ect of line
extension per luminaire to be served from such extension. If more than an average of 350 linear fect ¢ ¢ line exten-
sion per luminaire s required, the furnishing of the excess shall require special arrangements and be t ; subject of
agreement.

Nature of Service:

The Company will furnish, install and own all equipment comprising the streetlighting system. The Company will
supply the enuq. and renew and maintain the entire eqnpment.p;‘u areas where the (‘mwy has installed an under-
wound electric distribution system pursuant to the Company's residential underground clectric distribution policy as
set forth in its Standard Rules and geuulndom, the l(lﬁ‘l“g(lun. system will be served from said underground elec
tric distribution system. In all other areas, the streetlighting system will normally be served from overhead lines or
from underground cables installed at customer’s request pursuant to special streetlighting provisions contained in
Ymbz:dc clause herein. The Company reserves the 1ight to furnish such service from either series or multiple system
or

Yearly Rate:

The charge per luminaire per year ( when mounted on standard wood poles and served from overhead lines), nayable
in equal monthly installments, shall be:

Nominal Rating of Lamps

(Ove Lamp per Luminaire) Rate per Luminalre
Watts Lumens

250 24,000 $150.00
400 45,000 $183.00

For energy conservation purposes, customers may, at their option, elect to have any or all luminaires
served under this rate disconnected for a period of six months or more. The charge per luminaire per
vear. pavable in equal monthly installments for each disconnected 'uminaire, shall be 40 percent of the
vearlv rate set forth above provided, however, that should any such disconnected luminaire be
reconnected @t the customer’s request after having been disconnected Jor less than six months, the
veariv rate st forth above  shall  be applicable (o the penod of disconnection  An X 00
disconnectfreconnect charge will be made per luminaire ot the tme of disconnection eccept that when
the estimared  disconnectjreconnect cost s signifrcanddy haghor than $X.00, the estimaicd coxt per
tuminaire shall be charged

At the “ustomer’s request and subject to charges in addition to the annual charges per luminaire set forth above, the
Company wili install spectal streetlighting Iumn in lieu of its standard overhead strectlighting facilities under the
following conditions:

(a) If special streetlighting poles are requested, the customer shall contribute to the Company the difference be-
tween the Company's estimated fastalled costs of such special poles and the Company's esumated installed costs
of standard wood poles. '

(b) If underground streetlighting cable is requested, except that requested in conjunction with the Company's resi-
dential underground elect - distribution licy, the customer e:;ull contribute to the Company the difference
between the 5«. oy's estmated lmulﬁ costs of the underground streetlighting cable MIJ the Company's

estimatc ) u.n.f‘ costs of standard streetlighting conductors.

(Continued on Sheet No. 25.05)

'



lﬂ'\(' N“A 7 ""‘"k ‘-‘H'l" iy, N0

Consmmers Power Company

'
———— ~—

et i 4 A sy < S SR S SR S 0 el i

RATL "SL-9”
(Continued from Sheet No. 25.04)

Yearly Rate: (Contd)

Celayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill not puaid within 30 days after its issuance.

Tax Adjustment:

(2) Bills shall be increased witnin the LUmits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electnc
energy, to offset such speaial charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled 1o
share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be ‘increased to offset any new or increased speaific tax or excise imposed Ly any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Contract:

Standard Sirecthighting Contract, Form $48, nitiai term of contract five years, or more, and ycar 1o year
thercalter until terminated by nutual consent, or upon twelve months' wntten notice given by citver
party. In case of new or added nstallations, requiring 3 substantial investment, the Company may
requure a contract for a reasonable Perod not excceding ten years,

Special Terms and Conditions:

The Company rescrves the nght to make special coniractual arrangements as to term or duration of
contract, termination charges, contubution in ad of construction, annual charges, or other special
consideration when the customer fequests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under
this rate.

ours of Lighting:

Strecthights shall be burning at all times when the natural general level of illumination is lower than
about 3/4 footcandle, and under normal conditions this is approximately one-half hour after sunsct unti
approxunately one -half hour before sunsise.

———————" —— - —— ——— —

L |



MPSC. No. 7 - Electric .
Consumers Power Company Sheet No. 25 U6

—— - —— —_— - —

HIGH-PRESSUKE SODIUM STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(CUSTOMER-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-107)

Availability:

Open to the State of Michigaa or any political subdivision or agency thereof having jurisdiction Oves
public streets or rosdways, for streetlighting service where the Company has existing distribution lincs

available for supplying energy for such service.
Nature of Service:

Except for control equipmient which will be furnished, instalied and owned by the Company, the
customer will furnish, install and own all equipment comprising the streetlighting system including, but
not limited to, the overhead wires or underground cables between the luminaires and the supply cucuits
extending to the point of attachment with the Company's lines. All of the customer’s equipment will be
subject to the Company's approval The Company will connect the customer’s equipmeni to the
Company's lines, supply the energy, control the burning hours of the lamps, provide normal replacement
of luminaire glassware and lamps, and paint metal parts as needed, all other maintenance and
replacement of the customer's equipment shall be paid for by the customer. The Company reserves the
right to furnish such service from either 8 series or multiple sysiem or both.

Yearly Rate:
The charge per luminaure per year, payable in equal monthly insiallments, shall be:

Nominal Rating of Lamps

(One Lamp per Luminaire) Rate per Luminare

Watts Lumens

250 24,000 $75.00

400 45,000 $90.00
For energy conservalidi puiproses customers may, ¢f thewr option elect to have any or ail luminaire)
served under this rate disconnected for a risd ol six months or more. The monthly instaliment for
cach luminaire so disconnected shall be waived during the period of disconnection provided, howcver,
that should any such disconnect.d luminatre be reconnected at the customer’s request after having been

disconnected for less than six months, the vearly rate set forth above shall be applicable to the period of
duconnection An 3800 dis yanect/reconnect charge will be made per luminaire at the time of
disconnection except that when the estimated disconngct/reconnect cost IS significantly higher (han
$8 00, the estimated cost per luminaire shall be charged

(Continued on Sheet No. 25.07)




M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electrie Sheet No. 25.07
Consumers Power Company

RATE “SLw@
{Continued from Sheet No. 23.00)

Yeurly Rate: (Contd)

Delayed Fayment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill not paid within 30 days after Its Issuance.
Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased withun the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company’s property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers {rom being compelled to
share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Contracts

Standard Stieet Lighting Contract, Form 548, initial tesm of contract five years, or more, and year to ycar there-
alter, wntil termanated by mutual consent or upon twelve months’ written notice given by either party. lo case of
new or added Installations requiring s substantial Investinent, the Company may require a contract for a reasonable
period not exceeding ten years

‘ Special Terms and Conditions:

The Company reserves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to tvrm or duration of contract, termina-
tion charges, contribution in atd of construction, annual rhac?u or other special considerstions when the customer
requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under this rate.

Hours of Lighting:

Streetlights shall be burning at all imes when the natural general level of illumination Is Jower than about % foot-
mdk&;”d under normal conditions this is approximately one-half hour after sunset until approximately one-half
ore sunrise.

'y



MPSC No. 7  Flectrke Sheet No. 26.00
Consumers Power Comnany

TRAFFIC LIGHT SERVICE
, (RATE “TL")

Availabiity:
Open to the State of Michigan, or any political subdivision therec *, for filament and/or gaseous discharge
lamp installsiions maintuned for traffic regulation or guidance, as distinguished from street 'u.lummauon
snd police signal systems. Where the Company's investment to serve an individual traffic light exceeds

three times the annual revenue to be derived from such traffic light, s coatribution to the Company shall
be required of such excess.

Nature of Service:

Customer furnishes and installs all fixtures, lamps, ballasts, controls and other equipment, including
wiring to point of connection with Company's overhead or underground system, as directed by the
Company. Company fumishes and installs, where required for center suspended overhead signals,
messenger cable and supporting wood poles and also makes final connections to its lines. If, in the
Company’s opinion, the installation of wood poles is not practical, the customer shall furnish, install and
maintain suitable supports other than wood poles. Customer maintains equipment, including lamp
renewals, and Company supplies energy for its operation.

Monthiy Rate

2.75¢per Kwh for all Kwh

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill not paid within 30 days after its Issuance.

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company’s property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric

energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise Imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.
W

Determination of kWh:

Montily KWh shall bYe determined by multiplying the total connected lcad
io W (including the lamps, ballasts, transformers, and control devices)
times 730 hours. The KWh for cyclical devices shall be 50% cf the total

K1 8o calculated, The KWh for coutiiv~s, nonintermittent devices shall
be 100% of the total kWb so calculated.

No reduction in  kWh will be made for devices not operated 24 hours per day, or

Not operated every day; except that the Kwh of devices ased for the control of school traffic,
and operated not more than 6 hours per day during the school year only, shall be 10% of the total 3
KWh 80 calculated,

Contract:

Service may be supplied on informal request but, under special circumstances, the Company may requir
a term contract of reasonable duration.

Special Terms and Conditions:

The Company_nurves the right to make special contractual armangements as to term or duration of
contract, termination charges, contribution in aid of construction, monthly charges or other special

c:‘:ndcmiom when the customer requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under
this rate.




1, Earl 1. Klompateas, Sccretary of the Michigan Public Service Commission Do Hereby Cemfyh

STATE OF MICRIGAN SS.
Office of the Michigan Public Seivice Commission S/

That | huve @ ampared the aunexed copy of the Distenting Opinion of Commissioner
William w. Ralls in Case No. U-4576 dated January 23, 1975,

Re:

70

In the matter of the appiication of
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY for authority
to incrcase its rates for the sale of

electric encrgy, '

with the original, and that it is a true and correct transcript therefrom, and of the whole of such

original,

In Testimony Whereof, I heve hereunto set my hand and affixed
the seal of the Commissioa, at Lansing, this 23rd

day of January in the year of ourJ
one thousand nine hundred seventy-five.

rd

Ll |



' $'T-A T8 0 F M 1 CHI GAN

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIiON

® & & * &

In the matter of the application
of CONSUMERS POWER CONPANY for

authority to increase its rates
for the sale of electric encrgy

Case No. 4576

DISSENTINC OPIN!ION OF COMMISSIONER WILLIAM R. RALLS

(submitted on January 23, 1975 in opposition to
the final Rate Order issued on the same date)
I do no join in the decision of the Commission today to grant an
additional ra‘'e increcase to Consumers Power Company because the problems
of the Company are not treated in a fundamental way by iiic T~ mission.

. | do not doubt the neced of Consumers Power Company for rate relief.
Consumers may need more than the Commission grants, or it may need less.
Unfortunately, the evidence before the Commission cannot serve as a basis
for a rational decision on the actual amount the Company needs to meet Its
financial obligations and to provide adequate and reliable electric power.

What the record does provide is a basis to allocate any rate increase
in a fair manner to customers. Unfortunately, this was rejected by the Com=
mission and today's multi-million dollar rate increase is allocated unfairly
to customers of Consurers Power Company with the small customers continuing
to pay a higher price per unit of energy than the larger users. Today's
massive Increase passes costs on to consumers who are not themselves re-

sponsible for those costs. Today's action requires small users of electricity

LA}



to subsidize larger users of electricity.

. In addition, the higher costs of power generation because of higher
petroleum prices and the costs of plant breakdowns which are automatically
passed on to customers through fuei cost adiuctments only adds to the im-
mediate need'for rate reform to assure proper distribution of electricity costs.

The central task of this Commission is simply stated. We must insure ==
to the extent that it is possible -- that the public now and in the future
has adequate and reliable electric service, for in modern times electricity
is critical to both our social and economic well-being. In order to meet this
responsibility, the Commission must be able to answer two qucstions in every
rate case:

(1) How much electric power will be needed in the future, and for what

purpose?

‘ (2) How much present and future investment is necessary to supply that
amount of electric power, and what level of rates is likely to
enable that investment to be made?

Though Michigan's consumers, businesses, and industries will be paying
these increased charges, nc one -- not the members of this Commission, nor its
Staff, nor the officers of Consumers Power Company =-- can make a reasonable
judgement based upon the record in this case as to whether or not this award
will permit the Company to meet Michigan's needs for energy in the immediate
future at reasonable cost.

Will this rate award permit a prudently managed Consumers to undertake
needed modernization and expansion programs to produce needed electric energy
at the lowest possible cost consistent with reliable service? Will this award

Page 2

."0576




permit Consumers to meet all of its financial obligations and attract needed
.v capital in the compztitive market place? Will this award permit Consumers
to meet the legitimate service needs of its customers, and provide adequate
maintenance of its equipment? Does this rate award permit this Commission
to evaluate the future effectivencss of Consumers Power Company in meeting
its obligations to the pecople of Michigan? | think the answer to all these
critical questions is no, and | therefore will not join in this award.
| submit that no one can now make a determination based upon this record
of the need for modernization and new construction of the Company's generation
and transmission and distribution equipment, no one can make a determination
upen this record of the capital needs of the Company, no one can quontify the
increased income necessary to support needed additional equipmcnf and employees.
These are basic elements of the Company's operations which underpin financial
jzsor and adequate service. They are the proper responsibility of this Com-
‘ssion, as weil as the management of Consumers Power Company.
Providing a rate award based upon faulty foglc which fails to measure
in a meaningful way the real needs of the Company and its appropriate future

performance goals makes a mockery of our present process while assuring that

the Company will not be held accountable in the future. All affected interests

are ill-served. Based on the record in this case, the Coomission cannot
properly discharge its responsibilities to the public it represents, Consumers
is kept in financial jeopardy, and the customers of the Company }eceive no
assurance that their skyrocketing utility bills will puichase sufficient
electric power for the future.

The Commission has now approved rate increases effective successively

for 1972, 1973, 1974, and 1975. |In each case there has been no assurance

o
4576

L



that adequate resources have been provided to the Company; In each case no

performance objectives have been publicly disseminated. Further, because
‘hcre is no clear connection betwcen the evidence presentced, and the final

decision, the Commission is unable to hold the Company accountable for the

proper exercise of its public trust. The Company shares the Commission's

duty to assurc adequate elcctric power for Michigan., But absent a clear

delineation in the rate case of the uses to which the increased revenues

will be put, the Commission is without a clear set of guideclines upon which

the performance of the Company can be judged. chh year the hole gets

deeper, and as far as | can tell the prospective rescuers have neither plumbed

the dépths of the excavation nor conceived a plan for extricating the victim.

Instead of continuing on our present course, | propose that we turn
our attention to articulating and quantifying the needs of Michigan's utilities,
and their responsibilities to their customers. The traditional methods have

‘)een overtaken by the times, and we nced a fresh start.

A Sick Company

Consumers Power Company is facing a crisis. It has already cut $138
million from its construction program scheduled for 1975. Over a billion
dollars of construction expenditure cutbacks have been projected through
1984. What will be the effect of these cutbacks on the economy of Michigan?
What options are available to mect any impending crisis in electric energy
supply?

The Company's financizl base has been stretched to the breaking point.
‘ts bonds have been severely downgraded. Common stock can't be sold at a
reasonable price. Consumers Power must rely upon high cost short term money,

and even this source is rapidly drying up.

‘Il'cage 4 '
-4576 b



Consumers Power Company suffers from a serious imbalaonce of gencrating
equipment. Purchased cicrgy and high cost generation must supply kilowatt
‘Ours that should properly be produced by lower cost base load generators.
A primary base load unit, the Palisades Nuclear Plant, has been out of service

since August, 1973, &nd its return to service remains problematic.

Mistaken Reculatory Approach

Our present system for deciding rate cases focuses on precisely the
opposite set of circumstances than tﬁose which are pertinent to the Commission's
nitimate responsibility. A rate casc locks backward instead of forward. In
this case, the foundation of the record is a minute and detailed depiction of
the events which transpired at Consumers Power Company in 1973. We are told
the amount of property owned by the Company on December 31, 1973. We are told
the capital structure of the Company on December 31, 1973. The expenses of
the Company from January 1, 1973 to December 31, 1973, are precisely set forth.

‘nd when all of those facts are compiled into the record, consuming 64 days
of hearings, untold costs for the Comgany and the public, and enormous energy
by the talented participants, we are no bett:r off then when we began. We
know nothing about the year 1975, for which we are sctting rates, nor about
1976, 1977, and beyond, the years in which additiona! power will be required.

This problem is well exemplified by the year-end approach to ratemaking
and the associated simulation of test year generation requirements on the
basis of generation available at the end of the year. Even the'technical
experts can't agree as to what constitutes reasonables results.

It is necessary to simulate generating the year's electricity require-
ments with the generator inventory available on the last day of the test
period to conduct a ycar-end rate case. This process, called redispatch, is

Page 5
U-4576



normally complex and subject to varying methodolugles and critical generating

assumpticns. Redispatches may be conducted with sirple displacement concepts

.nvolving only manual computation, or they may require complex programming

and computer processing. This case included three separate redispatches,
submitted for Commission consideration by the Company, the Staff, and the
Intervenor Attorney General. Each of the redispatches has been subjected
to‘trenchant criticism. The Company's manual application lacks thorough-
going analysis of the detailed interrelationships between different generator
outputs and the relevant cost considerations. The staff computer simulation
provides a much better developed program of gcnefator choice but it lacks
cxplanatory power supporting the cost of the required outside purchased

power. The Intervenor Attorney General provides a thoroughgoing and con-

ceptually persuasive exercise, but he postulates extremely ambitious operating
targets for the Company's generating units.
The revenue impact upon the total Company electric generation costs

‘lnclusive of fuel charges flowing from the three redispatches varies enormously.

The Intervenor Attorney General concludes that a reduction in revenues of

$32,199,000 is called for by the redispatch, exclusive of any other adjust-

ment. The Company would also decrease these revenues, the amount of its

adjustment being $9,171,000. The Staff concludes that an increase is required,

in the amount of $3,761,000. It should be noted that the Intervenor Attorney

"

General and the Company used identical sales figures to calculate energy

sold, while there was an insignificant variation in the Staff approach. Redispatch
calculations and adjustments have been the subject of centention in prior

cases before this Ccmmission, though the eariier controversies have not

yielded any reliable aids to choose among the existing alternatives.

Page 6
U-4576



Reconciliation of the three redispatches would be conceptually challenging.
Nevertheless, the Commission today adopts the Staff approach, resulting in
‘he highest possible rate award.

In acaition, out-of-period adjustments are utilized which act to enlarge
rate relief without rational reasons. A dramatic example of this is presented
by the adjustments to test year wage and salary costs. The Company introduced
into evidence increased wage costs incurred in 1973, arguing for recognition
of these costs through a downward adjustment to net income. The Staff proposed
a further adjustment to reflect wage increases in 1974. Intervenor Attorney

~
General sought to prove that increased productivity would offset a portion
even of the 1973 wage increases. He sought also to adjust average employment
figures because of reductions in manpower experienced in the latter part of
1973, and in 1974. MNowhere was there a showing as to the number of employees
truly required by the Company to conduct its business in an efficient and
‘prudcnt manner. Nowhere was there a showing of the number of emplioyees re-
quired assuning various levels of service to the customer. Under procedures
which allow such neglect of the issues, a decline of confidence in the regula-
tory process is a practical reality that must be acknowledged.

Persuasive testimony showed that 85% of the 1969-1973 wage increases
were indecd offset by increased productivity, and there was no controversy
about the decline in Company payrolls. Nevertheless, both adjustments tending
to reduce the rate avard were rejected by the Commission today, and out-of-
period wage increase was adopted. It is logically insupportable to couple the
high average 1973 employment levels with the increased 1974 wage rates; never-
theless, adoption of such a proposition contributes to the rate increase awarded.

Page 7
U-4576

|



Trecatment of Symptons ‘

Consumers Power Company requested an '‘earnings erosion'' allowance of
‘535 million. By so doing, it tacitly acknowledged that present procedures
are not able to respond to the reality of today's financial problems. But
rather than propose well conceived substantive solutions to the problem,
it resorted to general representations of earnings deficiencies in the
years 1972 and 1973. HNothing was placed on the record in a definitive manner
. 40 point to the specific causes of the earnings deficiencies. What would
the deficiency have been if the Palisades Nuclear Plant had been fully
oerational? What is the prospect for cost changes under various levels
of service to the customer? |Is a rate increase the only viable opticn open

to the Company for improvement of its financial situation? Nowhere in the

record can | find answers tc questions such as these which are basic to

prudent and effective management. v
Two justifications were advanced in support of this request. First, It
‘was alleged that an earnings deficiency -- defined as earnings below the

Commission authorized level of 12.12% on common equity -- existed in that
amount in the years 1972 and 1973. Alternatively, it was alleged that the
disparity between the growth of clectric sales in the years 1971, 1972, and
1573 and the amounts nceded to recover the added costs of providing those
services justified an allowance of $35,000,000 in this case.
Certainly one is entitled to wonder why a labcriously compiled record
does not provide insight into or substantiation of 2 shortfall of the mag-
nitude of 35 million doilars. The Commission's response in awarding approximately
$10,000,000 is equally mystifying. The figure has no concrete substantive

basis in the record and is calculated by a method that has never seen the

.

light of day of the hearing room.

1".}agc 8

U-4576




One is forced to conclude that the Comnission divined an additional
ed for Company revenucs.laﬁd chose to provide those revenues by means of
its $10,000,000 earnings erosion allowance. Among the many arbitrary chuices
for making such an award, the Commission chose one that has the beauty
of simplicity, simply multiplying the Company's total base by successive &3
factors until the desired dollars emerged from the other side of the equation.
Reliance upon cut-of-period adjustments to reach intuitive judgements
as to required revenues, although on the erface suspect, do begin with under-
standable and quantifiable recorded test year results. By contrast, so-called
allowances for earnings erosion have not been shown to be based on the sort
of substantive findings which can be evaluated for validity.
Today's Order contains both of these attempts at justification of the
increase granted. |t may very well be that the rate increase granted today
is necessary. In my opinion, however, it cannot be Justified on the basis

‘of the record before this Commission

Needed Changes in Pricing Policies

The necessity for immediate reform in the pricing of electricity is made
clear not only by today's award of 66 million dollars, but also by
changes in the fuel adjustment clause which will assure that Consumers Power
Company may be able to collect an additional 20 million dollars from customers
in 1975. In addition, the changes in the fuel adjustment clause will assure
that half of the costs of the breakdown of Palisades or possibly 25 million
dollars will be passed on to the consumer in 1975 and the proposed higher
petroleum costs of untold millions proposed by the President will be passed on
to the consumer under the fuel adjustment clause in 1975. Therefore, it is
critical that changes be made in the way these costs will be shared among classes

. of customers to assurc that customers whose demand for electricity results in the

Page 9
U-4576

L |



Company incurring these higher costs are required to pay their proportionate
sharc of thesc costs. The record in this case presented ample evidence to
make appropriate reforms in the pricing system to assure economic and fair
distribution of thesc costs in 1975. Today's Order rejected this evidence
and approved the pass-through of all these costs in 1975 in an unfair dis-
tribution pattern to customers. '

The historic pattern of electric pricing is to favor the large commercial
or industrial users with lower rates than are charged residential or small
comrercial users. The small customer pays a highér price per unit of energy
consumed. The small users == while consuming a relatively small amount of
the energy produced -- account for a disproportionate part of the revenues
paid to utilities.

Clearly there are some physical efficiences in delivering energy to
large users. Purchasing and maintaining the large distribution networks which
characterize residential electric service is expensive. In addition, expenses
are reduced using high voltage lines to deliver electric energy to large
customers. MNevertheless, it is clear that these historical patterns of
electric pricing result in a quantity discount scheme which heavily favors
the large user. This pricing scheme does not encourage industry to develop
energy saving technologies. Moreover, it now seems likely that economics of
scale and technical improvements in the future will be insufficient to offset
inflation and high incremental costs of additional electric generating capacity.

No one dcubts any longer that energy is an increasing cost factor.
Therefore, it is imperative that any Commission before pricing rate increases
to users reform the pricing stru:ture to assure that these increases are

Page 10
U-4576



paid for by customers who are causing the utilities to incur higher costs
in the generation of electricity.

It is a fundamental principle of economic« i that a product nuct be sold
at marginal cost in order that cconomic optimality is established. |If the
product is sold at precisely the cost of producing it, e.g., the marginal
cost, then the transaction takes place under the ideal eccnomic circumstances.

Tiwe-of-day pricing is a '"real world" adaptation of this fundamental
economic tenet.

- In this case virtually all parties agreed as to the theoretical ap-
plicability of such a pricing mechanism. The Environmental Defense Fund and
the West Michigan Environmental Council presented two eminent economists who
put forth the economic basis for the time-of-day pricing in a most eloguent
and convincing manner. )

The Staff of this Commission proposed a modification of the Company's
industrial rate structure that was effectively a '"first step'" approach towards
a time-of-day pricing mechanism. This proposal, although it did not meet the
economists theoretically pure situation, was a step in the right direction.

It set the stage for further evaluation of the time-of-day application in the
real world situation. The time-of-day proposal as proposed would have created
a clear incentive for large industrial customers to use electricity at times
when it is least costly to produce. It would alsc have created a situation

of improved equity between the "on-peak' (high cost) user and the 'off-peak"

(low cost) user.

We are surrounded by time-of-day pricing in various sectors of the market-

place. Easy to undzrstand examples of time-of-day pricing are the discounted
matinec tickets at the theatre (off-peak) and the premium hair-cut price on

Page 11
u-4576

L3 ]



saturdays (on-peak).

‘ The most corman time-of-day pricing mechanism of public utilities is that

practiced by the telephone industry on long distance calls. This system charges
the on-peak caller a higher price than the of f-peak caller. This mechanism has
operat:d to the mutual benefit of the customers and the tclephone company.
lime-of-day pricing is currently operative in the electric industry in
Great Britain and France. In these cases it appears to have resulted in
customer satisfaction and financial stability for the electric supplier.
X Time-of-day pricing is also considered as the principal ingredient in
clectric rate reform by many exparts in the energy field.
in spite of all of these advantages and endorsements, why aren't we
establishing time-of-day pricing in this Order today? Unfortunately, for all

of us, the applicant and a few industrial intervenors were successful in con=

vincing my colleagues that we ought to "'study' the concept, "sit'' on the idea,

’and maintain the status quo.

In conclusion, although pricing alone will not be the panacea ending to
all the ills of this Company or the electric industry, proper price mezhanisms
can substantially affect the buyers and sellers simultaneous decision in such
a way as to ameliorate some of the current ills of our energy supply picture.
For that reason, | heartily endorse the peak day pricing proposal as submitted
by the Environmental Dafense Fund and the West Michigan Environmental Council
as the long term pricing policy objective. Additionally, | endorse the
Commission Staff's proposal as a realistic "first step" towards time-cf-day

pricing.

Reform of Rate Proceeding

Without appropriate and rationally established rates, it is no longer

Page 12
U-4576

".



in the Company's interest to supply the increasing power needs of the public,
he only viable solution for bringing public and private interests back into

Qarmony is drastic and immediate rc_form of the whole process of regulation,
if privately-owned electric utilities are to survive.

It is not yet too late to're-fashion our system to serve the interest
of all the affected parties. We can have a system which enables the’Commission
to make reasoned and accurate decisions, which focuses on the power needs of
the public and the financing nccessary to supply those needs, and which gives
the Company the opporiunity to earn a reasonable }ate of return.

‘This Commission must take a broad new look at tightening and strengthening
the regulatory process so as to provide a reasonable approach for the addressing
of the myriad of preblens facing utilities in today's economy. Adversity, if
viewed from a positive perspective, can serve as a catalyst to strengthen
the ability of our utilities to more fully serve the needs of the public and

.u raise confidence in a regulatory process that must serve the public.

| believe that each applicant for rate relief coming before this Commission
has the resporsibility to present a case documenting total revenues requested
and price structures needed for projected energy supplies.

| believe that the electric energy needs of this state must be quantified
and articulated by appropriate Company witnesses so that the reasoning behind
their decision-making is available for review. Quite obviously, the days of
single option decision-making are over. The people are entitled to know the
options available in this complex area of electric energy supply so that they
can participate in their own energy destinies. This may mean a vast increase
in the effort spent studying viable alternatives and evaluating the consequences
of today's decision, but it is the only means available in these troubled

age 13
-4576



times to retain the faith of the persons who must pay the Eill.

In my opinion, one of the most serious problems facing the regulatory-
‘illty-consumer relationship is the development of straight forward pro-
cedures that address the real problems. Demonstrating absolute certainty
may not always be a practical rcality, but at the very minimum the public
descrves rational procedures.

We must be presented with the dynamic facts facing the utility in its
obligation to provide adequate scrvice. Sales forecasts in the short-term
and long-term must specify needs and underlying assumptions. This Commission
must have alternatives for action. And it must have the necessary information
to insurc that it selects the route in cooperation with Company management
that best fits the nceds of the pcople of Michigan.

Such 2 conectructive course of action would have two outstanding ad-
vantages. First, accurate information presented before the fact would allow
‘he Commission to make meaningful choices, rather than receiving an out-of-date
bill after the fact. Second, over time the Commission and the general public
would have the opportunity to assess management's planning and performance,
since utilities would have been provided with needed resources to meet stated

objectives.

The Challenge to the Commission and Michigan's Electric Utilities in 1975

At |

| ¢ nnot join in today's rate award which provides no assurance to the
stockholder of Consumers Power Company or to the public that this money granted
today will remedy the crisis now facing Consumers Power Company. Neither the
Company nor the Commission meets the obligations with a rate award which is
characterized by the Company itself as, ''now inadequate.' Such a rate award

places an additional burden on the public without any assurance from the

1‘Ilzagc 14
-1576



Company that it will meet its financial obligations. Indeed, the management

of Consumers Power Company cannot now be held accountable for its record

. in 1575 by this Commission. This Order oaly assures one thing: that rates
will be higher for the customers of Consumers Power Company.

! voted for an interim rate award to this Conpany on September 16, l?7h.

As | stated at that time, | believed that the then incomplete record provided
sufficient evidence of the Company's acu*. financial needs so as to justify
the extraordinary step of interim relief. | wrote then that, '"further evidence
in the form of Staff's case in chief and that of intervenors will be necessary
for knowledgeable decision-making." | still believe that further evidence
is necessary if this Commission is to responsibly discharge its obligations

to Consumers' customers, its investors, and the people of Michigan.

gllam K., Kalls 7 v
Commissioner ) b,

January 23, 1975
Lansing, Michigan

'



Appendix C

ISHAM, LINCOLN & BEALE

COUNSELORS AT LAW

ONE FIRST NATIONAL PLAZA FORTY-SECOND FLOOR
CHICAGO ILLINDOIS 80670

TELEPHMONE J12-786-7800 CABLE MANS!

1ﬂ February 20, 1975 3-i7-75

Mr. Michael Glaser, Chairman : :::
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

1150 17th Street, N.W.
Wwashington, D.C. 20036

Re: Midland Show Cause Proceeding

Dear Mr. Glaser:

In recognition of this Company's duty to furnish notice
of any developments within the regulatory framework which have
an incontrovertible bearing upon the subject matter of an on-
going adjudicatory licensing proceeding; Consumers Power Company
(Consumers) submits the following informational letter and re-
quests that it be made a part of the record in the instant show
cause proceeding.

Since the time of the Show Cause hearing in July of 1974,
Consumers Power Company has been forced to severely curtail its
1975 construction budget. As a result, Consumers was required to
reduce the construction budget for the Midland project for 1975
to approximately 65 million dollars. This budget reduction has
forced Consumers to slow construction work at the Midland site
and to extend the completion dates for these units by two years,
to 1981 and 1982, respectively. The peak work force on the site
last year consisted of approximately 983 manual, 293 non manual

and 177 subcontractor employees. Due to the slowdown, however,

Joys

'



Mr. Michael Glaser Page Twu

these figures have presently been reduced to 173, 103 and 29,
respectively.

In view of this construction slowdown, a reduction in con-
tractor manpower in the areas of design, procurement, construc-
tion, quality engineering, quality control, and quality assurance
is consistent with the decreasing worklocad. Consumers has
reviewed the changes made or proposed by Bechtel, and believes
there will be no dilution of the cverall quality program at the
Midland site.

With regard to Consumers quality assurance program,
Consumers has been implementing the suggestions made by General
Electric Nuclear Engineering Services Apollo Group for reorganiz-
ing and upgrading the Company Quality Assurance Program Manuals.
The Corporate Quality Assurance Program Volume I, "Policies,"
has recently been issued. A copy of this manual is enclosed.

The training of new emp jyees and the retraining of present
employees has been accomplished and will be continued. 1In short,
Consumers is continuing all of the commitments made in its Show
Cause hearing testimony. It will continue to implement its
quality assurance organization with the same depth of audit and
surveillance activities as previously represented, despite the
construction slowdown at the Midland site.

In conclusion, Consumers would again like to request that

the Atomir. Safety and Licensing Board (Board) take prompt and




Mr. Michael Glaser Page Three

appropriate action to finally terminate this show cause proceed-
ing. An extensive inquiry into the Midland quality assurance
program has heen conducted and this Board has issued comprehen-
sive findings regarding the issues set forth under the December 3,
1973 Order to Show Cause. Since the issuance of the Board's
Initial Necision in September of 1974, this proceeding has been
subjected to a number of attempts to unjustifiably delay its con-
clusion. No further delays are merited or should be tolerated.

It is time to finally terminate this show cause proceeding.

Respe ully submiﬁ;ed,
”~ p)
/ " 6'—) L
ST
R. Rex Renfrow, III

Attorney for
Consumers Power Company

NRRR/1b
Fnclosure
Dated: February 20, 1975

ISHAM, LINCOLN & BEALE
One First* National Plaza
Suite 4200

Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 786-7500

cc: W/Encl.
Mr. James P. Murray, Jr.
Myron M. Cherry, Esq.
Laurence M. Scoville, Jr., Esq.
NRC: Region III

cc: W/0/Encl.
Mr. Richard S. Salzman
Mr. Michael C. Farrar
Dr. Lawrence R, Quarles
Docketing and Service Section,
Office of the Secretary of the Commission
John G. Gleeson, Fsq.



AV €. winTe CLarRK, KLEIN. WINTER. PARSONS & PREWITT

JOSLERM 4 Paninrng .
“v.:;::::ﬁ'n"'o‘: COUNSCLORS AT LAWwW
~
evyreegbitvih e 1600 FIASTY FEOCAAL BUILDING JOLEPH B st muann
€ DOrMNLLLY BMIRLEY T JOmnr LN

ONEY W st un 1001 WOODWARND AVENUE OF Coumss
DAVIO » wOLD ‘
MELBOURNE U MiILLER DETROIT MICHIGAN 48226 JOBESS 2t ane
PETER Ntaiv Ll , :
LAUREHEE ¥ 5. OVILLE, JR e ) ARCA CODE 313 . o .‘:,c:no. “w-a-“' g
MEMBY Camir 1 3 ‘ 1
WILLIAM B CuhN Ss2-Lan; e« 1oen
BOUGLAS J La mussEN . EYMAN C ruewity
OAVID M ware s 190y - yony

POREPY L DD US
WICHARD C Mansw

POMELE 5 168847 February 24, 1975

MONALD © GneErs e
JAMLS € va DY
MOOENTY | wiynvinG m

FRED W BeYTEN S
BARTHOLOME W » MOLLOY ’ -

P ROBLATY BaES e R -

CHARLES J sCuGem

THOMAS 8§ HOw NBAI

Mr. Michael Glaser, Chairman

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board v

1150 17th Street N.W. f
Washington, D. C, 20036

Re: Midland Show Cause Proceeding
Dear lMr. Glaser:

. In ALAB-184 the Appeal Board stated that a party has the duty
of furnishing notice, "of any. significant developuent within the regu-
latory frameworX ..., which has an incontrovertible bearing upon the sub-
Ject matter of the proceedinz" to the other partics of that proceeding.
This duly persists even though the evidentiary record may have been closed.
On January 14, 1974, I informed you that certain changes had taken place

"in the Bechtel's portion of the Midland Quality Assurance Program since
the Show Cause hearing. Although Pechtel does not believe that these
changes are within the parameters outlined in ALAR-18l, Bechtel nevertho-
less wishes to advise the Poard regarding them, and to make this advice a
part of the record in this proceeding. It is Bechtel's understanding that
Consumcers Power Company has had discussions with Region III concerning
these changes.

Bechtel's Ann Arbor office has had a cubstantial cutback in the
Engincering, Construction and Procurerent activitics which vere in exist-
ence or in plamning at the time of the Show Cause hearing in July, 197k,

¥ The Ann Arbor office had responsibility for six projects for two different
‘utilities. Jost of the rrojects, including the lidland project, for which
the Ann Arber office had Ercineering, Construction and Procurcument TrespClie
sibilitics have Leen sucpended, cancelled or had their completion datesn ex=
tended, A3 a rezult of the reduced level of activity at Beclitel's Ann Artor
office, there have leen manpever reductions commensurate with the aetjvities
which have declined. In additien, there have Leen promctions =nd tranziers
in the ordinary course of Lusiness. The current manpower stutus at the Amnn
Artor office will fluctuate depending on Lhe mmount of work to lLe perforied
by the Arn Arbor office. Dic to the reduced level of activity, various levels
of recponsibility for the 1id)and projeect, formerly ussumed by the Anmyardor
office, will le 4ssigred Lo the San Francizeo howme of fice. S
s L 61975

. P Co. Jegal




Mr. Michael Claser, Chairmen
February 24, 1975
Page Two

In eddition to chenges in manpower and personnel, Eechtel's
Quality Assurance Frogram has continucd to evolve szince the Show Cauce
hearirs. Some of these chanres are progrematic. For example, Procedure
-8, providing for certification of Quality Control personnel in accor-
dance with AUSI 1:45.2.6 was added to the Field Inrpection Manual and Pro-
cedurc C-4 (Calibration and Control of lMeasuring and Test Fquipment) was
amendcd to chunce the respencibility for administration of the calibraticn
program from Quality Control to Field Enrincering in order to allow Quulity
Control to assume the pure guulity function of inspection/surveillance of
calibration lab sctivities. Some responsibilities of Quality Enginecers
have changed. For example, Quality Engineers arc now responsible for in-
doctrination and training of Project Engineering personnel in the use of
applicable Engineering procedures, but they no longer coordinate the de-
sign review and checking program (the Project Enginecer has that responsi-
bility now, thereby allowing Quality Engincering to assume the quality
responsibilities of monitoring that program). A Bechtel Quality Assurance
Departrent lianual containing detailed procedures for accompliching Quality
Assurance Department activities was issued effective January 1, 1975, end
the Nuclear Quality Assurance Manual has been revised and upgraded to pro-
vide furcher policy definition. Other changes to Dechtel's Quality Acsurance
Program are procedural and vere or will be initiated in some instances b=
cause of the reduced levels of activity or tecause of the transfer of respon-
sibilities from Ann Arbor to San Francisco. For example, the monitering of
test lab activities will be continued on a part time basis since there is
no longer sufficient test lab activity to warrant asscigning a Quality Con-
trol Engineer to full time monitering of those activities. Also, the functions
of the Quality Control Training Coordinator will revertto the Project Field
Quality Control Engincer since the reduced nunber of Quality Control Lnzineers
at the job site now allows the Project Fiecld Quality Control Lnginecr the tiue
to undertake this responsibility directly. As above mentioncd, however,
there may be further changes depending on the level of activity in the futwre
and any adjustments will Le rade as necessary.

In addition to the above, changes have occurred or will occur in
the following orgunizations as noted:

QUALITY ASOIRAINCE

1. Quality Assurance Personnel

It is anticipated that the current level of seven (/) Quality Ase-
surance incineers assigred to Midlund (the some nunber us at the time of the
Show Cnuze hearing) will be reduced to a level commenswrate with the 1775 kn-
gincering and Construction activities.



Mr. Michael Glaser, Chairman
February 24, 1975
Page Three - : : .

QUALITY COITTROL

2. Ann Arbor Quality Control Supervisor

Mr. Zolly C. Tucker has been transferred from Ann Arbor to fan
Francisco, effective February 1, 1979. The functions for which lir. Tucker
vas responsible have been assigned to a Project Quality Control Supervicor
who is located in San Frencisco., This transfer will necessitate various
procedwral changes to reflect the fact that the functions will now be super-
vised frem Can Francisco. lewvever, there will be no reduced responsibilitics
or duties relative to the quality control functions.

3. Quality Control Staff, Ann Arbor

The Quality Control Staff in Ann Arbor has been transferred to
San Francisco, and the Midland Project Field Quality Control Engincer will
noWw receive any necessary support from the San FPrancisco office.
k., Project Quality Control Personnel

Because the jobsite construction forces have decreased from more
than 1000 personnel to less than 200, the 29 field Quality Control personnel

have been reduced to 13. It is anticipated that further reductions consistent
with the decreased level of activity at the Midland site may cccur in 1975.

ENGINEVRING AND QUALITY FRGINTERING

5. Personnel

Consistent with the reduced level of activity at Midland, Engi-
neering manpower has tecn reduced from 220 to 133 at the present time and
further reductions may be made in the future.

6. Ann Arbor Supervisor of Quality Engincering.

The Ann Arbor Supervisor of Quality Engineering has been trans-
ferred Lo Jan Francicco effective February 14, 1975, and will lLecome the
Supervisor of Quality Ingineering for the Z%an Francisco Power Division.

His functions and rclationship to the Midland Quality Engineering Group will
remajin the sume,

7. Quality Enginecring Personnel

Consistent with the reduced level of activity, the Midland Qual- .
ity Engincering personnel have been rediuced from 7 Quality Engineers to k. e

S




Mr. Michael Glaser, Chairman
February 24, 1975
‘}age Four

DPiscipline Quality Engineering activities will be reorgnanized commensurate
with reduccd engincering ectivities,

The issue before this Board was not whether any changes would
ever be made in Quality Ascurance activities at Midland or whether each
change in Quality Assurance activities requires rcopening of the Show
Cause hearing. The changes which have taken plare at Midland are out-
lined above and do not require further ccerrient except to recognize that
the fact of continued chanze in the lidland Quality Assurance rogram was
extensively develeped in the recerd herein., The fact of continued change
betwecen adminictrative hearings, final agency action and judicial review
was recognized by the Atomic Energy Commission as being "alwost inevitable."
Hovwever, such changes vere not to trigger rehcarings since "there would e
little hope that the administrative process could ever be consumnated in
an order that would not be subject to reopening," In the Matter of Conswmers
Power Comnany (Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-Y4-7, Ril ==2 at 140
(February 5, 1974). See also, United States v I.C.C., 396 US L9l, 520 (1970).

The precise issues before this Board were wvhether Quality Assurance
activitics vere being properly implemented at lMidland and whether there was
reasons.ble assurance that they would be properly iuplemented in the future.
This goard answered cach issue in the affimative and the matter is now conm-

*plet.c except for Saginaw-Sierra's motion to reopen tecause of the Palicades
lavsuit; which rotion has been fully bricfed and is awaiting decision.

As you :an see, the above changes have resulted either from reduced
levels of activity at Bechtel's Ann Arbor office or from the continued evolu-
tion of the Midland Quality Assurance Program. There will, however, be no re-
duction in the recponsibilities and duties which comprise Bechtel's Midland
Quality Assurance Program. Fechtel does not feel that these changes represent
significant developrments having an incontrovetible bearing on the subject
matter of this procceding and, accordingly, does not plan to advice the Board
of similar changes in the future, unless the Beard co reguests.

Very truly yours,

CLARK, KLETN )‘r:.;' R, PAYNS & PREMITT

- \‘
b"?\{ 7/ E—
P. Rolbert prown, Jr.

c.c. Messrs. Huirny, Lucbke, Chérry,
Miller, Kornblitih, Olmstcad

-



UPPER PENINSULA OF MICHIGAN
CONSUMERS
POWER COMFANY
NATURAL GAS
SERVICE AREA

Service Area

City

GAS PRODUCING AREA IN NORTHERN MICHIGAN

Riverside Storage Field #»

Cranberry Lake Storage Field
Winterfield Storage Fieid .\ o

MICHIGAN

*

BAY CITY

tm K SAGINAW

* GRWRAP!OS
Salem Storage Field g _
K/ K Lansin
MASON GAS PRODUCING AREA

BATTLE CREEK
* KALAMAZOO JACKSON




Consumers Power Company
212 West Michigan Avenue
Jackson, Michigan 49201

e



) APPENDX ©

STATE OF MICHIGCAN < >

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SRR R . :;-7/:7";h5/

In the matter of the application of

- CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY for authority
to increase its rates for the sale of
electric energy.

Case No. U-4576

N Sl Nt N St

NOTICE OF PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The attached Proposal for Decision is being issued and served on all parties

of record in the above captioned matter.

Exceptions, if any, must be filed with the Michigan Public Service Commission,
‘..aw Building, 525 West Ottawa Street, Lansing, Michigan 48913, and served on all
other parties of record, no later than January 9, 1975, or within such further
period as may be authorized for filing exceptions. An original and twelve copies
of such exceptions are necessary to meet proper filing requirements, as well as

proof of service on all other parties of record.

At the expiration of the period for filing of exceptions, the attached order
will become the order of the Commission and wili become effective unless exceptions
are seasonably filed or the order is stayed or postponed by the Commission. To be

seasonably filed, exceptions must reach the Commission on or before the date they

st Pl

' “Robert E. Hollenshead

are due.

Hearings Examiner

December 20, 1974
Lansing, Mlchigan




STATE OF MICHIGAN

BEFORE THE MICH!GAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

® kR Ak kA A Xk %

In the matter of the application of
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY for authority
to increase its rates for the sale of
electric energy

. Case No. U-4576

N St S S S

PROPCSAL FOR DECISION

On April 23, 1974, the Cé%sumers Power Company (Applicanti fiied its
application in the above captioned matter.
The undersigned was duly appointed by the Commission to hear and
Qeslde throughout the proceedings in this matter. Except for the oral argument
held before the Commission on August 30, 1974, the undersigned presided at all
55 days of hearings in this matter.

. Pursuant to the provisions of Section Bl of the Administrative
Procedures Act of 1969, as amended, (MCLA 24.28] et seq; MSA 3.560 (181) et set.),
this Examiner proposes as his Proposal for Decision the attached Opinion and Order

‘ in the form normally entered by the Commission in rate proceedings, The Examiner
adopts and incorporates herein as his own the findings of fact and conclusions
of law as set forth in said attached Jp.nion and Order.

It should be pointed out however, that in the event that the Commission,

prior to the issuance of its Opinion and Order, approves a depreciation order for



plant obsolescence in a differing amount than that proposed by Applicant, this
Examiner recomicnds that amouﬁt be substituted for the amoun: stated in the attached
Opinion and Order, and that appropriate changes be made to the Opinion and Order
reflecting said amount. In the event that the Commission entirely rejects
Aﬁpllcant‘s application for a depreciation order for plant obsolescence or has not
acted on said application, the depreciatior adjustment should be deleted and

appropriate changes be made deleting the adjustment contained in the attached
Opinion and Order.
Exceptions, If any, to this Proposal for Decision, must be filed with

the Commission and serv;d on all other parties of record, no later fhan January 9,
1975, or within such further period as may be authorized for filing exceptions.

_ At the expiration of the period for filing of exceptions, the attached

: ‘inion and Order will become - order of the Commission and will become effective
unless exceptions are seasonably filed or the order is stayed or postponed by the

Commission, in accordance with the provisions of Section 81 (3) of the Administrative

AT

ROBERT E. HOLLENSHEAD
Hearings Examiner

Procedures Act of 1969, as amended.

December 20, 1974
Lansing, Michigan

Page 2
U-4576



STATE OF MICHIGAN

' BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * & & %

In th: matter of the application of
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY for authority
to increase its rate for the sale of
electric energy.

Case No. U-4576

At a session of the Michigan Public Service Commission held at its offices

in the city of Lansing, Michigan, on the

PRESENT: Hon. William G. Rosenberg, Chairman
Hon. Lenton G. Sculthorp, Commissioner
Hon. William R. Ralls, Commissioner

OPINION AND ORDER

HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS

On April 23, 1974, Consumers Power Company (Applicant) filed an application
in this matter requesting that the Commissién conduct hearings and thereafter
approve for Applicant additional annual revenues of at least $72,155,000. At
the time of ffling its apolication, Applicant also filed a Motion for Partial and
Immediate Rate Relief requesting that, pending a final order in this case, the
Commission grant Applicant authority to place into effect temporary electric rate
schedules designed to produce at least $54,659,000 of additional annual electric
revenues. Concurrent with its application and its Motion for Partial and Immediate
Rate Relief, Applicant filed the proposed written direct testimony of its witnesses

and copies of its proposed exhibits.

On May 6, 1974, the Commission issued its Order and Notice of Hearing and

'



-1

Notice of Hearing on Motion for Partial and Immediate Rate Relief (Order and Motice
f Hécring) to which was attached summaries of Applicant's proposed rate changes and
Qroposed electric rate schedules designed to produce the additional revenues rquested.
The Order and Notice of Hearing required that Applicant publish notice of hearing in
the same newspapers throughout its electric service area and in substantially the same
: style and manner as the notice of hearing was published in Case No. v "232. In ad-
dition, Applicant was required to mail a copy of the Order and Notice of Hearing to
&1l cities, incorporated villages, counties and townships within its electric service
area as well as to all intervenors or participants who had appeared in Cases Nos. U-4174
and U-4332, being the most recent two electric rate increase proceedings of Applicant.
The Order and Notice of Hezaring established the following hearing dates:
I. June 6, 1974, in Lansing, an initial hearing being in the
nature of a Prehearing Conference.
2. June 25, 1974, in Lansing, for commencing public hearings
' for the special purpose of taking statements and testimony
of interested persons. A special evening hearing was scheduled
for 7:00 p.m. on such date.
3. July 15, 1974, in Lansing, for the purpose of commencing
cross-examination of Applicant's witnesses.
The initial hearings proceeded as scheduled. A second initia!l hearing in the
nature of a prehearing conference was held on June 21, 1974. Cross-examination of
the direct testimony of Applicant's witnesses commenced on July 15, 1974 and continued
until completion on August 5, 1974,
On Augist 5, 1974, Applicant filed a Renewal of Motion for Partial and Immediate
Fate Relief, again requesting that the Commission grant Applicant authority to place
Into effect, pending a final order in this case, temporary electric rates desijned to

‘oduce at least $54,659,000 of additional, annual revenue from electric -perations.

Page 2
U-4576

0!.



After due notice, cross-examination of the Investigation and Report submitted by

the Commission Staff (Staff) and oral argument on Applicant's motion for interim
relief, the Commission on September 16, 1974, issued its order granting Partial and
Immediate Rate Relief in the amount of $27,624,000 annually. These increased revenues
were to be obtained by an interim surcharge of 1.272 mills per kilowatthour applicable
to all jurisdictional electric rate schedu.es except street and traffic lighting.
Cross-examination of the direct cases of Staff and Intervenors rnmm;nced on
September 12, 1974 and continued until completion on October 16, 1974. In addition
the direct testimony of Dr. Ralph ;urvey, witness for the Environmental Defense
Fund was cross-examined on August 19 and 20, 1974.
Cross-examination of the rebuttal phase of the case commenced on October 29,
1974 and continued through Novembér 7, 1974, Additional evidence %elated strictly
to billing demands of Applicant's industrial and commercial customers was presented
on November 27, 1974,
‘ On November 14, 1974, Applicant filed an Emergency Motion for Additional Partial
and Immediate Rate Relief in the amount of at least $27,035,000. Notice of Hearing
was issued ua November 15, 1974, and hearing on this Motion was cinducted on
December 5, 1974. No action has been taken by Commission on Appiicant's request

for additional interim relief.

Among the Intervenors who have actively participated in this case are the

'!‘

Attorney General of the State of Michigan, the Environmental Defense Fund, the West
Michigan Environmental Action Council, the Michigan UAW-CAP and General Motors
Corporation. In addition Myrtle Roby, Clyde Roby, Estelle Collins, Lucille Allen
and Willie Mae Campbell, all of whom are rate payers of Applicant and recipients of
‘public assistance, intervened as parties and were jointly represented by Legal
Services of Eastern Michigan. Also, unsworn presentations ur.er Rule 16 of the
‘mmisslon's Rules of Practice and Procedure were made by the Public Interest

Research Group in Michigan (PIRGIM), Dow Chemical Company, Upjohn Company,

Page 3 ' L
U-4576



Burdox, Inc., and Hooker Chemicals and Plastics Corporation.
‘ A total of 10] exhibits were offered into evidence. Ther; was a total of

55 days of hearings and the record of the caseconsists of 7,836 pages. Except for

oral argument held before the Conmission on August 30, 1974, Hearings Examiner

Robert E. Hollenshead presided over all hearings held in this proceeding.

In order that the record of this proceeding would be freely available to the
public in Applicant's electric service area, the Hearings Examiner directed Applicant
to file a copy of the transcript of, the proceedings, together with Applicant's exhibits,
in @ public library in each of the following communities: Jackson, Battle Creek,
Kalamazoo, Muskegon, Traverse City, Alma, Lansing, Bay City, Flint, Saginaw and
Grand Rapids.

Simultaneous briefs were filed in this case during the period 6f December 4
through December 6, 1974; no provision was made for reply briefs. On December 20,

7%, the Hearings Examiner issued his Proposal for Decision and Exceptions to the
Qamlner‘s Proposal for Decision have been submitted. There was no provision made

for Replies to Exceptions to the Examiner's Procosal for Decision.

.

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICANT

Applicant is a Micnigan corporation with its principal office in Jackson,
Michigan and is engaged, among other things, in generation, transmission, dl;tribution
and sale of electric energy. Applicant's service area includes all, or portions, of 61
counties in the Lower Peninsula of Michigan. Applicant serves more than 1,184,000
customers in !,540 commuritie\ and townships through twelve operating divisions:.
Battle Creek, Northeast (Bay City), Central (Alma), Flint, Grand Rapids, Jackson,

.lmzoo. Lansing, Muskegon, Pontiac, Saginaw and Northwest (Traverse City).

Page &4
U-4576

Ll |



i,

. STATEMENT OF FACTS

Prior to the Order Granting Partial and Immediate Rate Relief on September 16,
1974, Applicant's rates for electric service were those authorized by the Commission
on January 18, 1974 in Case U-4332, which utilized the twelve months ending December 31,
1972 as the test period, ]
During 1974, for the first time in many years, Applicant has experienced a
decrease in electric sales. After f97h Applicant expects growth to continue but at
a lesser rate than in the past. Over the five-year period, 1974-1978 Applicant
forecasts sales to increase 20% over 1974 sales.
To provide sufficient facilities to meet the projected growth,:Applicant plans
to invest $1.9 billion in electric plant construction during the period 1974~-1978.
The $1.9 billion reflects a reduction from $2.7 billicn originally planned for in-
‘stment in new plant. The reduction results from Applicant's cancellation of its
Quanicassee Nuclear Reactor Facility and déferral for one year of its Campbell #3 unit.
The record discloses that in order for Applicant to finance its construction
program it will need to issue substantial amounts of new securities over the next few
years. Presently, however, Applicant's financial standing is depressed to such a
degree that it is unable to raise necessary capital by issuance of bonded indebtedness
or preferred or coonmon stock. In order to meet increased demands for electricity

Applicant must be in a financial position to issue such securities.
.
e . TEST PERIOD

In each rate proceeding, it is necessary to select the test period and to adjust

.1e operating results of this test period for changes in revenue and cost levels so

Page §
U-4576



" that the adjusted operating results of this test period will be representive of

.e future, and theiceby afford a reasonable basis upon which to predicate rates

which will b: effective during a future perioc In this proceeding, all parties,

including Staff, adopted the twelve months ending December 31, 1973 as the test ‘

period. The Commission also adopts the twelve months ending December 31, 1973 as

the appropriate test period in this proceeding. ) i
Staff, in addition to utilizing calendar 1973 as the test year, also looked

forward to ''significant known changes' for a period of nine months beyond the test

year in order tq provide a more current view of Applicant's financial condition.

T'.e Comission will give due consideration to Staff's approach to '"significant known

changes'' as is hereafter set forth in this Opinion and Order.

.

vl

' POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

At the outset, and before discussing the major issues in this case, the overall |
positions of the various parties as well as the major areas contested are indicated
in this section. To properly .ccomplish this, a brief and very fundamental discus-
sion of a utility rate case is in order.

A utility rate case involves the dtermination of certain major matters priov

"

to reaching conclusions as to the rates that should be charged to a utility's cus-
tomers. First, a rate base should be selected to which an appropriate rate of return
is applied. Next, the income of the utility is measured against this figure to
determine whether the utility is earning its authorized rate of return. |If the
utility is earning less than its authorizc& rate of return, this indicates that the
utility has a revenue deficiency and therefore itsrates should be increased., |If

he utility is carning more than its authorized rate of return, a decrease in rates is
in order. The final element of a rate case concerns rate design, or a determination of

Page 6
U-4576



what rates should be charged to the utility's various classes of customers.
In the instant case, only Applicant and Staff discussed all of the major areas.
Qe Attorney General contested the matter of rate base, rate of return, net oper?ting
income and revenue deficiency but did not contest the matter of rate design. The
Michigan UAW-CAP, although it did not actively participate in the case to the degree
that the Attorney General did, takes the exact same positions on the issues as the
Attorney General. Therefore, during the discussion of this case, only tﬁé Attorney
General will be mentioned, but it should be noted that this also represents the
positiens taken by the Michigan UAW-CAP. Intervenors Myrtle Roby et al, while they
did not actlvely'contest the various issues in the case, took a position opposed to

any rate increase,

The remaining intervening parties, the Environmental Defense Fund, the West

Michigan Environmental Action Council and General Motors Corporation, took no position

as to the appropriate level of revenues Applicant should earn but, instead, contested

.e matter of rate design. Likewise, the Rule 16 particip-nts, PIRGIM, Dow Chemical
Company, Burdox, Inc., and Hooker Chemicals and Plastics Corporation also only were
concerned with the matter of rate design.

In order to avoid problems basically related to coping with inflation and there-
fore to attempt to ersure that new rates would earn Applicant its authorized rate of
return, Applicant and Staff address the matter of '"earnings erasion.'" Although the
matter of 'karnings erosion' will be scparately discussed in this Opinion and Order,
it is appropriate to mention at this tjme that Staff's policy of updating the test
year by 'significant known changes' nine months beyond the test year actually con-
stitutes an attempt to address the problem of earnings erosion. As a result of
Staff's approach, many of the figures it uses are higher than those of either Arili-
cant or the Attorney General. Applicant approached the problem of earnings erosion

. means of a separate ¢ rnings erosion allowance which will be later discussed in a

Page 7
u-4576



separate section. The Attorney General claims that Applicant has a revenue excess
therefore he deems that any provision for earnings erosion is not appropriate

in this case.

vi,
RATE BASE

Applicant, Staff and the Attorney General all presented cases based upon a yeir-
end rate base. In addition, the Attorney General also presented some testimony and
.exhibits utilizing an average vear rate base approach. However, the Attorney CGeneral
did not present complete informatior indicating all effects of an average year rate
base nor did ;Hb Attorney General érgue in his brief for use of an average year rate
base. Since the Commission, in its Opinion and Order in Cise U-4332 utilized a year=
end rate base and since it does not appear that thare is any actual dispute as to
.lli;ation of a year-end rate base, the Commission adopts the usage of a year-end

rate base for this case.
The total amount of rate base presented by each party varies considerably as a
result of the different approaches taken by the parties to the various issues which
are hereinafter discussed. At the outset however, it is relevant to indicate the

amount of jurisdictional rate base advocated by each party. Applicant claims that

~ the appropriate jurisdictional rate base should be $1,578,387,000; Staff claims that
the a;proprlate jurisdictional rate base should be $1,751,702,000; and the Attorney
General claims that the appropriate jurisdictional rate base should be $1,645,887,000.
As to tie matter of determination of an appropriate rate base, the issues ip
dispute are as follows:
l. Whether net utility plant or a capital structure rate base should
be adopted?
. 2. Whether & . llowance for workirg capital should be included in the

rate base?

020878




3. What is the proper methodclogy for making separations to non-
. jurisdictional business?

4. Whether interest bearing construction work in progress should be
included in the rate base?

5. Whether the portion of Applicant's investment in the Ludington
Pumped Storage Plant which relates to sales to Commonwealth
Edison Company of Illinois should be included in the rate base?

6. Whether Applicant's facilities used to serve its municipal pumping
customers should be included in the rate base?

Other issues which may have an effect on the rate base, but are more appropriately

covered in other areas of this order are discussed in this Opinion and Order. The

effect of such issues on the rate base will be indicated in thcse sections.

dtrility Plant vs. Capital Structure
The first major issue to be discussed concerning determination of an appropriate
rate base is whether a net utility plant rate base or a capitalized rate base should
be used. Determination of this issue has a definite effect on treatment of some of
the other issues hereinafter discussed. Both Applicant and Staff propnsed utilization
of a net utility plant rate base; the Attorney Gensral recommends using a capital
structure rate base.
The Commission, in Applicant's last Rate Case No. U-4332 and in The Detroli
Edison Company's last Rate Case No. U-4257, as well as in numerous other cases, used
a net utility plant rate base. The Commission concludes that 2 net utility plant rate
base appears more in accord with the requirements of MCLA 460.557 which provides for
a returnon '. . . all property used in the servlc? v+« +« " The Commission, tgere-
fore, determines, as it has in the past, that a net utility plant rate base is
‘proprlate and will be used in this case.

Page 9
U-4576



‘_Lklng Capital

Both Applicant and Staff included in their respective rate bases an allowance
for working capital in the sum of $43,312,000. This working capital allowance is
based on the formulistic approach adopted by the Commission in past electric rate
cases. The Attorney General, since he uctes a capitalized rate base, does not provide
for an allowance for working capital. In accordance with its past decisions, the
Comnission concludes that an allowance for working capital should be included in the
rate base. The Commission further concludes that $43,312,000 is the proper amount

for this allowance.

Non-Jurisdictional Separation Methodology

The method utilized for separating jurisdictional from non-jurisdictional plants

affects the ultimate determination of the jurisdictional rate base. Applicant and

‘taff differ on their approaches to this matter. Since determination as to the proper
methodology to be used for separating jurisdictional from non-jurisdictional plant
relates to net utility plant, the Attorney General did not present evidence on this
issue.

Both Applicant and Staff's separation studies involve determinztion of the actual
or relative use of Applicant's utility property. Both Applicant and Staff utilized
an average twelve-month peak resrpnsibllity method for allocating jurisdictional and
non-jurisdictional customers. However, Staff, unlike Applicant, allocated 25% of the
demand charges on Applicant's generation and transmission facilities to the energy

'portion to meet the basic requirement that all customers should pay a part of the
fixed charges on utility facilities used to render service to them.

Staff methodology is that which the Commission has followed in Case No. u-4332,

s well as in numerous other cases. The Commission sees no reason to depart from
utilization of Staff methodology for separation between jurisdictional and non-
Jui isdictional plant and, therefore, adopts Staff's methodology ir this case.

Page 10
H-LE7A

'y



.. »t

onstruction YWork in Progress

Applicant, in the instant case, raises the issue as to whether construction
work in progress should be excluded from its rate base. Applicant, contra to its
position in recent rate cases, contends that interest bearing construction work in
progress should be excluded from its rate base. On the other hand, Staff claims
that interest bearing construction work in progress is properly part of Applicant's
rate base.

Applicant's position concerni;; exclusion of interest bearing construction
work in progress is coupled with its exclusién of allogance for funds used during
construction from net operating income. Applicant argues that interest bearing
construction work in progress should be excluded since, by so doiné, this removes
from determination of cost of service the anomalous results which arise if the rate
base used to determine the allowance for funds used during construction is different

.om the overall authorized return. When the overall rate of return is greater than
the rate used for allowance for funds used during construction, Applicant argues
that it receives a windfall since cost of service is credited with the allowance for
funds used during construction whic; is calculated using the lower rate while revenue
deficiency is determined by the higher rate. Conversely, Applicant argues that when
the allowance for funds used during construction rate is greater than the authorized
overall rate of return, the customers rececive a windfall and Applicant's investors
bear the burden thereof. App!icant claims that the converse situation usually pre~-
vails today because the allowance for funds used during construction rate is based
upon current costs which are higher than the embedded costs which are used to deter-
mine the overall rate of return.

Although Applicant's approach of excluding construction work in progress from

rate base coupled with exclusion of allowance for funds used during construction

‘r:m net operating income appears attractive at first blush, the Commission favors
Staff's position. Applicant unilaterally determines the rate for allowaﬁcc for funds

Page 11
u-4576 :

".



sed during construction. Also, Applicant's proposal, if adopted, would serve as an
‘mentlvc for Applicant to record an allowance for funds used during construction
rate at as high a rate as possible, which could be detrimental tc future rate payers.
Furthe;more. Applicant includes allowance for funds used during consiruction as in-
come o) its books. Exclusion of this would cause a disparity between Applicant':
books and the income shown for rate making purposes. Therefore, the Commission
shall, consistent with its prior practice, continue to include construction work
in progress in tne rate base.

Sales to Commonwealth Edison Company
from Ludington Pumped Storage Plant

The Attorney General asserts that Applicant's portion of its i~vestment in the
Ludington Pumped Storage Plant which relates to sales from that plant to Commonwealth
Edison Company of I1linois should be excluded from Applicant's rate base. According
‘a the Attorney General, these sales, which are pursuant to a long-term contract,

are non-jurisdictional since the Federal Power Commission (FPC) controls the price
charged Commonwealth Edison Company. Both A-nlicant and Staff contend that the sales
from Ludington Pumped Storage Plant are jurisdictional and, therefore, are properly
includable in Applicant's rate base.

The Ludington Pumped Storage Plant is jointly owned by Applicant and The Detroit
Edison Company. In Case No. F-180, the Commission datermined that in view of the
economic benefit derived by Applicant's rate payers as a result of installiné ail six
units of that plant rather than delaying construction of two of the units until they

'could be wholly utilized by Applicant in Detroit Edison's systems, it was reasonable
to treat sales of excess capacity to other utilities as jurisdictional sales.

The Commission agrees that sales from the Ludington Pumped Storage Plant to
‘mmnwealth Edison Company should be treated as jurisdictional. .The sales of a por-

ion of the Ludington Pumped Storage Plant's capacity are not the same as sules for

resale made a municipality, which sales are trecated as non-jurisdictional. In the

Page 12
U-4576

'



Ludington Pumped Storage Plant situation Applicant merely files with the FPC a copy
. the contract for such sales. In the case of sales for resale to municipalities,
the FPC actually sets the rates for such sales.
Furthermore, there is no legal requirement that sales, such as from the Ludington
Pumped Storage Plant, be excluded from Applicant's rate base. Faced with a similar

issue, the Missouri Public Service Commission, In the matter of Unio., Electric Company,

81 PUR 3d 265, concluded in its report and order that:
"“For rate-making purposes, the commission need not separate
the revenues and expenses of the company on sales for resale
and need not eliminate plant applicable to sales for resale
from the rate base but may consider such in arriving at the
overall rate base, overall revenues of the company, and such
is the conclusion in this case." .
Therefore, the Commission adheres to its determination made in Case No. F-180
and concludes that the portion of Anplicant's investment involved with sales from
the Ludington Pumped Storage Plant to Commonwealth Edison Company are properly in-

.udable in Applicant's rate base.

Municipal Pumping Facilities

The Staff recommends that the facilities which are utilized for municipal pump-
ing rate operations should be treated as non-jurisdictional and, therefore, excluded
from Applicant's rate base. On the other hand, Applicant claims that these facilities
should be included in its rate base. Determination of this matter has an effect on af
the nc} operating income and will later be discussed in that secticn.

The basis of Staff's exclucion of municipal pumping facilities from Jjurisdictional
treatment is that the municipal pumping service is presently governed by contractural
agreemcnt between Applicant and each municipality. At the time of filing this case
Applicant had pending before this Commission an application to establish rates for
these customers which would have made these sales jurisdictional. Subsequently, Appli=-

"t withdrew that application. Although Applicant has recently filed a new application

for establishment of rates to these customers that application is stnll a matter yet to

Pagc 13
u-4576




ii heard by the Commission. For these reasons, the Commission concurs with Staff

exludes from the rate base Applicant's facilities utilized for its municipa!

pumping customers,

Summary

The Commission, therefore, concludes that the rate base which is appropriate

and proper for use in this case is as follows:

Net Utility Plant $ 1,776,813,000
Working Capital 43,312,000
Total Rate Base 1,820,125,000
Less Non-Jurisdictional 73,412,000
Net Jurisdictional Rate Base 1,746,713,000

This net jurisdictional rate base reflects the effect on the rate base of the
ommission's treatment of the profit on reacquired securities which is discussed in

ection VII1,., Rate of Return.

vVil,

RATE OF RETURN

Rate of return testimony for Applicant was prescnted by J.A. Parker; Paul A. Carlson
presented this testimony for the Staff and Hugh Larkin presented it for the Attorney
General. Mr. Parker advocated use of an overall rate of return on 7.61%, Mr. Carlson

reconmended use of an overall rate of return on 8.06%, and Mr. Larkin recommended use

|
|
|
of an overall rate of return of 7.528%.
It should be noted at the outset that all parties utilized a return on common
equity of 12.12%, the same as approved in Applicant's last Rate Case No. U-4332. There-
‘ore, the appropriate rate of return on common equity has not been an issuc in this casg.
ccordingly and in view of the fact that the Commission recently determined 12.12% as a

rcasonable return on common equity, the Commission adopts 12,122 as the proper rate of

Page 14
U-4576




return on common equity in this case.

lopi tal Structure

Applicant and the Attorney General both utilized a capital structure based on

year-end 1973. Staff, on the other hand utilized a 13-month average capital structure

based on the test year ending December 31, 1973.

Applicant's capital structure presented by Mr. Parker consists of :

Total Debt , 45.70%

Preferred Stock 13.45

Deferred Taxes 7.49

Common Equity 29.36 ﬂ
% i 100.00% ‘

Staff's proposed capital structure presented by Mr. Calscn is as follows:

Long-term Nebt 43.23%
. ‘ Notes Payable 1.51
Preferred Stock 11.04
Common Equity 30.62

Deferred Taxes ; 1.5

9.993%

The Attorney General's witness, Mr. Larkin, proposed the following capital

structure:
Long-term Debt 50.05% -
Preferred Stock 13.54
Common Equity 27.83
Deferred Taxes Tk
Customer Deposits B
Reserve for Rate Refund . O
100.00%

j ‘ Mr. Larkin's notably lower percentage of common equity results from his sub-

traction of $16,631,000, which represents Applicant's investment i. its subsidiary,

Page 15 1
u-4576 }




.thern Michigan Exploration Company, from Applicant's common equity. Mr. Larkin
-laimed that this invi.stment should be deleted from the common equity portion of
Applicant's capital structur; since this investment constitutes risk capital involved
in gas and oil exploration. As risk capital the Attorney General claims that it has
a cost of not less than 12.12%, Applicant's common equity rate of return. Applicant
and Staff oppose the Attorney General's exclusion from Applicant's capitél structure
the investment in Northern Michigan ktxploration Company.

The Commission agrees with Ap;licant and Staff and, therefore, concludes that
Applicant's investment in Northern Michigan Exploration Company is properly inciudable

" in the common equity portion of Applicant's capital structure. Applicant's investment
in its subsidiary comes from general funds; it is not traceable taicommon equity funds
alone. Furthermore, the Commission's refusal to exclude this investment from Appli=-
cant's rate base is in accord with the Commission's determination of this matter in

e No. U-4332.
The Conmission concludes that Staff's 13-month average capital structure is the
appropriate capital structure to oce utilized in this case. It has the advantage of
more néarly approximating Applicant's typical financ al mix and is, therefore, not

subject to the transient elements of a year-end capital >tructure.

Cost of Debt and Preferred Stock

Applicant and the Att ney General both show 6.27% as the proper embedded cost
of debt. Both parties calculate this total debt as of Qear-end 1973 and both parties
combined short-term and long-term debt in this figure.
On the other hand, Staff calculates long-term debt at 6.81% and calculates short-
term debt at 11.656%. Staff's long-term debt, not only takes into account Applicant's
‘::t as of year-end 1973, but also includes long-term debt issued in 1974. Specifi-
ly, Staff includes in its calculations issuance of $3h,700.006‘;f pollution control

Page 16
U-4576

Ll |



enue bonds and a $50,000,000 long-term note in June, 1974. Staff also includes a
$60,000,000 first mortgage bond issue in July, 1974 and a $50,000,000 bond issue in
August, 1974. Staff's short-term debt reflects cost of notes payable on July 31, 1974.

Both Applicant and the Attorney General determine that the embedded cost of pre-
ferred stock is 6.94% basing their determinations on year-end 1973. Staff determines
that embedded cost of preferred stock is 7.40%, represented by cost of preferred stock
at year-end 1973 and adjustéd to reflect issuance of $30,000,000 of preference stock
in July, 1974.

The Commission finds Staff's figures for embedded cost of debt appropriate for
use in this case since Staff's figure gives the most recent picture of Applicant's

embedded cost oi debt and preferred stock.

Job Development Investment Tax Credit

Applicant differs from Staff and the Attorney General as to the treatment afforded
"to the Job Development Investment Tax Credit. This issue concerns whether the un-
amortized balance of the Job Development Investment Tax Credit should be included in
the common equity portion of the capital structure, as is recommended by Applicant, or
whether these credits should earn the overall rate of return as recommended by Staff
and the Attorney General.

This same issue also arose in Case No. U-4332 where the Commission decided in
favor of Staff and the Attorney General. The parties cite the same basis for their
respective conclusions as they cited in Case No. U-4332. The Commission sees no
.reason to change i;s decision on this matter and, therefore, will continue to treat

the Job Development Investment iux Credit as earning the overall rate of return.

Summary

‘ As a result of the Commission's conclusions concerning capital structure, cost

of debt and preferred stock, as well as the return to be carned by common cquity, the

Page 17
U-4576



. .t

‘mlssioa determines that a fair and reasonable rate of return on Applicant's rate
3

e is 8.063. The calculation of this figure is set forth below.

Type of Capital Weight Cost Weighted Cost
Long-term Debt L4923 6.81 3.35%
Notes ‘able L0151 11.656 0.18
Prefer cd Stock L1104 7.40 0.82
Common Equity .3062 12.12 3.71
Deferred Taxes .0759 - -0~

Totals .9999 B.06%

Vill,

ADJUSTED NET OPERATING INCOME

The test year net operating income of Applicant was $87,459,000. Applicant and
‘e Attorney General claim that the jurisdictional net operating income was $84,385,000
and Staff claims that the net uperating»income was $84,228,000. The $157,000 difference
results from the differing methodology used for separating jurisdictional and non-
" jurisdictional business. In view of the Commission's detarmination as to the proper
methodology for separating jurisdictional and non-jurisdictional rate base, the Com-
mission adopts Staff's recommended jurisdictional net operating income of $84,228,000.

The adjusted net operating income, as determined by the various parties is_as

follows:
Applicant $ 85,519,000
Staff 114,309,000
Attorney General 131,728,000

Where the parties are in agreement concerning adjustments to net operatin’. (ncome
no comment will be made regarding such adjustments. The discussion hereinafter con-
rns only those adjustments upon which the parties differ. In.view of the'differing
methodoiogy used for non-jurisdictional separation, the adjustments will be discussed

Page 18
U-4576

"



. 7o

.terms of net operating income except where otherwise indicated.

Michigan Franchise Tax

Applicant and Staff both proposed adjustments reducing net operating income in
the amount of $236,000 to reflect an increase in the Michigan Franchise Tax. This
proposed adjustment is primarily related to Applicant's issuance of $l30=000,000 of
preferred stock during the 1373 test p;:iod.

~he Attorney General contends that no adjustment should be made for a franchise
tax increase since this expense relates to 1974 rather than 1973 level of operations.
Also, the Attorney Ceneral claims that the proposed adjustment is for the privilege
of doing business in Michigan in 1974 rather than 1973.

The Attorney Gene;al disputed this adjustment in Case No. U-4332. The Commission
in Case No. U-4332 decided against the Attorney General and it sees no Ieason to change

s position in this case. The date of computation of the annual privilege fee is
December 31, 1973 so, therefore, this reflects a known increase in expenses at the

end of the test year. The Commission, therefore, allows the adjustment for the

Michigan Franchise Tax increase proposed by Applicant and Staff.

Depreciation Adjustment for Plant Obsolescence

Both Staff and Applicant have made an adjustment in the amount of $2,133,000 to
reflect a reduction in net operating income resulting from a change in Applicant's
depreciation rates.

The Attorney General opposes this adjustment since, as of the completion of hear-
ings in this case, this adjustment did not represent a known change because the Com= |
mission had not yet approved any change to Applicant's depreciation rates. The Attorney
General further opposes this adjustment since, even if the Conmission were to approve a

.ange in Applicant's depreciation rates prior to the issuance of an order in this case,
this change would not take effect until 1975.
In view of the Commission's recent action in Case No. F-665 and in view of our

Paéc 19

n.heae

'



etermination that rates should be based on as up-to-date cost figures as possible,
he Commission adopts Apglicant's and Staff's proposed depreciation adjustment for

plant obsolescence.

Postal Rate Increase

Applicant and the Attorney General both recommend an adjustment decreasing net
operating income in the amount of $130,000 to reflect the postal rate increase effec-
tive March 1, 1974.

Staff opposes this adjustment because it does consider it a "major item' of
expense which increased within a nine-month period beyond the end of :the test year.
In addition, Staff claims that nonrecognition of this postal rate increase might
serve as an offset to possible.inéreases in revenues or decreases in cost.

The Commission approves the proposcd adjustment for postal rate increases.
Staff's own witness, M;. Charles Geyer, indicated on cross-examination that he has,

‘n the past, recommended such an adjustment. He also stated that he would have made
this adjustment in the instant case if it were not for the abovementioned Staff policy
of adjusting only '""major items' of expense.

The Commission has in the past approved adjustments for postal rate increases
which became effective after the end of the test period. This is a significant known

change which should be recognized.

"

Wage and Related Pension Cost Increase

-

Applicant, Staff and the Attorrcy General all recommchd adjustments for increased
wage and pension costs. Applicant recommends an adjustment decreasing net operating
income in the amount of $1,113,000. Staff's adjustment would decrease net operating
Income in the amount of $2,910,000 and the Attorney General's adjustment would decrease

.net operating income in the amount of $203,000.
Both Applicant and the Attorney General's adjustment take into account wage and

Page 20 :
u-4576 '



Qns!on cost increase through February 2, 1974. The Attorney General, however, deducts
from this amount $1,113,000 on 1e basis that Applicant could offset 84.6% of the in-
creased cost because of inr :as  productivity.

staff, on the other hand, based its increase on wage and related pension costs
through September, 1974. Staff conducted an offset study of the wage and pension cost
increase and, although it found that there was an increase in employee productivity,
determined that no reduction should®be made to its adjustment since cost level increases
could not be offset without depressing the earned rate of return on Applicant's common
equity.

In addition to its position mentioned above, the Attorney Genéral contended that
if the Commission utilizes Staff's adjustment, this adjustment should be decreased
$1,069,000 to represent a reduction in Applicant's employment level from 1973 to 1974.

. The Commission concludes Staff's proposed adjustment should be adopted since it
reflects the most current information concerning Applicant's wage and related pension
costs. The Commission further concludes that this adjustment should not be reduced to
reflect offsets based on productivity since Staff's study indicates that Applicant was
unable to offset any cost level increases without depressing Applicant's earned rate
of return.

In addition, the Commission rejects the Attorney General's proposed reduction of
the wage and related pension co;t adjustment reflecting a reduction in Applicant's
employment level. Applicant's employment level reduction is the result of an austerity
program caused by Applicant's financial difficulties. In addition, the Attorney
General's reduction is speculative since it is calculated by averaging the salaries
and wages of all of Applicént's employces without a study as to whether or not these

‘employees were compensated in thét amount. Finally, the proposed reduction was made
without a study to determine whether any of the laid-off employees were construction
workers whose salaries and wages are capitalized in capital accounts and, therefore,

Page 2!
U-4576




. not considered an operating expense of Applicant.

Profit on Reacquired Securities

Applicant adjusted net operating income upward in the amount of $1,100,000 to
reflect profit on its reacquired securities. Both Staff and the Attorney General
propose an upward adjustmer’ to net operating income in the amount of $1,896,0350.

The reason for this difference relates to whether the profit on reacquired securities

is to be treated as net after taxes, as recommended by Applicant, or whether the entire

profit is to be added to Applicant's net operating income, as recommended by Staff and

the Attorney .:neral.

Under applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, Applicant has the
optioﬁ of.repo}ting the profit fo; tax purposes for the year in which bonds are pur-
chased and paying the tax in that year, or of accruing the tax liability in a tax
‘crual account and paying the tax over a period of ye:ars. In recent years Applicant
has elected to defer the tax payment. The Commission in recent cases, as a result of
such election, has treated the gross rather than the net profit as an addition to
revenue.

Contra to ‘ts earlier procedure, when Applicant filed its 1973 tax return in
September of 197h, it reported the profit on reacquired securities as taxable income.
Applicant indicated that it will continue to pay tax on the profit on reacquired
securities if it receives favorable treatment on this adjustment from the Commission.

The Commission concludes that Applicant's proposed adjustments on its profit on
.reacquired securities is the proper one to be made. Staff's witness, Mr. Geyer, con-

ceded that Staff's recommended adjustment was not consistent with Applicant's recog-

nition of this profit as taxable. Mr. Geyer implied that a change in Staff's approach

‘ruld be appropriate if Applicant consistently treated the profit-on reacquired
e

curities as taxable income in the year realized. Since Applicant has indicated it

will continue to elect to treat the profit on reacquired securities as taxable, Applicant's

Page 22




ition is correct for this case. Furthermore, Applicant's payment of the tax on
lls profit on reacquired securit.es will enable it to take maximum advantage of the

investment tax credit.

Income Tax Effect on Pro Forma Financing

Applicant, Staff and the Attorney Geperal propose an adjustment to reflect the
income tax effect of pro forma financing. Applicant reconmends an adjustment that
would increase net operating income in the amount of $1,952,000. Staff recommends an
adjustment increasing net operating income $7,189,000 and the Attorney Generzl recom-
mends an upward adjustment of $1,918,000.

According to Applicant, this adjustment should be based on the actual amount of
interest~bearing debt attributasle to the electric department on December 31, 1973.
Applicant states that the adjustment should merely reflect that the year-end level of

bt was greater than the average debt during the year and that the year-end rates
were higher than the average rates.

On the other hand, Staff calculates the income tax effect of pro forma financing
by taking the rate base, multiplying that by Staff's capital structure and then multi-
plying the product by Staff's cost of debt. The Attorney General uses the same approach
as Staff but reaches a different result because of his smaller rate base, lower amount
of debt and lower overall cost of debt.

Applicant argues that, in the event that the Commission adopts the overall rate
of return of 8.06% recommended by Staff which reflects new security iss'2s, the adjust=
ment should be $4,955,000. This adjustment is based on utilizing Applicant's method
of computing the income tax effect of pro forma financing. Applicant claims that
Staff's and Attorney General's method used for computing this income tax adjustment
results in a hypothetical cost of debt and, therefore, hypothetical interest cost.

. The Commission adopts Staff's adjustment for income tax effect of interest ex-

pense. This is the method which has been uniformly followed by this Commission.

Page 23
U-4576




thermove, since the rate base of Staff is larger than the invested capital, the

resulting tax saving from this adjustment should accrue to the ratepayer.

Advertising

staff and the Attorney General each make adjustments increasing net operating
incomejfor advertising expenses they did not deem to be proper to be chatgcd to
Appiicant's ratepavers. staff recommended disallowing $195,000 of advertising ex-
pense and the Attorney General re-opmended disallowing $298,000. Applicant opposes
staff's and the Attorney General's proposed adjustments.

The Staff c}aimed that the advertising it recommended disallowing did not fall
within the three categories of advertising whichit deems pr~perly ipc!udable in the
cost of service. These categories are:

(1) Advertising related to public health and safety.
. (2) Advertising related to conservation of energy.
(3) Explanations of billing practices, utilityservices, rates, etc.

The Attorney General claimed that one-ha‘f of Applicant's total expense for
advertising should be excluded from cost of service. In support of this disallowance,
the Attorney General indicated that Applicant had included substantial amounts in
cost of service for institutional advertising expenses associatcd with the Big Rock
and Palisades Information Centers, which amounts were nc longer necessary since these
informational centers have been closed. The Attorney General also supported its
adlustment on the premise that the great majority of Applicant's advertising is image-
building and does not benefit the ratepayer.

Applicant opposes Staff's and the Attorney General's adjustments on the basis that
the excluded advertising is beneficial to both Applicant and its customers. Applicant
also states ﬁhat Staff's category of eliminated advertising includes advertising which

he Commission in Case MNo. U-4332 permitted in cost of service. Furthermore, Applicant
claimed that the annual cost of advertising that Staff proposes to eliminate amounts to

Page 24
u-4576



. L

only 35¢ per customer.

Turning first to thi Attorney General's recommended adjustment, the Commission
finds no merit in the Attorney General's exclusion of 50% of Applicant's advertising
costs. This exclusion is arbitrary and without any support in the record.

On the other hand, the Commission finds that Staff's proposed adjustment is
" meritorious and, therefore, adopts it. The Commission recognizes that such an exclusion
is in variance with that part of its order in Case No. U-4332 which permitted as part
of cost of service advertising that would:

“Describe any program or activity which will objectively
benefit the ratepayer, including demand/supply studies
and specific plans or identifiable projects to provide
adequate supplies of utility services."
The Commission concludes that deletion from cost of service of the above-quoted ad-
vertising is warranted at this time. The Commission now concludes that this category
of advertising is basically image building and does not afford any direct benefit to
e ratepayer. Advertising which advises the ratepayer of the problems of complying
with environmental standards and the problems of providing energy are not costs which
should be passed on to the ratepayer. Advertising which indicates the cost and problems
of air prilution abatement, reasons and expenses for cooling towers, efforts for re-
forestétion, the need for construction of extra-high voltage lines, problems and
promise of nuclear power and the importance of electricity to the economic well-being
of the state inure more to the benefit of Applicant and its stockholders than to its
ratepayers.

Therefore, the Commission now concludes that advertising which is permissible to
be included in cost of service is that advertising which:

(1) Advises the ratepayer of matters of public health and safety.
(2) Promotes conservation of energy resources.

‘ (3) Explains billing practices, utility services, and rates to

its ratepayers.




(4) Provides factual and objective data programs in educational
‘ institutions.

Although the Commissioniconcludes that only the above-referenced advertising
will be given cost of service treatment chargeable to the ratepayer, it does not
restrain Applicant from disseminating other information, either through the news media
or by means of advertising chargeable to its stockholders. However, in this era of
energy shortage and cost consciousness the Commission believes it would be an injustice
to clarge ratepayers with the cost Bf advertising which is not directly beneficial

to them.

Charitable Contributions and Donations

Both Staff and the Attorney General recommend increasing net operating income by
$26,000 to reflect elimination of all charitable contributions from cost of service.
Applicant opposes this adjustment.

' Applicant indicated that it had made considerable charitable contributions which
it did not include in cost of service and thst the sums involved herein represented
dues paid to local, state and national chanbers of commerce.

Consistent with its past practice as followed in Case No. U-4332, the Commission
agrees with Staff and the Attorney General that such expenditures should not be
credited to cost of service. This is not to infer that Applicant should not make
charitable contributions if it so chooses as a matter of good corporate citizenship.
It instead is to indicate that any such contributions should not be chargeable to
Applicant's ratepayers, some of whom may not be in agreement with the particular con-

tributions made.

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction

Both Staff and the Attorney General recommend that net operating income be in-
.cascd by an adjustment reflecting an allowance for funds used during construction.

Applicant opposes this adjustment for the reasons previously indicated relating to

Page 26
U-4576




Applicant's recommended exclusion of interest bearing construction work in progress
om the rate base.

staff recommends that net operating income should be increased $15,523,000 as
an allowance for funds used during construction and the Attorncy General recommends
an adjustment increasing net operating income $18,184,000. Both Staff and Applicant
utilized construction wrrk in progress as of December 31, 1973 and utilized 7-3/4%,
the allowance for funds used during construction rate in effect as of January 1, 1974,
in calculating their adjustments. The Attorney Ceneral, however, also includes an
additional $1,845,000 of allowance for funds used during construction beyond that

" proposed by Staff in order to adjust to year-end levels.

The Commission rejects Applic?nt's exclusion of allowance for funds used during
construction a; an adjustment to net operating income for the reasons stated for
rejecting Applicant's exclusion of construction work in progress. Specifically,

‘plicant alone determines the allowance for funds used during construction rate and,
therefore, Applicant's approach would allow it to set the rate as high as possible,
to the possible detr.ment of the ratepayers. Furthermore, Applicant's exclusion of

~allowance for funds used during cunstruction for ratemaking purposes would result in
treating it differently from Applicant's books where this allowance is recorded.

The Commission deems that Staff's method is the appropriate one to follow as it

is consistent with the approach approved in Case No. U-4332, whereas the Attorney

General's adjustment is not.

Electric Revenue Adiustments Applicable
"to Year-End lLevel of Operations

Applicant and the Attorney General each reflect an adjustment of $1,946,000 to
ret operating income to reflect increased electric revenues at the year-end test
riod level. This adjustment is based on the premise that 1973 actual sales would
‘:flect the proper level of sales for the test period, but that the mix of sales

would change to reflect a larger percentage of year-end sales to residential customers.

Page 27
U-4576




taff, on the other hand, recommends that no such adjustment be made.

6 The Commission concurs with Staff that electric revenues should not be adjusted to
reflect increased revenues at year-enc. Staff compared Applicant's 1974 sales with its
1973 sales. As a result of this comparison, it is shown that Applicant's sales were
down approximately 5% for the first five (5) months of 1974 compared with the same
period in 1973 and were down 4% through August, 1974 from the same period of 1973.

With an actual showing of decreased, rather than increased sales, an upward adjustment

to revenues would be inappropriate.

Pumping Rate Increase

Applicant has proposed an upward adjustment to nét operating income in the amount
of $341,000 which represents the income Applicant would have received if its March 5,
1974 filing for increased rates had been approved. The Attorney General accepted
this adjustment and recognized it in his operating income. Staff opposes this adjust-

nt for the same reason it recommended excluding municipal pumping facilities from
Applicant's rate base.

In view of the Commission's exclusion of the municipal pumping facilities from
Applicant's rate base, the Commission rejects this adjustment to Applicant's net
operating income. Applicant withdrew its original municipal pumping rate filing.
Although Applicant has refiled an application for increased pumping rates, the eventual
outcome of this matter is unknown at this time. Any recognition of income in this
case would certainly be speculative and, therefore, improper in our judgment.

Other Operation and Maintenance Expense
Based on Year-end Level of Uperations

Applicant, Staff and the Attorney General propose an adjustment decrcasing net

operating income for operation and maintenance expensc based on the year-end number

’ customers. Applicant proposed an adjustment of $622,000 net to operating income
or $60%4,000 to jurisdictional net operating income. The Attorney General accepted

Page 28
U-4576

A} |



icant's adjustment without comment.

Staff shows an adjustment of $648,000 net of income tax or a jurisdictional
amount of $601,000. Both Applicant and Staff used estimated amounts. In its brief,
Applicant accepted Staff's adjustment since the dearee of difference between juris-
dictional amounts was not material.

In view of Applicant's acceptance of the jurisdictional adjustment and the
absence of comment by the Attorney General on the matter, the Commission adopts

Staff's proposed adjustment.

.

Non-Jurisdictional Transactions With Commonwealth Edison

Consistent with his approach of recommending that Applicant's rate base exclude
that portion of Applicant's investment in the Ludington Pumped Storage Plant which
involves sa =2s to Commonwealth Edison Company, the Attorney General recommends an

o stment to remove all recorded test year revenues and expenses applicable to these
sales. This proposed adjustment would reduce Applicant's net operating income by
$4,201,000. Both Applicant and Staff oppose the Attorney General's adjustment.

In view of the Commission's rate base treatment of the Ludington Pumped Storage
Plant, the Commission rejects the Attorney General's proposed adjustment. !f Applicant's
investment in that portion of the Ludington Pumped Storage Plant involved with sales
to Commonwealth Edison Company is jurisdictional, the income realized from these szales

should be included in Applicant's net operating income.

Unbilled Revenue

The Attorney General recommends an adjustment for unbilled revenue which would
increase Applicant's net operating income by $841,000. ''Unbilled Revenue'' concerns
electric energy that has been provided to customers within a billing period, but

‘ch has not been billed to the customer by the end of the period. The Attorncy
General proposes this adjustment in order to properly match Applicant's revenu: and

expenses. Both Applicant and Staff opp.se the Attorney General's propose& adjustment.

Page 29
H-LB74




The Commission disallows this adjustment just as it disallowed the adjustment in
‘e No. U-4332. First, Applicant has not recognized this revenue on its books.

Furthermore, Applicant is entitled, under the Uniform System of Accounts, to exclude

this adjustment. Finally, this unbilled revenue is automatically realized in revenue

the following year.

Billino Practices

During the rebuttal phase of the case, Applicant proposed an adjustment of
$1,402,000 to represent expense for the new billing practice rules for residential
customers. Staff and the Attorney General oppose this adjustment.

Although the Commission recognizes that these new billing practices will constitute
an additional expense,‘it rejecis Applicant's proposed adjustment. This proposed
adjustment is indeed speculative as obviously such rules were not in effect during
the hearing in this case. Furthermore, Applicant has not conducted a study nor

‘esented any convincing evidence showing the basis for its recomnended amount of

expense.

Redispatch and Fuel Acjustments

Applicant, Staff and the Attorney General all proposed redispatch related adjust-
ments to normalize the actual 1973 electric operating results in terms of megawatt
hours of generation and dollars cf fuel cost to test year levels which could be
deemed representative of how Apﬁlicant would operate its electric system during.the
period in which the rz*e level being set would be applicable. To accomplish this
normalization these parties conducted redispatches.

Applicant's redispatch was performed by Mr. Joseph Brager, Staff's redispatch
was performed by Mr. Kenneth Croy and Mr. Samuel Byers, and the Attorney General's
redi:patch was performed by Mr. Alexander kiskup. All parties considered the follow-

ng changes in Applicant's generating capacity in their redispatches: Palisades Nuclear

Page 30
U-4576

_".



Plant was treated as being in service; the Weddock #7 Unit was in service for the
‘ire year; the complete Ludington Pumped Storage Plant was considered in service
for the entire year; and the Elm Street Plant was considered to be retired.

Both Applicant and the Attorney General utilized wmanual redispatches and directed
their attention to Applicant's requirements and capabilities only. Staff, on the other
hand, conducted a computerized redispatch of the Michigan Electric Coordinated System
and, therefore, redispatched both Applicant's and The Detroit Edison Company's gener=
ating systems,. .

Applicant's.proposed redispatch adjustment increases net operating income
$h.3§7.000. Staff's proposed redispatch related adjustments, on a composite hasis,
decreased net operating income $1,803,000 and the Attorney General's proposed re-
dispatch adjustments increases net operating income $15,437,000.

In performing its redispatch Applicant first created a model to simulate actual

‘73 for use as a standard upon which to judge its redispatch year. Applicant then
erformed it redispatch assuming the abovementioned changes in generating capability.
Applicant assumed that hydroelectric and purchased power would remain constant. With
thece assumptions, megawatt hours were redispatched with the guideline that net genera-
tion added would displace £3% interchange and purchased power and the balance would
displace fossil generation. When Applicant obtained the resulting megawatt hours
that would be generated in the rcdispatch, it determined what additional power would
have to be purchased. The cost of both its fossil fuel generation and purchased power
were adjusted to 1973 year-end.

Staff's redispatch utilized the General Electric Single Area Production Cost
System to perform its redispatch. Staff, like Applicant, performed a simulated dis~
patch or “base case" run in its redispatch. Staff's "base case' assumptions and input
were taken from The Detroit Edison Company's books in order to produce a ''run' which

‘uld yicld results close to actual 1973, Staff's base case is based on 1974 using

Page 31
U-4576




average fuel cost and the priority list of December, 1973. The base case load mode |
‘ not changed for the r'edispatch.

Essentially, the changes for staff's redispatch included recognition of all
additions or retirements of generating capacity occurring on or before September 30,
1974; the assumption that Palisades would have a capacity factor of 64.5% and that

.Honroe #3 and #4 would have a capacity factor of 59.7%; that the Ludington Pumped
Storage Plant would float at economic ".spatch within reasonable capacity factor limits
and with Commonwealth Edison Company sharing in all outages; that May 1974 levels of
fuel 2nd purchased and interchange power cost would be used; and that maintenance

"would follow actual 1973 as close as reasonably possible with the exception that
additional scheduled mainteaance resulting from added generating capacity available
would be reccognized.

staff's redispatch assumes no flow of economy energy between the Michigan Electric

ordinated System and third party utilities, as it assumed that energy‘would be gen-
erated within the system. Staff did, however, calculate the economy energy transfer
from The Detroit Edison Company to Applicant under the redispatch. To arrive at the
redispatch cost of this energy, the base cost to Applicant of $10.22 per megawatt hour
was multiplied by the ratio of the cost per kilowatt hour of fuel from the redispatch
to the cost per kilowatt hour of fuel from the base cost. The resulting cost of
economy energy was calculated at $16.22 per megawatt hour.

After reviewing all of the matters presented, the Commission concludes thaf
Staff's redispatch adjustment should be adopted for this case. Staff's redispatgh,
taken as a whole, appears to represent most closely what the actual results would be
in terms of fuel costs and purchase and interchange power COsts during the period of
time the rates approved in this order would be in effect.

First, Applicant's redispatch of the Michigan Electric Coordinated Systcm appears
ore realistic to actual fact since clectric power for Applicant's customers is gener=
ated by means of economic dispatch of Applicant and The Detroit Edison Company's

Page 32
U-4576



generating units. Both Applicant's and the Attorney General's redispatch suffer

not taking this into full consideration. Second, Staff performed a computerized,
rather than a manual, redispétch. A computerized redispatch, when properly performed
as The Commission is convinced that Staff's redispatch was, can more accurately in-
dicate operation of the various generating units of the Michigan Electric Coordinated
System. The accuracy of the General Electric system's results were established by
auditing these results to the book entries for the test yecar. This indicatec that
the system was less than 1% off from net generation and less than 1/2% off on fuel cost
which ?s regarded as very accurate. |

The Attorney General criticized Staff's redispatch on three major grounds: use
of a 65% capacity factor for the Palisades Plant, pricing economy énergy at $16.22
per megawatt hour and the assumption that, in the instant case, Apslicant would buy
all of its economy energy from The Detroit Edison Company. Applicant, on the other

nd, had no serious challenge to the use of Staff's redispatch. The major issues
raised by the Attorney General shall hereinafter be discussed in detail.

The Commission concludes that 65% is the proper capacity factor for the Palisades
Plant. Applicant, as well as Staff, utilized a 65% capacity factor for Palisades. The
actual 1973 operating experience of Palisades, during the period it operated, was 64.7%.
Palisades is obviously still within its break-in period and, as such, a 65% factor rather

than the 80% capacity factor recommended by the Attorney General is appropriate. Also

industry experience shows that all nuclear units in service for the 1960-1972 period
experienced an average capacity factor of 64.5%.

The Attorney General cited an Atomic Energy Commission study published in January,
1974 indicating that nuclear units, after a three-year maturity, were operating on the
average at approximately 80% availability. However, availability and capacity are not
the same. Availability involves.whether a unit is available for operation, whereas

pacity involves not only whether the unit is available but also at what degree of

'
,

Page 33
U-4576



‘ maximum capability it is operating. Also, although Palisades originally commenced
operations in December, 1971, it has had many difficulties and, therefore, use of an
80% capacity factor is unrealistic.

The Attorney General also challenges Staff's redispatch on the grounds that
staff's pricing of economy energy at $16.22 per megawatt hour was excessive. Actually,
the record disclnses that the price of $16.22 to be quite reasonable since the price
for economy energy from The Detroit Edison Company was §20.36 per megawatt hour in
June, 1974; $21.15 per megawatt hour in July, 1974; and $22.00 per megawatt hour in

_August, 1974.

The final challenge to be considered concerns Staff's assumption in the instant
case ihat Appl}cant would purchasc.IOO% of its economy energy from The Detroit Edison
Compan?. The Attorney General sets this assumption against Staff's assumption in

se No. U-4570 that The Detroit Edison Company would gcll Applicant only 30% of
this power. Although this shows an inconsistency this inconsistency is not relevant
to the instant case. Staff's presumption in the instant case is important only as a
method of determining a reasonable expected cost that Applicant would have to pay
for economy energy. As was earlier indicated, the price of $16.22 per megawatt hour
is indeed reasonable. Whether or not Staff's assumption is proper that The Detroit
Edison Company will sell Applicant only 30% of this capacity is a matter for considera-
tion in Case No. U-4570 and not in this instant case.

In addition to the reasons already stated for adoption of Staff's redispatch,

.the Attorney General's redispatch is, in particular, inappropriate for adoption in
this case. As was previously indicated, the Attorney General's use of an 80% capacity
factor for Palisades is unrealistic. Also, Mr. Wiskup utilized some of Applicant's
gencrating units more than their maximum expected capacity and even utilized the
‘ampbcll #1 Unit at more than its actual availability. As a result, Mr. Wiskup's
redispatch shows Applicant generating an inordinately large amount of power from its

Page 34
U-4576




.- system.

Furthermore, since Mr. Wiskup indicated an excessive amount of native

generation he had to make increased usage of Applicant's higher cost units even though

lower cost interchange power purchases were available.

amount of interchange power shown in Mr. Viskup's redispatch was unrealistically low

($9.53 per megawatt hour). Furthermore, kr.

dispatch was improper since his methodology for redispatch was fundamentally d

from Applicant's approach.

Also, the cost of the small

Wiskup's use of Applicant's similated

in view of Applicant's lack of any real contest of Staff's redispatch and in

view of the advantages of Staff's redispatch, the Commission does not find it necessary

to discuss the reasons for rejecting Applicant's redispatch.

summary of Net Operating Income Adjustments

The following is a tabulation of all of the adjustments made to the net operating

.come of Applicant:

Electric Net Operating Income

NET OPERATING INCOME

Annualize Electric Rate Increase 14,377,000
Group Hospital Insurance Increase ( 211,000)
Employee Mileage Reimbursement Increase ( 102,000)
Gasoline Increase ( 36,000)
Rescarch and Development ( 304,000)
Yecar-End Dcpreciation Expense ( 698,000)
Real and Personal Property Tax Increase ( 2,747,000)
FICA Tax Increase ' ( 172,000)
Elimination of Income Tax Deduction for Sales Promotion ( 215,000)
Deductible Taxes Capitalized Based on Year-End Level of Operations ( 174,000)
Proposed Increase in Appliance Repair Service Charge 106,000
Secondary Capacity Equalization 329,000
Michigan Franchise Tax Increase ( 236,000)
Depreciation Adjustment for Plant Obsolescence ( 2,133,000)
Posta! Rate Increase ( 130,000)
Wage apd Related Pension Cost Increase ( 2,910,000)
Profit on Rcacquired Sccurities 1,102,000
Income Tax Effect on Pro Forma Financing 7,189,000
Advertising +95,000
Charitable Contributions and Donations 26,000
arnings Erosion Allowance -0~
llowance for Funds Used During Construction 15,523,000
Electric Revenue Adjustment Applicable to Year-End Level of Operation -0~
Sale of Ludington Pumped Storage Capacity to Commonwealth Edison 2,591,000
Pumping Rale Increase -0~

Page 3§

nhene

$ 87,459,000

ifferent

Ll ]



r Operation and Maintenance Expense Based on Year-End Level
Q: Gperations $( 648,000)
dispatch and Fuel Adjustments ( 1,803,000)
Nonjurisdictional Transactions With Commonwealth Edison Company =g~
Unbillied Revenue wfj
Total $116,318,000

Jurisdictional Amount $113,423,000

IX.

EARNINGS EROSION

Applicant requests in this case that it be granfed an earnings erosion allcu=
ance of $35,000,000. The Staff and the Attorney General oppose the granting of a
separate earniégs erosion allowance in their respective cases.
Although Staff has not recommended a separate earpings erosion, it has recognized
problem by its approach of considering certain changes in cost or revenues occur~
QQ up to nine months beyond the end of the test year. These changes which Staff
has considered are as follows:
(1) Reasonable quantifiable action resulting from other pending or
completed proceedings that will become effective during the

9-month period.

(2) Cost level increases arising from wages or property taxes to the
extent they cannot be offset.

(3) Changes in embedded cost of debt and preferred stock along with an
adjustment for the income tax effect of the rate of return
determination.

(4) Changes in the rate used to compute the allowance for funds used
during construction.

(5) Changes in plant in service and construction work in progress as a
result of new gencrating units going on line.

Curthermore, Staff also claims that an allowance for working capital constitutes an
nings crosion in the instant casec.

By approving Staff's position of looking forward nine months beyond the test

Page 36
U-4576



.r to approve major changes that are rcasonably indentifiable, the Commission

.
recognizes it has, in effect, granted Applicant an earnings erosion allowance. The

Commission, however, is not in accord with Staff's position that the allowance for
working capital constitutes an earnings erosion in the instant case.

The Commission spoke of the matter of earnings erosion in Case No. U-4332 in
which it stated at page 25 of the Opinion and Order:

“"The Commission has expressed its concern in several recent rate
orders as to how it can deal with the problem of utilities,
particularly electric utilities, being unable to earn the authorized
rate of return on common equity after a rate order goes into effect.
Rising costs of operation, particularly labor costs in the case of
telephone utilities and new investment and fuel costs in the case
of electric utilities, have resulted in Michigan utilities earning
less than the ratc.of return this Commission has found reasonable
and authorized. To give this current problem a title, the
Commission has called it 'Earnings Erosion'.

The current period of inflation and higher costs of new productive
facilities has caused this Commission to grant one large rate

‘ increase after another over relatively short intervals in recent
years. At some future point, if inflation and fuel cost increases
abate or technilogical innovations increase productivity, frequent
rate increases may become unnecessary. Until there is a cost
break-through, however, electric utility rates will continually be
forced upward and companies will experience earnings erosion. It
is necessary for this Coomission to reduce the impact of erosion,
thus, assuring that the companies will be able to attract billions
of dollars of new capital to Michigan to provide the state with
adequate electric supply."

The problems causing earninos erosion which the Commission mentioned in its order
in Case No. U-4332 continue to exist and in fact have increased. New generating plant
which will come on line has a much higher cost per unit than the embedded cost of
capacity. For instance, when Applicant's new unit, Karn 3, comes into service in the
immediate future, the average investment per kilowatt of capacity will increcase from
$104 per kilowatt of capacity depreciated in 1973 to $178 per kilowatt of capacity.

The tremendous size and complexity of newer units has caused unusual difficulties

. obtaining operational reliability. For example, the Palisades Nuclear Plant has not

yet operated as anticipated and its future is questionable. Although the Palisades

Page 37

U-4576




-

.oblem has been removed from this casec by treating it as operating at 65% of
capacity, the Palisades situation is illustrative of the problem.

Another facet of rising costs pointed out in Case No. U-4332 is the higher cost
of financing being experienced by Applicant. The Commission's recognition of the
very substantial interest cost incurred by Applicant in its 1974 issuancé of debt by
including this in Applicant's overall rate of return‘hclps alleviate the problem.
Furthermore, the recent reduction ih interest cost is also helpful. Nevertheless, it
Is still most likely that the cost of issuance of debt, in the immediate and foresee-
able future, will exceed Applicant's authorized rate of return approved in this case.

The problem rzlated to the national energy crisis mentioned in Case No. U-4332
has in large part come to pass. Energy conservation programs have }esulted in decreased
sales and sales growth. The cost of fuel has risen drastically and much of this cost

'annot be passed on to Applicant's customers by a fuel adjustment clause. Furtherrore,
the recent settlement between the coal industry and the United Mine Werkers will un-
doubtedly raise the cost of coal in the immediate future.

Applicant has made definite efforts to decrease its costs by drastically reducing
its construction budget and by decreasing its work force. In spite of thesc efforts
the problem of earnings erosion increases as is most forcefully shown by Applicant's
inability to issue debt, preferred and com»>n stock.

For all of these reasons, the Commission recognizes that Applicant must be pro-
vided with an amount for earnings erosion even above that which has been indicated
appropriate by Staff through its policy of recognizing changes nine months v=yond the
test year.

Applicant has indicatéd on the record that Staff's approach to earnings erosion
does not recognize all changes causing earnings erosion. Mr. John Kluberg, Applicant's

hief financial and policy witness in this case, pointed out that Staff's approach does
not reccgnize approximately $52,000,000 of net electric plant put into service during

Page 38
U-4576

0]'



he period January 1 to August 31, 1974, Mr. Kluberg further states that the rate
‘ return requirement of*this increased plant, plus related income and property
taxes as well as depreciation, amounts to over $11,000,000. Through interpolatiﬁn
he claims that this earnings attrition will be approximately $16,500,000 by year-
_end 1974, Addi;ion of this amount to Staff's revenue deficiency of $56,068,000
would, according to Mr. Kluberg, demonstrate a revenue deficiency of $72,568,000.

Al though the Commission earlier indicated its denial of Applicant's proposed down-
ward adjustment to net operating income to reflect expenses which will be incurred as
a result of the new billing practice rules, the Commission recognizes that these will
constitute an expense to Applicant. Even though this amount is not identifiable in
precise amount, its effect on earnings erosion should be recognized.

The impact of earnings erosion is also indicated by Applicant's exhibits which
have show that for the years 1971, 1972 and 1973 the extent to which earnings available

‘vc fallen short of the 12.12% rate of return authorized by the Comrission. Although
Staff argues that this approach to earnings erosion does not take into account an
adjustment to annualize the effecit of the rate increase in 1973 or the net cost of
replacement power for the Palisades Plant in 1973, still sizable earnings erosion is
indicated. Furthermore, the Commission is convinced that this problem has increased
as indicated by Applicant's depressed financial picture.

Th. dismal performance of Applicant's stocks and bonds is readily apparent. Its
interest coverage is below 2.0 times, thus prohibiting the issuance of any new bonds.
New preferred stock cannot be issued since its after-tax preferred dividend ratio
is well below the minimum 1.5 times required by its Articles of Incorporation.
Applicant's carnings per share on its stock for the 12 months ending September 30, 1974
was only $1.43 per share. Also, the price of Applicant's common stock has been below

Q0.00 per share, the stock's par value. Applicant is legally prevented by 'the Michigan

siness Corporation Act from issuing any common stock below its par value.

Therefore, as a result of the above considerations, in an attempt to improve

Page 39
U-4576

C oy



plicant's financial picture, and so that both present and future ratepayers of
Qplicant may be provided with sufficient electric service at reasonable rates, the
Commission concludes that an earnings erosion ailowance of $10,000,000 is properly
includable in this Opinion and Order. In so doing, the Commission wishus to make
it absolutely clear that it shall be watching Applicant closely to see that it
makcs‘good use of the increased revenues authorized in this Opinion and Order.
Rightfully or wrongfully, Applicant has received substantial criticism for its
financial performance and judgments in the recent past. Much of this criticism
has been related both to the Palisades Nuciear Plant and the Marysville Gas
Reformation Plant, which tne Commission is presently investigating.
The Conmission expects that /pplicant will use the increased revenues in such
a manner as to provide adequate electric service to its customers at the lowest
possible cost. In the event that it does not, or that the Commission finds any of
‘pplicant's decisions objectionable, the Commission shall not hesitate to let this

fact be known to the citizenry and bring Applicant ro task for its shortcomings.

X. B

REVENUE DEFICIENCY®

The following table shows the revenue deficiency in Applicant's electric

operations based upon the foregoing determination of the Commission in this

Opinion and Order:

Page 40
u-4576



Rate Base a $ 1,746,713,000

‘ | Rate of Retu.rn 8.06%
Required Net Operating Income " $ 140,785,068
. AMdjusted Net Operating Income $ 113,423,000
Net Operating Income Deficiency $ 27,362,068
Tax Factor 2.086
Revenue Deficiency before Earnings -
Evosion Allowance ' $ 57,077,274
Earnings Erosion Allowance S 10,000,000
Required Increase in Annual Revenues $ 67,077,274

Xi.

RATE STRUCTULE

. In the instant case, the matter of rate design is a highly controverted subjcct.
The rate structures proposcd by the various parties include, not only the more tradi~
tional approaches to electric rate design, but also innovative approaches such as
""graduated" or invertcd rates and rates based on time of day. Also controverted is
the manner of applying cost to the rate structure. In addition to the concept of
basing rates on average or historical cost, as has been traditionally uscd in the
electric industry, the methodology of marginal cost pricing, or prices based on the
incrcascd cost of adding an additional kilowatt of encrgy to the system, has been
prescented and recommended for adoption. Adoption of inverted rates, time of day
pricing or marginal cost pricing by this Commission would apparently be a first in
this country.

Before discussing the specific recommendations made by the various parties, an

Qdicatioc» of their overal) positions is in order. Firét, Applicant propcses to remain

thin the overall structure approved by this Commission in Case No. U-h332. This

Page 4!
U-4576



.

ructure basically involves flat rates for residential customers and declining
‘ck rates for commercial and lndustr‘ial customers, both of which are based on
average cost methodology. -

The Staff, on the other hand, recommends adoption of inverted rates for resi-
dential customers and time-of-day pricing for Applicant's primary industrial and
commercial customers. The Public Interest Research Group in Michigan (PIRGIK) also
advocated inverted rates for residential customers but more steeply graduated than
proposed by Staff. .

Intervenors Environmental Defensc Fund, 'nc., and the West Michigan Environmental

. Council (hereinafter jointly referrcd to as EDF) recomnended that the Conmission
adopt the theory of marginal cost.pricing and also advocated rategibased on time of day.

Intervenor General Motors, like Applicant, recomnended retention of the average
cost approach for setting rates as well as retention of declinirg block rates for

’«mcrcial and industrial custemers. General Motors also rcconmended reallocating
any rate increases betwcen Applicant's varicus classcs of customers on the basis of
equalized rates of return. Furthermore, General Motors supported the principal en-

titled "Zero Fuel" whereby only fixed costs would be assigned among the various rates;

thus, removing the cost of fuel from rate design consideration.

Residential Rates

Applicant proposed éesidcntial rates that include a service charge and a flat
energy charge. Applicant requests that the residential service charge be calculated
in a manner consistent with the methodology adopted by the Commission in Case No. U-4322
so that costs of metering, service drop and customer billing would be covered in the
service charge. Appliéant‘c!aims that its proposed service charge covers thesc costs
but the service charge proposecd by Staff{ docs not.

On the other hand, the Staff proposes ''graduatcd' or inverted rotes plus a

service charge for the residential class of service. Specifically, the-Statf proposcs

Pagc h?

'



duation of the residential rates into three usage blocks: 0 to 500 kilowatt
Q:rs per month, 501 to 1000 kilowatt hours per month and over 1000 kilowatt hours
per month. Under thesc rates residential uscr; would pay morc per kilowatt houf if
usage is in ihc higher blocks than lower. Staff justifies its residential proposal
upon a concept of revenue optimization by which Applicant may rccoup its long-run
costs. |
Applicant challenges Staff's proposed rates as not consistent with cost of
service methodology, that their customer fmpact i_ severe, that the rates may have
adverse effccts on certain of Applicant's lower income customers, that Staff's
economic justification for graduated rates is incorrect and that the revenue impact
of graduated rates is unclear in view of the current decrease in sales to Applicant'§
higher use residential customers. ,
Intervenor EDF, although it recommends marginal cost pricing, opposes Staff's
.oposed graduated rates. EDF claims thut marginal cost pricing ic not based on
the amount of power consumed, but rather upon the time of its consumption. EDF also
claimed that Staff's proposed residential rates would offer no incentive for rate-
payers to shift consumption from on-peak to off-pcak.

EDF, although it did not propose specific rates for residential customers,
recommends an ihmediatc study of the implementation of time-of-day rates for resi-
dential customers. It further recommends that optional time-of-day tariffs be made
available to residential and cther customers wﬁo arec willing to bear the additional
;clcring costs. Finally, it recommends usage of scasonal rates for Applicant's
customers since Applicant and The Detroit Edison Conpany both cconomically dispatch
their generating systems, and since the systems so dispatched have a summuey peak.

The Commission concludes that Applicant's flat residential rates should be

‘taincd. The Commission's rejection of the concept of inverted rates proposed by

Page 43
u-4576



‘

SIaff and PIRGIM comes only after serious consideration. The Conmission commends

ff and PIRGIM for prowiding this innovative approach for structuring rates but,

at least, at the present time the Comnission concludes that inverted rates are not

advisable.

Although the studies conducted by Staff witness, Dr. Hasso Bhatia, indicated

|
\
that during a five-year period the larger use blocks of Applicant's residential |
customers have been growing at a faster rate than the smaller usage blocks, projec~
tion of this into the future is questionable. During the past year anticipated

growth in residential sales has not materialized. According to Applicant's study,

|
'
it is the new and smaller user who contributed to growth during this period. Also,
even during the five-year period of Dr. Bhatia's study the velume in customer growth .
came from the larger use blocks. |
|
In addition, it is unknown whether inverted rates would cffect an elasticity of
‘su:aption in the higler use blocks. If the higher use customers actually decrecase }
their usage of electricity, as Mr. Climer's study indicates tl.t they have alrecady
done, Staff's proposed inverted rates would not result in revenue optimization and i
might indeed have the opposite effect. ‘ -

In addition to the question of revenue optimization, the Comnission questions

whether Staff's proposed blocks for its inverted rates are equitable. Although

'8 |

Staff has not proposed its graduated ratcs on the basis of income of its customers,

some interesting comparisons may be made. Ratepayers owning sccond or seasonal homes

could receive comparatively lower electric bills since each of their homes are

separately metered. On the other hand, as was evidenced by the cross-cxamination of

the Intervenor Mrs. Myrtle Roby, ccrtain of Applicant's low income customers could

receive comparatively high rates because of their relatively ltarge usage of clectric-
‘y. furihermore, farmers, since they are high users of electricity and arc under Ap-

plicant's residential rates, could have their bills substantially increased under Staff's

Page 44
U-4576

e R R S R AT U SRR



.crtcd rates.

The Commission also seriously questions staff's claim that its inverted rates
would be a form of marginal pricing. EDF's witnesses, Drs. Cicchetti and Turvey,
who strongly advocate the marginal price theory, soundly criticize use of inverted
rates. MNeither of these witresses consider inverted rates as consistenf with the
marginal price theory. According to these witnesses marginal cost pricing is re=
lated to time-of-day pricing. Singe electric plant must be built for the volume
of electric consumption during peak usage, marginal pricing is not related to the

~growth of usage of a particular customer category.

In summary, the Commission rejects inverted rates for residential customers at
this time since it is not convincéd that revenue opiimization will result from such
rates. The Commission is not convinced that such rates are consistent with the

cept of marginal cost pricing as is claimed by Staff and, finally, the Commission
’:conccrned with the equity of Staff's proposed inverted rates.

Turning now to Applicant's request that the scrviéc charge be sufficient at
least to include cost of metering, service drops and the customer service charge,
the € mission does not deem it appropriate to increase the service charge to the
leve! requested by Applicant. The Commission does find merit in Staff witness
Mr. Abramcon's comment that kilo. tt hour sales havc grown more rapidly than number

of customers so that placing emphasis of a rate increase on the service charge is

non-optimal in terms of future revenues.

Comnercial and Industrial Rates

Applicant's propusal for commercial and industrial rates basically amounts Lo
maintaining the existing rate schedule relationships and increasing the prices.
.hcre arc exceptions to this proposition, however. First, Applicant proposces 1O
increase the rates of commercial and industrial space heating Rate Gt and cowmercial
and industrial water heating Rate M and simultancously close these rnlc§ to new

Page Ls

L ]



.incss. Second, Applicant proposes to eliminate commercial and industrial
seasonal Rate G and place the customers currcntly taking that service into othcr
appropriatc commercial and industrial rates. Since there was no opposition ex-
pressed as to this latter proposal, the Commission approves it.

Staff, in comparision to Applicant, proposes substantial revision of Applicant's
commercial and industrial rate structure. First, Staff proposes to apply flat rates
to Applicant's commercial and industrial General Service Rate B. This proposal is
bascd on a lack of showing as to a. cost bf service diffecrentials between small
volume and larger volume customers in that rate schedule. Ko participants in this
case took exception with this proposal so the Commission therefore adopts it. Staff
also proposcg ¢limination of two blocks of Applicant's commercial and industrial
Rate C. This proposal was based on the principle that this rate should be stream-

‘\cd and only cost 'justificd differentials should be maintained. No participants
n the case took exceptions to this proposal so the Conwission also approved it.

The major and most controversial rate proposals of Staff relate to Applicant's
primary voltage commercial and industrial rates. Staff proposes that commercial
and industrial Rates D, F and J be placed on ;imc-of-day pricing and that revenucs
from these rates be diverted from encrgy charges to demand charges. Also, Staff
recommends incorporating existing Rate F into its new proposed Rate D. In its time-
of-day p-icirg system, Staff recommends that a four mill per kilowatt hour differ-
ential should exist betueen on-peak and of f-peak encrgy charges. Staff also indicated
that the demand charges on Applicant's existing primary and industrial and commercial
ratcs arc inadequate cost wise in comparison with the energy charges. Staff, there-
forc, has proposed to divert revenues from these energy charges Lo demand charges.

‘ a result of that proposal, Staff claimed that Rate D was now appropriate cost wise
r all types of customers in the primary service class, and therefore, the rationale
for separate Rate F no longer existed. Accordingly, customers currently tuking scrvice

Page hé6

e L N e e SN T



‘er Rate F should be incorporated into Staﬂ:'s new proposed Rate D.

Staff takes exccptien with Applicant's proposal to sharply increase and
simul taneously close to new business its commercial and industrial space heating
and water heating Rates GH and H, since Staff claims that these rate classifications
are potential users of a remotec control service.

Although both Applicant and Gencral Motors Corporation agreed with the thecoretical
concept of time-of-day pricing, both parties cxpressed objection to its adoption at
this time. On the other hand, intervenor EDF expresscd the opinion that time-of-day
pricing for large commercial and industrial customers should be immediately imple-

‘mented but claimed that Staff proposal was incorrect since it placed substantial
portions of Applicant's revenues ip demand rather than energy charges. The EDF took
the position that virtually all of Applicant's revenues from such industrial customers
should be received through a two-tiercd pricing system which would provide for a single

‘pca!: charge and of f-peak charge.

Intervenor General Motors Corporation takes exception to the abovementioned EDF
position and submits that elimination of demand charges would be counter=-productive

_ since customers would be given no incentive to control their level of maximum demands
during the on-peak periods, thus worsening the system load factor and resulting in
increased rather thandecreased costs. Both Applicant and Staff agrced with General
Motors Corporation in this regard.

Hooker Chemicals and Plastics Corporation, the Upjohn Company, Burdox, Inc., and
the Dow Chemical Company, which all made unsworn presentations under Commission
Rule 16, take issue with Staff's position to eliminate existing Rate F. These
corporations, all of whom receive electric power under Applicint's Rate F, claim that
they, because of their unifﬁrm level of use would be unable to take advantage of a

.»c-of-day pricing provision. These corporations also ﬁlaimcd that electric cnergy
costs amount to a substantial portion of their total cc ts and that substantial price

Page 47
u-h576



eases resulting from implementation of staff's proposal to eliminate Rate F
' would discourage similar industry !ﬂo& locat g .n Michigan, as well as discouraging
existing Rate F customers from staying in Michiéan.
Another time-of-day disputed consideration concerns the appropriate sclection
of on-peak and off-peak hours. Siaff urges the adoption of timc-of-day pricing of
a winter on-peal: period of 5:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. and a summer on-peak puriod of
11:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Staff also proposes that the same on-peak and of f~pecak
periods be applicable to both demand and energy charges. The summer periods pro-
posed by Staff include the months of March through September and the winter periods
cover the period of October through February.
Applicant claims that Staff's proposed on-peak and of f-pcak hours are incorrect.
Applicant claims that, in the event that the Commission implcmcnts.time-of—day pricing,
he on-peak period for energy charges should be broader than the on-peak period for
.wmd charges. According to Applicant, the on-peak periods for encrgy charges should
be 8:00 a.m. through 10:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday during the summer and winter
period and the on-peak periods for demand charges should be 5:00 p.m. through 8:00 p.m.
for the months of October through February, 10:00 a.m. threugh 5:00 p.m. for the months
of May through August, and for the months of March, April and September the periods
should be 10:00 a.m. through 3:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. through 8:00 p.m. These on-peak
demand charges would be applicable to all weekdays and exclude Saturdays, Sundays and
holidayg.
Staff disputes Applicant's proposed separate on-pcak dcmand and cnergy charges
on the basis that on-peak demand and cnergy charges ought to pivot off the samc time
frame so as to nol simultaneously provide incentives and disincentives with respect
to customer demands and customcr energy consumption,
. The Commission concludes that time-of-day pricing, as basically proposcd by

Staff, should be instituted for Applicant's primary cemmercial and industrial customers.

Page 48
U-4576



pricing concept, which will affect Rates D, F and J, is justifioble since no
Q:tional metering costs are necessary to establish such rates and since the cost
of providing electricity is unquestionably relélcd to the time of its usage. Time~
of-day pricing offers the advantage of giving an ircentive to customers to use their
demands éuring more hours so as to improve their load factors. The use of different
charges based on the time of day is not only aévantngcous to Applicant's customars
oy enabling them to reduce their bill by of f-peak usage, but'is also advantageous to
Applicant since shifts in demand or encrgy from peak periods will be al!~ to reduce
Applicant's costs as well.

Al though the Commission approves the time-of-day pricing concept, it rejects the
proposal o% EDF that fixed costs be rolled iﬁto the energy charge. The Commission
likewise rejects thé EDF proposal that the on-peak charge be set at the systems long=
run marginal cost and the of {-peak charge be set at the cost of providing cnergy

‘Sng of f-peal: period. Although the Commission recognizes the marginal cost theory
proposed by EDF, it also recognizes the nced for moderation in instituting such an
innovative pricing scheme as time-of-day pricing. Such a pricing system the Com-
mission concludes, could have serious effect on the economic climate in Michigan.
First, the EDF pricing scheme provides for a marked differentiation between on-peak
and off-peak rates. Since most businesses operate at least in part during on-pcak
hours, drastic revision in working schedules would be necessary to take advantage of -
of f-peak hours. Also, setting ca-pcak rates at long-run marginal costs would make
such rates tremendously expensive since this would place on on-peak users almost the
entire burden of bringing on line the tremendously cxpensive new generating units.
Furthcrmore, the Commission rejects the concept of roliing encrgy and demand charge
into onc since this could have a serious cffect on Applicant's system load factor.

‘ The Conmission rejects Applicant's proposal to have scparatc on-peak and of f-
peak hours for demand charges and encrgy charges based on time-of-day. It is the

' Conmission's conclusion that this proposal would ncedlessly complicate rates and



would mitigate against customers taking advantage of such rates.

. In view of Applicant's legitimate criticism of Staff's proposed hours for time-
of-day rates, the Comnis;ion adopts those hours proposed by Applicant for demand
charges. :

-
The significant opposition to Staff's proposal to eliminate Rate F has convinced

- the Conmission that Rate F should be retained. Rate F customers are to a large degree
ideal for Applicant's system becausc of their high load characteristics. Becausc of
these characterisitics they utilize considerable electric power during Applicant's
of f-peak periods. It is also recognized that Rate F customers are by and largz energy

. intensive and, therefore, electric energy constitutes a high proportion of their total
costs. The Commission believes that Staff's proposal to eliminate Rate F, therefore,
would increcse their costs substanlially to the possible detriment not only of these
companies but to the state of Michigan.

However, in spite of the above conclusions, the Commission concludés that, for
%sms already stated, Rate F customers should be placed on Lin‘xc-bf-day pricing since
the Conmission concludes that even high load customers may have some ability to take

advantage of Applicant's proposed of f-pcak hours. The Coummission also concurs with
Staff that these customers have not had their rates increcased to a justifiable degree
in recent past rate cases. Therefotc. the Commission does approve a proportionally
higher increase to Rate F than was recommcm.icd by Applicant.

The Commission doecs not concur with Applicant's proposal to close Applicané's
commerciail and industrial water heating Rates Gl and G to new customers. These cus-

tomers are potential candidates for remote control water heating and, therefore, a

closing of this class would affect that possibility. In accordance with Staff's

Fequest, the Commission directs Applicant to present to the Commission, within 120 days

after issuance of this order, a propused method of performing an cconomic evaluation

market feasibility of establishing remote control water heating.

Page 50
U-4576



Allocation of Rate Increases to Classes of Service

' Intervenor General Motors Corporation takes exccption to Applicant's and
Staff's proposed allocations of the rate increases batween the various customer
classes. It is the position of this Intervenor that such an allocation as proposed
by Appli;ant and Staff causes a further deviation from cost of service than which
exists Jndcr the present tariffs,
lpplicant claime that rate incrcases to the various classcs of customers be
based not only on cost of service, but also on value of service and rate history.
Staff submitted an exhibit comparing current costs with new costs and submitted that
as a result of that analysis weight should be given in the allocation of rate increase,
not only to cost of service, but also to the'considcration that new costs of power
supply are rouéhly $pplicable on a per unit basis.
General Motors Corporation claims that the "zcro.fucl“ concept should bz considered
‘allocating the proposcd rate increase to the various customers. The "“zero fuel"
method would allocate revenucs among the various rate classes on the basis of fixed
costs alone. Fuel costs would be recovered entirely through a fuel adjustment charge.
The Conmission rejccts.Gcncral Motors Corpcration’s request for a reallocation
of cost simply on the basis of cost of service. The Commission concludes that historic
cost of service is not the sole basis for allocating costs. In particular the cost of
bringing new equipment on.line is a major factor to he considered. Furtheruore, since

electric power is of universal importance to all of Applicant's customers, a realloca-

tion which in effect would markedly increase Applicant's residential rates would be

inequitable.

Turning next to the General Motors Corporation's proposal for “zero fuel' method
of allocating revenues, the Commission rejects the samec on the same basis primarily
t it rejects General Motors' proposed reallocatiorns of cost. Tﬂnt a "zero fuel"
method would be beneficial  to General Hotors is rcadily scen. According to General

Page 51
U-4576



. A;Zor;.'272 of Applicant's revenuas arc related to fossil fuel costs. Furthermore,
while only 21% of residential and secondary customers' usage is bascd on fuel cost
.ost 40% of the primary classes rcvenues are so related. Therefore, the “'zero fucl"
method would obviously inure to the benefit of the primary classes rather than the

residential or secondary classes of customers.

f

Fuel Costs Adjustifients

Applicant proposes to ''zero out' the fuel cost adjustm@nt clause in these rate
procecdings based on fucl costs considered in Applicant's test year. This procedure
results in no charge in Applic;nt'; rovenues since it merely incorporaies the fuel
cost adjus:mcnt'chargcs into the stated rates and resets the base price for future
adjustmcnt; at the ;est year level. Since no party took issuz to that position, the
Commission, thercfore,' approves zeroing out the fuel adjustrnent clbu:c.

pplicant also proposcd that the fuel adjuctment clausc ohould bz Instituted on
its strect and tiaffic light rates. Staff took cxception to this proposal. The

.mission rejects Applicent's proposu! to incorporate a fucl adjusiment cliuse in its
street and traffic light rates. Althouyh in general fucl adjustment clouvscs ave advis-
able for Applicaut's custouers, the Commission corcludus that they are net justifiable
for Applicant's street and traffic light rates. The fucl adjustment clausz, baca.se
of its averaging characteristics, charges all customers for (he sawe fuel cost chaune
regardless of whather thcy consume electricity on-or of f=pcali. As was corlicr in-
dicated in this Opinion and Order, fuel costs are greater on-peak than of (-peak.

Since strect lighting custoners predoninantly use ciectric encrgy of {-pecok, inclusion
of a fuel adjustment clause in these rates would result in these customers paying 2

higher price for fuel than costs justify.

Time-el-Day Pricing for Applicant's Customers

——————

I EDF recornends that not only shovld tima-of-day pricing should be made ef foctive

Page 52
U-h576



‘e .

Sor-Applicanl's primary rate customers but, i; addition, an on-line experiment should
implemented to gauge customer reaciion and marketability of time-of-day appli-

cability to Applicant's customer classes. As the Commission has earlier indicated,

time-of-day hricing does have the definite advantage of equating rates with costs.

However, the cconomic cost of instituting meters copable of registering electric

usagce by Lime-of-day would be a major drawback to inplementing timz-of-day pricing

for other than the primary rates.

The Comaission concludes that an on-line experiment concerning the feasibility
of establishing time-of-day rates for other customzr classificaiions would be advan-
tageous and, therefure, directs Applicant to submit a plan for such an experiment to
“the Commission within 120 days of this order. Opportunity shall thereafter be given to

intercsted partics to subnit commepts thercon.

Prompt Paymrant Discount

‘ Stafl has proposed that the existing prompt paymant discount be excludzd from
Applicant's rates in view of the Comnission's now billing pructice rules. Therefore, il

Commission finds that the prompt poyment discount should be discontinued,

-*Appliance Repoir Service

Applicant requests that it be authorized to set the level of appliance repair
charges. MNo party has expressed any opposition to this proposes request. In view of
the Comnission's action in Case No. U-4257 granting The Detroit Edison Company the
same authority requested by Applicont, the Commission deems that similar authority
should be granted Applicant.

Therefore, the Comaission hereby authorized Applicant to sct the level of
appliance repuir charges; provided, however, that such charges shall be reasonably
related to the actusl expense of providing that service in order to achieve a basic

‘!-’lk-csvcn opcration.  Subsequent audits by Staff whall detail the revenus and expenses

in this arca so that the Commission may maintain continuous surveillance of this

Page 53
u-4576

T TroN



. . P y
shows ‘Lxcessive revenues or expenses in this arca.

The Commission FINDS that: :

. a. Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1509 PA 1(3.6, as amended, MCLA 4CG0.551 et seq.;

1919 PA 419, as amended, MCLA 460.51 et seq.; 19339 PA 3, as amended, MCLA hGo.) et
seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCLA 24.201 et seq.; and the Cowmission's Rules of
Practice and Procedure, 1954 Administrative Code, Supplement tlo. 54, R h(0.11 et seq.

b. The statutory rcquirements of Section 81 of 1969 PA 306, as amenced, have
been complied with in that an Examincr's Proposal for Decision has been issued and
the parties have been given opporfumity to sulmit exceptions to this Proposal for
Decision. 3

c. A rate base for Applicant's electric operations of $1,746,713,000 is just
and rcasonable. .

d. An overal!l rate of return of £.06%, including a return on Loron equivy of
12.12%, is just and reasoncble.

‘ e. The adjusted nzt operating income for the test year in this case should
be $113,423,000.

f. The revenue deficiency before carnings ercsion allowance is $57,077,274.

g. The earnings erosion allowance should bLe $§10,000,000.

h. Applicant is experiencing an annual ravenue deficiency of $67,077,27h and an
increasc in Applicant's electric revenues in that amount is rcasonable and in accordanze
with other findings and conclusions contained in this order,

i. The Order Granting Partial and Immediate Rate Relief issued by the Conmission
on Scptember 16, 1974, approving electric rates on an interim basis pending the issuance
of this order, was designed to produce additionz] annual elcctric revenues in the awount
of approximately $27,624,000. The collections of revenues by Applicant under these
interim clectric rates during the period from September 17, 1974 to the date of this

‘dcr is hereby confirmed an Applicant's bond filed with the Conmission Lo assurc

Poge 54
U-44576



refund {s hercby cancelled.
. J. An increase in Applicant's annual revenues in the anount of $39,453,274
‘r and above the revenues increase granted to Applicant in the Order Granting
Partial and Imnediate Rate Relief is just and rcasonable and in accordance with the
findings and conclusions contained in this Opinion and Order.
k. The electric rate schedules attached hercto as Exhibit A will increase
Applicant's annual electric operating revenues as autlorized Ly this Cpinion and
Order and will result in just and reaconoble rates and charges for the sale of eleciric
encrqy and should be made effective for service rendered on and after
1. Applicant should be dirccted within 120 days of the issuance of this arder
to submit a plan for study of the feasibility of installing remote control water
hcatina.
m. Appl}ﬁant should be directed wituin 120 days o subait a plas for an on-linz
study of tle feasibility of establishing time-of~day rates for all of its rate clasens
‘her than those rate classes which have tine-of-day rate provisions.
n. All contentions of the partics not hcrein specifically determined should be
rejected, the Cormission having given full consideration to all evidence of record
and arguments made in arriving at the findings and conclusions set forth in this

Opinion and Order.

THERCFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

A. Consumers Power is hercby authorized to revise its rates for clectric service
SO as to provide an increase in annual elect: ic revenues in the anount of $39,453,274h
over and above the electric rates approved by the Connission in its Order Grauting
éartial and lmaediate Rate Reliefl dated september 16, 1974,

B. The rate schedules of the Consuicr Power Company, atrached kereto as Exhibit A,
are hareby approved fer clectric service rendered on and after

‘ C. In conformance with Commission Order No. D-3096, Filing Proccdurcy, Conswiers

Page 55
uU-1576



pSver ‘“ompany shall promptly file with the Conmission rate schedules substantially

lhe same as those attached hercto as Exhibit A,
' D. Consumers Power Company shall within 120 doys of the issuance of this order
submit a plan for studyig the feasibility of installing remote control water heating.
E. Consumers Power Company shall within 120 days of issuance of this order submit
a plan f‘or conducting an on-line study of the fcosibility of establishing time-of-day
rates for all of its rates classes other than those ratc classes which heve been
placed on time-of-day pricing by this Opinion and Order.
F. All contentions of the partics not hercin specifically determined are hereby
rcjected, the Commission having given fuli consideration to all evidence of record
and arguments made .a arriving at the findings and conclusions sct forth in this

Opinion and Order, : |

The Conmission specifically reserves jurisdictisn of the matters hercin contained

and the authority (o issue such further order or ordurs as the facts and circuustances

. require.

MICHIGAH PUZLIC SCRVICE COMNMISSION

Chairman

Comnmissioner .

By the Conmission and pursuant
to its action of

Comnissioncr

Tts Secre tary

.nc 56

U-h476
nh




M. D.§.C. No. 7T — Electrie
Consumers Power Company

EXHIBIT A

Sheet No. 5.041

STANDARD RULES AND REGCULATIONS
(Contioued from Sbeet No. 5.04)

31725

13. Application of Nates (Continued)
(f) Special Minimum Chargess
Ceneral Secondary Servics Rate “B”, Ceneral Primary Service Rate "B-1" and Secordory Rescls Rate i

Where the o'omer is billed on cpen order Rate “B”, open order Rate "B-1" or Secondary Resale Rate “R-1,"
and the use o. service Is seasonal or occasional, or where equipment which creates high demands of momen-
tary durstion ls used, sod the Company continuously maiutains distribution facilities (including trarsfomers
for Rate “B” or Rate "R-1" customers) primarily for the customer's fodividual use, the sum of the net mosthly
billsy excluding the service charge inciuded in the rate, shall rot be less
than the following minimum charge for each contract year or any part thereof,
For Ceneral Secondary Service Rate “B” or General Secondory Resals Rate “R-17:
$7.00 per kva for the first 10 kva or less of required transformer capadcity, phus
$2.00 per kva for all over 10 kva of requind transformer capacity.

For Cencral Primary Service Rate “B-17:

$3.50 per kva for the first 10 kva or less of customer-provided transformer capacity, plus
$1.00 per kva for all over 10 kva of customer-provided transfonnes capacity.

Whea iz any cosiract year, the cusiumer’s nel wwathly Dills totel less thao the ennual misimum chargs, the duf

ference will be billed and paid for at the enl of such contract year. Customers subject to the above Special
Minimum Charges shall sign a contract providing for such minimum charges for a term of at least ooe yesr.

(Continued on Sheet No. 5.05)

" B

. 304

Ll ]



Sheet No, 7.00

SCHEDULE OF OFF-PEAK HOURS

Provisions governing the application of offpeak hour operation for the several rate schedules are as follows:
Geoeral Secondary Service Rate “C™

Demands created in the following periods shall be disregarded provided the billing demand shall not be
Jess than 50% of the greatest demand whenever created in such periods, and in no case less than 100
kW

(1) Calendar months of November, December and January:
(a) Between 8:00 PM and 7:00 AM. .

(2) Calendar months of February to October, inclusive:
(a) Between 3:00 PM and 7:00 AM.

(3) Al calendar months of the year:
(a) Saturdays, Sundays and holidays designated by the Company.

Comruercial and InAwstrial Primary Service Rate “D”, High Load Factor Service Rate F,
Primary Electric Furnace Service Rate “J", Primary Resale Service Rate "R-3'

Calendar Months of October through February:

(1) The hours between 5:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. shall constitute the on-
peak perlods.

(2) Demands created in the following periods chall be disregarded provided the billing demand shall nct
be less than 33-1/3% of the greatest demuand whenever created:

(a) Between 8:00 P.M. and 5:00 P.M,
(b). Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.

Calendar months of May through August, inclusive:
(1) The hours between 10 AMand 5 PM shall constitute the on-peak period.

(2) Demands created in the following periods shall be disregarded provided the billing demands shall not
be less ihan 33-1/3% of the greatest demand whenever created:

(b) Saturdays, Sundays and holidays,

Calendar months of March, April and September:

(1) The hours between 10:00 A.M. and 3:00 P.M. and 5:00 P.M. and.8:00 P.M.
shall constitute the on-peak period.

(2) Demands created in the following periods shall be disregarded, provided
the billing demands shall not be less than 33 1/3% of the greatest
demand whenever created.

(a) Between 3 P.M. and 5 P.M. and between 8 P.M. and 10 A.M.
(b) Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.

"l



Sheet No. 7.0l

tusting Faciiities

roVitions
acilities.

llolidays Designated by the Company
MHolidays designated by the Company s

New Year's Day
AMemorial Day

SCHEDULE OF OFF-PEAK IOURS
(Continued from Sheet No. 7.00)

Customers who, under the Company's rate schedules, are pennitted to take advantage of the above olf-peak hour
gated thereby to increase the 2

do so on condition that the Company will not be obli

hall be those days observed as the following:

Independence Day Thanksgiving Day
tabor Day Christmas Day

and al) Monday Holidays Observed by the Company

pacity of its existing

Sl Ll



M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electric Bheet N2, 8.00
Consuaers Power Company

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
(OPEN ORDER RATE “A"™)

Avaliabllity:

Open to any customer desiring service for domestic and farm uses, which include oaly those purposes which
are wsual in individual private family dwellings, or separately metered apartments, and In the usual
appurtenant buildings served through the residential meter. This rate is not available for commercial o¢
Industrial service, or for resale purposes.

Residences In conjunction with commercial or industrial enterprises; homes or dormitories for groups other
than private family units; spartment buildings or multiple dwellings; and mobile homes in courts may take
service on this rate only under the terms and conditions contsined in the Company’s Standard Rules end
Regulations,

Nature of Service:
Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase, 120/240 nominal volts.
Houathly Rate:
+ Service Charge:  $2.35 per customer per month plus,

Baergy Charge: 2-90¢ per Kwh for all Kwh.

Water Heating Service:
When service is supplied to a Company approved water heater with a tank
capacity of 30 gallons or greater, the rate of 2.40c¢ per kK4éh shall apply
to 400 Kvh, but not to the first 250 Kwh per month., This provision for
water heating service is not applicable 4o the use of electricity as
an occasional or seasonal substitute for another method of water heating.

Fud Cos’ Adjustment:

Th: [ el clause adjustment shall consist of an Increase or decrease of .0109 mill per kWh for each
fub -“.] mill increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fossil fuel burned monthly above or

Selow 8. 30mills per kWh sdjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly
net generaton,

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the
fuel is burned,

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.01)




Sheet No. 801

M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electric
Consumers Power Company

RATE "“A™
{Continued from Sheet No. 3.00)

Monthly Rate: (Contd)

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bilis shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electnc
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to

share such local increases.

(b) lills shall be increased to offset any new oi increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Term and Form of Contract.

Open order. No wrillen application or contract required.

Rules and Regulations:
Service governed by Company’s Standard Rules and Regulations.

Service for single phase motors may be included under this rate, provided the individual capacity of such
motors does not exceed 2 hp, nor the total capacity of 10 hp, without the specific consent of the

Company.




M.P.S.C. No, 7 — Electric ' Sheet No. 8.02

Consumers Pov et Company
To revise Montily Rate)

RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC HEATING SERVICE
(OPEN ORDER RATE “A-1")

Availability:

Open to any customer desiring service for domestic and farm uses, which include only those purposes
which are usual in individual private family d vellings, or separately metered apartments, and in the usual
appurtenant buildings served through the residential meter, provided the customer has permanently
installed and uses electric heating equipment as the primary source of space heating in such dwelling or
apartment. This rate is not avauable for commercial or industrial service or for resale purposes.

Residences in conjunction with commercial or industrial enterprises; homes or dormitories for groups
other than private family units; apartment buildings or multiple dwellings; and mobile homes ia courts
mey take service on this rate only under the terms and conditions containes ‘a the Camrrany'’s Standard

Rules and Regulations.

Nature of Service:

Alternating current, €0 hertz, single phase, 120/240 nominal volts,

Monthly Rate:
Service Charge: $2.35 per customer per month plus,

Energy Charge: 2.90¢ per Kwh for the first 600 Kwh plus,
2.75¢ per Kwh for all over 600 Kwh during the mouths of
November through May,
2.90¢ per Kwh for all over 620 Kwh during the months of
June through October.

Water Heating Service:

When service is supplied to 3 Company approved water heater with a tank capacity of 30 gallons or
greater, the rate of2.40¢ shall apply to 400 kWh, but not to the first 250 kWh per month, This
provision for water heating service is not applicable to the use of electricity as an occasional or
seasonal substitute for another method of water heating,

Fuel Cost Adjustment:

The fuel clause adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of 0709 mill per kWh for each
full .0] mill increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fossil fuel burned monthiy above of

* below 8.3 mills per kWh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly
net gencration,

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the
fuel is burned,

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.03)




MP.S.C. No. 7 —~ Electric
Consumers Power Company

' RATE “A-1"
(Continued from Sheet No. 8.02)

Monthly Rate: (Contd)

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be incressed within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentalr against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of clectric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelicd to

share such Jocal increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge:

The service charge included in the rate.

Term and Form of Contract:

Open order, No written application or contract required,

Rules and Regulations:
Service governed by Company's Standard ‘Rules and Regulations,

Service for single phase motors may be included under this rate, provided the individual capacity of such
motors does not exceed 7.5 hp, nor the total capacity of 15 hp, without the specific consent of the

Company.

Sheet No. 8.03




w

MPS.C. No. 7 — Electric
Consumers Power Comoany

Sheet No. 9.00

GENERAL SECONDARY SERVICE
(OPEN ORDER RATE “E")

Aveilability:

Open to any customer desiring secondary voltage service. This rate is also available for service to any
customer where the Company elects to provide one transformation from the available pnmary
distribution voltage to another primary voltage desired by the customer. This rate is not available for
guxiliary or standby service, for streetlighting service or for resale purposes.

Nature of Service:

Altemnating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three pliase, the particular pature of the voltage in each
case to be determined by the Company.

Monthly Rate:
Service Charge: $3.25 per customer per month plus,

Energy Charge: &4.60¢ per Kwh for all Kwh,

Fuel Cost Adjustment:

The fus! clause adivgtment ghall ennsist of an increaee or decrease of .0/09 mill per kWwa for each
full .0/ mill increase or decreass in the average delivered cost of fossil fuei bumed monthly above or
below 8. 38mills per kWh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly
net generation,

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the
fuel is bumed,
Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thercby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases.

(b) Dills shall e increased to offset any new or increased specific {ax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of eiectrical energy.

Minlmum Charge:

Special Minimum Charges shall be billed in
sccordance with Rule 12(1).

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill, but not less than 20¢, shall be added to any
bill which is not paid on or before the due date shown thereon.

(Continued on Sheet No. 9.01)

A |



M.P.S.C. No.7 — Electrie fheet No, 10.00

. Consumers Power Company

GENERAL PRIMARY SERVICE
(OPEN ORDER RATE “B-1")

Availability:

Open to any customer desiring primery voltage service. This rate is not available for auxiliary or standby
service, for streetlighting servce or for resale purposes.

Nature of Service:

Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of the voltage in each case to
be determined by the Company.

Monthiy Rate:
Service Charge: $3.25 per customer per month plus,

Energy Charge: 4.00¢ per Kwh for all Kwh

‘ Fuel Cost Adjustment

The fuel clanes sdinetment chall candist af an increace ar decrease of 0109 mill per ¥Wh frr each
full .0] m increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fossil fuel burned monthly sbove or
below 8. 38 mills per kwh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly

net gencration,

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel
is burned.

Tax Adjustraent:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees or
rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local Iincreases,

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or Increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge:

Special Minimum Charges shall be billed in
accordance with Rule 12(f).

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill, but not less than 20¢, shall be added to any bill
which is not paid on or before the due date shown thereon.

. Continued on Sheet No



MP.8.C. No., 7 — Elrectric Sheet No. 11.00

. Consumers Pc wer Comoany

GENERAL SECONDARY SERVICE
(OPTIONAL RATE “C)’

Avallaslity:
Open to any customer desiring secondary voltage service where the billing demand is 5§ kW or more, This
raie is also available for service to any customer where the Compary elects to provide one
transformation from the svailable primary distnbution voltage to another primary voltage desired by the
customer. This rate is not available for streetlighting service or for resale purposes.

Nature of Service:

Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of the voltage in each
case to be determined by the Company.

Monthly Rate:

r
Copacity Charge:  $31,00 per customer per month, which shall include the
first 5 KW of billing demand, !
$5.00 per KW for all over 5KW of billing demanc.

Energy Charge: 1.90¢ per Kwh for the first 200 KWh per KW of billing

demand,
1.5¢ per Kwh for the excess.

Fus! Cost Adivstment:

The fuel clause adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of .0/09 mill per kWh for each
full .0/ mill increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fossil fuel burned monthly above or
belowB. 38 mills per kWh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly
net generation,

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the
fuel is burned.

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company’s property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled 1¢
share such local increases,

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge:
The capacity charge included in the rate,
Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be adCed to any bill which is not paid on
or before the due date chown thereon.

(Continued on Sheet No. 11.01)




M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electric
Consumers Power Company

) Sheet No. 1400

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL
PRIMARY SERVICE

(CONTRACT RATE “D")

Avallability:
Open to any customer desiring primary voltage service for commercial or industrial use where the billing
demand is 25 kW or more. This rate is not available for strectlighting service or for resale purposes.
Nature of Service:
Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of the voltage in esch
case to be determined by the Company.
Monthly Rate:

Capacity Charge: $5.55 per KW for the lst 2,000 KW of billing demand,
$4,60 per KW for the next 18,000 KW cf billing demand,
$3.85 per KW for all over 20,000 KW of billing demand.

Energy Charge: 1.40¢ per Kwh for all Kwh used during the on-peak period,
1.00¢ per Kwh for all Kwh used during the of f-peak period.

(The on-peak and off-peak periods are set forth on the "3chedule of off-
peak hours"  Sheet 7.00)

Fue! Cost Adjustment:

The fuel clause adjustment shall consist of an increase or dzcrease of .0/09 mill per kWh for esch
full .01 mill increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fossil fuel burned monthly above or
below 8. 18 mills per ¥ Wh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly
net gencration.

The adjustment shall apoly to the second billing month following the calendar month In which the
fuel is bum~d,
Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license
fces or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and, »r sale of
electric energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being
compelled to share such local increases,

(b) Bills shall ce increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental suthority upon the Company's generation or saie of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge:
The capacity charge included in the rats,
Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added to any bill which is not paid on
or before the due date shown thereon,

{Continued on Sheet No. 14.01)




Sheet No. 1401

RATE “D*
(Continued from Sbeet No. 14.00)

Pilling Demands

1. The billing demand shall be the kilowatts (kW) supplied during the 15-minute period of maxdmum use In the

billiog month adjusted for off-peak hour operation as specil

lcdh:hv.botndkslhuw%dthhlﬂmtbiﬂ-

log demnand of the preceding 11 months, por Jess than 25 kW,

Adjustmest for Off-Peak Hour Operationy

Demands created durieg of {-peak bours designated by
Peak Hours™ (Sheet 7.00) shall be disregarded provid
peatest demand created in such off-peak bours

Adjustment for Power racrory

the Company in the Company’s curent “Schedule of Off-
dlbobsmngdmndmnmthlcsdun&%%dﬁn

This rate requires & deterounation of the wveinge pow factor matntained by the castomer during the hilling period.

Such sverage power factor will be determined through met

ering of lagging kilovarhours and kilowszithouss during the

billing period. The calculated ratio of iagging kilovarlours to kilowatthours will thea be coovested o the average

powes factor for the billing period by using the appropris

te conversion facter. Whencoer the cocrage power factor

during the billing period above 859 or below 800, the capacity charge will be adjusted as follows:

(a) 1f the average power factor during the billing period

is 500 or higher, the capscity charge will be reduced by

29%. This crelit shall not la any case be used to seduce the prescribed minimun. chasge or the capacity charge

when based upoo 60% of the highest billing demand
(b) If the average power factor during the billing period

of the preceding 11 months.
s less than .800, the capacity charge will be increased by

the ratio that 500 bears to the customer’s average power factor during the billing period.

Term and Form of Cootract
Minimum tena of coe year on writtes contract.

(Cootinued on Sheet No. 1402)

'




Sheet No, 16.00

M.PS.C. No. 7 —~ Electric
Consumers Power Company

F.

« OMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL
FRIMARY Hi:Gll LOAD FACTOR SERVICE
(OPTIONAL CONTRACT RATE “F")

Availability:
Open 1o any customer desiring primary voltage service for commercial or industrial use where the billing
demand is 100 kW or more. This rate is not available for strectlighting service or for resale purposes,

Nature of Service:
Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase, or three phase, the particular nature of the voltag. in each case
to be determined by the Company,
Monthly Rate:
Capacity Charge:  $6.00 per KW for the first 2,000 KW of billing demand,
$5.10 per KW for the next 18,000 KW of billing demand,
$4.35 per KW for all over 20,000 KW of billing demand.

| . -
- . .

1.30¢ per : .~ for all Kwh used during the on-peak period,

Energy Charge:
.9¢ per Kwh for all Kwh-used during the off-peak period.

‘ Fuel Cost Adjustment:
of an increase or dacieaze of 0109 mil! per k¥Wh for each full

IThe tuel clouse sljusiment shall consist of an increas
01 mill increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fussd fuel buined moathly above cr below
8. 38 mills per AWH adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fucl generation to the monthly net

gencration,
. The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the fuel
is burned,
Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bils shall be increcased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees or
rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of ciectric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby preveat other customers from being compelled 1o

share such locai increascs.

(b) Bils shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any |.
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge:
The capacity charge included in the rate.

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added to any bill which is not paid on or
before the duc date shown thereon,

(Continued on Sheet No. 16.01) |




ot P. 5. C No, 7 — Electrie ;
~ensumers Power Company Eighth Revised Sheet No. 16.01

Cancelling Seventh I :vised Sheet No. 16.01

RATE “F
(Continued from Sheet No. 18.00)

Biling Demands
1. The billing demand shall be the kilowatts (kW) supplied during the 15-minute period. of maximum use in
billing month adjusted for off-peak hour operation as specil.ed, below, but not less than 60% of the highest .
billing demand of the preceding 11 wmonths, nor less than 100 kW,

Adjustment for Ofl-Pesk Hour Operationt

Dr:mnds created during off-peak hours designated by the Compary In 'J\o Company’s current “Schedule of Off-
Peak Houn™ (Sheet No. 7.00) shall be disregarded provided the buling demand shall not be less than 13% % of
the greatest demand created in ruch off-peak hours nor less than 100 kW,

Adjustment for Fower Facton
Tids rate requlres & determination of the average power factor malotalned by the customer during the bifling

perid, Surh averaue power §iv will be detiiiningd hicugh metering of laamne kilavarthours and kilowattiours
during the billing period. The calculated ratio of lagging kilovarhours to kilowatthours wil then be converled to
the average power factor for the billng period by using the appropriate conversion factor. Whenever the average
power factor during the billing period Is above 579 or below 800, the capacity charge will be adjusted as follows:

(u)' If the average power factor during the billing period is 900 or higher, the capacity charge will be reduced by
2%. This credit shall not in any case be used Lo reduce the prescribed minimum chasge or the capadty charge
whea based upon 680% of the highest billing demand of the preceding 11 months.

() U the average power factor during the biling period is less than 800, the capacity charge will be lncreased by
the ratio that 800 bears o the customesr’s aversge power factor during the billiog period.

Term and Form of Contract
Minimum term of one year on wrilten contract

(Continued on Sheet No. 16.02)

- -



M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electric
Consumers Power Company

Sheet No, 17.00

SEASONAL SERVICE
(CONTRACT RATE “G")

This rate is cancelled,

(Continued on Sheet 17.01)

"



M. P.8.C. No. 7= Electrie Sheet No. 17.01
Consumers Power Company

RATE “C”
(Coutinued from Sheet No. 17.00)

This rate is cancelled.




M_?.S.C. No. 7 — Electric Sheet No. 17.02
Consumers Power Company

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC HEATING SERVICE
(OPEN ORDER RATE “GH™)

Availability:

Open to any commercial or industrial customer desiring service for electric space heating furnished
through a separate meter to which no other device, except electric air<onditioning equipment or electric
water heater(s) which complies with the Company's standards for commercial and industrial electric
water heaters, may be connected and provided the customer has permanently installed and uses electric
heating equipment as the primary source of space heating. Electric space heating will be considered to
include heating by light systems when the lighting equipment provides & major portion of the heating
requirements in accordance with the Compan''s specifications. This rate is not available for heating
water for industnial processing or for resale purposes.

Nature of Service:
Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular naturs of the voltage lno each
case to be determined by the Company. :

Monthly Rate:
Service Charge: $3.25 per customer per month plus,

Energy Charge: 2.90¢ per Xwh for all energy used.

Fue! Cost Adjustment:

The fuel ciruse adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of .0/09 mill per kWh for each
full .01 mil increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fossil fuel burned monthly above or
below 8, 33 mills per kWh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly
net generation.

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the
fuel is bumed.
Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, io offsei such special charges and thereby preveni other customers from being compelicd 1o
share such local increases,

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electnical energy.

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill, but not less than 20¢, shall be added to any
bill which is not paid on or before the due date shown thercon.

(Continued on Sheet No. 17.03)




MPS.C. No. 7 — Electric $heet No. 18.00
Consumers Power Company .

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL WATER HEATING SERVICE
(OPEN ORDER RATE “H™)

Availability:
Open to any customer desiring uncontrolled commercial and/or industrial service for electric water
heater(s) served through a separate meter to which no other device shall be coanected. Such water
heaters shall comply with the Company's standards for commercial and industrial electns water heaters.
This rate is not applicable to the use of electricity for space heating service or as an occasional or
seasonal substitute for another method of heating water. This rate is not available for heating water for

industrial processing or for resale purposes.
Nature of Service:
Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of the secondary
distribution voltage in cach case to be determined by the Company. g
Monthly Rate:
Service Charge: $3.25 per customer per month plus,

Eoergy Charge: 2.50¢ per Kwh for all energy used.

The fue! clauce sdiustment chall consist of an increase or decrease of .0109 mill per kWh for each

fuii .G miii increase ui devicsss in the average delivered sast of fomil fusl burned meonthly sbove or

below 8. 38 1ills pes kWh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly
net generation,

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar menth in which the
fuel is burned. v

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fers
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electne
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases E

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill, but not less than 20¢, shall be added to any
bill which is not paid on or before the due date shown thereon.

Term snd Form of Contract:
Open order. No written application or contract required.
Rules and Regulations:

Service governed by Company's Standard Rules and Regulations.




MPS.C. No. 7 — Electrie
Consumers Power Company

Sheet No. 1801

PRIMARY ELECTRIC FURNACE SERVICE
(CONTRACT RATE “J™) .

Avallability:

Open to any customer desiring service for operation of electric furnaces for metal melting or the
reduction of metallic ores, where the billing demand is 500 kW or more. This rate is applicable only to
electric furmnace use and the customer must provide a special circuit or circuits in order that the
Company may install separate metering equipment for such furnace loads. This raic is not available for

resale purposes.

Natwre of Service:

Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of iae voltage in each
case to be determined by the Company. ’

Monthly Rate:

Capacity Charge:  §3.00 per KW for the 1lst 20,000 KW of billing demand,
$2.55 per KW for all over 20,000 KW of billing demand.

Energy Charge: 1.40¢ per Xwh for all Kwh used during the on-peak period,
1.09¢ per Kwh for all Kwh used furing the off-peak period.
{The off-pock and on-peak periods are set forth on the "“Schedule of off-

a1k hoprs Sheet 7.00)
lgfd Cost Adjustment. <

The fuel clause adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of 0709 mill per kWh for each
full .01 mill increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fossil fuel burned monthly above or
below 8, 3.aills per kWh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly
pet generalion.

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the
fuel is burned.
Tax Adjustment

(a) Bills shsll be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production end/or sale of electne
energy, te offtet such special charges and thertby prevent other customers from being compelied to
share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company’s generation or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge:
The capacity charge included in the rate.

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added to any bill which is not paid on
or before the due date shown thereon,

(Continued on Sheet No, 1802

LB |



Sheet No. 18.u2

RATE “J*
(Continued from Sheet No. 18.01)

Billing Demand:
1. The billing demand shall be the kilowatts (kW) supplied during the 15-minute period of maximum use in the
billing month adjusted for off-peak hour operation as speciflied below, but not less than 60% of the highest bill-

ing demand of the preceding 11 months, nor less than 500 kW.

Adjustment for Ofl-Peak Ifour Opcration:
Demands created during off-peak hours designated by the Company in the Company's current “Schedule of
Off-Peak Hours™ (Sheet No. 7.00) shall be disregarded provided the billing demand shall not be less than

33% % of the greatest demand created in such off-peak hours,

Adjustment for Power Factor:
This rate requires a determination of the average power factor maintained by the customer during the billing pe
riod. Such average power factor will be deterinined through metering of lagging kilovarhours and kilowatthours
during the bLilling period. The calculated ratio of lagging kilovarhours to kilowatthours will then be converted to the
aserage power factor for the billing period by using the appropriate conversion factor. Whenever the average power
factor during the billing period is atove 699 or below .500, the capacity charge will be adjusted as follows:

f2% % V. o ss s wmmecnn fan J.:..- L-\"l_-.---- oy .. — o - o od
a7 g aviacde 2Ol Lactor ouna s H i 4 r‘ www Ol h‘b‘.‘" wic Capads nv L"n B" - 3 }:\. u\,u\r! -

2%. This credit shall not in any case be med reduce the prescribed minimum charge or the capacity charge
when based upon 60% of the highest billing demand of the preceding 11 months,

(b) f the average power factor during the billing period is less than .800, the capacity charge will be increased by
the ratio that .800 bears to the customer’s average power {.ctor during the billing period.

Term and Form of Contract:
Minimum term of one year on written contract.

(Continued on Sheet No. 18.03)

'



M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electrie : Sheet No. 18.04
ronsumers Power Company ‘

SECONDARY RESALE SERVICE
(CONTRACT RATE “R-1")

Availability:

Open only to customers desiring secondary voltage service for resale purposes in accordance with Rule
12(e) of the Company’'s Standard Rules and Regulations. This rate is oot available for resale for

streetlighting service.
Nature of Service:
Alterna.ing current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of the voltage in each
case to be determined by the Company.
Monthly Rate:
Service Charge: $3.25 per customer per month plus,

-

Energy Charge: 4.60¢ per Kwh for all Kwh used.

Fuel Cost Adjustment:

The tucl clause adjustment shail consist of an increase or decrease of .GI0% null pei KW Toi cach

full .01 mill increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fossil fuel burned monthly above or
below 8.38 mills per Kwh ad justed by the ratio of the monthly fossil

fuel generation to the monthly net generation.

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the
fuel is bumed.

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company’s property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelied to
share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Cherge:

Special Minimum Charges shall be billed in
accordance with Rule 12(1).

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill, but not less than 20¢, shall be added to any
bill which is not paid on or before the due date shown thereon.

(Continued on Sheet No. 1805




MP.S.C. No, 7 — Electric 3 Revised Sheet No. 18.06

Consumers Power Company

SECONDARY RESALE SERVICE
(OPTIONAL CONTRACT RATE “R-27)

Availability:

Open only to customers desiring secondary voltage service for resale purposes in accordance with Rule
12(e) of the Company's Standard Rules and Regulations. This rate is not available for resale for

streetlighting service,

Nature of Service:

Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of the voltage in each
case to be determined by the Company.

Monthly Rate:

Capacity Charge:  $31.00 per customer per month, which shall include the 1lst

S KW of billing demand,
$5.90 per Xwh for all over 5 KW of billing demand.

1.90¢ per Kwh for the lst 200 Kwh per KW of billing demand,

Energy Charge:
" 1.50¢ per Kwh for the excess.

Fuel Cost Adjustment:

The fuel clause adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of .0109 il per kWh for each
full .0l mill increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fossil fuel burned monthly above or
below 8. 3Emills per kWh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly
net generation.

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the
fuel is burned. a
Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals sgainst the Company’s property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
encrgy, to offset such special charges ¢nd thereby prevent other cusiomers from being compelied to
share such local increases,

governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge:
The capacity charge included in the rate.

Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added to any bill which is not paid on
or before the due date shown thereon,

(Continued on Sheet No. 18.07)

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by my'

L |



M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electric Sheet No. 1808

Consumers Power Company

PRIMARY RESALE SERVICE
(CONTRACT RATE “R-3")

Availability:

Open only to customers desiring primary voltage service for resale purposes in sccordance with Rule
12(¢) of the Company's Standard Rules and Regulations. This rate is not available for resale for

streetlighting service.

Nature of Service:
Alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase or three phase, the particular nature of the voltage in each
case to be determined by the Company.

Monthly Rate:

Capacity Charge: $5.55 per KW for the lst 2,000 KW of billing demand,
$4.60 per KW for the next 18,000 KW of billing demand,
$3.85 per KW for all over 20,000 KW of billing demand.

Energy Charge:  1.40¢ per Kwh for all Kwh used during the on-peak period,
- 1.00¢ per Kwh for all kwh used during the off-peak period.

(The on-peak and off-peak periods are set forth on the "Schedule of
of f-peak hour operation Sheet 7.00)

Fuel Cost Adjustment:

The fuel clause adjustment shall consist of an increase or decrease of .0109 mill per kWh for each
full .0/ mill increase or decrease in the average delivered cost of fossil fuel burned monthly above or
below 8. 38 .aills per kWh adjusted by the ratio of the monthly fossil fuel generation to the monthly

net generation.

The adjustment shall apply to the second billing month following the calendar month in which the
fuel is burned.

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
ot rentals sgainst the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of elestric
energy, to cffsst such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to

share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by ufy
governmental authoniy upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Minimum Charge:
The capacity charge included in the rate,
Delayed Payment Charge:

A delayed paymert charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added to any bill which is not paid on
or before the due date shown thereon.

(Continued on Sheet No. 18.09)




M. P. 5. C. No. 7 — Electric Sheet No. 1509

Consumers Power Company

RATE “RJ"
(Continued from Sheet No. 18.08)

Billiug Demands

1. The billing demand shall be the kilowatts (k\¥) supplied duriog the 15-minute period of maximum use in the
billing month adjusted for off-pcak hour operation as specified below, but not less than 60% of the higlest

billing denand of the preceding 11 months, pnor less than 25 kW.

Adjustment for Off-Peak Hour Operationt Refer 10 Rate Instruction Bulletin 7-2
Demands created during off-peak hours designated by the Company in the Company's currest “Schedule of
Off-Peak Hours™ (Sheet 7.00) shall be disregarded provided the billing demand shall not be less than 3313 %
of the greatest demand created in such off-peak hours - y

Adjustinent for Power Facton
This rate requires a determination of the average power factor maintained by the customer during the billing period.
Such average power factor will be determined through metering of lagging kilovarhorws and kilowatthours during
the billing poriad. The caleulited ratio of higging kilovarhours to Jilowatthonrs will then be ennverted ta the aver.
age power faciwor for the Lilling period by using the apprupriaie cunvensivn facior. Whoncver e sucrage guaie

foctor during the billing period ls cbove .899 or below 500, the copacity charge will be adjusted as follows:

(a) 1If the aversge power factor during the billiag period s 500 or higher, the capadty charge will be reduced by
2%. This credat shall vot in sny case be used to reduce the prescribed minimum charge or the capacity charge
whea based upon 60% of the highest billing demand of the preceding 11 months,

(b) If the average power factor during the billing period is Jess than .800, the capacity charge will be increased by
the ratio that .800 bears to the customer’s average power factor during the Lilling period.

Term and Form of Cootract
Minimum term of one year oa written contract

'y

(Continued on Sheet No. 18.10)




MP.S.C. No. 7 — Electric Sheet No. 19.00
Consumers Power Company

INCANDESCENT STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(COMPANY-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL1")

Availability:

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereof having jurisdiction over
public streel, or roadways, for streetlighting service for any system consisting of five or more luminaires
where the Company has an existing distribution system with secondary voltage available. Luminaires
installed as a part of the original streetlighting system shall be spaced at intervals not exceeding an
average (for all such luminaires) of 600 linear feet if luminaires rated at 6,000 lumens or 10,000 lumens
are used, and at intervals not exceeding an average (for all such luminaires) of 350 linear feet of
luminaires rated at 2,500 lumens are used. Luminaires which are subsequently added to the original
streetlighting system shall also be spaced at intervals not exceeding an average (for all such additional
luminaires) of 600 lincar feet if luminaircs rated at 6,000 lumens or 10,000 jumens are used, and at
intervals not exceeding an average (for all such additional luminaires) of 350 linear feet if luminaires
rated at 2,500 lumens are used. Where an overhead line extension is required to serve an original
streetlighting system or to serve luminaires subsequently added to such system, the Company will
furnish, as a part of the faalities to be provided by it under this rate, an average of 350 linear feet of
‘ine extension per luminaire to be served from such extension. If more than an average of 350 linear feet
of line extension per luminaire is required, the furnishing of the excess shall require special arrangements
and be the subject of special agreement.

Nature of Service:

The Company will fumish, install snd own all equipment comprising the strectlighting system. The
Company will supply the energy, and renew and maintain the entire equipment. In areas where the
C:mpany has instalied 2n underground electric distribution system pursuant to the Company's residential
underground electric distridution policy as set forth in its Standard Kuies and Resuistions, ihs
streetlighting system will be sarved from said underground electric distribution system. In all other areas,
the streetlighting system wull normally be served from overhead lines or from undergrouad cables
installed at customer’s request pursuant to special streetlighting provisions contained in Yearly Rate
clause herein. The Company reserves the right to furnish such service from either a series or multiple
system or both.

Yearly Rate:

The charge per luminaire per year (when mounted on standard wood poles and served from overhead
lines), payable in equal monthly installments, shali be:

Nominal
Rating
of Lamps Rate per Luminaire
Lumens
2,500 $56.00
6,000 64.00
10,000 75.00

Note: The above rates apply to existing luminaires only and are not open to new business except where
the Company elects, at the customer’s request, to install additional luminaires within an area
already served by an incandescent streetlighting system.

(Continued or. Sheet No. 19.01)

L |



M.P.S.C. No, 7 — Electric Sheet No. 19.01

. Consumers Powsr Company

RATE “SL-1"
(Continued from Sheet No. 19.00)

Yearly Rate: (Contd)

Al the customer’s requesi and subject to charges in addition to the annual charges per luminaire sot
forth above, the Company will install special streetlighting tacilities 1n lieu of its standard overiicsd
streetlighting facilities under the following conditions:

(a) If special streetlighting poles are requested, the customer shall contribute to the Company the
difference between the Company’s estimated installed costs of such special poles and the Company's
estimated installed costs of standard wood poles.

(b) If underground strectlighting cable is requested, except that requested in conjunction with the
Company’s residential underground electric distribution policy, the customer shall contribute to the
Company the difierence between the Company's estimated installed costs of the underground
strectlighting cable and the Company's estimated installed costs of standard overhead streetlighting
conductors. - '

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill which is not paid within thirty days after its issuance.

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electnc
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases,

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company’s generation or sale of electrical energy.

. : (Continued on Sheet No. 19.02)

'



M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electric Sheet No. 15,02

‘ Consumers Fower Company

RATE “SL-1"
(Continued from Sheet No. 19.01)

Contract:

Standard Streetlighting Contract, Form €48, initial term of contract five years, or more, and ycar to year
thereafter until terminated by mutual consent or upon twelve months’ written notice given by either
party. In case of new or added installation rcquiring a substantial investment, the Company may require
a contract for a reasonable period not exceeding ten years.

Special Terms and Conditions:

The Company reserves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or duration of
contract, termination charges, contribution in aid of construction, annual charges, or other special
consideration when the customer requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under
this rate,

Customers requiring streetlighting service during seasonal periods only, shall pay 80% of the above annual
rates for lamps which are in service six months or less; if in service more than six months per annum,
annual rates shall apply.

Hours of Lighting:

about 3/4 footcandle, and under normal conditions this is approximately one-half hour after sunset until

‘ Streetlights shall be burning at all times when the natural general level of illumination is lower than
approximatcly one-half hour before sunrise.




M.P.S.C. No, 7 — Electric Sheet No. 2000

' Consumers Power Company
\ :

INCANDESCENT STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(CUSTOMER-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-2")

Availability:

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereof having jurisdiction over
public streets or roadways, for streetlighting service where the Company has existing distribution lines
avai'able for supplying energy for such service.

Nature of Service:

Except for control equipment which will be fumnished, installed and owned by the Company, the
customer will furnish, install and own all equipment comprising the streetlighting system including, but
not limited to, the overhead wires or underground cables between the luminaires and the supply circuits
extending to the point of attachment with the Company’s lines. All of the customer’s equipment will be
subject to the Company’s approval. The Company will connect the customer’s equipment to the
Company’s lines, supply the energy, control the burning hours of the lamps, provide normal replacement
of luminaire glassware and .amps and paint metal parts as needed, all other maintenance and replacement
of the customer's equipment shall be paid for by the customer. The Company reserves the nght to
furnish such service from either a series or multiple system or both.

Yearly Rate:

The charge per luminaire per year, payable in equal monthly installments, shall be:

Nominal
' Rating
of Tamne Rate per l.uminaire
Lumens
1,000 $42.00
44,00
2,500
4,000 :;gg
6,000 . "
10,000 63.00

Note: The above rates apply to existing luminaires only, and are not open to new business except
where the Company elects, at the customer’s request to install additional luminaires within an
area already served by an incandescent streetlighting system,

‘ {Continued on Sheet No. 20.01)




M. P. 8. C. No. 7 — Electric Sheet No. 20.01

Consumers Power Company

BATE *SL$"
(Continued frog Sheet No. £0.00)

Yearly Rate: (Continued)

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill which Is not paid within thirty days after its issuance.

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be iocreased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees or rentals
against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sals of electric energy, to offset such
special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any governmental author-
ity upon the Company’s gencration or sale of electrical energy.

Contracts

Standard Stieet Lighting Contract, Form 548, Initial term of contract fice years, or more, and year to year thereafter
until te~ninated by mutual consent or upon twelve months’ written notice given by either party. Ia case of new or

added installation requiring a substantial investment, the Company may require a contract for a reasonable period
not exceoding ten years.

Special Terms and Conditions:

The Company reserves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or durstion of contract, termi-
nation chasges, contribution (n ald of construction, annual charges, or other special considerations when ths customer
requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under this rate.

'

Hours of Lighting:

Street lights shall be burnlog at all times when the natural general level of (llumination s lower than about % foot-

candle, and under normal conditions this is spproximately one-half hour after sunset untll approximately one-balf bour
before sunrise.

"



M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electric Sheet No. 22.00
Consumers 'ower Company

FLUORESCENT STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(COMFANY-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL4")

Availability:

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereof having jurisdiction over
public streets or roadways, for streetlighting service for any system consisting of one or more luminaires
where the Company has an existing distribution system with secondary voltage available. Luminaires may
be instailed with no limitations as to spacing between luminaires. Where an overhead line extension is
required to serve one or more luminaires, the Company will furnish, as a part of the facilities to be
provided by it under this rate, an average of 350 linear feet of line extension per luminaire to be served
from such extension. If more than an average of 350 lincar feet of line extension per luminaire is
required, the furnishing of the excess shall require special arrangements and be the subject of special
agreement.

Nature of Service:

The Company will furnish, install and own all equipment comprising the strectlighting system. The
Company will supply the energy, and renew and maintain the entire equipment. In areas where the
Company has installed an underground electric distribution system pursuant to the Compny's residential
underground electric distribution policy as set forth in- its Standard Rules and R gulations, the
streetlighting system will be served from said underground electric distribution system. Ir all other areas,
the streetlighting system will normally be served from overhead lines or from underground cables
installed at customer’s request pursuant to special streetlighting provisions contained in Yearly Rate
clause hercin. The Company reserves the right to furnish such service from either a series or multiple
system or both.

Yearly Rate:

The charge per luminaire per year (when mounted on standard wood poles and served from overhead
lines), payable in equal monthly installments, shall be:

Nominal Rating of Lamps

(All Lamps in One Luminaire) Rate per Luminaire
Watts Lumens
190 10,000 $ 82.00
380 20,000 120.00

Note: The above rates apply to existing luminaires only and are not open to new business except where
the Company elects, at the customer's request, to install additional luminaires within an area
already served by a fluorescent streetlighting system.

(Continued on Sheet No. 22.01)




M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electric : Sheet No, 2201
Consumers Power Compan;

RATE “SH"
(Continued from Sheet No. 22.00)

Yearly Rate: (Contd)

At the customer’s request and subject to charges in addition to the annual charges per luminaire set

forth above, the Company will install special streetlighting facilities in liew of its standard overhead

strectlighting fasilities uades the following conditions.

(a) If special streetlighting poles are requested, the customer shall contribute to the Company the
differences between the Company's estimated instailed costs of such special poles and the Company’s
estimated installed costs of standard wood poles,

(b) If underground streetlighting cable is requested, except that requested in conjunction with the
Company’s residential underground electrical distribution policy, the customer shall contribute to the
Company the difference between the Company's estimated installed costs of the underground
strectlighting cable and the Company’s estimated installed costs of standard overhead streetlighting
conductors. ’

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill which is not paid within 30 days after its issuance.

Tax Aéjustmcnt:

(a) Dills shall be increasad within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company’s property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electn:
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelied to
share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company’s generation or sale of eicctrical energy.

(Continued on Sheet No., 22,02)




‘ MP.S.C. No. 7 — Electric - Sheet No. 22.02
Consumers Power Company

~RATE “SL4"
(Coutlnued from Sheet No. 22.01)

Contract:

Standard Streetlighting Contract, Form 548, initial term of contract five years, or more, and year to year
thereafter until terminated by mutuul consent or upon twelve months’ written notice given by either
party. In case of new or added installation requiring a substantial investment, the Company may require
a contract for a reasonable period not exceeding ten tears.

Special Terms end Conditions:

The Company reserves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or duration of
contract, termination charges, contribution in aid of construction, annual charges, or other special
consideration when the customer requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under
this rate.

Hours of Lighting:
Streetlights shall be burning at all times when the natural general level of illumination is lower than

about 3/4 footcandle, and under normal conditions this is approximately one-half hour after sunset until
approximately one-half hour before sunrise.




M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electric
Consumers Power Company

Sheet No. 23.00

FLUORESCENT STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(CUSTOMER-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-5")

Availability:

available for supplying energy for such service.
Nature of Service:
Except for control equipment which will be fumished, installed and owned by

circuits extending to the point of a‘tachment with the Company's lines. All
equipment will be subject to- the Conpany’s approval. The Company will conn

needed; all other maintenance and replacement of the customer's equipment shall

system or both.
Yearly Rate:
The charge per luminaire per year, payable in equ 1 monthly installments, shall be:
Nominal Rating of Lamps

(All Lamps in One Luminaire) Rate per Luminaire
Watts Lumens
i20 ¢,50C $50.00
190 10,000 $58.00
380 20,000 $75.00
640 35,000 100.00

Note: The above rates apply to existing luminaires only and are not open to new bu
the Company elects, at the customer's request, to install additional lumina
already served by a fluoreseent streetlighting system.

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereof having jurisdiction over
public streets or roadways, for streetlighting service where the Company has existing distribution lines

the Company, the

customer will furnish, install and own all equipment comprising the streetlighting system including,
but not limited to, the overhead wires or underground cables between the luminaires and the supply

of the customer’s
ect the customer’s

equipment to the Company's lines, supply the energy, control the buming hours of the lanps,
provide normal replacement of luminaire glassware, ballasts and lamps, and paint metal parts as

be paid for by th=

customer. The Company reserves the right to fumnish such service from either a seiies or multiple

siness except where
ires within an area

L |



M. P. S. C. No. 7 — Electrie
Consuners Power Company

Sheet No. 23.01

Yearly Rate: (Contd)

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment

'l'utad?u'; ment:

(b) Bills shall be increased

Contract:

after, until terminated by mutual

- wiod not exceeding ten years.

Special Terms and Conditions

tion charges, con. ibution in aid

Hours of Lightings

before sunrise.

BATE *SL&
(Continued from Sheet No. 23.00)

charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added

b%}l not oaid within 30 days of its issuance.

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company’s property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electnc
energy, to offset such special charges and thercby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases.

to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any

governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Standard Street Lightiog Contract, Form 548; initial term of contract fice years, or more, and year to year there-

consent or upon twelve months’ written potice given by either party. In case of

pew or added installation requiring 8 substantial investment, the Company may require a coutract for a reasonable

The Company r rves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or duration of contract, tcrmina-

of esastruction, annual charges or other special considerations when the customer

requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under this rats.

Street lights shall be buming at oIl times when the natural general level of {llumination Is lower than about ¥ foot-
candle, and under normal conditions this is approximately one-half hour after sunset until approximately one-half hour

"



MPSC Na 7 — Flectrie Shest Nn. 21 00
Consumers Power Company

MERCURY VAPOR STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(COMPANY-QWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-6™)

Availability:

Open to the State of Michigan or any pdlitical subdivision or agency thereof having jurisdiction over
public streets or roadways, for streetlighting service for any system consisting of one or more luminaires
where the Company has an cxisting distribution system with secondary voltage available. Luminaires may
be installed with no limitations as to spacing between luminaires. Where an overhead line extension is
required to serve one or more luminaires, the Company will furnish, as a part of the facilities to be
provided by it under this rate, an average of 350 lincar feet of line extension per luminaire to be served
from such éxtension. If more than an average of 350 linear feet of Line extension per luminaire is
required, the furnishing of the excess shall require special arrangements and be the subject of speciai
agreement,

Nature of Service:

The Company will furnish, install and own all equipment comprising the streetlighting system. The
Company will supply the energy, and renew and maintain the entite equipment. In areas where the
Company has installed an underground electric distribution system pursuant to the Company’s residential
underground electric distribution policy as set forth in its Standard Rules and Rcgulations, the
streetlighting system will be served from said underground electric distribution system. In all other areas,
the streetlighting system wili normally be served from overhead lines or from underground cables
installed at customer's request pursuant to special streetlighting provisions contained in Yearly Rate
clause herein, The Company reserves the right to furnish such service fiom ecither senes or multiple
system or both.

Yearly Rate:

The charge per luminaire per year (when mounted on standard wood poles and served from overhead
lines), payable in equal monthly instaliments, shall be:

Nominal Rating of Lamps

(One Lamp per Luminaire) Rate per Luminaire
Watts Lumens _
100 3,200 $ 56.00
175 6,500 64.9C |
250 10,000 75.00
400 20,000 ig;gg |
700 35,000 172.00 !

1,000 50,000




M.P.S.C. No. 7 —~ Electric Sheet No. 24.01

‘ Consumers Power Company

RATE “SL-G"
(Continued fiom Sheet No. 24.00)

Yearly Rate: (Conid)

At the customer’s request and subject to charges in addition to the annual charges per luminaire set
forth above, the Company will install special streetlighting facilities in lieu of its standard overhead
streetlighting facilitics under the following conditions:

(a) If special strectlighting poles are requested, the customer shall contribute to the Company the
difference between the Company’s estimated installed costs of such special poles and the Company’s
estimated installed costs of standard wood poles.

(b) If underground streetlighting cable is requested, except that requested in coajunction with the
Company's residential underground electnic distribution policy, the customer shall contnbute to the
Company the difference between the Company's estimated installed costs of the underground
streetlighting cable and the Company's estimated instalied costs of standard overhead streetlighting
conductors.

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill not paid within 30 days after its issuance.

Tax Adjustment:

or rentals against the Company’s property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offsel such special charges and thercby prevent other customers from being compelled to
share such local increases.

. (a) Bills shall be incrcased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Contract:

Standard Streetlizhting Contract, Form 548; initial term of contract five years, or more, and year to year
thereafter until terminaied oy mutual consent or upon twelve months’ written notice given by either
party. In case of new or added installations, requiring a substantial investment, the Company may
require a contract for a reasonable period not exceeding ten years.

Specisl Terms and Conditions:

‘The Company reserves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or duration of
contract, termination charges, contribution in aid of construction, annual charges, or other special
consideration when the customer requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under
this rate.

Hours of Lighting:
Strectlights shall be burning at all times when the natural general level of illumination is lower than

about 3/4 footcandle, and under normal conditions this is approximately one-half hour after sunset until
approximately one-half hour before sunrise,




M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Electiie Sheet No. 25.00
Consumers Power Company

2

MERCURY VAPOR STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(CUSTOMER-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-7")

Availability:
Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereof having jurisdiction over

public streets or roadways, for strectlighting service where the Company has existing distribution lines
available for supplying energy for such service

Nature of Service:

Except for control equipment which will be furnished, installed and owned by the Company, the
customer will furnish, install and own all equipment comprising the streetlighting system including, but
not limited to, the overhead wires or underground cables between the luminaires and the supply circuits
extending to the point of attachment with the Company’s lines. All of the customer’s equipment will be
subject to the Company’s approvai. The Company will connect the customer's equipment to the
Company's lines, supply the encrgy, control the burning hours of the lamps, provide normal replacement
of luminaire glassware and lamps, and paint metal parts as needed; all other maintcnance and
replacement of the customer’s equipment shall be paid for by the customer. The Company reserves the
right to furnish such service from either a series or multiple system or both.

Yearly Rate:
For normal service the charge per luminaire per year, payable in equal monthly installments, shall be:

Nominal Rating of Lamps

(One Lamp per Luminaire) Rate per Luminaire
Watts Lumens

100 3,200 $ 38.00

175 6,500 $ 43.00

250 10,000 $ 50.00

400 20,000 $ 70.00

700 35,000 $100.00
1,000 50,000 $128.00

For 24-hour service the charge per luminaire per year, payable in monthly instaliments, shall be 125
percent of the foregoing rates.

(Continued on Sheet Ho. 25.01)




M. P.S.C. No. T — Electrle

Consumers Power Company Sheet No. 25.01

RATE “SL-T"
(Continued from Sheet No. 23.00)

Yearly Rate:

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the net bill shall be addesd
to any bill not paid within 30 days after its issuance.
Tax Adjustment: e
(a) Bills shall be increased withia the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license [ees

or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to

share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be iLicreased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Contract:

Standard Street Lighting Contract, Form 548, initial term of contract five years, or more, and year to year there-
after, until terminated by mutual consent or upon twelve months written notice given by either party. In case of
pew or added Installations requiriog a substantial lnvestment, the Company may require a contract for a reasonab.e
period not exceeding lea years.

Special Terms and Conditionss

The Company reserves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or duration of cootract, tennioa-
tion charges, contribution In aid of construction, aonual charges or other special considerations when the customer
requests service, equipment or facilities pot pormally provided under this rata.

303 ary of Lightiog

For normal service street lights shall be burning at all imes when the natural general level of {Dumination is lowe
than sabout % foot-candle, and under normal conditions this is spproximately one-half hour after sunset until np{
proximately one-half hour before sunrise. For 24-hour service, sireet lights +hall be buming 24 hours per day.




M.PS.C. No. 7 ~ Electrie " Sheel No. 25.04

Consumers Power Company

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM STREETLICHTING SERVICE
(Company-Owned System Contract Rate SL-8)

Availability:

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereof having jurisdiction over (public streets or
roadways, for strectlighting service for any system consisting o’om or more Juminaires where the Company has an
existing distribution system with secondary voltage available. Luminz s may be installed with no limitations as to
spacing between luminaires. Where an overhead line extension is required to serve one or more luminaires, the Com-
pany will furnish, as a part of the facilities to be provided by it under this rate, an average of 350 linear fect of line
extension per luminaire to be served from such eatension. If more than an average of 350 linear feet of line exten-
sicn per luminaire is required, the fmishing of the excess shall require special arrangements and be the subject of
special agrecment.

Nature of Service:

The Company will fumish, install and own all equipment comprising the strectlighting system. The Company will
supply the enor:}. and renew and maintain the entire eqipment. In areas where the Company has installed an under-
ground electric distribution system pursuant to the Company's residential underground c?ectric distribution policy as
set forth in its Standard Rules and Regulations, the strectlighting system will be served from said underground elec-
tric distribution system. In all other areas, the strectlighting system will normally be served from overhead lines or
from underground cables installed at customer’s request pursuant to special streetlighting provisions contained in
Yearly Rate clause herein. The Company rescrves the right to furnish such service from either series or multiple system
or both.

Yearly Rate:

The charge per luminaire per year ( when mounted tandard wood poles and ed | head lines bl
bequdmnthlyum;ull’nnnt;.:hallbe: nted on standard wood poles and served from overhes ), payable

Nominal Rating of 1.Axnpo

(Ove Lamp per Luminaire) Rate per Luminaire
Wails Luuiens

250 24,000 $150.00
400 45,000 $183.00

At the customer’s request and sublect to charges in addition to the annual charges per luminaire set forth above, the
Company will {nstall special streetlighting facilities in lieu of its standard overhead strectlighting facilities under the
following conditions:

() I special strectlighting poles are requested, the customer shall contribute to the Company the difference be-
tween the Company’s estimated fnstalled costs of such special poles and the Company’s estimated installed costs
of standard wood poles. .

(b) If underground streetlighting cable is requested, except that requested in confunction with the Company's resi-
dential underground electric distribution policy, the customer shall contribute to the Company the difference
between the Company’s estimated installed costs of the underground streetlighting cable and the Company's
estimated Installed costs of standard overhead strectlighting conductors.

(Continued on Sheet No. 25.05)




M.P.S.C. No. 7 — Elcctrie . Sheet no.250S
Consumers Power Company

: RATE “SL-9”
(Continued from Shect No. 25.04)

Yearly Rate: (Contd)

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed pavment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill not paid within 30 days after its issuance.

Tax Adjustment:

{a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentale against the Company's property, or ils operation, or the production and/or sale of clectric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compeiled 10

share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.

Contract:

Standard Strectlighting Contract, Form 548; initial term of contract five ycars, or more, and yecar io year
thereafter until terminated by mutual consent, or upon twelve months' written notice given by cither
party. In case of new or added installations, requiring a substantial inveitment, the Company may
require 3 contract for a reasonable period not exceeding ten years,

Special Terms and Conditions:

The Company reserves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or duration of
contract, lermination charges, contribution in aid of construction, annual charges, or other special
consideration when the customer requests service, equipment or facilities not normallv provided under

this rate.
Hours of Lighting:

Streetlights shall be burning at all times when the natural general level ¢ ilumination is lower than
about 3/4 footcandle, and under normal conditions this is approximately one-halfl hour after sunsct unul
approximately one-half hour before sunrise.




M.P.S.C. No. 7 ~ Electric
Consumers Power Company Sheet No. 25.06

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM STREETLIGHTING SERVICE
(CUSTOMER-OWNED SYSTEM CONTRACT RATE “SL-10")

Availability:

Open to the State of Michigan or any political subdivision or agency thereof having jurisdiction over
public streets or roadways, for streetlighting service where the Company has existing distribution lincs
available for supplying energy for such service,

Nature of Service:

Except for control equipment which will be furnished, installed and owred by the Company, the
customer will furnish, install and own all equipment comprising the streetlighting system including, but
not limited to, the overhead wires or underground cables between the luminaires and the supply circuiis
extending to the point of attachment with the Company's lines. All of the customer’s equipment will be
subject to the Company’s approval The Company will connect the customer’s equipment to the
Company's lines, supply the energy, control the buming hours of the lamps, provide normal replacement
of luminzire glassware and lamps, and paint metal parts as needed; all other maintenance and
replacement of the customer's equipment shall be paid for by the customer. The Company reserves the
right to furnish such service from either a series or multiple system or both,

Yearly Rate:
The charge per luminaire per year, payable in equal monthly installments, shall be:

Nominal Rating of Lamps

(One Lamp per Luminaire) Rate per Luminaire
Watts Lumens

250 24,000 " $75.00

400 45,000 © $90.00

(Continued on Sheet No. 25.07)

0]‘



M.P.5.C. No. 7 — Electric Shoet No, 25.07

Consumers Power Company

RATE “SL-107
(Cootinued from Sheet No. 25.06)

Yearly Rate: (Contd)

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 2% of the total net bill shall be added
to any bill not paid within 30 days after its Issuance.

Tax Adjustroent: e e

- — e M S A - — -

(a) Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fecs
or rentals against the Company's property, or its operation, or the production and/or sale of electric
energy, to offset such special charges and thereby prevent other customers from being compelled to

share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased . offset any ncw or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmental suthority upon the Company’s generation or sale of electrical energy.

Contract

Standard Street Lighting Contract, Form 548; initial tesm of contract five years, or more, and year to year there-
after, until terminated by mutual consent or upon twelve months’ written notice given by either party. In case of
pew or added installations requiring a substantial investment, the Company may require a coutract for a reasonable

\ period not exceeding tea years.

Special Terms and Conditionn

The Company rescrves the right to make special contractual arrangements as to term or duration of contract, termina-
tion charges, contnibution in aid of construction, annual charges or other special considerations when the customner
requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under this rate.

Hours of Lighting:
Streetlights shall be burning at all times when ‘e natural general level of illumination Is Jower than sbout ¥ foot-
;:ndlc.bc;nd under normal conditions this is approvimately one-half hour after sunset until spproximately onc-half
ur ore sunrise.




MPSC. No. 7~ Electrie Ehast Mo, 240
Consumers Power Company

TRAFFIC LIGHT SERVICE
. (RATE “TL")

Availabiity:

Open to the State of Michigan, or any pelitical subdivision thereof, for filament and/or gaseous discharge
lamp installations maintained for traffic regulation or guidance, as distinguished from street ilumination
and police signal systems. Where the Company's investment to serve an individual traffic light exceeds
three times the annual revenue to be denved from such traffic light, a contribution to the Company shall
be requ'red of such excess,

Nature of Service.

Custemer furnishes and installs all fiztures, lamps, ballasts, controls and other equipment, including
wiring to point of connection with Company's overhead or underground system, as directed by the
Compaay. Company fumishes and installs, where required for center suspended overhead signals,
messenger cable and supporting wood poles and also makes final connections to its Lnes. If, in the
Company's opinion, the installation of wood poles is not practical, the customer shall furnish, install and
maintain svitable supports other than wood poles. Customer maintains equipment, including lamp
renewals, and Company supplies energy for its operation.

Monthly Rate

2.75¢per Kwh for all Kwh

Delayed Payment Charge:
A delayed payment charge of 22

2]

v

to sny wviil not pald within J

of the total net
ds t i H

Tax Adjustment:

(a) Bills shall be incressed within the limiis of political subdivisions which levy special taxes, license fees
or rentals against the Company’s property, of its operation, or the production and/or sale of electne
encrgy, to offset such special charges and theredy prevent other customers from being compelied to
share such local increases.

(b) Bills shall be increased to offset any new or increased specific tax or excise imposed by any
governmenial authority upon the Company's generation or sale of electrical energy.
Determination of K4h:
Monthly kWh shall be determined by multiplying the total connected lcad
in K¢ (including the lamps, ballasts, transformers, and control devices)
times 730 hours, The KWh for cyclical devices shall be 50% of the total

K so calculated, The MW for coutizn’~ms, nonintermittent devices shall
be 100% of the total Kib so calculated,

No reduction in  KWh  will be made for devices not operated 24 hours per day, or

not operated every day; except that the ¥Wh of devices used for the control of school traffic,
and operated not more than 6 hours per day during the school year only, shall be 10% of the total
K¥h so calculated,

Contract:

Service may be supplied on informal request but, under special circumstances, the Company may require
a term contract of reasonable duration,

Special Terms snd Conditions:

The Company'nsc'rns the right to .nnke special contractual arrangements 33 to term or duration of
‘m'PCl. termination charges, contribution in sid of construction, monthly charges or other special
considerations when the customer requests service, equipment or facilities not normally provided under




Ao L

CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY

JET PROJECTED INCREMENTAL EFFECT OF ELECTRIC RATE INCREASE AND PALISADES OPERATION
(1975 By Month) ~A

™D

Estimate of the Incremental Impact of MPSC Rate Orders
of Sept 16, 1974 and January 23, 1975 on Rate Revenues

and the Associated Indenture Coverage Estimate of the Incremental Impact of Palisades Operation
Net Earnings Net Income Pro Forma Net Earnings Net Income Pro Forma
Month (Before Taxes) (After Taxes) Indenture Coveragel (Before Taxes) (After Taxes) Indenture Covengl
Jan $ 2.3 MM $ 1.1MM .09 $ omM $ omm -
Feb 3.5 Py 4 ' 13 -
Mar 5.4 , 2.6 .18 -
Apr 5.3 2.5 24 9.5 4.6 .10
May 5.2 2.5 .30 3.6 1.7 .12
June 5.3 2.6 .33 1.7 .8 .15
July 5.4 2.6 .35 4.6 ; 2.2 .18
Aug 5.5 2.6 R 6.3 3.0 2k
Sept 5.7 2.7 16 (b.5)2 (2.2) .20
oct 5.6 2.7 .54 (3.0)2 (1.5) 17
Nov 5.8 2.8 57 16.3 7.8 (—;1 .32
Dec 5.9 2.8 5T 1%.9 7.2 S L6
B i el e
Total  $60.9 MM $29.2 MM $49.4 M1 $23.6 My R §
&

J'Assmnes financing outlined in response to Question 3. Data is cumlative since indenture coverage is based b

twelve months ended earnings.
2

Assume I outage for Pa” 1ides refueling.



THE ATTACHED FILES ARE OFFICIAL RECORDS

OF THE OFFICE OF REGULATION. THEY HAVE

BEEN CHARGED TO YOU FOR A LIMITED TIME
PERIOD ANS MUST BE RETURNED TO THE

CENTRAL RECORDS STATION 008. ANY PAGE(S)
REMOVED FOR REPRODUCTION MUST BE RETURNED
TO ITS/THEIR ORIGINAL ORDER.

DEADLINE RETURN DATE .

MARY JINKS, CHIEF
CENTRAL RECORDS STATION

2/9%5




The Management Letter ... .......... .. ... ..cciiiuinrnnnns 1-2
Consumers Power Company/1975 ... ........ccvvivnnevnns 3-14
Company Directors, Officers, Divisions and Managers. ........ i5
T M A 16-17
SRIOIRONE OF MNOOMID .. i ... it lsssnssssbsbessbracinpeshs 18
Statement of Source of Funds for Gross Property Additions... 19
TR T TR RS ST e P O A OO e 20-21
Statement of Retained Earnings ...................ccvvvuns 22
Statement of Capital in Excessof ParValue. . ................ 22
Notes to the Financial Statements. . . .................. ,...23-28
AT I T L ey e L S O 28
Consumers Power Company Stock Prices and Dividends,

and Principai Markets on Which Traded. . . ... ............ 29
Summary of Statement of Income 1975-71. . . .... ........... 30
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the

DRIREE A TR 5 s st b e G s s hhn s o o hdd b h s 31
Annual Meeting, Transfer Agents and Registrars. . . .......... 32
Map: Electric and Natural Gas Service Areas. . . .Inside Back Cover

Consumers Power Company Annual Report 1975
212 Wes! Michigan Avenue, Jackson, Michigan 49201 (517) 788-0550

The Company

Consumers Power Company was incorporated in Michigan in 1968
and is the successor to a corporation of the same name which was
organized in Maine in 1910 and which did business in Michigan
from 1915 to 1968.

The Company is a public utility engaged in the generation, pur-
chase, distribution and sale of electricity, and in the purchase, pro-
duction, manufacture, storage, distribution and sale of gas, in the
Lower Peninsula of the State of Michigan. The Company also sup-
plies steam service in one community. The population of the terri-
tory served by the Company is estimated to exceed 5,200,000. The
Company’s utility operating revenues in 1975 were derived approxi-
mately 57% from electric service and 43% from gas service.

The industries in the territory served by the Company include
automobile and automobile equipment, primary metals, chemicals,
fabricated metal products, pharmaceuticals, machinery, oil refining,
paper and paper products, food products and a diversified list of
other industries.

The Company has two major wholly-owned subsidiaries. Northern
Michigan Exploration Company is engaged in exploration and de-
velopment, purchase and sale of oil and natural gas in the northern
part of the Lower Peninsula of Michigan and onshore and offshore
Louisiana. Michigan Gas Storage Company is engaged in the pur-
chase, transmission, storage and sale to the Company _ gas from
interstate pipeline suppliers. In addition, the Company owns a small
subsidiary, Michigan Utility Collection Service Co. Inc., which is
engaged in a special collection service from secme past customers
for utility services rendered by the Company.




Earnings Increased
Steadily, but Additional
Revenues are Necessary

Construction Will
Cost $406 Million
in 1976

Requests For
Rate Increases
Pending

Last year this letter ended on the thought that we, as shareholders in Consumers
Power, had reason to look forward to substantial improvement in the Company’s
business in 1975. We are pleased to report that that optimism was justified.

After reaching a low of $1.30 for the 12 months ended January 31, 1975,
earnings per share increased steadily during the next 11 months to $2.65 for
the year.

A number of developments contributed to the earnings recovery and general
upswing in Consumers Power’s affairs.

The Company’s severe revenue deficiencies of 1974 were partly offset by badly
needed rate increasas authorized in 1975. An electric rate order permitting an
increase of $66.2 million annually, including an interim increase of $27.6 million
annually granted in September 1974, was issued by the Michigan Public Service
Commission in January 1975. In addition, an interim gas rate increase of
$29.2 million annually was granted last June. However, further rate increases
are needed, as is noted later in this letter.

During 1975 inflation moderated to some extent and the depressed automotive
industry, a major economic force in the Company's service area, made gains in the
final quarter. Further improvement in the auto business and the general economy
is anticipated in 1976.

Our large nuclear plant at Palisades, which was out of service during 1974,
came back on line in April 1975 and performed well. It was shut down for
schedulea inspection, maintenance and refueling in late December. The
availability of Palisades, plus added generating capacity supplied by the new
Uni: 3 at the Dan E. Karn plant, substantially reduced the need for relatively
high cost purchased power to meet customers’ demands.

The management continued to hold a tight lid on expenses and to implement
cost reductions. One measure of the effectiveness of such actions is the
average number of customers served per Company employee. This number was
203 at the end of 1975, an improvement of 28 percent over 1970 when the number
was 159. Over the same period the work force has ceen reduced from 12,000 to
10,700, while customers served increased from 1,082,400 electric and 854,100 gas
to 1,217,700 electric and 971,900 gas.

With the economic and financial outlook improved, the Company plans to
restore the construction program to a level closer to that needed to meet its
service area's future energy requirements. Construction expenditures for 1976 are
budgeted at $406 million. A realistic program, geared to moderate growth
projections, it assumes that Consumers Power Company's need for broadened
understanding on the regulatory front will be realized and met. If the Michigan
Public Service Commission acts promptly and fairly to allow needed increases in
revenues, the Company wili be on the way to regaining the investor confidence
required to issue securities needed for expansion at reasonable costs.

As this annual report went to press, two major rate applications were pending
before the Commission. The request for additional gas revenues totaling $57.8
million annually filed in November 1974, and a request for $106.7 million in
additional electric revenues filed in May 1975, were both awaiting Commission
action. On the gas filing, interim relief of $29.2 million was granted in June 1975
and final action was expected momentarily. The electric rate application, on
which interim relief was turned down in February 1976, is expected to be
decided in April.

The time required for the Public Service Commission to decide rate requests
in these inflationary times, together with the use of historical test years,
has added to the Company’s financial hurden by making it impossible for
rates to accurately refiect costs of se’ ing customers at the time the higher rates
become effective, Although under a statutory mandate to complete utility rate
cases within nine months, the Commission has been unable to achieve that goal.

Delays in obtaining just and prompt regulatory decisions continue to threaten
the Company's future ability to serve its customers. Severe construction cutbacks

1



in 1974 and 1975 resulted from the Company's depressed earnings and inability
to raise money to build.

We believe that the past year or two has witnessed a broader public ’
acceptance of the fact that there really is an energy problem which will continu
to manifest itself in shortages and higher prices. The public also must
understand that while energy conservation and a slack economy have slowed the
rates of growth, expanded energy resources must be developed if Michigan is to
Regulatory Understanding provide for moderate growth and avoid economic stagnation. A narrowing of the

is Essential ''understanding gap” is essential, so that public support and regulatory action will
permit the utility construction required to meet tomorrcw’s energy needs.

The Marysville gas reforming plant is a product of past long-range planning
which in 1975 clearly proved its importance to Michigan's economy. The plant,
which converts liquid hydrocarbons into synthetic natural gas, was conceived in
the earliest shadows of the natural gas shortage. The plant operated throughout
1975 at or above design capacity, enabling the Company to add 22,700 new
residential customers while serving all of its industrial and commercial customers
even though pipeline deliveries were curtailed severely. Without the Marysville
plant, severe reductions of industrial and commercial service would have been
required, and expansion of residential service would not have been possible.

Crude Oil Supply  An area which has become somewhat clouded in recent months is tha

is Uncertain availability of Canadian crude oil to fuei the Karn and Weadock generating plants,

and of Canadian natural gas liquid feedstocks for the Marysville reforming plant.
On January 1, 1976, the Canadian Government sharply reduced crude oil and
natural gas liquid exports to the U.S., resulting in a reduction in deliveries of
crude oil for electric generation. Such reductions will be substantialiy offset in
the first quarter of 1975 by deliveries of a special blend of partially refined oil
products from Canada. The reduced exports from Canada will be subject to an
allocation program being developed by the U.S. Federal Energy Administratio
The Company is uncertain as to the future availability of these supplies from
Canada but is making a determined effort to ensure adequate fuel and feedstock
supplies at the lowest practical cost.

Another problem is natural gas supply from traditional pipeline sources. We
believe that unless an enlightened national energy policy is adopted without
further delay, the prospect of easing the natural gas shortage is dim.

Management Staff  During 1975, the top management structure was strengthened through

Stnngthcnod realignment and key personnel additions. The Company welcomed a new
president and a new personnel vice president, and appointed an executive vice
president for finance, a senior vice president for accounting and rate matters, and
a new controller. Successors also were named upon the retirements of the
Company's general counsel and its vice presidents for bulk power operations and
public relations. The year ended with the management staff at full strength and i
prepared to direct continuing improvements in electric, gas and
corpora‘e operations.

In concluding this review of a year which ended on an upbeat, albeit with
problems ahead, we want to express our appreciation to all members of the
Consumers Power family for their continued support during difficult times and
for the communicaticns and suggestions we have received. The management is
mindful of its responsibiiities to the Company’s customers, shareholders and
employees, and wili continue to work to satisfy their needs.

< LY s o

J. D. Selby. President A. H. Aymond, Chiairman of the Board
February 16, 1976




® Gorporate
Review

The Company's Position
Improved in 1975,

but Adequate Rates

Are Still To Be Obtained.

Earnings Increased
‘ Steadily

Gas and Electric
Rate Cases
Pending

The financial picture improved substantially for the Company in 1975. The new
oil-fired Unit 3 of the Dan E. Karn generating plant went into commercial
operation and the Palisades nuclear plant was returned to service for an
extended period. The production of those two plants significantly reduced the
need for high cost purchased and interchanged power.

An electric rate increase granted in January 1975 and an interim gas rate
increase made effective in June were also important factors in the
financial improvement.

As a result, from February forward, earnings steadily improved, enabling the
Company to issue the securities required to heip finance a restricted construction
program. However, total new plant expenditures of $220 million in 1975 were still
$200 million less than the amount that should have been spent to meet future
customer requirements, if the money could have been raised.

The market price of the Company’s common stock improved in 1975 although
early in 1976 it was still selling at substantially less than its underlying book
value. The Company’s credit rating, in the wake of its poor earnings in 1974,
continues to be depressed. As a result, the costs to the Company for the use of
funds for construction remain high. To restore the Company’s credit ratings to
previous levels will require continued improvement. Investors must be
convinced that regulation will be reasonable and fair.

Even with the heartening upturn in earnings, there is much still to be
accomplished if the Company is to finance needed construction to meet the
demands of its customers in the future. Approximately $406 million is budgeted
in 1976 to restore the construction schedule to an appropriate level. To finance
this program and to refund $60 million of 83 % first mortgage bonds maturing in
1976, over $300 millicn must be raised through sales of securities. Timely and
fair regulatory action is needed so that the Company can attract the required
amounts of additional new capital.

Earnings increased each month from he low point of $1.30 per average share
of common stock outstanding reported for the 12 months ended January 31, 1975,
to $2.65 for the 12 months ended December 31, 1975, The 1975 year-end figure
compares to $1.34 for the year 1974 (before the cumulative effect of an
accounting method change which increased per share earnings in 1974 by $.95).
Earnings per common share are based on the average number of shares of
common stock outstanding during the 12-month periods ended December 31,

1974 and December 31, 1975. Earnings per share of common stock, assuming full
dilution by conversion of the Company’s $6.00 and $5.5C preference stock, were "
$2.27 for 1974 (after the cumulative effect of the accounting change)

and $2.52 for 1975.

Total operating revenues rose to $1,341,100,000 for the 12 months ended
December 31, 1975, a 21.3 percent increase over the $1,105,383,000
reported for 1974,

In November 1974, the Company applied to the Michigan Public Service v
Commission for approval to increase its gas rates by $54.2 million, later amended '
to $57.8 million. In June 1975, the Commission granted interim relief in the
amount of $29.2 million annually. As of the date of printing this report
no final order had been issued.

In May 1975 the Company applied to the Michigan Public Service Commission
for permission to increase its electric rates by at least $118 million annually,
including $73,500,000 in interim relief. This request was amended in November
to $106,663,000 and $66,769,000 in interim relief, to reflect the impact of the new
Michigan Single Business Tax, which became effective on January 1, 1976
replacing eight previously existing business taxes. The Commission on February
9, 1976 denied the Company’s request for interim relief, and indicated that a final
order would be issued in approximately two months.

Also pending in conjunction with the electric rate case is a request that the
Michigan Public Service Commission amend the fuel adjustment clause to reflect
the cost of purchased and interchanged power in electric rates. This request was
originally filed in 1974 and has been consolidated with the Company's
electric rate case.

In September the Federal Power Commission authorized the Company to






-~ - i — - -~ > 1 T % e

B o

.

New Securities
Issued

Pending Litigation

increase its wholesale eiectric rates by $5.1 million annually, subject to rofund-
following Commission review. The increase, which became effective September
30, 1975, affects 1€ sraller systems that buy power from the Company. o

A settlement agreement in a pending wholesale rate proceeding ' The Detroit
Edison Company has bean submitted to the Federal Power Commiss, _n for
approval. The agreement would increase by $2,746,000 annually the cost of
wholesale electricity which the Company purchases for resale in the City of
Pontiac, Michigan. The increase would become effective Apri *, 1976.

In 1975, the Company secured external funds to meet its requirements in a
number of ways, including the issuance of new securities as follows:

Preference Stock

June

$50 million gross proceeds from sale of 1,000,000  Cost after underwriting
shares, cumulative, $1 par value, at $50 per share, commissions: 11.579%
each share convertible into approximately 3.225

shares of common stock, annual dividend

rate, $5.50

First Mortgage Bonds

July

$75 million, 9% % Series Effective interest cost
due 1280 to the Company: 9.982%
$75 million, 11% % Series Effective interest cost
due 2000 to the Company: 11.674%

In June the Company sold and leased back two of its principal general office
buildings and related land in Jackson, Michigan, to the Trustees of the General
Electric Pension Trust. The sale and lease-back arrangement provided the
Company with $26 million of long-term funds for financing constructionata _ =
favorable cost in comparison to other sources. '

In November the Company arranged for the sale of two series of tax exempt
pollution control revenue bonds issued by the Charter Township of Hampton,
Michigan and the Township of Port Sheldon, Michigan, totaling $31 million.
Proceeds from these bonds are being used to finance air and water pollution
control equipment at the Company’s Karn-Weadock and Campbell electric
generating plants. Interest costs on the bonds ranged between 6.75 and
8 percent depending on the bond maturity dates.

At a special meeting of shareholders on September 24, 1975 a resolution was
adopted amending the Company’s Articles of Incorpoiation to increase the
authorized number of shares of common stock from 32,500,000 to 42,500,000.
The amendment was adopted by a favorable vote of 64 percent of
the voting shares outstanding.

In January 1976 the Company negotiated the sale of 2,500,000 shares of
common stock. The stock was sold to the public at $21.125 per share. Proceeds
froin the sale, after deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions, totaled
$50.9 million, and are being used to help finance the Company’s construction
program and to repay short-term borrowings made for that purpose.

In February 1975 the Michigan Supreme Court denied the Company’s request
for leave to appeal a decision of the State Court of Appeals affirming a lower
court decision requiring the Company to retund $24.5 miliion to its electric and
gas customers. The Company has requested that the Court reconsider its action.
The refund decision was issued in litigation brought by the Company challenging
the legality of a 1969 Michigan Public Service Commission order which required
the Company to reduce its rates if the Federal income tax surcharge, then in
effect, was later reduced or eliminated. The surcharge was first reduced and
then eisminated in 1970. The Company believes there should be no refund
because increases in other costs during the period covered by the refund
exceeded the tax savings resulting from the changes in the surcharge.

There is a suit pending which was filed by the Company in 1974 in U.S. District
Court seeking not less than $300 million in past and future damages, together
with equitable relief, from suppiiers of components and design work for the
Palisades nuclear plant. The suit contends that five major contractors failed to



H——— e — g T v o i e

t : & - ¢

Environmental Costs
in 1975 Exceeded
$40 Million

® -

adequately design and build the piant, resulting among other things in the |
and costly outage for repairs from August 1973 until April 1975 which hurt
earnings during that period.

In July 1975 an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board of the U.S. Nuclea
Regulatory Commission issued an initial decision in an antitrust review in th
Midiand nuclear plant licensing proceeding. In the decision the ASLB ruled
the activities of Consumers Power Company were not inconsistent with ant
laws and authorized the NRC Licensing Board to continue the permits for
eonstruction of the Midiand plant without any antitrust restrictions.

The Justice Department had recommended a hearing, charging that activ
under the Midiand plant licenses would maintain a situation inconsistent w
antitrust laws. In September the Justice Department, the NRC staff and cert
municipal and cooperative intervenors filed exceptions to the initial decisio
the ASLB. The case is now pending before an Atomic Safety and
Licensing Appeal Board of the NRC. .

The Company continued to invest in facilities for environmental protectio
total expenditures in 1975 exceeding $40 million. To date, total capital
investments required by environmental regulations have exceeded $165 m
Of that total, $68 miltion went for air pollution control, over $40 million for w
pollution control and more than $42 million for nuclear radiation control. O
expenditures involved solid waste disposal, noise abatement,
aesthetics and land use.

W 1975 the Company incurred over $18 million in additional costs related
operation of environmental protection equipment and the use of low-sulfur
fuels to meet emission control requirements,

It is estimated that in the five-year period 1976-8C the Company may be
required to invest in excess of $300 million to comply with environmental
requirements. In addition another $120 million may be required to maintain ¢
operate this equipment, including incremental costs for low-sulfur fuel.

Environmental protection systems and equipment are nonrevenue produc
and add significantly to the costs of providing electric service. The Compan

. continues to conduct environmental impact studies and make presentation

Shareholders and
Dividends

ragulatory agencies in an attempt to obtain deferral or eliminanon of certain
environmental requirements that the Company believes are not justified on
cost-benefit basis. A significant portion of anticipated future expenditures
falls into this category.

However, the problem is a difficult one. In late 1975 the Michigan Air Pollu
Control Commission denied the Company's request for a variance from the
enforcement of particulate emission limits at the James H. Campbell plant L
As a consequence, the Company signed a multimillion dollar contract to ins
additional particulate control equipment at the plant. The existing precipitat
operates with a particulate removal efficiency of about 95 percent. Increasin
removal efficiency approximately 4 percent, to about 99 percent, required ‘o
assure compliance with the Commission emission limit, will cost the
Company at least $25 million.

These costs, of course, are ultirmately borne by the Company's cus‘omers
through higher rates. The Company has taken the position before regulatory
bodies that in many instances the benefits to those living in its service area,
are by and large the Company’s customers, are not commensurate with the ¢

At year end 1975 there were 123,548 common sharehoiders ard 29,610
preferred and preference shareholders. Shareholders of preference stock he
converted 148,130 shares of the $5.50 preference stock issued in 1975 and
212,474 shares of the $6.00 preference stock issued in 1974 irto a total of
1,327,636 shares of common stock by year-end.

The Company paid $53,271,000 or $2.00 per share in divigends to common
shareholders and dividends on preferred and preference stock amounted to
$30,086,000 during the year. Owners of the Company's stock are residents
S50 states, the District of Columbia and 27 foreign countries. Approximately
86 percent of all shareholders are Michigan residents.

The 1975 Annual Meeting of Shareholders was held Tuesday, April 8, 1975




——— = o — v g

A s e A AL W » e" . 2 >
(S b YRR Mﬁdy design and build the plant, resulting among other things in the long
i S AP, L andcostly outage for repairs from August 1973 until April 1975 which hurt
. earnings during that period.
In July 1975 an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board of the U.S. Nuclear

Regulatory Commission issued an initial decision in an antitrust review in the
Midland nuclear plant licensing proceeding. In the decision the ASLB ruled that
the activities of Consumers Power Company were not inconsistent with antitrust
laws and authorized the NRC Licensing Board to continue the permits for
eonstruction of the Midland plant without any antitrust restrictions.

The Justice Department had recommended a hearing, charging that activities
under the Midland plant licenses would maintain a situation inconsistent with the
antitrust laws. In September the Justice Department, the NRC staff and certain
municipal and cooperative intervenors filed exceptions to the initial decision of
the ASLB. The case is now pending before an Atomic Safety and
Licensing Appeal Board of the NRC. .

Environmental Costs The Company continued to invest in facilities for environmental protection with
in 1975 Exceeded total expenditures in 1975 exceeding $40 million. To date, total capital
$40 Million investments required by environmental regulations have exceeded $165 miliion.
~. . Of that total, $68 million went for air pollution control, over $40 million for water
g3 . pollution control and more than $42 million for nuclear radiation control. Other
~-expenditures involved solid waste disposal, noise abatement,
-+ aesthetics and land use. . AT
. m 1975 the Company incurred over $18 million in additional cozts related to the
_ operation of environmental protection equipment and the use of low-sulfur
"7 Muels to meet emission control requirements. :
+ & Mis estimated that in the five-year period 1976-80 the Company may be
- . .. required to invest in excess of $300 million to comply with environmental

o I gt ...+ requirements. In addition another $120 million may be required to maintain and

‘ © . ¢ .. operate this equipment, including incremental costs for low-sulfur fuel.
‘ e B - .- Environmental protection systems and equipment are nonrevenue producing
... and add significantly to the costs of providing electric service. The Company
wr ~ .« continues to conduct environmental impact studies and make presentations to
; P X gmory agencies in an attempt to obtain deferral or eliminanion of certain
© . ¢ environmental requirements that the Company believes are not justified on a
cost-benefit basis. A significant portion of anticipated future expenditures
falis into this category. :
‘However, the problem is a difficult one. In late 1975 the Michigan Air Polluticn
Control Commission denied the Company’s request for a variance from the
enforcement of particulate emission limits at the James H. Campbell plant Unit 2.
. .As a consequence, the Company signed a multimillion dollar contract to install
- additional particulate control equipment at the plant. The existing precipitator
... operates with a particulate removal efficiency of about 95 percent. Increasing the
.. .. - removal efficiency approximately 4 percent, to about 99 percent, required ‘o

#  assure compliance with the Commission emission limit, will cost the
Company at least $25 million. !

These costs, of course, are ultimately borne by the Company's customers
through higher rates. The Company has taken the position before regulatory
bodies that in many instances the benefits to thcse living in its service area, who
are by and large the Company’s customers, are not commensurate with the costs.

Shareholders and At year end 1975 there were 123,548 common sharehoiders ard 29,610
Dividends Pre‘erred and preference shareholders. Shareholders of preference stock had
: . converted 148,130 shares of the $5.50 preference stock issued in 1975 and
' - 212,474 shares of the $6.00 preference stock issued in 1974 irto a total of
1,327,636 shares of common stock by year-end.
: - The Company paid $53,271,000 or $2.00 per share in dividends to common
% % - shareholders and dividends on preferred and preference stock amounted to
: - $30,086,000 during the year. Owners of the Company's stock are residents of all
50 states, the District of Columbia and 27 foreign countries. Approximately
66 percent of all shareholders are Michigan residents,
The 1975 Annual Meeting of Shareholders was held Tuesday, April 8, 1975 in




r"’ﬁ_""’-"““" R —————————
¥ v

. ——

Changes in
Management

.“ - s "ﬁ p \_&,z_‘ » i 3 Vb s o k. ‘
chkson A total of 21,419,144 dnnq. or 70 6 WCOM of all sMro; ouvanding.
was represented at the meeting either in person or by proxy
Tho 1976 Annuz! Meeting doghareholders will be held Twosday, A’S’m 13, 19
at the Company’s Parnall Office Building, 1945 W. Parnall Road in Jackson,
Michigan at 2:00 PM, Jackson time. Regional shareholder meetings will then be
held evenings at various locations in Michigan according te
the following schedule:

April 14 Jackson . April 22 Flint

April 15 - Kalamazoo April 27 Saginaw

Aprit 20 Grand Rapids g April 28 Pontiac

April 21 Lansing R A e
Further details will be released prior to tho« meetings. e

John D. Selby, a nuclear and electronics engineer, became a Company director
and president and cidef operating officer effective Ag:il 1, 1975. A. H. Aymond
had served as botih chairman of the board and president since the death of
James H. Campbell, than president, in 1972. Mr. Selby came to Consumers Power
after 28 years of service with the General Electric Company, where his final post
was deputy division general manager, nuciear energy products division.

At its March meeting the Board of Directors of the Company named the
following officers to new positions: Waiter R. Boris, previously vice president for
finance, to member of the Board of Directors and executive vice president for
finance; Harold P. Graves, previously vice'p sesident and general counsel, to  ~
senior vice president and genera! counsel; and John W. Kiuberg, previously vice
president and controlter, to senior vice presidunt Tor accountmg and rate matters.
James B. Falahee, formerly general attornex, was named vice president and
generai attorney, and Samuel N. Spring, prevsously assistant controller, was
named controlier. The Board of Directors alsc accepted the resignation, effectiv
March 31, 1975, of Jame 4. McDivitt, executive vice pros'dem for corporate
affairs and a member of the Board.

Subsequently, Mr. Graves, who had been general counsei since 1958, electod
early retirement effective September 30, 1975. He was succeeded by Mr. Falahee
who, continuing as vice president, also became general counse! and chief legal
officer of the Company on October 1, 1975,

In July Jack W. Reynolds, former corporate d.rector of industrial relations for
the B. F. Goodrich Company, Akron, Ohio, became vice president for personnel. -
Mr. Reynolds filled the vat;ancy created by the death of Birum G. Campbeil
in 1974.

Roland A. Lamley rebred at year-end from his posmon as vice president for
bulk power operations. He had been with the Company 40 years. He was
succeeded by Charles R. Bilby, previously executive manager of bulk power
operations, who 'was elected vice president effective January 1, 1976
Mr. Bilby joined Consumers Power in 1949, ;

Romney Wheeler, vice president for public relations, elected dlsabnhty
retirement on December 31, 1975 as a result of a heart attack. He was succeeded
by Robert J. Fitzpatrick, who became vice president for public relations
effective January 1, 1976. Mr, Fitzpatrick joined the Company in March 1975 as
assistant vice president for public relations. He formerly served in the U.S. Pustal
Service as assistant postmaster general and with the Federal Energy
Administration as deputy director of public affairs. Earlier he was directcr of
public relations of Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation,

a major energy company.

In January 1976 W. Jack Mosley was appointed vice president in charge of
energy planning with responsibility for all of the Company's energy and business
planning activities. Mr, Mosley had been vice president in charge
of electric planning since 1972, , .

ty

The Company was decply saddened by the death of Director Daniel M.
Fitz-Gerald on July 24, 1975. Mr. Fitz-Gerald was Chairman of the Executive
Committee of The Wickes Corporation. He had served well and faithfully on the
Consumers Power Board since 1967.

>
A
PO




%1 hees
for

Electric
Power

Electric
Construction
Program a
Challenge

More and More, It Is Clear That the Need To Build
Must Be Communicated by Electric Utilities So
That Public Approval Will Support Regulatory
Endorsement of Adequate Rates.

One of the best signs of what 1976 may have in store for
Michigan occurred on December 23, 1975 when the
Company announced at a major press conference that it was
resuming a construction program reaiistically geared to the
state’s future needs. Due to depressed earnings, the
Company’s expenditures for expansion and improvement

of facilities had to be reduced sharply in 1974,

and drastically in 1975

The Company's decisi>n to budget 3406 million for 1976
construction — $369 million of it electric — heralded a return
to a “normal” construction program. It meant that improved
conaitions, together with the expectation of reasonable
regulatory treatment, had made it possible for the Company
to keep trying to do its job — serving 1.8 million customers
reliably and well, now and in the future

For Consumers Power Company and most electric utilities
carrying on adequate construction programs will require
further improvement in earnings and improved credit ratings.
But there's a problem

In 1975 the Edison Electric Institute, the principal
association of investor-owned electric companies, made a
survey of public attitudes to follow up on studies made in
1971 and 1973. The survey painfully revealed that public
disenchantment with all energy companies has intensified
sharply since the 1973 oil embargo which sent fuel
prices skyrocketing.

That disenchantment must be met and counteracted
Electric utility companies must dedicate themselves to
communicating to their customers the need to build to meet
the increasing demands that inevitably lie ahead, taking
carefully reasoned growth rates, conservation and
environmental needs into full account.

Consumers Power Company pians to do just that, and to
enlist the continuing support of its shareholders and
employees in the effort. With firmly based public
understanding and support, the Company hopes to obtain
regulatory decisic == which will allow it to continue doing
today what is essential to assure adequate energy resources
for Michigan tomorrow

Over the next 10 years the Company is forecasting average
yearly electric sales growth rates of four and one- m if
percent for residential use, six percent for commercial use
and six percent for industrial use. To meet anticipated
growtn, it is estimated that the Ccmpany will have to spend
approximately $6 billion for new construction over the next
10 years, the majority of it for electric projects. The Company
has budgeted $369 million for new electric construction in
1976. Of that, about $200 million will be spent on the
Midland nuclear plant to move the twin-unit plant toward its
completion dates of 1981 and 1982. Approximately $34
millian is budgeted for the Dan E. Karn generating plant




Palisades Plant

Karn Unit 3 in
Commercial
Operation

Midland Plant
Construction

Emergency
Procedures
Approved

Unit 4, which is scheduled for operation in early 1977
The Company plans to sper 8 million on Unit 3 of the
James H. Campbell plant 976. Campbell Unit 3 is

scheduled for operation in 1980. Also budgeted in 1976 are

approximately $53 million for improvements at other

generating plants. The budget includes substantial costs for

environmental protection: $21 million for existing plants and
$40 million for plants under construction. The Company
also plans an expenditure of $66 million in 1976 for gcwra'
improvements, replacement of equipment, and other wor
keep the electric system operating properly.
The Palisades nuclear plant, which had b
on in 1874 for repairs, went back
Pursuant to the terms of its opera
was shut down in December for s
ection, Also during the outage
placed and ry maintenance will
addition, the .;or“:e.m has begun constructing a $22 m
water purification system for the plant to provide for better
control of feedwater and steam system chemistry to minimize
further corrosion problems. The Company expects the plant
to be back in operation in Apr
During its eight months of 1¢ peration the Palisad
plant, the Company’s lar generating unit, produced over
2.4 billion kilowatthours of electricit t a unit fuel cost half
that of energy produced by the Company's fossil-fueled
generating units.

In April 1975 the Company's new oil-fired Unit 3 of th
E. Karn generating plant went into commercial operation
July Karn 3 was taken out of service for repairs to a boiler
reheater. The plant went back i ) repairs
were completed in October and
500,000 kilowatts. Certa
made before Karn3 canb
capability of 644 000 kilowatt
expected to be completed in 1977

Early in 1975, budget cum'ra nts forc evere cutback
in construction activity at the Midland nut r plant
Approximately $69 million were spent on Midland in 1975
Cost estimates for the twin-unit generating plant were
revised from $3940 million to $1.4 billion due to a planned
two-year delay in commercial operation of the units and
further refinement of the estimate covering the scope of the
work, To date, construction at the Midland plant site is about
12 percent complete and eng ne.»‘-':ﬁv about 50
complete. When comgleted, the p
of approximately 1.3 million kilow
one-fourth of the Company’s pre
and also will provide process ste
Chemical Company

In May 1975 the Michigan Public Service Commission
issued an order approving emergency procedures to be
implemented in the event of short- and long-term electric
generating capacity shortages. Those procedures include

internal load reduction, voltage reduction, automatic and




Crude Qil Supply
Uncertain

manual load shedding, interruption of selected distribution
circuits on a rotating basis and curtailment “f p to 30
percent of the electric demand and energy usage of
commercial and industrial customers having an electric
demand of 500 kilowatts or higher

On January 1, 1976 the C,ir‘af‘ an Government reduced
exports of crude oil to the United States
510,000 barrels per day and is expected
exports to 385,000 barrels per day in late
resulted in the National Energy Board o
the amount of Canadian crude oil license
C-‘nsume’c Power Company :
20,000 barrels per day to approximately 4,500 barrels
day in January 1976. This cutback, and similar announced
cutbacks for February and March 1976, will be substantially
offset through Company purchases of a special blend of
partially refined oil products from Canada. ° U.S. Federal
Energy Administration has inau gurated an allocation
program for Canadian crude oil and the Company is

to a level of
turther reduc
976. The cutb
ar‘

ada rec

to
,
fC
2Q

for export to

uncertain what the final impact of such a proaram will be

on the operation of its oil-fired generating c‘avr*'s
Canadian crude oil is burned in Karn 3 and six J“’f? of the

John C. Weadock plant and is also planned as fu

Karn 4. The average cost of oil burned in 1975 was

per barrel, a 20 percent increase over the

barrel of $10.76 in 1974. The Ka

approximately 5

electricity in 197
The Company
5,933,000 tons of

compared to $16

68,100 barrels of «

5
5
S

power amounted to $34
compared to 1874
t year-end 1975 the Company was serving 1.217.720

electric customers lﬁfa‘er‘ n 61 lower Michigan counties.

These included 7,710 industrial, 119 603 commercial and
089,577 resic. :.-'*' al customers. A total of 22.9 billion

kilowatthours was sold by the Company, down
slightly from 1974,




Finding
and
Bringing
Natural
Gas (o
Gustomers

Marysville Sets
Production
Record

Maintaining Service to 971,900 Customers Was a
Satisfaction in 1975, But There Were Frustrations
in Supply Regulation.

Despite increasing curtaiilments from major pipeline
suppliers, the Company was able to meet all the
requirements of its firm gas customers during 1975. It also
continued accepting new residential customers and added
through the end of April, a limited number of new small
industrial and commercial customers.

Actually, all expansion would have stopped and sharp
reductions in industrial service wouid have been necessary
had it not been for the successful operation of the Marysville
gas reiorming plant and the Company’s vigorous
participation in exploration and development of new gas
supplies in Michigan.

The Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary,
Northern Michigan Exploration Company (NOMECO), also
has been aggressive and successful in gas exploration and
development in Louisiana and the Gulf of Mexico. However,
so far it has been unable to obtain the regulatory approvals
necessary to bring the Gulf Coast gas to Michigan

Sharp curtailments, amounting to 115 billion cubic feet of
gas, were experienced from the Company's two major
pipeline suppliers in 1975. Such curtailments are expected
to reach 143 billion cubic feet, or about 40 percent of
contract levels, in 1976. In 1975 synthetic gas from the
Marysville plant contributed an average of 183 million cubic
feet per day or about 20 percent of the Company’s
requirements, and gas received from newly developed
producing areas in Michigan amounted to an average of
90 million cubic feet per day, or about 10 percent of the
Company's total requirements.

Due to the national gas shortage, the Company has
implemented a gas allocation program authorized by the
Michigan Public Service Commission to protect service to
existing customers. Under the program the Company is
presently issuing gas permits for residential use only.

Through August 1975 the Marysville gas reforming plant
produced a cumulative volume of 100 billion cubic feet of
synthetic natural gas (SNG), setting a record for production
of SNG in the United States. Marysville, one of the largest
plants of its kind in the world, converts liquid hydrocarbon
feedstocks imported by pipeline from Alberta, Canada into
pipeline ruality gas, which is fed into the Company’s
integrated gas system

The first unit at Marysville went into service in the fall of
1973 and the second unit became operational in the spring
of 1974. During the plant’s first complete year of full
operation in 1975 it produced more than 66 billion cubic feet
of gas. Marysville has achieved a demonstrated maximum
daily output of 250 million cubic feet of synthetic gas, which
is 25 percent greater than its design rating. By itself,
Marysville offset more than 57 percent of the curtailments in
pipeline deliveries in 1975.

In April 1975 the Michigan Public Service Commission




Canadian
Feedstock
Under FEA
Regulation

Company
Continues
Search for

New Gas

released the final results of a study on Marysville conducted
by the Stanford Research Institute. The report substantiates
the value of the plant to *- ‘chigan in providing a much-
needed supply of naturai gas, offsetting in part the eifect of
severe supplier curtailments. The report affirms that the
~ompany made the right decisicn for Michigan and its
economy in building nw plant, despite the relatively high
cost of gas produced at Marysville. The report also points
out that the increased costs of gas from Marysville are
substantially attributable to sharply increased Canadian taxes
on exported feedstocks. As a result of U.S. and Canradian
government fees, duties, taxes and other increased costs.
the price of natural gas liquid feedstocks for Marysville
increased from $4.00 per barrel in 1973 to more than $13.00
per barrel in 1975

Although the Company's contract for Ca
provides for delivery to Marysville of up to 50
day, the amount of liquid feedstock which
Marysville is controlled by allocation
administered by the U.S. Federa Cne';. Administratic
(FEA). Under these regulations, the Com mpany
allocations sufficient to cover the volumes of Cana
feedstock contracted for Marysville
FEA issued an order allocating such nat
Marysville for 19786, but inserted in the ord
conditions relating to service to customer
the gas produced by the plant which ¢
the 1977 allocation of feedstocks for Mary
Company has appealed the order
With governmental actions uncertain, the effect of f
FEA allocations of feedstock or cutbacks of Canadian
exports of feedstock upon Consumers Power's abil ty to
serve its natural gas customers is unclear
Anticipating the natural gas shortage and the need to take
determined steps to :-'m.e:d? Michige Y 5 consumer
N:‘vth, rn Mi "bw*ar*

Explorati Comp ECO) has
1067
3

participated since 1967
VMichigan's Lower Peninsula NC-
interests in undeveloped leases o
lands covering 477,000 Michigan acres
NOMECO is also involved in the exploration ard
development of 59 uOC acres offshore Western Louisiana
with a net ownership of 5,500 acres. There
nas been acnieved in finding new reserves
request filed with the Federal Power Commiss

10*4(‘, permission to transport mhnccoh

mately 40 million cubic f
g pipelines is still pent
G

being w'd to Trunkline ¢
a major gas supplier to the Company, thereby reduci
level of curtailments on the Trunkline system

Despite regulatory uncertainties, NOMECO is cont nuing
its exploration activities in other parts of the country
Since 1970, the Company and NOMECO hav e investes

235 million in exploration and development to increase

gas supplies for Michigan,




Home Insulation
Program Gains

$34 Million
Budgeted for
Gas Construction

Gas Sales Down
4.6 Percent

Insulation was added to more than 24,000 homes in
Company's service area in 1975 as a result of the Com

home insulation program. Since December 1973, when the

program was initiated in coog
Public Service Commission
have made use of the service. The plan encourages
customers to obtain information and assistance in
conserving natural gas and

4
ost

practices that will enable the customer to get the m
from his gas service

A total of $34 million is budgeted for gas districution and

ts during 1976. Of that tota
budgeted for the conversi

storage construction projec
approximately $2.5 million is
a depleted gas field in St. Clair county into

50 to 100 million cubic feet of
More than $25 million i
d distribution system exp

will be able to delive
day during periods of high use

budgeted for transmission and

and improvements throughout the system
At year end the Company was serving 971,913 gas
customers in 40 lower Michigan counti e~ including 6.459

industrial, 66,787 commercial and 898,667
customers. Of all residential
gas to heat their homes. Gas cus
318.2 billion cubic feet of natural gas
h,—-lvv] 3’13 =
effects of the economic downturn and warmer weather
in 1975 than in 1974

The average cost of gas per thou
the Company increased from 86.34
cents in 1975. The increase
put into effect :',
hydrocarbon

r(‘SuU‘f,"ﬂlal

customers, 835,83

n 197

percent billion in 1974. The decrease reflec

eand cubic
o »1;" 0:
uppliers. as well as
feedstock for Marysville

ncreased costs

!qu‘ a

ope:ation with the Michigan
more than 53,000 gas customers

“1aking the most efficient use of
it. The program emphasizes adequate insulation and helpful

a gas slorage
field. The new field will store 11 billion cubic feet of gas and
gas per

ansion

3 use natural
tomers used a total of
5, down 4.6

feet sold by
cents in 1974 to 116.08

qa—\‘e v— yw ~.her cr,pe:;

the
pany s

I,
on of

S

ts the

of

“Miss Dig”
Began at Consumers

in November 1970 the Company's
South Oakland division pio-
neered a safety program to re-
duce damage to underground fa-
cilities. The program has since
spread through 10 companies to
all 83 counties of Michigan and
has received recognition nation-
ally as a model utility damage
prevention program.

It's called Miss Dig and its
most popular spokesperson is an
attractive Michigan Bell em-
ployee, Holly Burris, a real-life
Miss Dig who has traveled
throughout the state promoting
the program.

Here's how it works

A contractor or other person
planning to dig calls a toli-free
number, 800-482-7171, giving
Miss Dig his name, the work lo-
cation, extent of work planned,
company name, address and
phone number and other de-

tails. The information is fed inte
a computer and the participating
utilities and governmental units
are notified by teletype. Those
which have underground facili-
ties at the work location dispatch
personnel to identify their facili-
ties with color-coded markers at
no cost to the contractor. If par-
ticipating members have no un-
derground lines in the work area,
the contractor is notified

Miss Dig is designed to help
cut down on service interruptions
as a result of damage to under-
ground facilities. It also saves
contractors time and money and
makes construction sites safer
places to work

More than a quarter of a m’
lion calls have been receive
since the program was begun.
Estimates are that Miss Dig has
reduced accidents by 50 percent,
despite increased excavating.



Company Directors

A. H. AYMOND

Chairman of the Board of the Company

Jackson, Michigan

WALTER R. BORIS

Executive Vice President of the Company

Jackson, Michigan

ROBERT P. BRIGGS*

Former Michigan Commissioner of Financial Institutions

Elk Rapids, Michigan

EDWARD N. COLE

Chairman of the Board of International Husky, Inc.,
an air freight company

Bloomfield Hills, Michigan

E. NEWTON CUTLER, JR.

Chairman of the Board of Horizon Bancorp,
a bank helding company

Morristown, New Jersey

L. D. FERDEN*

Farmer

Chesaning, Michigan

DANIEL M. FITZ-GERALD** ‘

Chairman of the Executive Committee of The Wickes Corporation,
a diversified corporation

San Diego, California

RICHARD M. GILLETT

Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of 0ld Kent
Financial Corporation, a bank holding company

Grand Rapids, Michigan

MARTHA W. GRIFFITHS

Attorney, Griffiths and Griffiths

Farmington Hills, Michigan

JOHN W. HANNON, JR.

President of Bankers Trust Company and Bankers Trust
New York Corporation

New York, New York

JAMES A. McDIVITT***

Executive Vice President of the Company

Jackson, Michigan

DON T. McKONE

President and Chief Operating Officer of Libbey-Owens-Ford
Company, a diversified corporation

Toledo, Ohio

C. S. HARDING MOTT

Chairman and Trustee of the Charles Stewart Mott Foundation,
a philanthropic foundation

Flint, Michigan

L. C. ROLL

Vice Chairman of the Board of Kellogg Company,
cereal manufacturer

Battle Creek, Michigan

JOHN D. SELBY

President of the Company

Jackson, Michigan

JOHN B. SIMPSON

Executive Vice President of the Company
Jackson, Michigan

JOKN C. SUERTH

Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of Gerber
Products Company, producer of baby needs

Fremont, Michigan

DR. E. GIFFORD UPJOHN
Director of The Upjohn Company, pharmaceutical manufacturer
Kalamazoo, Michigan

RUSSELL C. YOUNGDAHL
Executive Vice President of the Company
Jacy son, Michigan

*Mr. Briggs and Mr. Ferden retired from the Board in April 1975,
**Mr.  ‘tz-Gerald served on the Board from April 1967 until his death
on .uly 24, 1975. )
*4*Mr. McuVvitt resigned from the Board effective March 31, 1975,

GCompory Officers :

A. H. AYMOND

Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer

JOKN D. SELBY

President, Chief Operating Officer

JOHN B. SIMPSON

Executive Vice President, Divisions, Customer Service, Energy Consulting
Services, Gas Groups and General Services

RUSSELL C. YOUNGDAKL

Executive Vice President, Electric Groups

WALTER R. BORIS

Exacutive Vice President, Finance

JOHN W. KLUBERG

Senior Vice President, Accounting and Rates

HAROLD P. GRAVES*

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

W. ANSON HEDGECOCK

Vice President, Customer Service and Energy Consulting Services

W. JACK MOSLEY

Vice President, Energy Planning

ROMNEY WHEELER**

Vice President, Public Relations

ROLAND A, LAMLEY**

Vice President, Bulk Power Operations

EUGENE B. HEDGES

Vice President, Gas Operations

STEPHEN H. HOWELL

Vice President, Electric Plant Projects

LOWELL L. SHEPARD

Vice President, Division Operations

RAYNARD C. LINCOLN, JR.

Vice President, General Services

JAMES B. FALAHEE*

Vice President and General Counsel

JACK W. REYNOLDS

Vice Preside.it, Personnel

CHARLES R. BILBY

Vice Presidert, Bulk Power Operations***

ROBERT J. FITZPATRICK

Vice President, Public Relations***

PAUL A, PERRY

Secretary

RICHARD M. GRISWOLD

Treasurer

SAMUEL N. SPRING

Controlier
*Mr. Graves retired early effective September 30, 1975 Mr. Falahee was

appointed General Counsel effective October 1, 1975.

**Retired December 31, 1975.
***Effective January 1, 1976.

Divisions and Managers

(Headquarters cities in parentheses)

Battle Creek Division (Battie Creek) GORDON W. HOWARD
o ! 3.0n (Alma) EUGENE A, WAGGENER

Flint Division (Flint) J. LAURENCE GILLIE

Grand Rapids Division {Grand Rapids; JOHN G. GOENSE
Jackson Division (Jackson) A. FRANK BREWER

Kalamazoo Division (Kalamazoo) WILLIAM A. HOLTGREIVE
Lansing Division (Lansing) CHARLES F. BROWN

Macomb Division (East Detroit) GEORGE L. MAYHEW
Muskegon Division (Muskegon) W. JOSEPH McCORMICK
Northeast Divis on (Bay City) RALPH HAHN

Northwest Division (Traverse City) BOB D. HILTY

Pontiac Division (Pontiac) K. EUGENE McGRAW

Saginaw Division (Saginaw) STANLEY M. JURRENS

South Qakland Division (Royal Oak) WILFRED L. WHITFIELD
West Wayne Division (Livonia) JAMES P. THOMAS

!‘L,

15



Mr. Aymond, right, and Mr. Selby addressed reporters at a
construction budget press conference in December 1975

16

Senior
Management

During late 1974 and 1975 the Company
took a number of steps to restructure,
strengtltien and add depth to the
management team. The goal was — and
continues to be — to further refine the
Company's top management and
organizational structure to achieve
maximum operationial and administrative
effectiveness

The complete list of officers
responsible for the conduct of the
Company's business, including the
individual responsibilitie~ of each, can
be found on page 15 of this Annual
Report. The Company mainta.ns
biographical data on its executive
officers and is pleased to furnish copies
to shareholders, members of the
financial community or others interested
in further information on tho
management staff. Requests should be
directed to Mr. P. A. Perry, Secretary,
Consumers Power Company, 212 West
Michigan Avenue, Jackson, Michigan
49201.

As a matter of general interest to
shareholders, brief biographies of the
six senior executive officers of the
Company are included on these pages.

A. H. Aymond

A. H. Aymond, 61, has
been chairman of the
board and the Company’s
chief executive officer
since 1960. He jcined
Consumers Power Com-
pany in 1947 as an attor-
ney. He was elected vice
presidentand general
counsel in 1955 and be-
came executive vice pres-
ident and a director in
1957.

Mr. Aymond assumed
the ¢ “ litional responsi-
bilitv »f president in Feb-
ruary 1972 following the
death of James H. Camp-
beil. Upon the election of
John D. Selby as presi-
dent efivctive April 1975
Mr. Aymond continued as
chairman and chief exec-
utive officer

John D. Selby
In April 1975 John D.
Selby, 54, became presi-
dent and chief operating
officer and a member of
the board of directors of
the Company. He came to
Consumers Power from
the General Eiectric Com-
pany where he held the
post of deputy division
general manager, nuclear
energy products division~
in San Jose, California.
Mr. Selby, a nuclear and
electronics engineer,
served in a series of ex-
ecutive capacities with
General Electric for 28
years after joining that
company as a test engi-
neer in 1946.



n B. Simpson
John B. Simpson, 57, is
executive vice p

Snr & m e o
IOr gas groups

service, energy consuit-
ng service adivision D
ratinne nd nenaral
e 1 1 ns andg ] € eral
services., He IS 0

also a
member of the board of
directors. Mr. Simpson
began his career with

Consumers Power in 194

(o]

as a junmor engineer in

the gas department and
oecome ;:‘w,"w'a\ sSupervi-
sor of gas operations in

e was elected vice

p.asidgent in charge of gas
ope ations in 1¢ anag in
1968 was named senior

vice president. He as-

sumed his present post

Walter R. Boris

foV)

Boris, 54, was n

ernmental affairs

executive

John W. Kluberg
John W. Kluberg, €2 is

senior vice president f

was elected vice

17



Stateme:nt of Income mmc---‘

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31

1975 1974
Thousands of Dollars

OPERATING REVENUE (Notes 1 and 2):

R T e PR N L Dl SN S Sl U B Lo ) Sl B A $ 619,958
T T o S W i bk e A R R N s F e e bk e R L gy e 581,294 483,832
TR e R L e il L e R Ly R s Sl el T T 2,065 1,593
Tolstoporating rovenus. . & . Lt o Ll e e e s o . S1ALIGD $1,105,383
OPERATING EXPENSES AND TAXES:
Operation—
Purchased and interchangedpower . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . § WM $ 143394
Fuel consumed in electric gemeration . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 249,556 172,050
SO0t OF B0 SN0 i L e N sy R TS S e U g e Ty 375,495 263,190
PR e R TN S B Y T e A S e Y. 179,029 153,619
s R RN, o S SR e S R R N e e X $ 762,253
Maintenance . . a ek el S BRI YR G T SE S R e 57,607 55,140
Depreciation and amomzatlou S ISR R e T e O Y e o 93,635 82,944
GO SR - e R i i ok s of i pTA L B Dl ey 67,678 63,058
Income taxes (Note 12) . . . TR e T RS G L M g NS PR o 58,331 20,781
Total operating expenses and taxes . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. ¥R $ 984,176
DOt opOrating IeBmB *. -0 S e e B iy e e s, e § TUBBTS $ 121‘
OTHER INCOME:
Allowance for funds used during construction (Notes | and 13) el B sy it e ey R F $ 21875
Income of subsidiaries (Notes 1and 14) . . . . . R R A e 1 el PRl 11,432 71,371
Gain on reacquisition of Iong LU e G e e AR B0 SR SR 4 2958 2,833
Other, net . . . o S TR RNy SRl S’ MR RO TR 5 1,438 862
T RV R M R SRR e e s S R T $ 32941
INTEREST CHARGES:
oterest 60 fonpieim QIR G O S T O RN O e 3N TR e $ LN $ 84948
ODer tarest ChBIEnS: .0 o AR 8 o o T e RE ) e ATy Ly e ¢ MYE 1,464 8,367
Total interest charges . . . . % 108804 $ 93315
Income before cumulative eﬂect of change in method of recovdmg revenue (Note 2. . $ 100727 $ 60833

Cumulative effect on years prior to 1974 of accruing estimatrd unbilled revenue

after deduction for related income taxes(Note2) . . . . . . . . . . . - 24,864
B ey B e e Y e TR $ 8563/
DIVIDENDS ON PREFERRED AND PREFERENCE STOCK . . . . B B e e 30,086 25,540
Net income after dividends on preferred and preference stock Bl e iy R IS $ 60,157
EARNINGS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK ASSUMING NO DILUTION
BASED ON AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING (Note 3)
Before cumulative effect of change in method of recording revenue (Note 2) . $2.85 $1.34
Cumulative effect on years prior to 1974 of accruing estimated unbilled revenue . - 95
Total gg $2.29
EARNINGS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK Assummc FULL mwnou Eor
BASED ON AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANCING (Note 3) .
Before cumulative effect of change in method of recording revenue (Note 2) . $2.52 $13
Cumulative effect on years prior to 1974 of accruing estimated unbilled revenue Lie- 2
Total . $2.52 $2.27

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
16



alatement of Source of Funds  ceessmers Power company
far Gross Property Additions

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31

1975 1974
SO"7"E OF FUNDS FOR GROSS PROPERTY ADDITIONS: Thousands of Dollars
Funds generated from operations:  Net income after dividends on preferred and
preference stock . . . . . . . . . . . . $70841 $ 60,157*
Principal noncash iteris—
Depreciation and amortization
Per statementofincome . . . . . . . . . 93835 82,944
Charged to other accounts . . . . . . . . 5,164 4,420
Deferred income taxes, net . . . . . . . . . 31318 26,191
Investment tax credit, net i, b e st - Y (5,118)
Aliowance for funds used during constructmn .o+ (24,825) (21,875)
Undistributed eamnings of subsidiaries (Note 1) . . . 9,512 {5,688)
$190,852 $141,031
Less—
Dividends declared on common stock . . . T i o GRETY 52,467
Retirement of long-term debt and preferred stock i 14,788 15,688
$122,793 $ 74,876
Funds obtained from new financing: lIssuance of preference stock . . . . . . . . . $ 50,000 $ 30,000
Issuance of first mortgage bonds . . . . . . . . 150,000 110,000
Issuance of longterm note . . . ok - 50,000
Net proceeds from instaliment sai.s contracls payable R | AL 36,385
(Decrease) in other longterm debt . . . . . . . . (115) (174)
Increase (decrease) in notes payable . . . . . . . (80,000) 73,700
Less refunded first mortgage bonds AN R e S -
$ 47,714 $299,911
Other sources (uses) of funds: Changes in net current assets and current liabilities
(excluding obligations expected to be refinanced)—
Accounts receivable . . . . . ., . ., . . $ 4385 $(29,509)
Accrued revenves (Note 2) . . . . . . . . (13483 (70,666)
Refundable income taxes (Note 12) . . . . . . 17,651 (17.651)
Materials and supplies—fuel stock . . . . . . (972) {38.685)
Gas in underground storage . . . . . . . . (31,336 (26,601)
Banker's acceptance drafts . ., . . . . . . 5,000 -
Accomts payable . . . . . . ... . . 8,714 26.866
AT -, e R TR 4,400 46,317
IR, S R N o R 9,960 11,936
§ (1,631) $(97,993)
Property sold under leaseback arrangements (Note 9) . . .  29.426 32,094
B S e S S G Rl iy L (2,696) 11,997
$ 25,099 $(53,902)
Total funds for construction from above sowrces .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $195,606 $320,385
Allowance fer funds used during construction . . ., . . . . . . . . . . . 24825 21,87
L R e e, et G R BN O it SR $342,760

*Includes cumulative effect on years prior to 1974 of change in method of recording revenue amounting to $24,864,000, net of
related income taxes.

( ) Denotes deductiun.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
19

".



Balance Sheet

UTILITY PLANT: At origiral cost—
Plant in service and held for future use—
Flectric .
8 .
Steam
Common to all depart.nents

Less—Provision for accrued depreciation .

Construction work in progress (Notes 4 and 5) .

OTHER PHYSICAL At cost or less—less provision for accrued depreciation of
PROPERTY: $270,000 in 1975 and $166,000 in 1974 .

INVESTMENTS:  Wholly-owned subsidiaries (Note 1)—
Michigan Gas Storage Company . .
Northern Michigan Exploration Company (Note 14)
Other, at cost or less

CURRENT Cash (Note 5) . . .
ASSETS:  Accounts receivable, less reserves of $1, 337000 in 1975
and $712,000 in 1974 . . . 5 el
Accrued revenues (Note 20 . . .
Refundable income taxes (Note 12) .
Materials and supplies, at average cost—
Fuel stock . 5
Other
Gas in underground storage at average cost
Property taxes—future period, net .
Prepayments and other .
Total current assets

OTHER: Preliminary construction costs of cancelled project being
ame tized (Note 4) . &
Other deferred debits

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
20

DECEMBER 31

1875

1974

Thousands of Dollars

R

19,666

84,109

$1,986,889
974,169
3,304
72,422
$3,036,784
700,347

$2,33%6,437
439,954

$2,776,391

1,044 .

$§ 15970

70,666
17,651

63,464
31,945
58,532
29,102
1,455

$ 385,589

$ 558

13,939
§ 19,524
$3,227,484

[ @m]




DECEMBER 31

1975 1974
Thousands of Dollars

CAPITALIZATION: Common stockholders’ equity—

Common stock, $10 par value, authorized 42,500,000 and 32,500,000
shares, respectively; outstanding 27,561,474 and 26,233,838

shares, respectively (Notes 5, 6and 7) . . . . . .3 215815 $ 262,338
Capital in excess of par value . . S . 252,203 247,231
Retained earnings (Note 6) . . . . . . . . . . . . 2514% g 240,126

$ 785314 $ 749,695
Less—Capital stock expense . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,502 8,841
Total common stockholders' equity . . . . . . . . $ 773812 § 740,854

Preferred and preference stock—
Preferred stock, cumulative, $100 par value, authorize
5,000,000 shares (Notes 5 and L AT .. 8 346,74 $ 347,14
Preference stock, cumulative, convertible $1 par value authonzed
5,000,000 shares, outstanding 1,239,396 and 600,000 shares,

respectively (Note 7) . . ar 1,239 600
Capital in excess of par value of preference stock A e 60,730 29 400
Total preferred and preference stock . . . . . . . $ 4 408,703 S 377 134
Total stockholders’ investment . . . . . . . . . $1,182515 sl 117988
Llong-term debt (Notes Sand® . . . . . . . . . . . .1 403 188 1,316,343
otcapitaliotion . . o Lol . Lo !2 585 703 $2,434,331
CURRENT LIABILITIES:  Current obligations expected to be refinanced (Note 5)—
First Mortgage Bonds. 8% % Series due 1976 and
2% % Series due 1975, respectively . . SO B | $ 86324
Notes payabte to banks (average interest rate of 7. 25%
and 10.32%, respectively; . . . v i 34,500 118,500
Notes payabie to subsidiaries (average mterest rate or 725 ) e 4,000 -
$ 98.500 $ 204,824
Other current liabilities—
Banker's acceptance drafts (average interest rate of 7.45%) (Note 5). $ 5,000 $ -
Current maturities and sinking fund on long-term debt (Note 8) : 15.4%0 14,624
o F R R R S S L | | 127,177
Accruedtaxes . . . ., Sl el TR e | 104,148
e b P g ST R S T e L 34 417 29,224
A S i A R e R ST 50,632 38,623
$ 340.818 3_313,796
Total current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . .$ 448478 $ 5i8,620
DEFERRED Deferred income taxes (Note 12) . . . . . . . . . . . $ 231,125 $ 199,807
CREDITS AND Investment tax credit Note 120 . . . . . . . . . . . 67,251 42,820
BRIV D DI I . . i T e e 28 576 _31,906
S 326952 $ 274,533
33361 133 $3,227 484

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.




slatement of Retained Earnings

BALANCE—Beginning of year .

ADD—Met income after dividends on preferred and preference stock

DEDUCT—Cash dividends on common stock of $2.00 per share
BALANCE—End of year (Note 6)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31

1975 1974
Thousands of Dollars
$240,126 $232,436
_T0841 _60157
$310,767 $292,593
s 52467

SZW,_A_‘__Q_ $240,

COMMON STOCK

BALANCE—Beginning of year .
Net gain on reacquisitior of preferred stock
Excess over par value of common stock issued upon conversion of preterence stock

BALANCE—End of year.

PREFERENCE STOCK

BALANCE—Beginning of year
Excess over par value of preference stock sold
Excess over par value of preference stock c”.nverted to commor stock

BALANCE—End of year.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31

1975

1974

Thousands of Dollars

$247.231
220
4,752
$252 203

$ 29,400
48,000
(17,670)
£ 6073

$247,070
161

73

'
29)

£
~N




Consumers Power Company

-
L
1

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Company follows the equity method of accounting for the investment in its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Michigan Gas Storage
Company and Northern Michigan Exploration Company. Under this method of accounting the Company's interest in the earnings of
the subsidiaries is reflected currently in earnings and in the carrying value of the investments,

The Company provides depreciation on the basis of straignt-line rates approved by the Michigan Public Service Commission (MPSC).
Composite depreciation rates were appruximately 2.85% in 1975 and 2.80% in 1974 for electric property and 3.67% in 1975 and
3.56% in 1974 for gas property. ;

Effective January 1, 1974, the Company changed its method of accounting to accrue revenues for service rendered but not billed
at month end. Prior to January 1, 1974, operating revenue was recognized at the time of monthly billings on a cycle basis. (See Note 2)

The Company makes annual contributions to the pension plan sufficient to cover current service costs, interest on unfunded prior
service costs and amortization of prior service costs. (See Note 11)

Allowance for funds used during construction, a non-cash item included in other income, represents the estimated cost of funds
applicable to utility plant in process of construction capitalized as a component of the cost of utility plant. Under established regula-
tory practices, the Company is permitted to eatn a return on the capitalized cost of such funds and to recover the same in the rates
charged for utility services. (See Note 13) «

Reference is made to Note 12 for information regarding income taxes.

2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING METHOD

Prior to 1974, the Company followed the policy of not recording revenues relating to service rendered but not billed at the end
of the accounting period since the changes in such unrecorded amounts from year to year were generaily not significant. Due to the
accelerating increase in costs and rate levels, the disparity between costs and revenues as a result of this method of accounting
has increased. Accordingly, effective January 1, 1974, the Company changed to a preferable method of accounting to accrue the
amount of unbilled revenues for services provided to the month end to more closely match costs and revenues. This change had the
effect of increasing net income and earnings per share of common stock in 1974 by $9,016,000 and $.34, respectively, before the
cumuy!'ative effect for periods prior to 1974.

The cumulative effect of the change on years prior to 1974 of $51,860,000 less income taxes of $26,996,000 (a net effect of $95
per share) has been reflected in the financial statements for 1974. ,

3 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share of common stock assuming no dilution are computed based on the average number of shares outstanding during
the period, which were 26,676,554 and 26,233,838 in 1975 and 1974, respectively.

Earnings per share of common stock assuming full dilution are computed as if all outstanding shares of the preference stock
were converted to common stock as of the dates of issuance of the preference stock, after elimination of the related dividends on
the preference stock. The average number of outstanding sh>res of common stock under this assumption was 30,436,741 and
27,156,915 in 1975 and 1974, respectively.

4 NUCLEAR GENERATING PLANTS

The Palisades Nuclear Plant was shut down for essentially all of a period commencing in August 1973 and extending to early April
1975 to make repairs to certain of the Plant's reactor vessel! internal components, steam generators, main condenser and other
equipment. In April 1975, the Plant was returned fo operation subject to a requirement to shut down for steam generator tube
inspection after a limited period of operation. In December 1975, the Plant was shut down for such nu:pose and for refueling and
mainteance. Under the current schedule the minimum shut down period is expected to continue to April 1976. The Company's
application for a full-term, 40-year operating license is pending before the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC). In August 1974, the
Company filed suit in a U.S. District Court seeking not less than $300 million in past and future damages,together with equitable
relief, from suppliers of components and design work for the Plart. The suit is pending.

LR




Constructior work in progress includes $273,812,000 at December 31, 1975. and $205,299,000 at December 31, 1974, related to
the Mdiand Nuclear Plant which is estimated to be completed in 1981-1982 at an estimated total cost of $1.4 billion. The issuance of
construction permits by the Atomic Energy Commission (AEC), now NRC, in December 1972 was upheld by an Appeal Board of the AEC
in May 1973 but has been appealed to the U.S. Court of ippeals for the District of Columbia Circuit. Construction, delayed since 1970,
was resumed in June 1972, In December 1973 the AEC issued an order for the Company to show cause why all construction activi
should not be suspended pending a showing of the Company's compliance and reasonable assurance of continuing compliance wit
the AEC's quality assurance regulations. Following hearings, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board (ASLB) of the AEC on September
25, 1974 determined the issues favorably to the Company's position. Certain intervenors appealed the decision. The appeal was
dismissed in May 1975 but an Aiomic Safety and Licensirs“Appul Board retained jurisdiction to review the decision on its own
motion and affirmed the ASLB decision on July 30, 1975 while reversing the ASLB on a point of legal procedure, as to which the
Company has requested reconsideration. The matter is pending and subject to further review by the NRC. »

In 1974, the Company cancelled plans to construct a two-unit, 2,300 megawatt nuciear power plant near Quanicassee, Micaigan
which was scheduled for commercial operation ir. 1983 and 1985. The decision to cancel the $1.4 billion project was based upon the
then prevailing market conditions for utility securities, the Company’s inadequate earnings, and the need for raising capital for other
construction projects during the lengthy construction period required to build the Quanicassee Plant (see tote 5). The Company ias
been authorized by the MPSC to amortize preliminary construction costs of $12,600,000, net of related income taxes, to operati
over a period of ter years. A

CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM AND FINANCING RESTRICTIONS

Capital expenditures in 1976 are currently estimated to total $406 million and total construction expenditures through 1930 are

e':ently estimated to 2pproximate $2.6 billion. Substantiai commitments have been made witn respect to the construction program
n future years. ! :

In order to finance this construction program and to meet debt maturities of $163,810,00C through 1980 it will be necessary for
the Company to sell substantial additional securities, the amounts, timing, and nature of which have not yet been determined. The
earnings coverage provisions of the Indenture covering the Company's First Mortgage Bonds require for the issuance of additional
mortgage bonds, except for certain refunding purposes, minimuin earnings coverage, before income taxes, of at least two times pro
forma annual interest charges on bonds. The Company’s Articles of Incorporation require, for the issuance of additional shares of
Preferred Stock, specified earnings coverages, including minimum earnings coverage after income taxes ¢” ut w..st one and one-half
times the pro forma annual interest charges on all indebtedness and Pizferred dividend requirements.

Reductions in the Company’s planned construction program in 1974 and 1975 resulted in the cancelition of thi Quanicassee
Nuclear Plant as discussed in Note 4 and the curtailment of construction activity at other electric generating plants which postponed
their planned completion dates from one to (hree years. If adequate funds cannot be obtained from outside financing and internal
sources, the Company will further curtail its construction program to the extent feasible, although this may adversely affect the
reliability of service for future customer requirements.

The Company precently has arrangements with banks providing for short-term borrowings of up to $190,000,000 (including accept-
ance draft commitments ug to $20,000,000) which are subject to periodic review. In connection with these arrangements the
Company is generally required to maintain average compensating balances with the banks, over an unspecified period of time, equal
to 10% of the total line of credit plus 10% of the average borrowings outstanding as determined from the bank's records after
adjustment for uncol‘ected funds. There are no legal restrictions on the withdrawal of these funds. The banker's acceptance drafts
are secured by a lien on certain of the Company’s fue! inventories.

During 1975 and 1974, average short-term borrowings outstanding amounted to $72,500,000 and $72,000,000, respectively, and the
weighted average interest rate (calculated daily) was 8.33% per annum and 10.98% per annum, respectively, excluding the effect of
igt;!‘pensating balances. The maximum amount outstanding at any one time was $152,200,000 during 1975 and $118,500,000 during

SUBSEQUENT COMMON STOCK ISSUE AND LIMITATION ON DIVIDENDS

In February 1976, the Company issued 2,500,000 shares of Common Stock for $50,933,000. At December 31, 1975, aftei giw
effect to the issue and allowing for related expenses, retained earnings in the amount of §70,089,000 are not available fov’
payment of cash dividends on Common Stock under provisions of the Articles of Incorporation of the Company which, except un
certain circumstances, prohibit the peyment of Common Stock dividends in cash which would reduce the percentage of Common Stock
equity to total capitalization below 25%. There are also other restrictions as to payment of dividends on Common Stock which,
however, are presently less restrictive than the limitation mentioned above.




1

8 LONG-TERM DEBT E G ey ¢

X 3
PREFERRED STOCK AND PREFERENCE ﬂ‘ﬁl l e g
Preferred Stock is represented by: . e e e
; PR e " PER SHARE Thousands of Dollars
$4.50-547,788 Shares Qutstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . $110.00 $ 54,778 $ 54779
4.52--119,550 Shares Outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . 104.725 11,955 12,355
4.16-100,000 Shares Outstanding . . . . . . . . . ., . . 103.25 10,000 10,000
7.45-700,000 Shares Outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . 108.00 70,000 70,000
7.72—-700,000 Shares Qutstanding . . . . . . . . . .. . 108.00 70,000 70,000
7.76-750,000 Shares Qutstanding . . . . . ... . . . . . 109.19 75,000 75,000
7.68-550,000 Shares Qutstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . 108.00 55,000 55,000
Total Preferred Stock $345,734 TR
= _——

The Preferred Stock of the Company is redeemable as a whole or in part, at the option of the Company, at the above redemption
prices plus accrued dividends to the date of redemption, except that prior to April 1, 1978, July 1, 1977, June 1, 1978 and November 1,
1978, the $7.45, $7.72, $7.76 and $7.68 Preferred Stock, respectively, may not be redeemed through certain refunding operations.

The Company is required to endeavor to purchase and retire annually 4,600 shares of the $4.52 Preferred Stock at a price per
share not to exceed $102.725 plus accrued dividends.

In August 1974, the Company sold 600,000 shares of $6.00 Preference Stock, convertible into Common Stock at four shares of
Common Stock for each share of Preference Stock. During 1975, 212,474 shares of $6.00 Preference Stock were converted into
849,896 shares of Common Stock. At December 31, 1975, 1,550,104 shares of Common Stock are reserved for issuance upon conver-
sion of the $6.00 Preference Stock. Beginning in 1979, the Company is required to purchase or redeem annually 37,500 shares of
the $6.00 Preference Stock at a price per share of $50 plus accrued dividends.

In June 1975, the Company sold 1,000,000 shares of $5.50 Preference Stock convertible into Common Stock at a conversion price
of $15.50 per share (equal to approximately 3.225 shares of Common Stock for each share of Preference Stock). During 1975, 148,130
shares of $5.50 Preference Stock were converted into 477,740 shares of Common Stock. At December 31, 1975, there are 2,747,967
shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance upon conversion of the $5.50 Preference Stock. Beginning in 1980, the Company is
required to purchase or redeem annually 50,000 shares of the $5.50 Preference Stock at a price per share of $50 plus accrued
dividends. The Company has the option to receive credit for any shares converted. :

The $6.00 and $5.50 Preference Stock of the Company is redeemable in whole or in part, at the option of the Company, after
August 1, 1979 and July i, 1980, respectively, at a price per share of $52.50 plus accrued dividends and at decreasing prices after
August 1, 1984 and July 1, 1935, respectively. & i

Long-term debt is represented by: « : 1975 - 1974
First Mortgage Bonds, secured by a morigage and lien on substantially all property— : Delati. v ihe

2%% Series due 1975 . . et - $ 86324
SN Serles due 1978 |, o5 MR Yot L B T T 60,000 60,000
SR Sovtes due 19T1" . o BT L R e e ke e ey 24010 24,010
996% Series due 100 - Sl Bl S Rt N e R S 75,000 —

Y% Series Qus 19} . AN R R iy e R 38,992 39,000
1194% Senes due 1982, 3R ERSER. e T s Ll W e M T T T 50,000 50,000
3%-4%D Series dus IOREINNE oy L U S ThsmiE e AT 211,997 224,269
1196% Sacies dug JWB8. £ B Unitia s o 3 e SR T 60,000 60,000
N %EWN Series Qe INSIM. . . o8 Lo gE Nt L 245,042 247,550
79%%-3%% Series dwe 1999200 . . o, o o 0w el oL L 155,000 155,000
HY2% Series Gue-3000. SRS R e et 1 e gl s R TR s 75,000 -

7% %-8%% Series due 2001-2003 T e R O, RV L R 315,000 315,000

Total First Mortgage Bonds *. .~ . .. . . - o oo,
Instaliment Sales Contracts Payable, average interest rates of 6.57% and 5.71%,
respectively (net of $22,418,000 and $5,571.000, respectively, held by Trustee

$1,311,041 $1,261,153

82,282 68,129

pending completion of construction) . . K Rt
Sinking Fund Debentures, 4%%, due 1994 . . . . . . . . . L . 36,400 37,000
Term Bank Loan, due 1981 at 115% of Bank's prime rate . . . . . . . . . . . 50,000 50,000
OIE - . e R R I R T Sl A R e e 42 351
Unamortizea Net Debt Premium (Discount} . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . i {1,087, 658
: $1,478678 $1417,291

Deduct—Current maturities and sinking fund—

First Mortgage Bonds . . . . . . . : ; $ 14348 $ 13788
Sipking Fund Debentires . . (R T S R T R T L 600 600
First age Bonds, 834% Series due 1976 and 273% Series due 1975, respectively . . 60,000 86,324
OMOr .. S am & F ol 42 236
Total longterm debt . . . . S e 90,003,188 $1,316,343

In December 1975, the Company executed $31,000,000 principal amount of instaliment sales contracts, for which the Company has
pledged a like amount of first mortgage bonds as security for its obligations under such contracts.

25




’l‘l?,:-’.s..!v»m, N ks ; -,-\ ’m‘f’v~- e E F‘w“qt q *“ ,r“ - ~ - . > 1T - — < n— S

-"“:. ;. *4’ .0 & i it S ‘
2 "'“*'*-’é"”. : ';'se. < v e =3 :
HMBS ll:ﬂllllmlﬁl »‘n, bl W
12 il frv ‘: ui"f : '..A : }‘ 5 .
Q LEASE OBLIGATIONS AND RENTALS S % B
~ The Company executed a nuclear fuel luse, dlted as ot November 19, 1974, whereby the lessor acquired a 100% undivided
interest in fuel for the Palisades Nuclear Plant. The lessor's remaining investment in the nuclear cores at December 31, 1975

was approximately $27,170,000. The fuel lease provides for a term ending on November 18, 1979, with provision for one year
‘ ’ not later than November 19, 2029, subject to earlier termination in certam events. The
quarterly lease charges consist of a fuel factor computed on the basis of h:eat production plus interest costs and administrative
and, in the event of termination of the fuel lease, an amount equal to the lessar's remain-

2
:
%
gl
g
3

i , so responsibie for payment of tases, maintenance, opemmg costs, risks of 'oss and insurance.
On June 25, 1975 the Company en tered into sale-and-leaseback transactions aggregatm? $26,000,000 with respect to two of the
Company's general office buildings. The leases have an initial term of 28 years with two five-year renewal options subject to esca-
lation chuses and a third five-year renewal option at the then fair market re ital value with the option to purchase at the expiration
of the basic term or any renewal term at the then fair market sales value. Annual rentals under the leases are subject to quadrennial
escalation and currently approx:mtu $2,816,000. Taxes, msnrmce and other operating costs relating to the buildings are required
to be paid by the Company. 654
Rentals, includii.g those char ad to clearing and other amuuts, amountad to $18,681,000 in 1975 and $5,427,000 in 1974. Rentals
contingent upon usage were $3,555,000 in 1975. The menimum rental commitments for leases presently in effect will amount to
approximately $8,100,000 in 1576, $8,000,000 in 1977, $8,000,000 in 1978, $7,400,000 in 1979, $4,900,000 in 1980, $19,100,000
for the penod 19811985, m,mooo for mo p.m& 1986-1390, $14,100000 for the period 19911985 and $21,100,000 for

remaining years
If all nocmpahlud fmmdng lem were upstalmd, the etfu:t on income would not be material. oS
::»""" y : _}“""' ' : : F IR
10 RaTE MATTERS zax ;, R : fJ * B Y i
On January 23, 1315 m Public Mu Comnn (MPSC) autherized an increase in the Company's electnc rates of

$66,231,000 on an annual basis vﬁch included an interim increase of $27,624,000 authorized September 16, 1974. The Attorney
General of Michigan and tne UAW-CAP appealed the order of the MPSC authorizing the increase in rates to the Ingham County Circuit
Court (the “Cirec.t Cﬁ requested the Circuit’ Court to restrain and enjoin the increase in efectric rates during the pendency
of the litigation. Ne has been taken by the Circuit Court with respect to such request.

On June 2, 1975, the MPSC apomsd interim gas rate increase of $29,194,000 on an annual basis. An mdustrml m?ar’

fund ot2gf uit Con L it m :'s'tabhsh the ra.tés in cffeczzt pnog tz June 2, 1975, and to o y

re m 5 intervenor after June 2, 1975. No action has been taken'

: mm  Adm Law Judge in the rate pmcoedmg has issued a Proposal for Doclswn_
recommending a final rate increase of 5433%6,0&, immﬁ the previously authorized in‘erim incre=se, with a portion of the final
rate increase subject to refund pending resolution of all disputes between the Company and the engineer-constructor of the Marysville
Gas Reforming Plant. The Prﬁpoul for Decision also recommends that there be excluded from ihe Company’s gas rate base a portion
of the total expenditures and ions incurred by the Company in respect to the Marysville Gas Reforming Plant. The MPSC's
decision on final relief is expected fater in 1976. . 3

On August 21, 1975, the Attorney General filed a complaint and motion in the Circuit Court in connection with the fuel adjustment
clause which mcsudcd request for refund to customers of at least $12,789,000. The suit 's pending.

Litigation with re.pect to electric and gas rate increases which hecame effective in 1969 resulted in court orders requiring the
Company to refund $24,543,000, together with interest thereon, to its electric and gas customers relating to the reduction and
efimination of the Federai income surcharge. The Company's request for leave to appeal the court orders was denied by the
Michigan Supreme Court on February I1, 1976. The Comoany has requested that the Court recomsider its activn. The Company has
established ¢ reserve, net of estimated income taXes, o Cover the refund obligation, exclusive of interest ctarges which would
accrue for the period from early 1970 to date of payment and which, if applicable, are presently estimated to be approximately
$7,200,000 as of Decembet 31, 1875, based on the statutery interest rate of 6%. The pending litigation in the Circuit Court also
includes, among other things, a claim for refunds to customers amounting to approxima.~ly $7,762,700, plus interest charges, for
which : 0 reserve has been provided. This claim is based on the circumstances that the electric rates were placed in effect by the
Circuit Court's order in October 1969 but the ‘MPSC d»d not issue an order approving such rates until April 1970.

=

-

11 PENSION PLAN

The Company has a trusteed noncontributory ﬁ:\s&on plau under which full-time regular employees within specified age limits and

of service are qualmed to participate. contributions to the plan were $16,033,000 in 1975 and 515 387,000 in 1974. Of

hese amounts $12,761,000 in 1975 and $11.817,000 in 1974 were charged directly to expense accounts with the remainder being
charged to various construction, clearing and other accounts.

As of January 1, 1975, the date of the most recent actuary's report, the actuarially computed value of vested benefits was
$184,400,000. The market vaiue of the assets of the plan was $132,900,000 at January 1, 1975 and $172,500,000 at Decemb
1975. if the market value of the asse's of the plan remains below the vested benefits, the actuarial method used in determini
annual contribution wifl fund this amount over a period of years.

The enactment of the Employee Retirement Incorse Security Act of 1974 will not significantly increase the Company’s future
annual eontnbutson smce the Company s present plan generauy conforms to at least the minimum requirements of the Act.

e




T I RO AL S R AN T SELSMTS O [T Y ) Y SR T e 0 T
‘ 2 - = ' e o - . .

b B ety Sl s Y S . F A

s ) ey A g oA O e adi
> ;' -~ ‘3 .2‘ S i v -
3 ; . R = L R Syt N Fan b ot .
? FERGASSR RS e R TN T S i 3ot \iod 2
F- 5 o S e te S | g o, g g A T
wi . e 4 - " ' 3 5
: . i .
T o e i ‘ PR h O %
R B ™ ik + Consumers Company
¥ T S o & £33
. D R P E e g < .1 . 1
S S Y i . S LN g T e "4 g
¥ > J . QE . " g \ oy . S . M e 3
TERL b Tauis FAes T N Tk FUA e A W 3 i g iy o AT ey, vad J"'v‘(
T 4 3 : 5 # : " o3 - >
o y J3F; . e -
- S { v X 3 b W A o S .
=y o £ - A
g5 A .

12 INCOME TAY EXPEHSE Focon s 4 i
Income tax expense is made up of the following components:

£ gl

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31

F P i 1975 1974

P2 g M B ' £ Thousands of Dollars

- x s . ? 4 .‘ : .

Fodural Income ‘thes P R0eR. 5 et vy T e o B D L TS 1 $ 1,997
Staty incoms tamis” 0T R R A e L Rl SR (508)
Deferred Federal income taxes, met .~ S o (L RS T 00 L s 0 28490 22,091
Deferred State Income tamag mat .~ K e e N oy e e e e s 4,887 4,100
Chorge equivalent to investment tax credit, et . . . £ T8 A SO R 24431 (5,118)
Total . 0 op o o iR RN TG el B S e | et L el 381,208 ,562
Charged to utility operations (See Statement of income) .. v <1 . . ¢ .. . ..., $58331 $20,781
Chrzedtononutili‘lym. W3 e S T o " R gt L 2,963 1,781
Tots . “of SR SRR S R TR B0 L L 562

Current Federal and State income taxes for 1974, as shown “ove, reflect a credit of $17,651,000 attributable to the carryback of
1974's net operating loss to prior years, offset by provisions fo. .icome taxes of $9,790,000 related to the 1974 increment in unbilled
revenues; $5,904,000 related to the canceliation of the Quanicassee Nuclear Plant; and $3,446,000 related to other timing differences.

The Company utilizes liberalized depreciation and the “ciass life asset depreciation range system” for income tax purposes. income
tax deferred due to the use of these methads is charged to income currently and credited t: a reserve for deferred income taxes.
As these timing differences reverse, the related deferrals are credited to income. ' :

Certain costs, principally interest, capitalized in accordance with the provisions of the Uniform System of Accounte, are expensed
for income tax purposes and the tax reduction resuiting therefrom is reflected in the income statemant currently as ordered by the
Michigan Public Service Commission. -7~ = <. ‘ ,

. The investment tax credit and job development investment credit utilized as a reduction of the current year's income tax is
deferred and amortized to operating expense over the flife of the related property. 2 23

The total income tax expense.as set forth above produces an effective income tax rate of 37.8% in 1975 and 27.1% in 1974. The

following cchedule reconciles ‘t‘l,n statutary Federal income tax rate of 48% to such effective income tax rates, :
»;P" "."._fg?i"",,'- el S A = :

S : +
i ‘« X . -
e P YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31
fny 1975 ' 1974 ;s
' AMOUNT RATE AMOUNT RATE
Thousands Thousands
o R i R of Doltars of Dollars
Income tax expense at Federal statutory tax rate .~ . . . . . . $71,T0 48.0% $40,030 48.0%
Increase (reductinn) in taxes resulting from: .« ¥ . % P : :
Certain capitaiced construction costs, principally interest, deducted cur- ot ‘ ~
rently for income tax purposes for which no deferred taxes are pro- §
vided in accordance with the requirements of the MPSC . . . . . (16,607) (10.2) (14,631) {17.6)
State income taxes, net of Federal income tax benefit . . . . . . 4504 238 1,867 22
Amortization of deferred investment tax credit . Ly SN R R {1.3) (1,485) 1.8
Equity in earnings of subsidiaries . . . . el 0 (5487) (34 (3,538) 4.2)
Other miscelianeous items ... ... . "o . . . . . 3163 19 37 5
Total income tax expense . .. 5. ..o . s8I 24 37.8% $22,562 27.1%
O T 2 . -}- o .

13 ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION o ‘ ’

The allowance for funds used during construction was capitalized at a rate of 8% in 1975 and 73%% in 1974. Base on the
Company’s source of funds for gross property additions, and assuming that the cost of financing other than common equity financing
was equivalent to the current cost of debt, preference stock and other sources available in each year, the estimated common equity
component of the allowance for funds used during construction amounted to 5.6% and 10.6% of net income available for common
stock for 1975 and 1974, respectively, = B S

 d




. . ; o e T e , . &7
X = ‘ ’
: a 5 Pl
i Censumers Pawer Company
- b A
3 \ : £ . - P
v.‘

14 NORTHEXN MICHIGAN EXPLORATION COMPANY

Northern Michigan Exploration Company (Northern), a whoily-owned subsidiary of the Company, is engaged in gas exploration
programs in northern Michigan and the southern United States. The Company's Board of Directors has authorized a total common
stock investment in Northern of $20,000,000. Se

Northern has applied 13 the Federal Power Commission for authority to sell gas from offshore Louisiana to Consumers Power
Company. The Administrative Law Judge's initial decision authorizing the sale is subject to FPC review. The matter is pending.

Northern follows full cost accounting for financial reporting purposes including a policy of capitalizing interest costs related to
properties in process of development. Interest capitalized amounted to $447,000 in 1975 and $2,300,000 in 1974, Had these interest
costs not been capitalized, the Company’s net income wouid have been reduced approximately $220,000 in 1975 and $1,200,000 in
1974. Summarized financial information of Northern is shown below.

1975 1974
Operating revenues . . . . . . . . $25685000 $12,286,000
Netincome . . . . . . . . . . 817,000 5,268,000
. Gas and oil properties . . 62,258,000 54,708,000

Note receivable from parent, at 7%%. . . 3,875,000

Totol asile 725 T 74953000 §1,471,000
Stockholder's investment . . . . . . 30,876,000 21898.000

Production payment . . . . . . . . 23,500,000 27,500,000

15 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company is involved .n certain lega!l and administrative proceedings concerning gas liquids allocation, gas curtaihv'
environmental issues and other matters before various governmental agencies, the outcome of which might require an increa:

the Company’s construction expenurtures and or operating expenses. The Company is also involved in litigation wherein the City of
Livenia is seeking damages and other relief relating to curtailiment oi gas service resulting from 2 gas allocation program authorized
by the MPSC. in the opinion of the Company’s General Counsel the Company’s defenses are valid and the contentions of the City of
Livonia are without merit.

v e ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co.

DETROIT, MICHIGAN

To the Board of Directors,
Consumers Power Company:

We have examined the palance sheet of CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY (a Michigan corporation) as of December 31, 1975, and
December 31, 1974, and the related statements of income, retained earnings, capital in excess of par value and source of funds for
gross property additions for the '<ars then ended. Our examination was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards, and accordingly included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances,

in our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to abc.2 present fairly the financial position of Consumers Power
Company as of December 31, 1975, and December 31, 1974, and the results of its operations and the source of funds for gross
property additions for the years then ended, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied during
the periods subsequent to the change made as of January 1, 1974, (with which we concur) in the method of recording revenue as
discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements. ‘

Detroit, Michigan, Q
February 11, 1976. aﬂw dewson Z

0,.



Consumers Power Company
Dividends and Stock Prices

Diwvidends Paid Per Share

Calendar Quarter—1974 Calendar Quarter—1975

Security 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 4
Common Stock $0.50 $0.50 $0.50 $0.50 $0.50 $0.50 $0.50 $0.50
Preferred Stock:
$4.16 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04
450 1125 1.125 1.125 1.125 1.125 1.125 1.125 1.125
4.52 1.13 1.13 1.13 1.13 1.13 1.13 1.13 1.13
7.45 1.8625 1.8625 1.8625 1.8625 1.8625 1.8625 1.8625 1.8625
7.68 1.024 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.92
1.72 1.93 1.93 1.93 1.93 1.93 1.93 1.93 1.93
7.76 1.94 1.94 1.94 194 1.94 1.94 1.94 1.94
$6.00 Preference Stock - - - 0.917 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
$5.50 Preference Stock - - — - - — 0.306 1.375

|
High and Low Sales Prices on New York Stock Exchange j‘
Calendar Quarter—1974 Calendar Quarter—1975 1
Security 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 |
H
High Low High Llow High Low  High Low High  Low High Low High  Low High Low |
Common Stock A%l 2% 23 11 14 10 13% 9 15 9% 19% 13% 18% 16 19% 16% -
Preferred Stock:
$4.16 5214 50 48% 43% 40 35 3 30 39% 30 37 35% 38% 35 38% 34
4.50 58 52% S4% 41% 42% 34 39% 29% 41 3% 42% 36% 42% 39 42y 38
452 62 60 59% 49% 50 41 41 34 465 34 44 40% 44', 41l 43% 41%
7.45 9, 8 8 68 70 2l 9% 47, 65% Sl 65% 58 68 6l 67% 603
7.68 93 8 8 70 71 80 60 57 64 55 66 6 69% 64 67% 63
112 9% 91 9% 71% 74 58 60 50 66% 52 68 60 72 62 68% 62%
1.7 95 91 91 76% 72 72 61 53 67 55 67% 59 63% 64 68% 62%
$6.00 Preference Stock | - - §2% 5 53 46% 59% 43 76 55 74 64% 76  67%
$5.50 Preference Stock | — o 59% S1% 61 54

Exchanges on which the Company’'s Equity Securities Are Listed For Trading:

Common stock is listed on the New York, Midwest and Detroit stock exchanges.
Preferred stock is listed on the New York and Detroit stock exchanges.
Preference stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange.

29



[ ae s mecionis Das A o2 S B’ R o ”r Oy -,f,"_j‘ "_;)#;-:;‘-v ‘j‘; e "” o G e *M“‘V'\.Wz v\v«r - i = J‘"“ ey & RINTRTENNTOA B R
¥ " o SR SR T é 5 & ‘ 4. F‘ e 5 v
o Wy

Snmmarn nl 5!;!“@@ of Income 1975-1871

’. 4 fw Sy :
3 %»? m‘* G B

- e —_——

R R P NN " Thousands of Dollars

e
-4

Operating Revenue 3 - W Be :
Blootiie . . . R R T > o T sm,m $619,958 $495723 $416994 $364,230
T DR SRR~ TR, T e j. TR el 581,294 483832 337,906 332085 286,091
Stoam .. L A At s o i LS v SR588 1,325 1,374 1,296
Operating Revent2 Deductions, Exce?tlm Tuos g A i IR e e
Fuel Consumed n Electric Generation . . | . e it “e . 248556 . 172050 105391 91,969 84,206
Purchased and Interchanged Power . . . ag ST e 90,881 . 143394 70,006 56,662 41,860

Cost of Gas Sold . . § s ST 375485 293,190 175185 - 156,238 120411

Other Operation and Maintenance . . . A W 236636 208759 187,436 180,807 154022

Depreciation and Amortization . . . . < . . Lo s 93,635 82,944 73,428 62,937 58,210

General Taxes . . Wz o PR SR SRy 67,678 63,058 54,160 48,204 43,873
Net Operating Income Before Income Tnes A o LA

Electric . . . RAE Y. T a1 78614 121,19 84,627 75,249

GO . s et f,' R o s 1% 65461 63192 48083 68,954 64,107

Steam .- . . vLUTERE SRR PlaSTMet R e B R R S0 182 69 55 (321)
Income Taxes e in S I E e 2 ; '

Federal Income Tax .- & /iy T Mk Pomneais 20 7 S 50, 872) 437 2,